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THE AMERICAN FRESHMAN:

National Norms for Fall 1980l

This is the fifteenth annual report of national normative data on
characteristics of students entering college as first-time, full-time
freshmen. This series, which was initiated in 1966, is part of the
Cooperative Institutional Research Program (CIRP), an ongoing longitudi-
nal study of the American higher educational system.

The principal purpose of the CIRP is to determine the effects of
college on students (Astin, et al., 1966). During the past fourteen
years, normative, substantive, and methodological research has produced
information pertinent to a wide range of issues in higher education
(Astin, 1977).

The freshman survey data reported here have been weighted to
provide a normative picture of the college freshman population for
persons engaged in policy analysis, manpower planning, administration,
educational research, guidance and counseling, as well as for the
general community of students and parents. The survey instrument, the
Student Information Form (SIF), 1is revised annually to reflect the
changing concerns of the academic community and of others who use the
information. SIF data also provide initial input information for
longitudinal research. Followup surveys of individual students in each
entering class are conducted at various intervals after the initial
survey. In recent years, longitudinal followups of CIRP students
have been used in major studies of dropouts (Astin, 1975), campus
protests (Astin, Astin, Bayer, & Bisconti, 1975), education and work
(Bisconti & Solmon, 1976) and campus change (Astin, 1976).

.From 1966 to 1970, approximately 15 percent of the nation's insti-
tutions of higher education were selected by sampling procedures and
invited to participate in the program. As the academic community became
aware of the value of program participation, additional institutions
asked to participate. Beginning in 1971, all institutions that have
entering freshman classes and that respond to the U. S. Office of
Education's Higher Education General Information Survey were invited to
participate. A minimum charge, plus a unit rate based on the number of
forms processed, helps to defray the direct costs of the survey. In
Fall 1974 and Fall 1975, samples of proprietary institutions also
participated in the survey.

The normative data are reported separately for women and men, and
for 38 different groupings of institutions. The major stratifying
factors are institutional race {predominantly black versus predominantly

1. This research 1s supported in part by Grant G-80-0159 from the
National Institute of Education.

2. Normative results from followup studies have been published as have
descriptive profiles for student subgroups abstracted from the freshman
survey information.
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white), type (two-year college, four-year college, university), contro’
(public, private-nonsectarian, Roman Catholic, and Protestant), and the
"selectivity level" of the institution. Selectivity, which is ar
estimate of the average academic ability of the entering class, was made
an integral part of the CIRP stratification design (see Figure A) ir
1968 because of its substantial correlation with most measures of
institutional "quality" (Astin, 1962). Since 1975, a revised and
updated selectivity measure has been used (Astin & Henson, 1977).

The 1980 Data

Although 291,491 entering freshmen at 540 colleges and universities
returned their forms in time for data to be included in the 1980 norms,
the normative data presented here are based on responses from 187,124
freshmen entering 355 institutions; this figure includes 19 new and
336 old participants.

The national norms are based only on data from institutions where
the coverage of entering freshmen was judged to be representative. This
judgment is based on the percentage of first-time freshmen who completed
the 1980 SIF and on the procedures used to administer the forms.
Four-year colleges are included in the national norms if over 85 percent
of their first-time, full-time freshmen completed the SIF; universities
must have over:§5 percent participation, while two-year colleges must
have 50 percent.

The normative data presented here were collected by administering
the 1980 SIF during registration, freshman orientation, or the first few
weeks of classes. The SIF is designed to elicit a wide range of bio-
graphic and demographic data, as well as data on the student's high
school background, career plans, educational aspirations, financial
arrangements, high school activities, and current attitudes. Those data
meeting minimal quality requirements for inclusion in the 1980 norms
were differentially weighted to represent the population of entering
freshmen at all higher educational institutions in the United States.

Part-time students and those who are not first-time codlege stu-
dents (i.e., transfers and former enrollees) were excluded from the
normative sample. Since the 1972 survey, special care has been taken to

3. Each participating institution received a complete tabulation of its
data, but those with unrepresentative sampling were informed that
comparisons between their institutional data and the national norms
should be made with caution.

4. A distinction should be made between higher education and postsec-
ondary education. The normative data exclude students attending most
proprietary, special vocational, or semiprofessional institutions; they
include those attending two-year colleges with terminal occupational
programs.
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define these enrollment statuses; in surveys before 1972, the partici-
pating institutions were asked to exclude part-time students, while
non-first-time students were excluded during the data processing stage
by screening out those who indicated that they had previcusly attended
college, Since that time, all students who did not identify themselves
as part-time were included in the national norms, if they either graduated
from high scheol in the year of the survey or had never attended any
institution for credit.

The Higher Education Universe and Institutional Stratification Design

The stratification design for the 1980 survey is identical to that
used in 1979 (see Figure A). The rationale for this particular design
is provided in the 1971 and 1979 normative reports.

The population included all eligible institutions of higher educa-
tion listed in the annual USOE Education Directory (1979). An institu-
tion was considered eligible if 1t was functioning at the time of the
survey and if it had a freshman class of at least 30 students. Thus,
institutions requiring undergraduate credits for admission to their first
class (e.g., some professional schools) and a few very small institu-
tions were excluded. In addition, some institutions or their branches
were included even though separate 1979 enrallments were not available
from USOE, because they were part of prior universes in these surveys
and were known to be functioning with first-time, full-time entering
freshmen. With these exceptions, the defined population comprised all
accredited and nonaccredited institutions listed by USOE, whether univer-
sities, four-year colleges, or two-year colleges. For the 1980 survey,
the population of institutions numbered 2,707.

Typically, institutions make budgetary decisions and plan their
orientation and registration early in the year. Since these matters
affect participation in the freshman survey, institutions must be invited
to participate several months before information is available to define
the final survey population. A total of 2,700 institutions were invited to
participate in the 1980 survey. Of these, 1,108 (41 percent) had partici-
pated in one or more of the earlier surveys, and 1,592 (59 percent) were
new invitees. A total of 579 (21.4 percent) of the institutions accepted
the invitation to participate. Of the 560 participating in the 1979
survey, 514 (91.8 percent) accepted again in 1980.

Because of administrative and logistic problems, 39 institutions
that accepted the invitation to participate were unable to return the
completed forms in time for their data to be included in the national
norms. Thus, data were obtained from 540 (93.3 percent) of the institu-
tions that had agreed to participate in the 1980 survey. Appendix A
lists all institutions that have participated in the CIRP in any of the
fourteen years since its inception and indicates for each institution
the current stratification cell assignment, the number of years it has
participated and its status in all surveys.
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Figure A

1980 Data Bank Population {N=2,707)

Predominantly wWhite
Institutions (N = 2,576)

Predominantly Biack
Institutions (N = 131)

4-Year &
University (192) 4-vear (1,267) 2-vear {1,117) Univ. {91) 2-vear (40)
public| (121) Private| (71) Public| (883) Private | {234)
Sel < 1,000 Sel < 1050 25 | Enroll < 100 30 Enroll < 100 34| Public 36) Public
N =57 N = 26 N = 48 N = 60 N = 40 N = 21
i T { | |
Sel 1,000~1,099 Sel 1,050-1,174 26 | Enroll 100-249 31| Enroll 100-249 35| Private 37| Private
N = 39 N =17 N = 183 N = 86 N = 51 N =8
| : ! l
Sel 1,100+ Sel 1,175+ 27 | Enroll 350-499 32| Enroll 250-499
N =25 N = 28 N = 270 N = 67
! ‘
28 | Enroll 500-999 33| Enroll 500+
N = 230 N = 21
|
29 | Enroll 1,000+
N = 152
public ! (339) private~Ns | (398) Roman Cat!-noiic (197) Protestant | (333)
7 |sel < 935 111 sel < 950 16| Sel < 950 20| Sel < 875
N = 180 N = 86 N = 86 N = 63
[ 1 1 R B
8 |Sel 935-1,024 12| Sel 950-1,024 17| Sel 950-1,024 21] Sel 875-974
N = N = 68 N = 67 N = 101
[ I I [
9 | Sel 1,025+ 13 \Sel 1,025~1,174 18] Sel 1,025+ 221 Sel 975~1,049
N = 41 N = 86 N = 34 N =70
i [
1¢ | Unknown 14§ Sel 1,175+ 19| Unknown 23 Sel 1,050+
N = 24 N = 46 N = 10 N = 49
I R
15 Unknown 24 | Unknown
N = 112 N = 50

aSelectivity (Sel), used to define strata for four-year colleges and universities, is an estimate of the mean for

entering freshmen of the Verbal + Mathematical scores on the Scholastic Aptitude Test (or American College Test Composite
converted to equivalent SAT V+M).
of the current report.
first-time, full-time entrants.

The method of estimation is described in detail in Astin and Henson (1877) and on page 9

Enroltment (Enroll), used to define strata for two-year colleges, is based on the total number of
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Weighting Procedures

The data obtained from students were differentially weighted
because of disproportionate sampling of institutions within each strati-
fication cell and because not all students at each college completed the
SIF, Table 1 shows the number of participating institutions in each
stratification cell and the cell weights applied to each institution's
data in computing the national norms. The cell weights in the last two
columns are the ratios between the number of first-time, full-time
freshmen in the eligible population within a given cell and the total
number of freshmen entering sample institutions in that cell, computed
separately for each sex. Since population data for 1980 enrollments
were not available at the time of the 1980 survey, these weights were
derived from 1979 data. In effect, this procedure assumes that the
sample institutions within a cell account for the same proportion of
students in that cell in 1980 as in 1979.

These cell weights were further adjusted within each institution,
by sex, according to the proportion of the institution's 1980 first-
time, full-time freshmen who completed the SIF. These total counts of
1980 freshmen are obtained directly from each participating institution
at the time of the freshman survey. Typically, this second weight was
between 1.0 and 2.0; in the case of an institution that administered the
form to its entire freshman class, the weight was exactly 1.0. The
final weight applied to the data from each student was the product of
this within-institutionSparticipation weight and the appropriate cell
weight shown in Table 1.

These weighting procedures generated summary data representative of
all first-time, full-time students entering institutions of higher
education in the fall of 1980. Note that the SIF was completed by
entering freshmen and, thus, the data reflect responses prior to any
substantial experience with college life.

The Student Information Form

The SIF is designed to serve two functions: first, to obtain
student input data for longitudinal research; and second, to obtain
standard descriptive and normative data for general information. The
form thus contains standard biographic and demographic items that have
been administered annually to each entering class, as well as research-
oriented items that have been modified from previous years (e.g.,
see the list of attitudinal questions listed under item #35). The
inclusion of modified items permits a more thorough coverage of student

5. Cell weight 1n Table 1 is a sex-specific constant for each sample
institution in a given cell, whereas the within-institution weight is a
sex-specific constant for a given institution but varies from one
institution to another, depending on how adequately the institution
“covered" its enlering class.
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Table 1

1980 ACE/UCLA Sample and Weights Used in Computing National Norms

Number of Institutions

Participants Cell Weights® Applied to

Stratification Cell Popu- Used in Data Collected From
for Sampling lution Total Norms Men Women
Public University

SATV+SAIM:
1. Less than 1,000 57 9 7 6.4 6.7
2. 1,000-1,099 39 11 6 6.7 6.3
3. 1,100 or more 25 15 8 3.1 3.1
Private University

SATV+SATM:
4, Less than 1,050 26 15 9 3.7 3.5
5. 1,050-1,174 17 7 6 4.0 3.9
6. 1,175 or more 28 13 12 2.0 2.1
4-Year Public College

SATVHSATM:
7,10. Less than 935 & unknown 204 31 15 13.7 13.5
8. 935-1,024 94 22 9 14.1 11.8
g. 1,025 or more 41 10 7 3.8 9.8
4-Year Private Nonsectarian

SATV+SATM:
11,15, Less than 950 & unknown 198 28 16 10.2 9.4
12. 950-1,024 68 26 14 4.2 3.5
13. 1,035-1,174 86 40 27 3.9 2.8
14, 1,175 or more 46 34 21 2.0 2.1
4-Year Catholic

SATV+SATM:
16. Less than 950 86 20 13 4.7 7.0
17. 950-1,024 67 26 18 4.7 3.3
18. 1,025 or more 34 15 11 2.8 3.2
19, Unknown 10 4 Z 1.4 1.6
4-Year Protestant

SATV4+SATM:
20,24. Less than 875 and unknown 113 11 9 10.9 9.9
21. 875-974 101 28 19 6.0 6.7
22. 975-1,049 70 28 20 2.7 3.0
23. 1,050 or more 49 28 19 2.4 2.3
2-Year Public

nrol iment:
25,26. Less than 249 231 17 14 12.9 18.8
27. 250-499 270 19 16 14.7 19.1
28. 500-999 230 15 7 32.7 34.4
29. 1,000 or more 152 11 7 29.2 29.4
2-Year Private

Enrol lment
30. Less than 100 60 6 5 8.5 21.2
31. 100-249 86 8 8 14.2 10.4
32,33. 250 or more 88 8 7 7.9 19.4
Predominantly Black
34, PubTic 4-year 40 16 6 5.8 5.5
35. Private 4-year 51 17 11 4.0 3.6
36,37. Public & private 2-year 40 2 2 29.7 8.4

Ratio between the number of 1979 first-time, full-time students enrciled in all colleges
and the number of first-time, full-time students at colleges in the CIRP sample.
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characteristics but also represents a compromise between two mutually
exclusive objectives: (1) comparability of information from year to
year which is required for assessing trends; and {2) flexibility in item
content to meet changing information and research needs. Table 2 lists
the 1980 SIF items and indicates previous survey years in which compar-
able items have been used.

The SIF, reproduced in Appendix B, was developed in collaboration
with students, professional associations, participating institutions,
government agencies, educational researchers, administrators, policy
makers, and members of the CIRP Advisory Committee. It is designed for
self-administration under proctored conditions and for processing onto
magnetic tape with an optical mark reader. The 1981 SIF is currently
being designed with the assistance of the Advisory Committee.

Each year, four tape files are developed from the SIF: (1) an
institutional summary file containing institutional identification
numbers and an institutional summary of the responses for men and women;
(2) a file containing individual responses and a student identification
number, but no names and address; (3) a name-and-address file containing
a second, independent student identification number; and (4) a "link"
file containing only the two independent identification numbers. This
last file is maintained under an elaborate system developed to ensure
strict confidentiality of individual student data and to protect against
misuse of the name-and-address file (Astin & Boruch, 1970).

1980 National Norms

Table 3 shows the numbers of institutions and students on which the
1980 national norms are based; it also gives an estimate, derived
through weighting procedures, of the total student population. (These
counts are the product of the 1980 enrollments reported to us by the
institutions and the cell weights shown in Table 1.)

The creation of norms groups based on selectivity was accomplished
as follows:

Selectivity Level Stratification Cells Assigned to Each Level
Tow 1, 4, 7, 10, 11, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 24
medium 2, 5, 8, 12, 17, 22
high 3, 6, 9, 13, 18, 23
very high 14

New selectivity measures for the population (Astin & Henson, 1977)
were used to restratify the CIRP population for the 1975 survey. These
estimates are based on data provided in several published college guides
and on data reported previously by Astin (1971). Most estimates were
originally in the form of mean SAT Verbal (V) plus Mathematical (M)
scores of entering freshmen. Mean ACT composite scores were converted
into comparable mean SAT V+M scores (see Table 3-1 in Astin, 1971).




-8-

Table 2

Uses of 1980 Student Information Form Items in Earlier Surveysa'

3222 1979 1978 1977 1976 1975 1974 1973 1972 1971 1970 1969 1968 1967 1966
o.
1. Sex X X X X X X X X X X X X X X
2. Veteran status X X X X X X X X X X - - - -
3. Age X X X X X X X X X X X X X X
4. Year graduated from high school X X X X X X X X X X - - - -
5. Type of high school attended X - - - - - - - - - - - - -
6. Type of high school program X X X X X - - - - - - - -
7. Average grade in high school X X X X X X X X X X X X X X
8. High school rank X X - - - - - X X X X X - -
9. Enrollment status X X X X X X X X - - - - - -
10. Prior c¢redit at same institution X X X X X X X X - - - - - -
11. Transfer status X X X X X X X X - - - - - -
12, Need (felt or had) for tutoring

in special subjects X X X X - - - X X - - - - -
13. Distance of home from college X X X X X - X X X X X - - -
14, Residence during fall term X X X X X X X - - - - - - -
15. Rank of college choice X X X X X X - - - - - - - -
16. Admissions data X X X X X - X X - - X X X X
17. Acceptance data X X X X X - X X - - X X X X
18. Sources of financial support X X X X X X X X X X X X X X
19. Involvement in federal

financial aid programs X X - - - - - - - - - - - -
20. Degree of parental support X X - - - - - - - - - - - -
21, Marital status X X X X X X X X X X - - - -
22, Racial background X X X X X X X X X X X X X X
23. Trait self-characterization - - - X - X - - X - - - - X
24. Siblings - - X - - - X - - - X - - X
25. Degree aspirations X X X X X X X X X X X X X X
26. Others dependent on parents X X - - - - - - - - - - - -
27. Reasons for attending

college X X X X - - - - X - - - - -
28. Concern about finances X X X X X X X X X X X X X X
29. Political self-

characterization X X X X X X X X X X X - - -
30. Parental family income X X X X X X X X X X X X X X
31. Parental education X X X X X X X X X X X X X X
32. Student's career choice

and parents' occupation X X X X X X X X< X X X X X X
33. Reasons for choice of

particular college X X X X X X X X X - - X X X
34. Religious preference of

students and parents X X X X X X X X X X X X X X
35. Handicap X X - - - - - - - - - - - -
36. Attitudes on public and

academic issues X X X X X X X X X X X X X X
37. Choice of undergraduate

major X X X X X X X X X X X X X X
38. Values (life goals) X X X X X X X X X X X X X X
39. Chances that certain events

will occur during college X X X X X X X X X X X X X X

The content of many of the items has varied somewhat over the survey years. For exact content and wording,
the earlier Student Information Forms should be consulted.
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Table 3

Number of Institutions and Students Used in Computing
Weighted National Norms for 1980

Number of Number of 1980 Entering Freshmen®
Institutions Parti- Weighted Totals
Norm Group Used in Norms cipants  Number ¥Men  %Women
A1l institutions 355 187,124 1,711,681 48.5 §l.5
A1l 2-year colleges 70 21,574 679,698 47.9 52.1
A1l 4-year colleges 237 90,787 634,688 47.2 52.8
A1l universities 48 74,763 397,303 51.4 48.6
Predominantly black colleges 19 7,493 64,763 43.4 56.6
2-year public colleges 50 17,732 611,787 49.3 50.7
2-year private colleges 20 3,842 67,912 36.0 64.0
4-year public colleges 37 28,386 345,866 47.2 52.8
4-year private nonsectarian colleges 82 28,052 132,474 51.9 48.1
4.year Protestant colleges 74 22,111 102,047 449 55.1
4-year Catholic colleges 44 12,238 54,312 40.4 59.6
Pubtlic universities 21 48,926 309,247 50.3 49.7
Private universities 27 25,837 88,059 55.2 44.8
4-year public-low selectivity 21 13,575 195,055 46.6 53.4
4-year public-medium selectivity 9 8,080 103,882 45.9 54.1
4-year public-high selectivity b 7 7,731 46,930 53.0 47.0
4-year private nonsectarian-low selectivity 20 5,535 58,438 56.6 43.4
4-year private nonsectarian-medium selectivity 14 5,346 23,863 48.7 51.3
4-year private nonsectarian-high selectivity 27 8,142 29,740 49.3 50.7
4-year private nonsectarian-very high selectivity 21 9,029 20,433 46.2 53.8
4-year Protestant colleges-low selectivity 16 3,972 33,519 43.9 56.1
4-year Protestant colleges-medium selectivity 39 10,558 48,746 44 .5 55.5
4-year Protestant colleges-high se]ectivl}y 15 7.581 19,783 47.4 52.6
4-year Catholic colleges-low selectivity 15 3,185 19,251 35.0 65.0
4-year Catholic colleges-medium selectivity 18 4,598 19,755 40.9 59.1
4~year Catholic colleges-high se]ecgivity 11 4,455 15,306 46.5 53.5
Public universities-low selectivity 7 15,691 126,790 49.8 50.2
Public universities-medium selectivity 6 14,404 109,687 50.%5 49.5
Public universities-high selectivity 8 18,831 72,772 50.8 49.2
Private universities-low selectivityb 9 9,112 38.155 51.3 48.7
Private universities-medium selectivity 6 4,749 21,287 52.9 47 .1
Private universities-high selectivity 12 11,976 28,617 62.1 37.9
" Public predominantly black colleges 8 3,972 48.328 43.8 56.2
Private predominantly black colleges 11 3,521 16,435 42.5 57.5
Region of institution:
East 134 68,292 799,436 48.4 51.6
Midwest 112 60,122 402,324 48.7 51.3
South 81 46,100 380,816 48.0 52.0
West 28 12,610 129,118 50.0 50.0

aFirst-time, full-time.

bIncIudes those with unknown selectivity.

Note: The weighted counts may not always sum to identical totals because of rounding

errors.
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The dividing lines between the new Tevels are as follows:

Universities Four-Year Colleges
Dividing Public Private Public  Private Public Private
Line — SAT SAT SAT SAT SAT SAT
Between: VM ACT V+#M ACT V+M ACT V+M ACT V+M ACT V+M ACT

fow and
medium 1,000 22.5 1,050 24 935 21 950 21.5 950 21.5 975 22

‘medium
and high 1,100 25 1,175 27 1,025 23 1,025 23 1,025 23 1,050 24

high and
very
high --- --- --- 1,175 27 --- --=

These new selectivity measures are more current, more accurate
(i.e., most were provided directly by the institutions), and involve
less missing data (i.e., fewer with "unknown" selectivity). For details
see Astin and Henson (1977).

The items of normative data appear in the same order in the norms
report and in the individual reports furnished to each participating
institution. The first 48 pages of the national norms present item data
separately for men, women, and all students according to the first 16
categories in Table 3; the next two sets of 16 pages show norms for
universities and four-year colleges, respectively, broken out by selec-
tivity 1§ve1s; the final 16 pages show norms for the four geographic
regions. (Since these regions are not derived from the stratifica-
tion design, regional comparisons should be made with caution.)

The different types of institutions can be compared on any given
item by examining the percentages in the row following the item. For
many items the data differ substantially among categories of institu-
tions, as well as within any single category.

To report statistical indicators of precision for every categorical
percentage in every norms group is impractical. However, some idea of
the reliability of the reported data is important for comparisons across
norms groups, across related item categories, and over time (i.e., with
data from earlier norms reports). Appendix D presents some guidelines
for judging the precision of the normative estimates and their compari-
sons.

6. A state 1s assigned to a given region by USOE criteria. See Appen-
dix C for region categories. Also in Appendix C are the several items
(e.g., father's and mother's occupation) that have been recoded into a
smaller number of categories for tabular purposes.
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Estimated Pareutal Income
less than $4,000

$4,000 - $5,999

$6,000 - $7,999

¥8,000 - $9,999

£10,000 — $12,499
$12,500 - $14,999
$15,000 - $19,999
$20,000 - $24,999
$25,000 - $29,999
$30,000 - $34,999
$35,000 - $39,999
$40,000 - $49,999
$50,000 ~ $99,999

$100,000 orx more

Persons Currently Dependent
On Parents for Support

one

two

three

four

five

six or more

Humber of Other Dependents
currently Attending College
none
one
two
three or more

Living With Parents (for more
than five comsecutive weeks)
yes
no

Listed as Dependent on Parental
Pederal Incose Tax Return

yes

no

Receiving Assistance Worth $600
or Nore fros Parents

yes

no

Marital Status
not presently married
married, liviang with spouse
married, not living with spouse

FALL 1980

Predomi- 2-Year _ Predominantly
All All nantly Colleges 4-Year Collages Universities Black Colleges

All Insti- 2-Year 4-Year All Uni- Black Private  Prot.
tutions Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public Private Public Nonsect. estant Catholic Public Private Public Private
3.4 4.7 3.2 1.6 19.7 4.7 4.3 3.6 2.4 3.7 1.9 1.6 1.4 22.9 11,2
2.8 3.7 3.0 1.2 12.3 3.7 3.9 3.5 2.4 2.6 1.4 1.3 1.1 14.1 7.7
2.8 3.6 2.9 1.7 3.0 3.6 3.6 3.2 2.8 2.4 1.5 1.8 1.2 9.0 8.8
3.5 4.3 3.6 2.2 7.3 4.3 4.8 3.8 3.2 k.0 2.6 2.4 1.7 6.9 8.5
6.3 7.9 6.2 4.3 12.1 7.7 9.9 6.3 5.7 7.1 4.4 4.6 3.3 12.2 11.9
6.4 7.5 6.5 4.7 3.0 7.5 8.1 6.9 5.5 7.2 5.1 5.0 3.8 9.2 8.5
12.4 14.2 12.2 10.1 8.4 14.3 13.8 12.2 11.%  13.3 11.1 10.7 8.2 7.0 12.3
17.2 18.5 16.8 15.6 7.3 8.8 15.6 17.4 16.4 15.2 17.1 16.5 12.7 6.6 9.3
1.4 M.t 1.4 11.7 4.2 11.3 9.8 11.9 10.5 10.5 12.2 12.2 10.90 3.9 4.9
9.8 8.7 9.5 11.9 3.2 8.8 7.1 9.5 9.6 8.3 11.0 12.3 10.8 2.8 4.3
6.4 5.0 6.7 8.1 2.9 5.0 5.9 6.9 - 6.5 5.9 6.9 8.3 7.4 2.8 3.4
T4 5.2 7.6 10.6 2.5 5.1 6.2 7.1 8.6 6.9 9.4 0.1 12.1 1.5 4.7
7.6 4.3 8.0 12.2 1.6 4.2 5.5 6.0 10.4 9.5 11.4 10.6 17.5 0.8 3.7
2.4 1.1 2.6 4.1 - 0.5 1.1 1.5 1.4 4.4 3.4 3.9 2.6 9.1 0.4 0.7
7.0 9.0 6.4 4.9 11.7 9.0 8.3 6.8 5.9 62 5.0 5.2 3.9 12.2 10.4
10.7 12.0 10.3 9.4 15.3 12.1 11.5 10.9 9.7 10.5 8.0 9.7 8.3 15.2 15.6
20.3 21.2 20.0 19.3 20.5 21,1 22.3 20.7 19.8 19.2 17.7 19.9 17.2 20.3 21.0
25.5 23.5 26.3 27.5 21.1 23.6 22.5 26.6 26.6 26.9 22.8 27.6 27.0 21.0  21.4
21.1 19.5 21.4 22.9 18.8 19.5 20.5 20.9 22.1 22.8 2041 22.5 2a.1 19.3 17.3
15.4% 1.8 15.5 16.2 12.6 14.8 14.8 w.t1 15.9 14.3 26.3 15.1  19.5 12.1 18,2
66.4 69.9 65.7 62.0 62.7 70.2 66.9 66.7 66.1 65.7 57.7 63.0 59.0 62.4 63.6
24.6 22.1 25.1 27.7 23.5 21.8 25.0 25.0 24.4 24,8 27.8 27.3 29.2 23.1 24.6
6.5 5.6 6.7 7.6 9.4 5.6 5.6 [P 6.9 7.0 9.8 7.3 8.4 10.1 7.6
2.5 2.4 2.5 2.7 4.4 2.8 2.5 2.2 2.6 2.6 4.7 2.4 3.4 4.5 4.3
83.3 89.0 87.8 92.1 T79.4 89.1 87.8 87.6 87.7 86.8 81.6 91.9 92.5 79.6 78.7
0.7 11.0 12.2 7.9 20.6 10.9 12.2 12.4 12.3 13.2 8.4 8.1 7.5 20.4 21.3
85.0 79.6 86.0 91.3 68.0 79.5 80.8 84.9 87.5 85.6 90.2 90.6 93.7 65.5 74.9
15.0 20.4 14.0 8.7 32.0 20.5 19.2 15.1 12.5 4.4 9.8 9.4 6.3 34.5 25.1
64.9 52.3 68.0 78.6 37.4 51.8 58.4% 63.7 74.0 70.8 T4.4 76.2 85.9 32.4 50.7
35.1 47.7 32.0 21.4 62.6 48.2 41.6 36.3 26.0 29.6 25.6 23.8 14,1 67.6 49.3
98.8 97.8 99.3 99.6 96.5 97.7 98.3 99.2 99.2 99.3 99.7 99.5 99.8 95.5 99.3
1.1 1.9 0.6 0.3 3.0 2.0 1.4 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.2 0.4 0.1 4.0 0.3
0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.1 c.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.5
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN MEN
FALL 1980

‘ Pradomi- 2-Yoar Predominantly
All Al tl Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities Black Colleges

All Insti- 2-Year 4-Year All Uni- Blacl: Private  Prot-
tutions Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public Private  Public Nonsect. estant Catholic Public Private  Public Private

High School Program

college preparatory 86.9 77.7 90.6 95.9 T2.4 77.5 80.3 %0.7 88.9 90.8 94.7 95%.3 97.7 69.3 81.5
other 13.1 22.3 9.4 4.1 27.6 22.5 19.7 9.3 11.1 3.2 5.3 4.7 2.3 30.7 18.5
Type of Righ School
public 85.5 91.3 82.4 80.9 94.4 %$1.9 483.8 87.8 B1.5 B80.6 u49.1 85.1 67.8 95.9 89.8
private:
nondenoninational 3.6 1.4 4.8 5.2 2.0 1.2 4.3 3.1 7.9 6.8 3.7 3.8 9.8 1.7 3.1
Roman Catholic 3.5 6.7 10.5 12.4 2.6 6.6 9.0 8.3 8.7 4.2 46.2 10.0 20.0 1.5 5.8
Jewish 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.4 0.1
other religious 1.3 0.5 2.2 1.4 0.7 0.3 2.3 0.7 1.9 8.4 1.0 1.1 2.2 0.6 1.2
Have Had Remedial Work in
English 8.1 10.5 7.7 4.8 21.3 10.2  14.3 7.1 9.1 8.0 6.7 5.0 4.2 23.1 15.9
reading 8.1 10.6 7.7 4.7 21.3 10.3 13.7 7.4 8.9 8.0 6.3 5.1 3.7 22.9 16.6
matheaatics 8.9 10.7 8.9 6.1 19.3 10.3 15.0 8.5 10.0 8.7 9.0 6.2 6.0 20.6 15.86
social studies 7.2 B. 4 7.0 5.4 19.6 8.2 10.4 6.9 7.2 7.8 6.1 6.0 3.3 20.8 16.2
science - 6.7 8.4 6.4 8.4 16.3 8.2 9.9 6.0 T4 6.7 543 h.7 3.5 17.6 12.3
foreign language 4.6 5.2 4.7 3.5 7.5 5.0 7.4 4.5 5.2 4.5 5.3 3.5 3.2 7.7 6.7
Will ¥eed Remedial Work in
English 13.7 16.4 13.4 9.8 19.7 16.4 15.6 13.9 11.5 15.4 11.8 10. 4 7.9 19.4 20.5
reading 5.9 6.7 6.5 3.7 1.3 6.8 5.3 6.6 5.7 T 6.2 3.7 3.7 10.6 13.4
mathematics 18.8 20.0 20.5 14.6 35.4 19.8 22.7 21.5 1B.5 21.%1 17.9 15.7 ti.1 4.2 39.0
social studies 2.5 2.9 2.6 1.8 5.6 2.9 2.9 2.8 2.1 3.1 1.7 1.9 1.2 5.8 6.2
science 7.4 7.7 8.2 5.7 14.2 7.5 9.8 8.4 7.0 9.4 7.2 5.9 5.3 12.9 17.9
foreign language 9.8 7.9 12.8 B.2 27.3 7.7 10.5 13.3 11.0 15.0 10.8 8.5 7.1 25.3 33.4%
Physically Bandicapped
no 96.9 96.0 97.3 97.7 95.4 96.1 95.8 97.4 97.1 97.0 97.4 97.7 987.7 9.5 97.9
Yes 3.1 4.0 2.7 2.3 4.6 3.9 4.2 2.6 2.9 3.0 2.6 2.3 2.3 5.5 2.1
Type of Handicap
hearing 13.4 15.2 12.6 10.1 10.4 14.9 18.7 1h.0 9.9 13.5 9.3 10.2 9.9 10.6 8.6
speech 4.2 4.8 3.7 3.5 12.3 4.8 4.9 3.1 3.3 6.3 3.7 3.8 2.6 11.7 16.8
vigsual 27.9 25.0 30.0 32.1% 18.2 24.6 30.2 32.2 29.4 22.1 35.4 30.0 38.6 16.9 27.8
orthopedic 18.7 17.7 19.5 20.1 3.3 17.7 18.0 21.3 15.8 19.6 19.0 21.2 16.7 1.4 17.6
learning disability 6.8 8.4 5.9 3.9 10.1 8.2 10.5 3.4 7.5 12.0 3.2 4.0 3.6 9.8 12.6
other 15.9 17.7 12.9 16.2 19.2 18.0 14.4 10.7 16.0 13.8 15.4 17.3 12.6 19.6 16.0
Does Handicap Require
Architectaral Accommodations
no 96.5 95.4 97.8 97.2 98.4 95.4 95.1 98.3 97.9 95.5 98.9 97.1 97.6 98.9 95.2
yes 3.5 4.6 2.2 2.8 1.6 4.6 4.9 1.7 2.1 4.5 1.1 2.9 2.4 1.1 4.8
This College. is Student's
Eirst choice 74.8 4.9 73.0 77.4 58.3 74.9 T4.1 72,9 72.2 4.5 73.0 78.7 173.4 57.7 60.0
second choice 18.9 18.5 20.3 17.3 28.4 18.5 19.1 20.8 20.3 18.5 20.8 16.6 19.3 28.6 27.8
third choice 4.2 4.2 4.6 3.6 8.8 4.2 4.3 4.5 5.2 4.6 4.4 3.2 4.9 8.8 8.6
lesg than third choice 2.1 2.4 2.0 1.7 4.6 2.4 2.6 1.8 2.4 2.4 1.8 1.5 2.3 4.8 3.7
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN MEN
FALL 1980

Predomi- 2-Year Predominantly
All All nantly Colleg 4-Year Celisges Universities Black Colleges
All Insti- 2-Year 4-Year All Uni- Black Private  Prot-

tutions Colleges Colleges versities Colieges Public Privale Public Nonsect. estant Catholic public Private  Public Private

Reasons Noted as Very Important
in Deciding to go to College

parents wanted me to go 29.9 29.1 31.6 28.8 53.8 28.9 31.2 31.5 30.6 32.8 33.2 28.2 30.7 55.4 49.3
could not find a job 5.7 7.6 5.2 3.3 17.8 745 8.0 5.5 5.4 4.8 3.7 3.6 2.1 20.7 9.6
get away from home 8.7 7.2 %.2 10.4 12.6 7.1 8.2 8.1 10.0 11.3 9.7 16.3 10.6 11.9 14.4
get a better job 76.6 79.2 74.8 75.0° 82.8 79.3 77.86 76.3 74,5 T71.0 72.8 76.8 69.2 83.3 81.2
gain general education 59.6 55.7 62.0 62.1 75.9 55.5 58.4 60.9 64.6 63.3 60.0 60.1 68.6 75.5 76.9
isprove reading-study skills 36.0 35.1 38.7 33.5 64.6 34.7 39.3 39.0 36.4 41.2 38.8 33.3 34.1 64.8 64.0
aothing better to do 2.3 2.5 2.3 1.8 7.8 2.5 2.4 2.3 2.2 2.9 2.1 1.7 2.2 9.0 4.8
become a more cultured person 28.2 24.5 31.6 29.0 54.2 24.8 25.2 3t.1 32.4 32.7 31.2 26.5% 36.8 53.4 56.3
nake more money 67.8 70.4 65.7 66.8 78.9 70.7 67.4 68.3 64.4 60.2 63.1 68.5 61.2 80.9 73.6
learn more about things 68.9 87.6 69.3 70.6 76.6 67.5 69.0 68.3 72.6 6%9.7 65.3 69.1 75.4 76.8 76.2
meet nev apnd interesting people 47.0 40.3 49.8 53.4 53.9 40.3 41.1 4B.2 50.4 54.5 50.8 52.0 57.9 53.9 54.0
prepare for gradaate school 43.9 39.6 45.1 48.9 62.0 39.4 4£2.0 42.6 47.8 48.8 47.8 54.7 61.9 59.5 68.8

Reasons ¥oted as Very Important

in Selecting this College
relatives wanted me to cose here 5.9 6.3 6.0 3.9 15.0 6.2 7.5 5.7 5.7 T4 6.7 4.7 5.4 16.2 11.8
teacher advised me 4.5 5.3 4.6 3.3 11.8 5.1 7.4 4.6 5.4 3.9 3.7 3.0 3.3 13.3 7.6
has a good academic reputation 47.3 37.3 50.0 58.7 2.2 36.2 51.0 42.5 63.3 53.2 56.0 53.3 75.6 36.5 57.6
offered financial assistance 15.2 10.9 20.7 13.9 30.2 10.1 20.3 16.3 23.0 31.0 23.5 10.5 24.4 28.1 35.8
not accepted anyvhere else 3.1 3.7 2.9 2.6 4.1 3.7 3.3 + 3.2 2.7 2.1 2.7 2.6 2.6 3.6 3.0
advice of someone who attended 14.0 14.0 18.9 12.7 20.3 13.7 17.2 1.3 13.9 17.6 17.2 12.7 12.5 20.2 20.4
offers special educ programs 22.6 22.1 23.9 21.%6 27.7 21.7 27.5 28.7 27.8 1%.2 16.0 21.2 22.9 26.2 31.5
has low tuition 16.2 21.5 12.4 13.7 16.9 22.7 6.4 18.8 5.6 3.8 4.5 17.5 1.8 19.5 10.1
advice of guidance counselor 8.0 10.3 7.0 5.7 12. 1 10.1 12.% 7.1 8.0 5.3 ) 5.3 7.0 12.5 11.0
vanted to live at home 10.4 16.4 7.5 5.4 13.4 17.2 6.2 0.1 3.9 3.3 8.6 6.0 3.8 16.4 5.4
friend suggested attending 6.9 7.9 7.0 5.3 10.5 7.8 8.6 6.8 6.3 9.0 6.3 5.5 4.7 10.9 9.3
coll representative recruited me 5.8 3.7 9.5 3.6 15.6 3.2 10.1 6.0 14.6 1.7 7.2 3.0 5.3 16.1 14.2

Nusber of Other Colleges Applied

to for Adasission this Year
none 38.5 48.0 30.7 35.0 36.3 48.7 39.2 30.6 30.4 33.9 26.2 41.0 16.0 52.7 18.3
one 16.3 17.2 15.9 15.3 15.4 17.2 16.9 6.4 14.3 16.3 15.9 6.2 12.6 16.5 12.2
two 16.6 15.2 17.9 16.9 17.2 15.0 17.8 18.6 15.83 18.5 19.6 16.7 17.4 16.0 20.6
three 4.0 11.5 16.4 14.2 16. 6 11.1 16.6 16.9 15.5 15.2 18.5 13.0 18.1 4.0 28.1
four 6.9 4.7 8.7 7.8 8.0 4.7 4.7 8.2 9.7 8.0 10.% 6.2 12.8 6.2 13.2
five 3.9 1.9 5.3 5.0 3.2 1.9 2.6 4.9 7.0 4.1 5.4 3.4 9.8 2.4 5.4
six or more 3.9 1.5 5.1 5.9 3.3 1.4 2.2 B.4 7.8 4.1 3.8 3.5 13.4 2.3 6.2

sunber of Other College
Acceptances this Year

none 22.1 2.1 17.1 15.5 22.8 32.8 24.7 19.1 18.3 15.9 13.1 18.7 7.9 27.2 12.0
one 28.7 30.3 27.8 28.0 23.0 30.3 29.9  29.0 25.7 27.1 26.5 30.1 23.2 23.9 20.9
tvo 23.1 20.1 28.9 24.6 23.0 19.9 22.9 24.5 28.0 26.8 27.1 24.4 25,0 20.9 28.1
three 15.1 1.5 17.0 17.0 18.2 11.1 15.8 15.8 18.8 17.6 19.5 15.4 20.9 17.0 21.2
four 6.2 3.7 7.4 7.9 7.5 3.7 4.3 6.5 9.5 7.3 8.3 6.2 11.8 6.5 9.8
five 2.5 1.4 3.0 3.4 2.5 1.4 1.2 2.7 4.1 2.5 3.3 2.5 5.4 2.1 3.7
six or more 2.3 0.9 2.8 3.5 3.0 0.8 1.2 2.5 3.5 2.8 2.3 2.6 5.8 2.8 4.3
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Curreat Religious Preference
Protaestant
Roman Catholic
Jeowish
Other
None

Are You a Rebora Christian
BO
yes

Pather*s Religious Preference
Protestant
Roman Catholic
Jawish
Other
Bone

Mother®s Religious Preference
Protestant
Roman Catholic
Jewish
Other
None

Highest Degree Planacd Here
none
associate (A.A. or equivalent)
bachelor's (B.A., B.S.)
naster's (N.i., M.S.)
Ph.D. ox Bd.D.
H.Dey DuOuy DubeS., or D.V.B.
LL.B. or J.D. {law)
B-D. or K.Div. (divimnity)
other

Highest Degree Planmed Amnywhere
none
associate (A.2. or equivalent)
bachelorts {B.A., B.S.}
aaster's (A.i., H.S.)
Ph.D. or Rd.D.
HoDuy DeOsy DuD.S., Or D.V.M.
LL.B. or J.D. {law)
B.D. or H.Div. {divinity)
cther

Veteran
no
yes

Pernission %o Use Data
yes
no

Predomi- 2-Yoar = Predominantly
Al All nantly Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities Black Colleges
All Insti- 2-Year 4-Year All Uni- Black Private  Prot-
tutions Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public  Private Public Nonsect. estant Catholic Public  Private Public  Private
33.3 27.7 36.7 36.9 22.5 27.5 29.9 35.4 36.4 56.2 7.5 40,8 24.8 18.1 34.7
38.3 B4.9 34.6 33.6 6.5 45.3 39.8 35.0 31.3 4.7 83.3 36.7 42.5 S.1 10.2
3.8 2.6 2.4 6.3 0.0 2.7 1.0 2.0 5.0 0.8 0.3 4.6 11.6 0.0 0.1
15.2 15.0 17.4 12.3 61.9 14.5 20.8 9.1 14.7 21.8 4.8 13.6 8.% 67.8 45.8
9.8 9.9 8.8 11.0 9.2 10.0 8.5 8.5 12.6 6.5 4.1 0.8 12.7 9.0 9.6
78.7  78.1 70.1 76.1 62.6 78.6 70.9 F1.3 748.6 S3.1 B2.7 73.4 84.5 61.8 64.6
25.3 21.9 29.9 23.9 37.4 21.4 29.1 28.7 25.4 86.9 17.3 26.6 15.5 38.2 35.%
36.4 30.8 39.4% 40.4 23.1 30.8 31.8 37.9 40.6 56.8 10.6 4.4 28.1 8.2 36.6
38.2 &4.7 34.6 33.3 6.7 45.0 81.1% 35.2 31.3 15.1 80.5 30.3 @2.7 6.0 8.4
3.9 2.9 2.8 6.9 0.0 3.0 1.2 2.4 5.8 1.0 0.5 5.0 12.9 0.0 0.1
H.6 14.5 16.6 12.1 61.7 4.1 19.6 8.8 13.7 20.7 4.8 13.2 8.5 67.9 44.3
7.0 7.2 6.6 7.3 8.6 7.2 6.4 6.1 8.5 6.5 3.6 7.1 7.9 7.8 10.6
36.8 31.1 39.7 #1.3 24.7 31.0 32.3 38.0 4t1t.3 57.8 9.4 45.2 29.2 20.1 37.2
39.9 46.5 36.1 35.1 5.9 47.0 481.1 36.6 33.8 15.3 83.5 32.0 &s.7 3.6 9.2
3.8 2.9 2.7 6.8 0.1 3.0 1.0 2.3 5.6 1.0 0.4 5.0 12.5 0.1 0.3
15.4 15.2 17.7 12.3 64.3 .7 21.6 19.6 184.3 22.6 5.0 13.6 8.5 69.9 48.9
5.2 4.3 3.8 4.5 5.1 4.4 4.0 3.5 5.4 3.4 1.7 5.2 5.1 5.3 4.5
4.9 7.5 3.9 2.5 5.5 7.6 6.3 4.1 2.9 4.9 3.7 2.8 1.5 6.9 2.3
23.7 58.2 4.1 1.5 12.1 58.5 S54.4 4.0 4.5 4.2 3.1 1.7 0.9 16.4 2.5
52.6 25.0 73.6 62.7 57.6 24.5 30.7 72.0 74.5 76.7 75.8 62.2 64.0 4§49.5 75.1
1.1 3.0 11.5 20.9 13.2 4.1 3.3 13.4 8.9 8.4 12.8 21.6 19.2 1.3 10.6
1.6 0.6 1.3 3.4 2.5 0.6 0.7 1.7 0.9 1.1 0.9 3.2 3.9 2.6 2.0
1.9 0.6 1.2 5.1 1.7 0.6 0.6 1.5 1.1 0.7 0.9 5.8 5.7 2.0 1.2
1.2 0.5 0.9 2.7 2.0 0.5 0.5 0.8 1.0 1.1 0.9 2.4 3.6 2.4 1.2
0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 2.3 0.4 0.5 b4 0.3 0.6 0.3 0.3 0.2 2.3 2.3
2.6 3.1 3.1 1.0 3.3 3.1 3.1 2.2 6.1 2.2 1.6 1.1 0.8 3.5 2.8
P
2.4 4.0 1.9 1.0 7.7 4.0 4.2 2.0 1.4 2.5 1.3 1.1 0.6 10.0 1.8
6.9 16. 1 1.9 0.8 2.2 16.4 12.3 1.9 2.2 1.9 1.1 1.0 0.1 -4 1.7
37.2 42,9 34.56 32.6 28.8 43.0 41.6 38.8 27.7 31.8 32.7 37.2 18.4% 32.5 18.7
29.3 23.4% 32.9 32.9 29.9 23.1 26.5 33.3 30.8 30.8 33.5 33.1 32.%1 28.4 3%.1
8.5 4.2 10.7 11.6 13.5 8.2 4.6 10.5 11.9 10.8 7.8 0.1 6.4 12.1  17.4%
7.0 2.8 7.9 11.8 5.5 2.8 2.6 5.5 10.1 11.0 1%.4 9.7 18.4 3.3 11.3
4.9 2.1 6.0 7.5 4.3 2.0 2.6 4.4 8.0 6.9 8.8 6.0 11.9 3.0 8.0
0.6 0.5 0.9 0.3 2.6 0.4 1.5 0.6 0.7 2.0 0.9 0.3 0.4 2.6 2.6
3.1 4.0 3.3 1.6 5.5 4.1 3.9 2.0 7.1 2.7 2.5 1.6 1.6 5.7 5.8
87.5% 95.9 98.4 98.7 92.0 95.8 98.0 %8.1 9B.7 98.6 99.1 98.6 99.1 90.0 97.9
2.5 4.1 1.6 1.3 8.0 4.2 2.0 1.9 1.3 1.4 0.9 1.4 0.9 10.0 2.1
8.7 72.6 84.7 78.0 78.7 72.3 75.3 88.9 76.4 81.0 80.4 7.7 7B.9 79.6 76.1
21.3 27.% 15,3 22.90 21.3 27.7 24.7 1t.1 23.6 19.0 19.6 22.3 21.1% 2048 23.9
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Predomi- 2-Year Predominantly
Al All nantly Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities Black Colleges
All Ingti- 2.Year 4-Year AN Uni- Black Private  Prot-
tutions Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public  Pri Public Nt t. estant Catholic public  Private Public  Private
Probable Kajor Feld of Study
AR?S and BUONARITIES
art, fine and applied 1.6 1.8 1.9 i | 1.9 1.7 2.7 1.7 3.2 1.1 0.7 1.3 0.6 2.2 1.0
Bnglish (language-literature) 0.6 0.3 0.8 0.7 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.5 1.2 0.7 1.1 0.6 1.2 0.3 0.5
history 0.8 0.3 1.4 0.8 0.7 0.3 0.5 1.3 1.5 1.3 1.8 0.7 1.3 0.7 0.6
journaliss 1.2 0.7 1.0 2.1 0.9 0.7 0.9 1.1 0.9 1.2 to1 2.2 1.7 0.3 2.1
language {except Bnglish) 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.2
rusic 1.4 0.9 1.9 1.4 3.0 0.8 2.2 1.9 1.7 2.9 0.6 1.2 1.9 3.5 1.8
philosophy 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.3 0.7 0.1 0.4 D1 0.2
speech 0.1 G.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 D.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 ' | 0.0
theater and drama 0.6 0.4 0.7 0.6 0.3 G4 0.3 0.6 0.7 0.9 0.4 0.5 1.1 0.3 d.3
theology or religion 0u8 0.2 0.8 0.1 0.4 0.1 2.4 8.1 0.9 3.1 0.5 0.1 0.2 0.0 1.2
other .arts and humanities 0.5 0.5 0.2 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.8 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.2
BIOLOGICAL SCIENCE
biology (general) 17 0.7 2.2 2.4 1.3 0.7 0.8 1.6 2.5 3.4 3.7 1.8 8.4 0.5 3.2
biochenistry or biophysics 0.5 0.2 0.5 0.9 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.4 0.7 0.5 0.8 0.7 1.5 0.0 0.4
botany 0.1 0.2 G. 1 0.1 ot 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0
sarine (life) science 0a5 0.4 0.6 0.7 0.1 0.4 0.1 0.7 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.7 0.6 0.0 0.1
nicrobiology or bacteriology 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.2 Oul 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.0 0.0
zoology 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.5 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.2 0.1 0.2
other biological sciences 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.2 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.2 0.3
BUSINESS
accounting 5.9 5.0 6.6 6.0 8.3 5.2 3.4 5.9 6.0 7.4 12,0 6.4 4.9 7.9 9.2
basiness adsin. (general) 8.2 7.8 9.1 7.6 11.6 T«9 6.8 8.1 8.3 12.4 12.5 8.0 6.6 11.7 11.6
finance ) 0.8 0.5 0.8 1.4 0.9 0.5 0.0 0.7 0.8 1.0 1.5 1.3 1.6 -5 -
sarketing 1.7 1.5 1.7 2.2 1.4 1.5 0.9 1.6 1.5 1.5 2.8 2.4 1.6 1.2 1.9
nanAgeRGRL 5.3 6.0 5«6 3.8 5.1 el 3.5 G2 3.8 5.9 6.7 4.0 3.3 8.5 6.6
secretarial studies 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 Ou1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
other busisess 1.0 1.2 0.8 1.1 1.0 1.2 0.9 0.6 1.2 0.8 1.5 1.0 1.1 1.3 0.5
EDORCATIOR
business education 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.5 0.2
elementary education 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.9 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.5 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.1
music or art educatioa 0.3 0.1 0.5 0.2 0.8 0.1 Ou1 0.7 0.3 0.5 0.1 0.2 0.2 1.1 0.0
physical education or recreation 1.7 1.6 2.6 0.7 5.0 1.4 3.1 3.2 11 3.4 0.9 0.8 0.2 7.6 1.9
secondary education 0.6 0.4 0.9 0.3 0.1 0.3 1.0 1.1 Ou4 1.2 0.7 a4 0.1 0.1 0.3
special edocation Da2 0.2 0e3 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 G. 4 Out 0.3 0.3 J.1 0.0 0.1 Oul
other education 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.2
EEGINEERXNG
aeronautical or astromautical 2.0 1.5 22 2.6 0.7 1.4 2.6 3.5 0.7 0.7 0.9 2.9 1.8 0.6 1.0
civil 2.2 2.2 1.9 2.7 0.9 2.0 4.7 2.7 0.9 1.0 2.2 2.9 2.0 0.6 1.7
cheaical 1.6 1.2 1.9 3.0 0.6 1.3 04 1.0 0.8 0.9 1.2 3.0 3.1 0.2 1.7
electrical or electroaic 7.3 8.2 6.5 6.9 7.1 8.2 8.3 5.8 11.2 2.8 4.3 6.9 6.9 T 7.3
industrial 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.8 1.5 0.8 1.4 1.0 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.9 0.6 1.9 0.7
nechanical 5.3 5.5 2.8 S.0 2.2 5.5 5.9 3.0 3.1 1.5 2.1 5.2 4.% 2.3 2.1
other engimeeriag 2.8 3.5 2.0 3.0 1.7 3.5 3.2 2.5 2.0 0.8 0.7 2.9 3.7 2.1 0.8
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Major Field of Study {continued)
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN MEN

FALL 1980
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN MEN

Agree Strongly or Somewhat

gov't not protecting consumer
gov't not controlling pollution
fed govt discourage energy use
too many rights for criminals
need aoney to solve urban probla
pot obhey laws against own views
inflation higgest domestic probl
should abolish death penalty
peed national health care plan
energy shortage cause depression
abortion should be legalized
women subject to the draft
grading in high school too easy
vomen's activities best in home
live together before marriage
éiscourage large families

should liberalize divorce laws
sex ok if people like each other
wvomen should get job equality
wealthy should pay more taxes
marijuana should be legalized
busing 0.K. to achieve balance
prohibit homosexual relations
col regulate students off campus
students help evaluate faculty
abolish college grades

regulate student publications
college has right to ban speaker
pref treatment for disadvantaged
adopt open adamissions at pub col
minimum competence for coll grad

SIBLINGS:

Number of Older Brothers

none
ane
tvo
3 or more

Fusber of Older Sisters

mone
one
tvo
3 or more

Susber of Younger Brothers

rOne
one
Lo
3 or more

Humber of Younger Sisters

none
one
two
3 or more

FALL 1980

Predomi- 2-Year o Predominantly
Al Al nantly Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities Black Colleges

All Insti- 2-Year 4-Year All Uni- Black Private  Prot- i
tulions Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public Privale Public Nonsecl. estant Catholic Ppublic Private Public Private
71.6 74.7 71.3 67.0 76.9 74.7 75.4 72.5 70.4 68.4 7T0.9 67.9 64,3 16.9 77.1
75.8 77.0 76.3 73.3 76.3 76.9 77.7 76.5 76.5 Tu.7 7T7.2 73.0 74,2 75.5 78.4
80.1 79.4 B0.4 80.6 77.4 79.4 79.3 80.8 81.2 77.9 80.6 80.4 81.4 77.9  T76.2
70.5 71.48 70,2 69.4 57.5 71.6 68.3 7i1.45 68.0 70.1 869.1 70.3 66.7 58.4 55.0
49,7 53.1 49.0 45.3 65.0 53.0 53.3 50.8 47.3 46.5 47.5 45.5 44.8 646.7 65.9
34.9 37.6 34,0 32.2 46.8 37.8 34.5 33.1 34.9 35.0 35.0 32.1 32.5 59.5 39.7
78.6 BOL7 77.9  T76.4 81.1 80.8 79.9 79.5 76.6 75.3 76.1 77.3 73.5 81.8 79.2
28.0 28.5 28.8 26.3 53.9 28.3 31.1 27.6 30.3 28.4 32.9 25.2 29.7 55.1 50.6
55.3 61.3 5S4.6 46.9 75.2 61.2 61.8 56.7 S54.9 47.7 53.8 47.4 45.3 75.7 73.7
86.3 85.4 B86.9 B6.7 83.7 85.3 85.8 87.6 87.4 85.0 84.5 86.7 86.8 82.8 86.3
53.3 53.1 51.9 55.9 55.2 53.3 51.2 54.5 56.5 45.7 31.4 56.0 55.4 53.3 60.1
69.6 70.6 67.6 10.9 62.5 71.3 62.9 6B8.4 69.6 62.2 66.7 70.5% 72.1 63.1 61.0
61.5 58.8 62.4% 64.9 45.2 58.6 56.2 61.9 63.4 63.6 60.0 64.5 66.1 84,0 48.3
34.7 38.2 34.8 29.2 46.6 38.1 39.3 35.3 31.8 37.9 3%.1 30.2 26.2 49.2 39.9
49.5 55.2 U45.4 846.6 59.1 55.7 48.4 47.3 49.8 34.6 40.71 "46.4 u7.0 60.5 55.3
50.1 50.5 48.4% 51.9 39.8 51.0 43.6 48.7 51.2 49.0 36.2 52.4 50.4 40.5 37.7
49.4 53.9 47.2 u45.8 61.9 54.1 50.6 50.5 48.9 38.2 37.4 46.7 H2.9 61.7 62.4
64.6 68.5 61.3 63.7 T4.8 69.0 62.6 65.0 64.8 §46.7 53.5 64.5 61.1 76.0 71.8
89.9 88.2 90.1 92.1 B6.1 88.2 87.9 89.8 91.6 88.9 839.5 91.5 94.0 85.0 88.8
Ti.1 73.8 7148 66.5 73.7 74.1 T0.4 73.3 69.7 68.5 69.0 68.3 60.9 72.7 T6.2
42.1 46.3 39.1 40.0 48.5 46.8 39.7 40.1 43.7 29.4 38.8 40.1 33%.5 50.4 43.4
43.3 48.4 43.4 35.1 T74.3 48.3 49.2 BG.6 42,2 #42.7 39.3 34.7 6.6 5.2 71.9
58. 1 61.1 59.3 51.7 63.2 61.0 62.7 61.1 53.0 63.B 56.4 S54.6 42.9 64.1 60.9
16.6 18.0 17.8 12.8 33.5 17.8 20.5 17.7 16.6 20.7 15.8 12.8 12.6 35.6 28.1
AP 70.5 70.5 73.1 68.8 70.7 68.1 70.6 71.9 69.0 68.1 72.8 73.9 69.4 67.1
17.7 20.1 17.4 14.5 27.8 20.2 19.5 18.1 15.9 16.8 18.5 14.9 13.3 29.3 24.0
40.0 43.9 #1.5 31.7 57.9 #3.5 49.1 42.3 36.4 u46.5 40.7 33.2 27.1 59.3 54.3
27.9 29.9 28.5 23.7 37.8 29.7 32.1 29.3 25.1 31.8 26.7 24.9 20.3 39.9 32.3
38.6 42.4 39.5 31.4 66.6 42.2 44.7 40.2 37.7 41.7 34.9 32.6 27.9 66.8 65.8
35.8 43.7 33.2 27.5 57.5 43.9 41.1 33.5 30.% 35.0 35.7 29.1 22.8 6%.7 U46.7
89.7 86.9 90.6 92.5 86.3 87.0 86.0 90.3 91.7 89.8 91.4 91.8 94.6 85.4 88.8
346.8 43.3 48.0 50.5 34.5 43.4 42.4 47.4 50.2 48.4 84.3 49.4 54,0 32.1 41.5
31.8 32.8 31.5 30.8 26.8 32.7 34.0 31.8 30.8 30.9 32.48 31.1 29.8 26.0 29.1
13.1 14.0 12.7 12.4 17.2 4.1 12.86 12.8 12.0  12.9 13.6 12.8 11.1 18.1 4.5
8.3 10.0 7.8 6.3 21.5 9.9 11.1 8.0 7.0 7.8 9.6 6.7 5.2 23.8 14.9
46.8 42.9 48.4 50.4 32.1 43.2 38.9 48.3 50.4 48.0 44.3 49.5 53,2 28.6 U2.1
31.9 32.5 31.8 31.3 30.3 32.3 35.7 321 31,2 32.1 31.0 31.6 30.3 30.3 30.3
13.6 15.3 12.8 12.2 18.1 15.2 16.0 12.8 11.9  12.9 15,0 12.5 111 1.5 14,0
7.7 9.3 7.0 6.2 19.5 9.3 9.4 6.8 6.5 7.0 9.7 6.5 5.4 21.6 13.6
48.5 46.3 48.4 51.9 41.9 46.5 43.9 48.8 49.3 u8.1 u3.2 52.4 50.3 39.6 48.4
35.2 3%.1 36.0 34.2 35.9 34.7 39.1 36.2 35.6 36.1 35.5 34.0 34.8 36.1 35.2
1241 13.3 11.6 10.8 13.5 13.4 12.3 1.3 11.2 11.9 14.6 10.6 11.5 14.6 10.1
3.2 5.3 3.9 3.1 8.8 5.4 4.7 3.6 3.9 3.9 6.6 3.0 3.4 9.6 6.4
49.0 47.5 U48.6 51.6 38.5 7.8 44.4 49.3 8.8 48.3 43.7 52.1 50.0 34.9 48.6
36.6 36.6 37.2 35.7 37.7 36.4 39.1 36.7 37.9 38.4 35.8 35.4 36.6 38.2 36.4
10.8 11.5 10.7 9.9 174 1T1.4  12.7 10.5 10.4 10.2 14.2 9.8 10.1 20.1 3.8
3.7 4.3 3.5 2.9 6.4 4.4 3.7 3.6 2.8 3.1 6.3 2.8 3.3 6.8 5.2
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN MEN

Students Bstimate Chances Are
Very Good That They Will
change =major field
change career choice
£ail one or avre cCourses
graduate with honors
he elected to student office
get a job to pay col expenses
join a social frat or sorority
live in a coeducational dora
be elected to an honor society
2ake at least a 'B' average
need extra time to get degree
need tutoring in some courses
sork at outside job
seek vocational counseling
seek individual counseling
get a bachelor's degree
participate in student protests
drop out temporarily
drop out persanently
transfer to another college
be satisfied with college
find a2 job in preferred field
marcy while in college
marry within a year after col

Objectives Considered to be
Essential or Very Important
achieve in a performing art
be an authority in my field
ocbtain recog from colleagues
influence political structure
influence social values
raise a family
have adain. responsibility
be very well off financially
hkelp others in difficulty
theoretical contribu to science
write original works
create artistic work
be successful in my own business
be involved in environ. cleanup
develop philosophy of life
participate ip coamunity action
prosote racial understanding
keep up with political affairs

FALL 1980

. 2-Year Predominantly
Al All P:::::;" Colieg 4-Year Colleges Universities Black Colleges

All Insti- 2-Year 4-Year Al Uni-  Black Private  Prol. . . )
tutions Cotlleges Colleges versities Colleges Public Private Public Nonsect. estant Catholic pyblic Private  Public Private
11.0 7.6 12.8 14.0 10.6 7.6 7.7 12.0 11.6  13.9  14.3 13.9 1.4 10.9 9.8
10.1 6.9 11.2 13.2 7.7 7.0 6.8 9.8 12.0 13.6 13.3 12.8 1.6 7.6 7.9
2.0 1.8 2.1 2.1 3.1 1.8 2.1 2.2 2.2 2.0 1.4 2.2 1.5 3.5 2.0
12.5 10.5 13.2 14.7 22.7 10.6 9.9 11.8 15,5 4.0 1.2 12.7 20.8 22.1 24.2
3.0 2.4 3.7 3.1 10.5 2.3 2.8 3.3 4.2 4.4 3.8 2.7 4.3 10.3 10.8
37.9 37.9 37.9 37.7 23.4 38.5 30.8 33.2 45.9 &#0.4 41.1 36.5 4l.4 22.0 27.1
14.0 8.6 16,1 19.5 15.9 8.7 7.2 a1 1841 20.8 13.8 18.3 23.1 13.7 21.%
26.8 20.1 25.6 38.8 11.8 20.9 10.8 25.8 29.5 20.4 23.3 36.8 45.0 12.3  10.7
7.3 4.3 8.1 10.7 12.3 4.3 4.5 7.2 9.5 8.5 8.3 9.0 16.0 11.0 15.4
39.9 34.8 40.2 47.4 35.5 35.5 27.5 37.2 45.4 39.6 H6.2 H3.6 59.1 3.7 45.2
5.2 5.3 4.9 5.3 10.3 5.2 6.4 4.7 4.7 5.9 4.9 5.8 4.0 10.6 9.5
8.3 8.0 9.6 6.9 17.3 7-9 9.3 9.7 9.3 10.5 7.9 7.1 6.4 15.1 23.0
21.8 27.1 20.0 16.3 15.1 27.8 18.8 19.3 24.0 15.8 21.1 16.5 15.7 16.0 13.0
5.2 4.3 5.8 5.8 8.6 4.4 3.1 5.1 6.5 6.4 7.4 5.1 7.8 8.9 8.0
4.0 3.5 4.9 3.6 11.1 3.4 Gak 4.8 4.6 5.2 5.6 3.4 4.3 1.4 10.2
62.5 45,6 70.2 77.2 55.5 45,6 46.0 69.8 71.5 68.7 72.1 T4.6 84,9 49,2 71.7
5.8 4.1 5.1 5.3 9.5 4.1 3.7 4.4 6.9 4.6 5.2 4.8 6.8 7.7 14.1
1.3 1.6 1.3 0.9 3.1 1.6 Te 1 1.3 1.2 1.4 1.5 0.9 0.9 3.5 2.1
1.0 1.2 1.0 0.6 3.2 1.2 1.4 1.1 0.7 1.3 1.1 0.7 0.6 3.8 1.9
10.5 13.0  10.7 6.4 11.6 12.8 15.1 1.2 8.1 12.9 10.6 6.8 5.2 12.0 10.8
48.1 42.8 49.5 S54.3 42.7 42.5 4s6.1 46.5 56.3 50.5 47.3 51.5 $62.9 40.4 48.8
67.2 64.5 67.8 70.8 61.9 68.4 65.1 67.7 69.8 65.9 66.0 69.8 73.9 59.4 68.3
3.9 3.5 4.2 4.0 5.3 k) 3.9 3.9 3.6 6.5 3.3 4.3 2.8 6.4 2.7
14.2 12.% 15.9 14.1 13.8 12.3 15.2 15.8 15.0 19.1 13.1 4.9 11.5 14.0 13.3
10.7 9.3 12.0 1.2 19.8 9.1 11.0 12.0 12.1 12.6 9.6 0.6 13.1 211  16.5
Th.7 72.6 75.4 77.2 79.2 72.5 13.7 T6.3 T4.9 73.6 73.6 7742 7T7.1 78.1 82.2
56.4 53.5 57.4 59.56 65.8 53.3 55.8 58.6 57.0 S54.0 56.9% 59.0 61.6 64.2 69.8
20.1 16.8 22.0 22.3 33.1 16.6 19.3 21.2 22.2 23.2 24.3 21.3 25.4 31.7 36.7
29.4 26.3 32.5 29.7 43.2 26.0 29.4 30.7 32.3 37.6 34.9 28.7 33.0 50.9 49.3
62.5 59.7 64.7 63.7 63.3 59.4 64.0 64.0 63.4 67.7 67.5 63.0 65.7 62.3 65.8
40.5 40.0 41.1 A40.5 49.8 39.9 41.8 42.7 38.4 39.6 41.5 41.0 38.8 48.6 53.0
69.4 71.0 67.7 69.3 78.0 71.2 68.7 70.2 67.1 61.2 65.5 70.3 66.2 76.9 80.8
56.0 51.9 60.0 56.56 69.8 51.3 59.6 58.3 60.7 63.5 61.8 55.2 60.8 67.5 75.6
18.5 16.7 18.0 21.9 24.1 16.7 16.4 18.0 19.6 16.2 17.1 21.2 24.3 23.4  25.9
11.1 9.7 11.9 12.0 18.2 9.7 9.4 1.7 13.1 11,2 11.8 11.2 14.5 18.3 17.9
12.1 13.1 11.8 10.8 21.1 13.1 4.0 11.6 13.2 11.0 10.0 10.8 10.8 23.1 16.0
55.4 58.4 54.2 52.5 68.5 58.4 59,2 S54.3 52.2 56.0 55.8 53.4 49.8 67.7 70.6
28.1 29.4 27.8 26.4 41.6 29.4 30.3 27.3 29.0 27.6 27.4 26.7 25.4 41.4 £2.0
48.7 43.1 51.9 52.5 62.7 42.8 #46.8 39.6 S54.4 56.6 50.4 50.5 58.6 60.1 69.2
25.1 22.0 26.5 24.0 44.3 21.7 25.9 26,1 25.9 29.2 25.2 23.8 24.5 42.2 49.7
30.1 26.3 34.4 29.6 65.2 25.8 31.5 33.1 35.5 37.8 32.3 27.6 35.8 62.1 73.3
45. 4 37.2 4B.8 52.9 53.5 37.1 38.1 47.7 49.9 49.5 50.9 S50.4 60.6 50.0 62.2
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN MEN
FALL 1980

Corcern about Fisancing College

no COncern
Some concern
najor concern

Sources for Educational Expenses

Parental Aid
none
$1-5499
$500-$999
$1,000~$1,499
$1,500-%2,000
over $2,000

GRARTS and SCHOLARSHIPS:

Basic Educ. Opportunity Grant

none
$1-5499
$500-999
$1,000-8%1,499
$1,500-%2,000
over $2,000

Basic Educational

opportunity Grant
heard of progran
applied for aid
qualified for aid

Supplemental Educational
Opportunity erant
none
$1-$499
$500-$999
$1,000-$1,499
$1,500~-%2,000
over $2,000

State Scholarship or Grant
none
$1-5499
$500-$999
$1,000-%$1,499
$1,500-5$2, 000
over $2,000

College Grant
none
$1-$499
$500-5999
$1,000~-%1,499
$1,500-52,000
over $2,000

Predomi- 2-Year Predominantly
Al All Hy Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities Black Colleges
All Insti- 2-Year 4-Year ANl Uni- Black Private  Prot-
tuti Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public  Private Public Nonsect. estant Catholic Ppublic  Private Public  Private
36.8 37.8 36.2 36.2 31.0 38.2 32.0 3%9.6 32.0 32.1 32.0 5.9 37.3 3t.9 28.3
49. 4 48.6 49.1 51.2 46.5 48.5 50.5 46.2 53.4 51.0 53.9 51.5 50.2 35.9 u48.0
13.8 13.6 14.7 12.6 22.6 13.3 17.4 M.2 14.5 16.9 18.1 12.6 12.5 22.2 23.7
32.3 40.3 31,4 21.0 51.3 40.8 33.5 37.4  22.9 26.2 24.7 22.6 15.5 54.5 #1.4
20.2 26.3 18.4 13.2 25.3 26.5 23.2 19.8 16.7 17.3 15.4 4.6 8.6 25.3 25.3
1.5 12.1 1.1 1101 9.4 12.3 9.8 11.7 10.0 10.5 11.2 12.3 T.4 9.3 9.6
8.6 7.8 8.6 10.0 4,3 7.7 8.5 8.4 8.5 8.8 9.1 10.9 7.4 3.8 5.8
6.8 4.8 7.2 9.2 4.3 4.7 6.8 6.7 7.1 8.1 9.4 9.7 7.8 3.7 6.1
20.6 8.8 23.3 35.4 5.4 8.0 18.1 15.9 35.8 29.1 30.2 29.9 53.3 3.3 11.8
70.3 69.5 66u6 7T7.1 44.2 70.5 57.8 69.9 65.3 56.9 66.0 717.6 75.8 46.2 38.2
10.1 13.3 8.9 6.6 12.1 13.7 8.8 9.5 7.8 8.6 8.7 Tu2 4.9 13.6 T4
8.8 9.1 9.9 6.7 13.8 8.9 10.9 9.1 9.8 12.2 10.7 6.7 6.8 14.0 13.3
6.1 5.0 7.6 5.6 14.2 4.6 9.9 6.5 8.2 10.3 8.4 5.4 6.2 13.9 15.1
3.2 2.1 4.8 2.6 10.6 1.5 9.5 3.2 6.2 8.4 4.3 2.1 4.3 8.1 18.2
1.5 1.0 2.2 1.3 5.1 0.8 3.0 1.7 2.8 3.6 1.9 1.0 2.1 4.3 7.8
64.5 66.3 65.7 59.8 78.9 66.2 67.4 63.4 66.8 T71.0 67.4 59.1 62.1 77.0 85.0
43.8 44.1 47.4 38.3 71.2 43.5 52.1 42.7 S51.2 56.9 49.9 36.8 43.2 69.7 715.7
29.9 32.2 33.0 21.7 62.3 31.5 41.2 30.9 33.3 40.7 31.7 21.3 22.9 61.5 64.7
92,2 93.3 90.4 93.0 82.8 93.6 88.9 93.1 88.7 B4.5 87.1 94.6 B87.9 85.3 75.1
3.6 3.9 3.9 2.5 6.1 3.8 4.7 3.4 3.7 5.7 4.7 2.6 2.2 6.0 6.3
2.4 1.8 3.2 2.2 5.8 1.7 3.4 1.9 4.2 5.8 4.9 1.7 3.7 4.7 9.0
1.3 0.6 1.7 1.7 3.9 0.6 1.4 1.0 2.5 2.8 2.4 0.7 4.7 2.8 7.3
0.4 0.2 0.5 0.4 0.8 0.1 1.2 0.3 0.7 1.0 0.7 9.2 1.2 0.5 1.7
0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.7 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.7 0.7
84.5 85.4 83.3 85.¢0 83.5 85.9 79.5 88.0 B1.3 74.0 74.2 87.1 78.3 85.3 78.0
1.6 3.4 6.3 6.8 5.0 9.6 7.2 6. b 5.6 6.1 8.5 6.9 6.4 4.4 6.8
4.2 3.3 5.2 4.0 3.8 2.9 8.3 3.4 6.9 7.8 7.9 3.7 4.9 2.8 6.9
1.9 1.0 2.8 2.0 2.1 0.9 2.5 0.9 3.6 6.4 6.2 1.5 3.9 1.5 3.9
1.1 0.5 1.6 1.3 3.9 0.4 1.8 0.6 1.7 4.3 2.3 0.5 4.0 4.2 2.8
0.7 0.3 0.8 1.0 1.7 0.3 0.8 0.7 0.9 1.4 0.9 0.5 2.6 1.8 1.7
87.8 93.9 82.5 85.8 90.0 4.6 84.3 90.6 76.3 67.8 T12.6 90.5 71.0 92.2 83.6
4.1 3.3 542 3.6 3.2 3.0 7.0 3.9 4.1 9.8 8.1 3.8 3.0 3.3 2.9
3.2 1.7 4.6 3.7 2.2 1.5 4.0 2.2 5.7 9.6 8.8 3.1 5.4 1.6 4.2
2.0 0.6 3.1 2.4 1.5 0.5 1.4 1.2 5.0 5.8 6.0 1.4 5.8 0.9 3.6
1.1 0.3 1.7 1.4 1.7 0.2 1.9 0.6 3.2 3.1 2.6 0.6 4.1 1.4 2.6
1.9 0.2 2.9 3.0 1.4 0.2 1.3 1.6 5.7 3.8 1.9 0.6 10.6 0.8 3.1
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN MEN

FALL 1980

Predominantly

2-Year

Predomi-

Black Colleges

Universities

4-Year Colleges

Private _
Public Nonsect. estant Catholic Public

Colleges

All

4 Year
tutions Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public

Al
2-Year

nantly

Prot-

Black

Al Uni-

All Insti-

Private

Private Public

Private

$1,000-%1,499
$1,500-%2,000

over $2,000
$1,000~$1,499
$1,500~32,000

$1-5499

$500~8$999

none

$1-3499

$500-$999

over $2,000
Federal Guaranteed

Other Private Grant
none

Student Loam (PGSL)

LOABS:
PuGaS.L

-27-

28.6
10.0
14.3

-
[
=nmny

1

44.6 Ub.6 43.2 52.5
21.5 21.5 .7 27.5
22.2 21.3 13.5 26.5

9.9 30.2
10.2 29.5

36.0 51.4
18.6
19.0

33.0 36.5
12.0
12.6

LR
B~ U3 0

40.5 #45.4
17.7
16.6

17.2
17.3

33.3
12.5
13.1

38.9
15.5
15.5

heard of progranm
applied for aid
gualified for aid

H.D.S.L.

-
.

none

$1-$499
$500-$999
$1,000~-8%1,459
$1,500-3$2,000
over $2,000
aone

$1-%499
$500-$999
$1,000~51,499
$1,500-%2,000
over $2,000
none

$1-5499
$500~-$999
$1,000-%1,499
$1,500~%2,000
over $2,000
$1-54983
£500~3$999
$£1,000~-%1,499
$1,500~3%2,000
over $2,000

College Work-Study Grant
none

WORK and SAVINGS

College Loan
Oother Loan




WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN MEN
FALL 1980

Predomi- 2-Year Predominantly
All All nantly Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities Black Collages
All Insti- 2-Year 4-Year All Uni- Black Privale  Prot-

tutions Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public  Private Public Nonsecl. estant Catholic public  Private Public  Private

Part Time Employment

none 70.2 T77.90 8.5 88.4 69.3 80.5 7.3 80.2 76.9 83.7 88.7 B87.3
$1-3499 19.1 14,0 4.1 7.8 19.7 12.3 5.2 11.7 15.5 9.3 7.5 8.4
$500~$999 6. 8 5.7 5.2 1.9 6.9 4.5 5.1 ) 5.3 4.6 1-8 2.3
$1,000-%1,499 2.2 1.9 1.5 1.0 2.2 1.4 1.5 1.7 1.5 1.6 0.9 1.5
$1,500-32,000 0.8 0.7 0.4 0.8 0.8 0.6 0.4 0.6 0.3 0.5 1.0 0.2
over $2,000 6.9 0.8 0.4 0.1 1.0 0.7 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.1 0.3
Pull Time Employment
none 95.9 97.5 8.6 95.3 95.8 97.6 97.3 98.0 98.5 99.0 95.1 95.7
$1-5499 1.5 1.0 0.6 1.8 1.5 1.0 1.1 0.8 0.7 0.3 1.7 1.8
$500~-%999 1.0 0.6 0.4 1.4 1.0 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.4 0.3 1.4 1.6
$1,000~%1,499 0.6 0.3 0.2 0.6 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.7
$1,500-$2,000 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
over $2,000 0.9 0.5 0.2 0.8 6.9 0.2 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.2 1.1 0.0
Savings fros Summer Fork
none 60.5 57.6 46.7 79.6 60.4 61.3 63.0 51.8 46.9 u5.8 81.5 73.6
$1-499 21.2 20.5 21.7 14.4 21.5 17.3 19.9 20.9 22.5 19.0 12.9  19.1
$500~$999 10.9 12.5 16.8 4.0 10.9 11.4 0.5 14.6 16.2 18.7 3.7 5.0
$1,000~-51,499 [ S.6 8.5 0.8 4.0 5.2 4.2 7.5 8.2 9.3 0.4 1.9
$1,500-%$2,000 1.8 1.9 3.2 0.6 1.7 2.2 1.2 2.7 3.1 3.5 0.7 0.2
over $2,000 1.6 1.8 3.1 0.6 1.5 2.6 1.2 2.5 3.0 3.7 0.7 0.3
Other Savings
none 82.1 83.4 T4 92.0 81.7 86.7 4.7 82.8 77.7 6.4 92.4 90.7
$1-8499 11.3 9.9 2.4 5.1 11.6 7.6 9.6 9.4 12.5 12.1 4.5 6.8
$500-%$999 2.9 2.9 3.5 1.3 2.9 2.0 2.5 3.4 4.4 4.7 1.3 1.3
$1,000-%$1,499 1.5 1.5 2.5 0.6 1.5 1.6 1.3 1.7 2.4 2.8 0.6 0.6
$1,500~-%$2,000 0.7 0.8 1.1 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.7 1.1 1.0 1.4 1.0 0.1
over $2,000 1.5 1.4 2.1 0.2 1.5 1.5 1.2 1.6 1.9 2.7 0.1 0.3
Spouse
none 98.7 99.4 9.6 97.0 38.7 98.5 9.4 99.2 99.5 99.8 96.7 98.0
$1-3499 0.6 0.3 0.1 1.7 0.6 0.9 0.3 [ 0.2 0.1 1.8 1.2
$500-%$999 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.5 0.2
$1,000-%1,499 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 041 0.2 [ 0.0 0.1 0.2
$1,500-382,000 0.1 0. 1 0.0 0.4 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.2
over $2,000 0.2 0.1 Ou 1 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.1
Personal 6.I. Benefits
none 97.5 99.1 9%.4 94.3 97.4 98.8 9.0 99.1 99.3 99.8 93.3 97.5
$1-5499 0.8 0.2 8.1 2.4 0.9 0.4 0.2 0.3 [ | 0.0 2.8 1.0
$500-$999 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.9 (U] 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.0 1.0 0.7
$1,000-%1,499 0.3 0u1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2
$1,500~%2,000 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.7 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.9 0.2
aover $2,000 0.8 0.3 0.2 1.4 0.9 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3 G 1 1.8 0.4
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN MEN
FALL 1980

Predomi- 2-Year Predominantly
Al All nantly Colleges 4-Year Cotlleges Universities Black Colleges
All Insti- 2-Year 4-Year All Uni- Black Private  Prol-

tutions Colleges Colleges versilies Colleges Public private  Public Nonsecl. estant Catholic Public Private Public Private

Parent*s G.X. Benefits

rone 98.8 98.5 98.9 99.2 96.4 98.5 98.3 98.9 99.0 98.8 99.0 99.1 99.4 96.2 96.9
$1-5499 0.5 0.7 0.5 0.3 1.7 0.8 .5 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2 1.7 1.6
$500~$999 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 1.1 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.1 1.3 0.8
£1,000~-%$1,493 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2
$1,500-%2,000 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.t 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.5 0.3
over $2,000 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.2° 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1
Soc. Sec. Benefits
rone 94.8 4.0 95.1 95.6 90.9 94.0 94.6 95.2 94.3 95.2 96.0 95.4 96.1 90.5 92.0
£1-5499 ) 2.1 2.8 1.9 1.4 5.3 2.8 2.6 2.1 1.8 1.8 1.4 1.6 1.0 5.4 4.9
3500-5999 1.1 1.3 0.9 1.0 2.3 1.3 1.1 0.8 0.9 0.9 0.8 1.6 0.7 2.7 1.3
$1,000~-$1,499 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.9 0.9 0.6 0.8 0.7 0.5 0.8
$1,500~$2,000 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.7 0.4 0.6 0.4 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.l 0.5 0.8 0.5
over $2,000 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.8 0.2 0.8 0.7 0.8 1.4 0.7 0.7 0.8 1.0 0.1 0.5
Other Sources of Support
none 95.9 96.8 94.3 96.6 96. 0 96.8 96.8 92.2 96.9 96.7 96.9 96.8 95.7 95.9 96.3
$1-3499 1.5 1.7 1.3 1.4 2.1 1.7 1.9 1.5 1.1 1.2 0.9 1.5 0.9 2.2 1.8
$500-3999 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.8 0.2
$1,000-%1,499 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.4
$1,500-%$2,000 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.5
over $2,000 1.6 0.5 3.3 1.0 0.4 0.5 0.4 5.4 0.7 0.7 1.0 0.6 2.3 0.3 0.7
Residence Planned
During Fall Tera
with parents or relatives 36.0 58.5 25.1 17.3 33.9 60.2 37.1 31.8 15.1 10.9 35.7 18.3 14.1 38.4 21.1
other private home or apartament 8.7 14.0 6.2 4.2 10.1 4.8 3.7 5.8 11.6 1.6 2.2 5.2 0.9 11.5 5.9
college doraitory 51.1 23.7 64.8 73.6 52.8 21.4  52.5 59.4 66.0 BY4.2 60.2 70.8 82.5 46.8 69%.6
fraternity or sorority house 1.1 0.2 0.9 2.6 0.1 0.2 0.6 0.3 1.7 2.0 0.1 3.1 1.2 0.1 0.3
other campus housing 2.1 2.2 2.2 1.9 1.2 1.9 5.2 1.8 [ 1) 1.2 1.1 2.1 1.2 0.9 2.2
other 1.0 1.4 0.9 () 1.9 1.5 1.0 1.0 1.2 0.1 0.7 0.5 0.1 2.3 0.8
Residence Preferred
During Fall Ters
with parents or relatives 21.7 34.2 17.8 11.0 22.1 34.8 26.8 20.2 15.1 12.4  21.1% 1.1 10.8 248.9  15.6
other private home or apartment 24.6 28.8 23.6 20.6 33.8 29.0 25.7 26.9 20.86 19.5 1B.4 22.1 16.1 34.7 31.6
college dormitory 42.0 26.9 46.7 5S4.8 35.8 26.3 34.6 42.4 51.1 53.1 48.5 52.6 61.4 33.2 82.0
fraternity or sorority house 5.1 3.2 5.3 7-4 1.3 3 4.0 4.4 5.9 1.5 4.7 7.8 6.4 1.1 1.9
other campus housing 3.9 3.2 4.3 4.3 4.5 3.0 6.1 3.7 4.8 5.3 4.8 4.4 3.9 3.6 6.4
other 2.7 3.7 2.4 1.9 2.5 3.8 2.9 2.4 2.6 2.2 2.4 2.0 1.3 2.6 2.5
Miles from Bome to College
5 or less 11.2 17. 4 8.3 5.7 14.6 18.2 7.2 9.2 5.4 6.9 13.4 6.1 4.5 17.0 1.4
6-10 12.5 19.1 8.2 8.1 15.1 19.8 10.5 9.7 6.4 3.8 12.2 8.5 6.9 17.4 8.2
11~-50 25.2 32.5 23.2 16.5 19.2 32.6 31.9 28.1 17.5 13.9 23.6 17.1 14.8  23.% 6.1
51-100 15.1 12.7 15.5 18.5 12.7 12.4 15.8 16.0 13.7 17.2 14.6 21.2 9.8 13.0 11.8
101-500 27.5 16.8 30.6 39.9 23.8 16.1 25.6 25.0 39.7 40.1 24.5 42.1 32.8  21.9 29.%
zore than 500 8.5 1.6 14.1 11.3 14.6 1.0 9.0 12.0 17.3 18.0 11.6 5.0 31.1 7.1 36.9
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN MEN
FALL 1980

Pather's Rducation

grampar school or less

some high school

high school graduate
postsecondary other than col
some college

college degree

sore graduate school
graduate degree

Mother's Rducation

gramear school or less

some bhigh school

high school graduate
postsecondary other than col
some college

college degree

some graduate school
graduate degree

Trait Self Batings (Percentage
of Self RHatings Above Average)

academic ability
athletic ability
artistic ability
cheerfulness
defensiveness

drive to achieve
leadership ability
pathematical ability
mechanical ability
originality

physical attractiveness
political conservatism
political liberaliswm
popularity

popularity with opposite sex
public speaking ability
sel€~confidence {intellectual)
self-confidence {social)
sensitivity to criticism
stubbornness
understanding of others
writing ability

Predomi- 2-Year Predominantly
All All tly Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities Black Colleges

All Insti- 2-Year 4-Year Al Uni- Black Private  Prot-
tutions Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public Private Public Nonsect. estant Catholic public Private Public Private
5.5 7.0 5.4 3.3 14.5 6.8 8.6 6.0 4.8 4.5 4.5 3.8 2.9 15.5 11.5
11.2 14.6 10.6 6.8 24,2 4.6 14.0 11.6 9.8 9.6 8.0 7.4 4.9 26,0 19.1
29.5 36.2 27.7 21.8 34.0 36.6 30.5 29.9 25.1 25.2 25.0 23.8 15.3 36.1 28.0
4.2 4.5 4.2 3.8 2.8 4.5 4.9 b, u 4.0 3.8 4.4 5.0 3.4 2.4 4.0
13.0 11.7 13.6 14,0 8.7 11.7 12.3 1.2 12.2 13.5 13.5 .3 13,2 B.4 9.5
19.8 16.3 19.8 25.1 8.5 16.2 18.0 19.2 19.9 20.4 23.0 25.2 24.8 7.1 12.6
2.3 1.2 2.6 3.4 1.4 1.2 1.3 2.1 3.2 3.2 3.0 3.1 4.4 1.3 1.6
14.6 8.5 16.2 21.7 6.0 8.4 10.5 12.7 21.1 19.8 18.5 18.8 31.2 3.3 13.7
3.9 5.1 3.8 241 8.4 5.0 5.9 G2 3.3 2.8 3.8 2.0 2.2 9.1 6.4
8.9 11.7 8.5 5.3 21.1 t1.6 12,1 9.9 6.8 1.7 5.6 5.7 4.1 23.1 15,3
42.4 48.4 40.5 35.7 36.2 48.9 62.7 42.7 37.9 36.1 41.0 38.4 27.3 38.4 30.0
6.5 6.5 6.4 6.6 4.0 6.5 6.0 6.4 6.4 5.9 7.1 6.6 6.8 3.7 5.1
14,0 106 15.2 17.2 11.3 10.4 14.0 4.9 14.8 17.1 15.3 17.1 17.7 10.4 13.8
16.3 12,4 16.6 21.8 10.4 12.4 13.3 4.5 18.6 20.2 18.3 20.6 25.6 9.5 13.2
2.1 1.1 2.5 3.1 2.1 1.1 1.2 2.2 2.8 2.9 2.5 2.8 4.3 1.9 2.6
6.0 4.2 6.6 8.1 6.4 4.2 4.8 5.2 9.4 7.3 6.5 6.9 12.0 3.9 13.6
52.6 36.4 56.5 72.2 31.7 36.8 31.2 53.3 63.1 56.0 60.6 68.5 84.1 27.0 45.3
54.6 50.1 58.7 55.9 57.8 50.1 49.7 59.5 56.4 58.9 58.8 55.2 58.0 57.5% 58.8
21.7 20.1 22.0 23.6 20.4 19.9 22.5 21.4  24.9 211 19.5 22.8 26.4 20.0 21.5
50.7 46.1 5S4.2 53.0 55.1 45.8 49.6 53.9 53.3 56.5 653.9 51.7 57.4 52.7 62.1
29.2 29.4 29.7 28.0 40.7 29.5 28.3 31.1 28.8 27.2 26.4 28.1 27.86 41.5% 38.5
63.6 54.9 67.7 T1.2 65.0 S4.7 58.2 66.9 69.7 68.3 65.7 68.7 79.2 60.7 77.5
50.2 40.1 55.5 58.2 51.8 39.8 43.6 55.7 55.7 56.0 52.8 55.6 66.6 48.3 61.7
42.4 33.1 43.0 58.0 25.1 33.5 29.2 41.6 47.6 39.5 45.9 53.0 65.5 23.1 30.9
40.7 42.9 37.2 42.4 20.1 B2.7 G44.6 37.5 40.8 32.2 34.7 42.6 41.6 19.0 23.0
44.3 36.8 46.8 52.5 36.5 36.6 38.6 45.2 51.3 46.1 46.7 49.8 61.0 32.6 47.8
35.5 29.8 38.7 39.9 44.8 29.8 30.0 3.6 3%.8 38.0 36.8 38.4 44.9 42.4 51.6
17.4 12.4  19.3 22.3 13.6 12.4 12,2 18.3 19.7 22.6 19.0 20.8 26.9 12.6 16.5
16.6 12.6 17.6 21.3 15.4 12.7 10.6 6.2 21.9 15.9 18.7 19.7 26.2 12.9 22.2
37.3 29.7 41.5 43.0 37.6 29.5 31.7 42.2 41,2 40.2 39.% 41.5 48.1 35.5 43.6
39.4 34.2 43.4 41.8 51.1 34.% 35.6 443.8 43.0 41.3 38.1 430.9 44.7 49.7 55.1
25.7 17.1 29.8 32.9 26.4 17.0 18.7 28.5 31.4  31.8 30.0 30.2 41.5 23.1 35.6
51.8 41.0 56.2 62.3 59.7 41.0 40.8 55.4 58.4 56.1 54.9 59.1 72.5 56.6 68.7
43.3 37.5 47.5 H46.3 53.6 37.3 38.8 48.6 U46.9 46.1 u4.8 45.1 50.1 50.7 61.7
23.0 21.3 23.8 24.7 23.1 21.3 21.2 22.5% 26.3 28.4 23.9 23.7 28.0 22.7 28.1
36.0 34.0 3%.9 39.1 20.9 4.2 32.3 35%.3 38.2 34.86 35.1 38.6 41.0 19.8 24.0
64.4 58.9 67.9 67.9 67.1 58.6 62.9 66.9 70.3 68.1 66.9 66.4 T2.7 64.8 73.5
30.5 21.4 33.7 40.3 2749 21.4 21.3 31.5 38.1 33.8 35.6 36.6 52.0 25.1 35.8

(1) Percentages will sum to more than 100 if any students checked more than one category.

FRESHMAN.

{2) Recategorization of this item from a longer list is shown in Appendix C of THE AMERICAN
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN WOMEN
FALL 1980

Year Graduated PFrom High School
1980
1979
1978
1977 or earlier
H.S5. equivalency (G.E.D. test)
never cospleted high school

Age by December 31, 1980
16 or younger
17
18
19
20
21
22
23~25
2629
30 or older

Racial Background (1)
#hite/Caucasian
Black/Negro/ifro-American
American Indian
oriental
Mexican—-American/Chicano
Puerto Rican~American
Other

Palitical Orientation
far left
liberal
mniddle~-of~the~-road
conservative
far right

Average Grade is High School
A or A+
A—
B+
B
B-
C+
C
D

Academic Rank im High School
top 20%
second 20%
middle 20%
fourth 20%
lovest 20%

Predomi- 2-Year Predominantly
ANl Al nantly Collages 4-Year Colieges Universities Black Colleges

Al Insti- 2-Year 4-Year A# Uni- Black Private  Prot-
tuti Collages Colleg varsities Colleges Public Private Pubfic N 1 tant Cathoii Pubtic Private Public  Private
92.9 87.4 96.0 97.6 88.1 86.7 91.9 95.3 97.2 96,1 97.6 97.4 98.5 85.6 95.2
2.8 4.2 2.1 1.4 4.8 4.3 3.6 2.3 1.7 2.2 1.3 1.5 0.9 5.3 3.2
0.9 1.6 0.4 0.3 1.2 1.6 T4 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.2 1.3 0.9
2.0 4.0 0.8 0.4 2.8 4.3 2.0 1.1 [ 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.2 3.7 0.5
0.9 1.6 0.4 0.1 2.4 1.8 0.7 0.6 0.1 0.4 0.1 . 0.2 0.1 3.2 0.0
0.5 1.1 0.2 0.1 0.7 1.2 0.5 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 1.0 0.1
0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.2
3.2 2.8 3.5 3.6 4.0 2.7 2.8 3.4 4.6 3.0 3.3 2.9 6.3 3.2 6.0
75.9 70.8 79.1 79.4 65.2 70.4 73.7 79.3 81.4 75.4 80.1 76.8 81.9 61.6 75.6
15. 8 16.8 14.8 I15.6 21.3 16.6 18.2 4.2 12.7 19.2 15.2 6.9 10.8 23.2 15.8
1.7 2.9 1.1 0.6 4.1 3.0 2.4 1.3 0.6 1.3 0.7 0.7 0.4 4.9 1.6
0.6 1.1 0.3 0.2 1.2 1.2 0.8 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.1 1.5 0.4
0.4 0.8 0.2 0.1 0.7 0.9 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.9 0.0
0.7 1.5 0.3 0.1 1.1 1.6 0.7 0.5 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 1.4 0.3
0.6 1.2 0.2 0.1 1.0 1.4 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 1.3 0.1
0.9 2.0 0.3 [ 1.5 2.2 0.9 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 2.0 0.1
85.1 85.8 81.9 89.2 1.0 85.4 89.0 77.7 87.7 82.9 92.2 89.8 87.0 0.9 1.1
10.3 7.6 14.5 8.1 98.0 7.6 7.7 18. 1 9.1 15.0 3.7 8.3 7.2 97.9 98.1
0.7 0.8 0.7 0.5 1.8 0.8 1.0 0.7 4.7 0.9 0.4 0.5 0.5 1.9 1.7
1.2 0.9 1.1 1.6 0.6 0.9 1.0 0.9 1.7 1.1 1.1 1.2 3.1 0.6 0.6
2.0 4.4 0.4 0.5 0.5 4.9 0.9 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.4 1.1 0.5 0.6
0.9 0.7 1.3 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.7 1.9 0.8 0.2 1.3 0.3 1.1 0.6 0.7
1.6 1.6 1.8 1.2 1.3 1.6 1.4 2.1 1.4 1.0 2.0 0.8 2.5 1.3 1.4
1.9 2.7 1.6 1.0 5.6 2.7 2.9 1.9 1.3 1.4 1.0 1.1 0.8 6.0 4.4
18.9 17.2 19.1 21.6 23.1 17.5 15.2 18.5 24.2 16.4 17.4 20.7 25.1% 21.9 26.2
64.0 67.1 62.4 6£1.3 51.1 67.1 67.1 64.8 S57.5 59.5 63.8 62.8 55.6 51.0 51.5
W.4 12.0 16.2 15.6 16.6 11.8  13.4 4.0 16.6 21.9 17.2 15.0 18.1 16.8 16.1
0.8 1.1 0.7 0.5 3.7 1.0 1.4 0.8 0.5 0.8 0.6 0.5 0.4 4.3 1.8
10.7 5.5 11.6 18.5 2.5 5.6 5.1 9.7 14.9 13.6 12.3 15.8 28.7 1.9 4.1
13.5 8.5 15.6 19.0 3.1 8.6 7.7 13.4 19.7 16.7 17.8 18.2 2241 2.0 6.1
21.5 19.1 22.8 23.5 15.0 19.6 15.6 22.5 28.2 2%.5 24.2 23.9 21.8 1.0 17.9
28. 4 3t.4 27.7  24.1 27.6 31.7 29%.2 29.7 25.0 24.4% 27.3 25.7 17.8 27.7 21.0
11.2 13.7 10.3 8.1 14.9 13.7 14.0 11.3 8.3 10.0 9.2 8.6 5.8 15.0 4.4
8.9 12.1 7.9 4.7 16.9 11.6 15.6 9.0 5.2 8.6 2.9 5.2 2.7 16.5 8.0
5.7 9.2 4.1 2.2 19.5 8.8 12.2 4.4 2.7 5.0 3.1 2.5 1.1 22.0 12.2
0.2 0.5 0.2 0.0 0.7 0.4 0.6 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.2
43.0 27.4 48.1 61.6 18.4 27.7 24.8 83.7 57.2 51.5 48.6 5%.2 70.7 15.7 30.0
22.0 22.2 22.6 20.5 19.6 22.5 20.3 24.1 20.1 20.6 22.5 21.6 16.1 19.3  20.3
29.6 41.8 25.3 15.9 49.7 41.4 H4.6 27.9 19.8 23.3 24.3 17.1 1.5 52.5 4#1.9
4.6 7.3 3.6 1.8 9.8 7.1 8.6 3.9 2.5 3.9 3.9 1.8 1.6 10.9 6.7
0.7 1.3 0.4 0.2 1.5 1.3 1.7 0. 4 0.3 0.6 0.6 0.2 0.1 1.7 1.0
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN WOMEN
FALL 1980

Predomi- 2-Year Predominantly
All Al nantly Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities Black Collages
Al Insti- 2-Year 4-Year Al Uni- Black Private  Prot-

tutions Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public Private Public Nonsect. estant Catholic  Public  Privale Public  Private

Bstimated Parental Income

less than $4%,000 4.3 5.9 4.1 2.1 23.4 6.0 5.2 4.8 2.6 4.3 2.6 2.2 1.7  26.8 14.2
$4,000 - $5,999 4.1 5.6 3.9 1.9 15.7 5.6 5.8 4.7 2.6 3.7 2.4 2.0 1.7 17-4 11,4
$6,000 - $7,999 3.9 5.0 3.9 2.1 1.6 4.9 5.1 4.5 2.8 3.8 2.6 2.2 1.7 12.4 9.6
$8,000 ~ 89,999 4.3 5.0 4.1 2.7 8.3 4.8 6.5 .6 2.8 4.3 3.0 2.9 2.1 8.2 B.7
$10,000 ~ $12,499 7.7 9.3 7.7 5.1 1.2 9.3 3.7 8.4 6.1 7.9 6.4 5.3 4.4 10.9 12.2
$12,500 - $14,999 7.0 8.3 6.9 5.1 6.2 8.3 7.6 T4 5.2 7.5 6.2 5.4 4.2 5.6 7.8
$15,000 - $19,999 12.3 14.0 12.0 9.7 7.7 14.1 13.6 12.6 10.2 12.3 11.7 0.1 8.2 6.7 10.2
$20,000 - $24,999 15.8 17.4 15.0 14.5 5.9 17.8 14.5 15«6 13.4  1th.4  15.9 15.2 12.0 4.9 8.6
$25,000 - $29,999 0.4 10.0 10.3 11.2 3.4 10.3 8.4 10.4 9.8 10.0 10.9 11.7 9.2 3.0 4.5
$30,000 — $34,999 9.0 7.5 9.0 1.6 2.0 7.5 7.5 9.0 8.9 8.7 9.3 11.9 10.2 1.7 3.0
$35,000 - $39,999 5.9 4.2 6.1 8.4 1.4 4.1 4.9 5.8 7.0 5.8 6.4 8.5 8.2 1.0 2.4
$40,000 ~ $49,999 6.8 4.3 7.1 10.6 1.6 4.1 5.6 6.2 9.4 6.5 8.7 10.4 11.3 0.9 3.7
$50,000 -~ $99,999 6.6 2.8 7.4 11.5 1.1 246 4.1 4.8 13.0 7.9 10.4 0.1 17.3 0.4 3.0
$100,000 or more 2.0 0.7 2.6 3.3 0.3 0.6 1.3 1.1 6.1 2.7 3.6 2.1 7.8 0.1 0.8
Persons Currently Dependent
Oon Parents for Support
one 4.9 6.2 4.2 3.5 7.3 6.3 5.5 4.3 3.9 4.9 3.2 3.6 3.2 Tt 7.1
tvo 9.1 10.5 8.3 8.1 11.7 10.8 5.0 8.3 8.3 8.7 6.7 8.2 7.6 1.4 12.5
three 20.9 22.5 20.0 19.6 22.3 22.4 23.2 20.6 19.5 21.1 15.4 20.0 18.3 22.2 22.6
four 25.9  24.1 26.3 28.4 20.6 26,0 25.0 26.48 27.5 2646 22.1 28.7 27.0 20,2 21.7
five 21.5 19.6 22.6 23.0 18.3 19.6  19.4 22.6 23.1 22.4 21.4 22.8 241 17.8 19.8
siz or more 17.8 17.1 18.7 17.4 19.7 16.9 17.9 17.7 17.6 16.3 31.1 16.8 19.8 21.0 16.2

Humber of Other Dependents
Currently Attending College

none 66.1 70.4 64.6 60.9 62.6 70.8 67.6 66.3 62.7 65.7 57.4 61.7 57.8 61.7 65.2
one 24.9 22.0 25,7 28.9 23.4 21.9 23.0 25.0 27.2 25.1 27.6 28.7 29.8 23.8 22.5
two 6.4 5.5 6.9 7.3 9.2 5.3 6.9 6.3 7.2 6.6 9.7 7.0 8.6 9.3 9.0
three or more 2.5 2.1 2.8 2.9 4.7 2.0 2.5 2.4 2.9 246 5.3 2.6 3.9 5.2 3.3
Living With Pareants (for more
than five consecutive weeks)
yes 89.8 88.1 B89.9 92.4 79.6 88.4 86.2 90.0 91.1 87.8 91.9 92.5 92.2 79.8 78.9
no 10.2 1.9  10.1 7.6 20.4 11.6 13.8 10.0 8.9 12.6 8.1 7.5 7.8 20.2 2t.1
Listed as Dependent on Parental
Pederal Incose Tax Return
yes 86.1 80.2 88B.5 92.2 0.2 79.6 84.5 B87.0 90.8 89.0 90.7 91.8 93.7 67.4 77.7
no 13.9 19.8 11.5 7.8 29.8 20.4 15.5 13.0 9.2 11.0 9.3 8.2 6.3 32.6 22.3
Receiving Assistance Worth $600
or Bore from Parents
yes 65.6 51.6 70.7 80.1 39.7 501 62.4 66.1 B0.0 73.2 73.2 T8.5 86.2 35.3 50.8
no 34,4 48.4 29.3 1%.9 . 60.3 49.9 37.6 33.9 20.0 26.8 26.8 21.5 13.8 64.7 49.2
Harital Statss
not presently married 98.1 96.3 99.2 99.6 97.6 96.0 98.5 99.0 99.7 99.3 99.5 99.5 99.8 96.8 99.6
married, living with spouse 1.3 2.5 0.6 0.4 1.2 2.7 0.9 0.7 0.2 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.2 1.5 0.2
married, not living with spouse 0.6 1.2 0.2 0.1 1.2 1.3 0.6 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 1.6 0.2
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN WOMEN
FALL 1980

High School Program
¢college preparatory
other

Type of High School
public
private:
nondenoninational
Roman Catholic
Jewish
other religious

Have Had Remedial Work in
English
reading
mathematics
social studies
science
foreign lamguage

%ill Need Remedial Work in
English
reading
mathematics
social studies
science
foreign language

Physically HRandicapped
no
yes

Type of Handicap
hearing
speech
_visual
orthopedic
learning disability
other

Does Raadicap Require

Architectural Accoanmodations

no
yes

This College is Student's
first choice
second choice
third choice
less than third choice

Predomi- 2-Year Pradominantly
All Al nantly Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities Bilack Colleges

Al Insti- 2-Year 4-Year All Uni- Black Private  Prot- .
tutions Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public Private Public Nonseclt. estant Catholic  Public  Privale Public  Privale
85.6 76.0 90.5 94.5 70.9 75.9 89.4 93.6 88.9 93.4 93.9 96.5 6B.5 77.7
14.4 24. 0 9.5 5.5 2941 24,1 10.6 6.4 11.1 6.6 5.1 3.5 31.5 22.3
86.8 91.4 83.7 83.6 95.9 92.5 90.1 80.2 83.3 55.8 87.1 70.0 97.3 92.0
2.8 1.1 3.9 4.0 1.1 0.9 1.7 9.2 5.8 2.2 2.9 8.6 0.8 1.7
9.2 7.0 10.4 11,2 2.4 6.4 7.6 9.0 3.2 41.5 9.1 19.4 1.3 5.6
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0
1.2 0.5 1.9 1.0 0.6 0.3 0.5 1.5 7.7 0.4 0.9 1.7 0.6 0.7
5.3 6.4 5.1 3.4 16.0 6.2 5.5 4.1 5.3 4.2 3.5 3.1 17.0 13.2
5.6 6.7 5.5 3.6 16.6 6.4 6.0 4.8 5.6 4.8 3.7 2.9 17.3  14.6
7.6 8.4 8.1 5.4 16.3 7.9 7.8 9.2 7.8 7.7 5.3 5.9 17.5 12.7
5.0 5.4 4.9 4.3 15. 3 5.2 S. 4 3.5 5.5 3.7 4.7 2.7 4.8 16.6
4.7 5.4 4.7 3.5 13.5 5.3 4.8 4.5 5.2 4.1 3.5 3.3 13.7 12.8
3.5 3.6 3.7 2.8 6.9 3.4 3.8 3.3 3.9 3.8 2.8 2.6 6.2 8.9
10.1 11.9 10.0 7.1 21.3 11.5 10.7 8.8 10.4 8.3 7.4 6.0  21.8 19.7
4.6 5.2 5.0 2.8 9.7 5.1 5.5 3.5 5.3 4.4 2.8 3.1 9.7 9.8
23.3 22,9 25.2 20.7 46.9 22.6 26.8 21.1 25.2 24.3 22.0 15.7 #46.4 48.2
3.3 3.9 3.3 2.2 7.5 3.9 3.8 2.2 3.3 2.6 2.4 1.6 7.4 7.9
1.4 10.7 12.9 10.2 19.6 10.5 13.5 10.8 13.5 13.0 10.5 8.9 17.2 26.5
7.7 6.1 9.8 6.9 26.3 6.0 0.3 7.7 10.4 3.5 7.2 5.9 25.0 30,1
97.6 97.1 97.7 98.1 96.3 97.3 97.8 97.6 97.4 37.5 98.1 98.2 96.1 97.1
2.4 2.9 2.3 1.9 3.7 2.7 2.2 2.4 2.6 2.5 1.3 1.8 3.9 2.9
9.2 7.2 10.4 12.0 1.9 6.6 9.4 10.7 4.0 7.7 11.8  12.7 0.6 6.9
2.1 2.2 2.3 1.3 4.0 1.1 1.7 2.9 4.1 1.0 1.6 0.0 2.8 8.5
27.7 26.8 29.4 26.8 29.9 25.5 28.6 33.2 29.1 27.1 26.8 27.0  29.5 31.4
20.0 23.2 17.8 16.0 3.7 21.4 6.7 18.3 19.8 18.8 15.3 18.8 4.3 1.7
4.2 5.5 3.3 2.5 2.9 3.8 2.1 4.4 6.1 2.2 2.7 1.5 1.3 8.5
11.9 1.4 13.7 9.4 13.0 10.4 W.2 12.8 13.7 13.3 10.3 6.2 13.2  12.0
97.3 97.8 96.9 97.¢0 99.2 97.6 9.4 97.6 97.3 97.5 97.3 95.6 99.0 100.0
2.7 2.2 3.1 3.0 0.8 2.4 3.6 2.4 2.7 2.5 2.7 4.4 1.0 0.0
16.7 76.3 75.6 79.2 51.4 T6.4 74.48 75.0 7%.1 77.1 79.7 77.3  49.7 56.4
18.1 17.5 19.4 16.8 33.2 17.3 20.6 19.1 16.4 18.3 6.5 17.7 33.8 31.4
3.8 4.2 3.9 2.9 1.7 4.3 3.9 4.1 3.5 3.6 2.7 3.5 12.2 1.2
1.5 1.9 1.2 1.1 3.7 2.1 1.1 1.7 1.1 1.0 1.0 1.5 5.3 2.1
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN WOMEN
FALL 1980

Predomi- 2-Year Predominantly
All All nantly Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities Black Colleges
All Insli- 2-Year 4-Year Al Uni- Black : Private  Prot-

tutions Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public Private Public Nonsect. estant Calholic  Public  Private Public Private

Reasons Noted as Very Impoctant
in Deciding to go to College

parents wanted me to go 33.0 30.4 35.7 32.9 53.9 30.3 30.6 35.0 35.2 38.1 36.5 32.8 33.5 54.5 52.3
could not find a job 5.9 8.1 5.1 3.2 17.1 8.0 8.1 5.9 . 3.7 5.0 3.5 3.5 2.1 19.0  11.9
get away from hone g.1 6.8 9.9 11.7 10.6 6.4 9.8 8.8 11.3 12.0 9.6 11.7 1.7 9.8 12.8
get a better job 77.86 81,9 74.5 74.9 84.7 82.3 79.4 77.3 69.8 7T1.3 73.8 76.7 67.8 85.0 83.7
gain general education 73.2 68.7 76.0 76.6 83.4 68.4 70.9 4.2 79.6 77.0 76.9 75.3 81.5 83.1 84.3
improve reading-study skills 42.4 40.7 45.1 40.5 69.0 40.1 45.1 45.2 43.4 46.6 U45.5 40.5 40.5 68.7 69.9
nothing better to do 1.9 2.0 2.0 1.5 6.5 2.0 1.6 2.2 1.6 2.2 1.6 1.5 1.4 T4 4.2
become a more cultured person 40.2 34.6 44.3 43.1 57.9 34.0 39.1 41.8 49.5 44.9 47.2 41.1 51.2 56.8 61.2
make more money 59.3 64.0 55.3 57.8 75.5 64.8 58,2 60.0 50.1 48.8 50.7 59.8 49.9 76.7 72.2
learn more about things 79.8 77.7 80.8 82.1 81.9 77.2 80.8 79.9 84.2 80.4 80.0 81.3 85.4% B1.6 82.7
meet new and interesting people 64.8 58.3 67.6 71.9 58.3 57.3 65.3 64.3 71.2 T1.2 72.0 71.2 T4.8 57.0 61.7
prepare for graduate school 47.9 hy.8 49.3 51.2 72.8 44.9 43.8 4B8.4 53.5 47.4 48.9 48.7 60.9 71.3  77.1

Reasons Hoted as Very Important

in Selecting this College
relatives wanted me to come here 6.9 6.7 7.6 6.3 11.8 6.7 6.3 7.2 7.3 9.1 7.8 6.2 6.5 11.8 10.9
teacher advised ae 4.2 4.3 4.6 3.4 6.9 4.2 4.7 4.6 5.5 .1 3.7 3.1 4.4 6.8 7.4
has a good academic reputation S54.1 43.8 58.1 65.7 47.7 42,5 52.8 50.0 72.6 61.6 68.5 62.5 77.9 41.2 64.7
offered financial assistaunce 7.1 a7 21.1  14.4 30.2 13.3 24.3 15.5 25.2 30.8 26.8 11.4 25.8 28.2 35.7
not accepted anyvwhere else 2.0 2.0 2.1 1.6 3.9 2.0 2.2 2.5 2.1 1.5 1.5 1.6 1.7 4.3 2.8
advice of someone who attended 16. 1 16.1 16.4 15.6 19.1 16.3 15.2 15.6 15.4 19.7 16.9 16.1 13.7 19.1  19.0
offers special educ prograuns 31.6 29.1 33.5 32.7 32.8 27.8 38.5 34.8 36.1 28.7 29.9 2.4 33.9 31.4  36.4
has lowv tuition 17.7 23.7 13.6 14.0 20.7 26.2 5.9 20. 4 6.0 4.5 6.0 17.0 2.3 24.6 10.0
advice of guidance counselor 8.2 10.0 7.5 6.2 10.7 3.8 11.4 8.0 7.9 5.9 7.2 6.0 6.8 10.2 12.1
wanted to live at home 1.7 18.9 7.8 5.4 16.0 20.3 8.9 10.5 3.5 3.4 8.8 5.5 4.8 19.6 6.7
friend suggested attending 7.6 8.1 77 6.7 9.4 B.2 7.1 7.8 6.6 9.7 6.4 7.1 5.4 9.7 8.7
coll representative recruited me 4.0 3.4 5.5 2.3 9.7 246 9.3 3.5 6.6 9.6 6.8 1.9 4.0 8.4 12.9

Number of Other Colleges Applied

to for Admission this Year
none 40.8 50.6 32.6 37.3 28.8 51.3 45.4 33.6  25.4  39.1 30.2 42.1 18.9 31.3 21.8
one 17.9 17.4 18.8 17.5 21.0 16.9 20.6 19.2 15.6 20.3 19.8 17.9 15.8 22.2 17.5
two 16.9 15.4 18.7 16.8 25.5 15.3 15.7 19.5 16.5 17.5 20.1 16.3 18.6 25.1 26.5
three 12.4 10.2  14.3 13.0 16.0 10.0 1241 13.7 16.5 12.9 15.8 12.1  16.6 t%.9 19.0
four 5.8 3.8 7.3 6.9 5.3 3.9 3.4 6.6 10.5 5.6 7.4 5.6 11.9 4.2 8.3
five 3.2 1.4 4.5 &1 1.9 1.5 1.4 5.1 T8 2.5 4.0 3.0 8.1 1.3 3.6
six or more 2.9 1.2 3.9 4.4 1.6 1.2 1.3 3.1 8.0 241 2.7 2.9 10.1 0.9 3.3

Number of Other College

Acceptances this Year
none 18.2 26.2 14.6 12.4 18.5 26.9 21.3 171 10.1 13.6 11.5 4.5 6.3 20.2 4.8
one 31.9 33.3 31.5 30.6 31.3 32.8 36.7 32.4 27.1 34.8 31.3 32.4 25.3  33.1 26.7
t¥o 24.5 22.7 25.6 25.5 2%.3 22.6 23.6 25.5 24.6 25.8 27.2 25.3 26.0 29.1 29.8
three 4.9 11.6 164 17.0 14.1 11.5 2.8 14.8 20.0 16.6 18.1 15.8 20.5 12.8 17.2
four 6.2 4.1 7.0 8.0 4.3 3.2 2.9 6.1 10.2 5.8 7.0 6.9 11.3 3.2 7.3
five 2.3 1.1 2.7 3.5 1.4 1.1 1.0 2.3 4.2 2.0 2.8 2.7 5.6 1.0 2.2
six or more 1.9 1.0 2.2 3.0 1.1 0.9 1.7 1.8 3.8 1.5 2.2 2.4 k.9 0.7 2.3
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Current Religious Preference

Protestant
foman Catholic
Jewish

Other

Hone

Are You a Beborn Christian

no
ves

Fathert*s Religious Preference

Protestant .
Roran Catholic
Jewish

Other

¥oune

Nother*s Religious Preference

Protestant
Eoman Catholic
Jewish

Other

¥one

Highest Degree Planned Here

none
associate {A.A. or equivalent)
bachelor®s (B.A., B.S.)
saster's (M.Ah., MH.5.)

Bh.D. or Ed.D.

MeDey DeQuy DeaDaSay 00 DoVole
LL.B. or J.D. {law)

B.D. or M.Div. {divinity)
other

Righest Degree Planned Anywhere

none

associate (A.A. or equivalent)
hachelor?®s (B.A., BaS.}
naster's {(M.h., H4.S5.)

Ph.D. or Ed.D.

MuDuy Deley, DuDuaSa, or D.V.H.
Ll.B. or J.D. {law)

B.D. or M.Div. (divinity)
other

Veteran

no
yes

Permission To Use Data

yes
0o

FALL 1980

dormi 2-Year Predominantly
Al Al P:fa ’:::;' - Colleges 4-Year Colieges Universities Black Colleges
. 2 Year Al Uni- Black Private  Prot- )
’;::t;::? cil\l‘::;s (?ol\;:;es versitios Colleges Public Private Public Nonsect. estant Catholic  Public Private Public Private
4.7 30.0 37.2 38.7 19.5 29.6  32.5 34.7 39.1 59.7 8.6 41.4 28.7 18.3 22.9
39.40 45.3 35.5 33.5 4.8 46.6 36.5 36.1 30.6 11.6 83.0 31.5 40.8 3.1 9.4
2.9 1.6 2.4 6.4 0.1 1.6 1.7 2.0 6.0 0.5 0.3 4.8 12.4 0.1 0.2
17.0 17.0 18.8 13.7 68.6 16.2 22.8 21.2 14.3 24.0 5.2 15.0 8.9 70.9 62.1
6.5 6.1 6.1 7.7 7.0 6.1 6.5 5.9 10.0 4.2 2.9 7.3 9.1 7.6 S.4
70.9 T4.0 66.7 72.5 55.7 Th.6 69.8 68.4 72.5 45.8 83.2 70.4% 80.8 53.6 61.4
29.1 26.0 33.3 27.5 44.3 25.4 30.2 3.6 27.5 S4.2 16.8 29.6 19.2 46.4 38.6
35.9 31.3 38.3 40.2 20.1 30.9 33.8 36.1 40.5 59.0 10.5 43.0 29.7 18.9 23.4
38.0 44,93 34.5 31.9 3.5 46.2 35.4 35.1 30.0 11.2 79.9 30.0 39,3 2+5 6.2
3.3 1.9 2.7 7.0 0.1 1.9 2.0 242 7.0 0.7 0.5 5.3 13.4 0.1 0.3
5.8 15.% 17.5 13.2 65.6 14.6 21.8 15.8 13.4 22.¢0 5.7 14.3 9.1 67.6 60.4
6.9 6.5 6.9 Tub 10.6 6.5 6.9 6.7 9.1 7.2 3.4 7.4 8.5 11.0 9.6
37.1 32.4  39.4 41.3 20.0 32.2 34.2 36.9 42.3 60.7 10.1 43.9 31.4 18.9 23.2
39.4 45.8 35.9 34.0 4.4 7.1 36.7 36.3 31.7 11.9 82.6 31.9 41.9 3.0 8.3
3.2 1.8 2.6 6.7 0.1 1.8 1.8 2.2 6.6 0.6 0.5 5.1 13.0 0.1 0.2
16. 8 16.4 18.9 13.9 70.5 15.5 23.2 215 14.4 23.8 5.4 15.2 9.2 72.7 64.5
3.5 3.5 3.3 4.0 4.9 3.5 4.1 3.1 4.9 3.1 1.4 3.9 4.6 5.3 3.8
4.6 6.8 3.6 2.2 6.8 7.1 5.2 3.8 2.2 5.0 3.3 2.5 1.2 B.6 2.2
28.4 66.9 4.2 2.1 13.3 65.4 T76.2 4.5 3.0 5.1 3.5 2.2 1.8 17.5 2.7
51.2 18.5 75.1 67.1 53.2 19.5 12.5 70.8 82.6 76.7 78.9 66.3 69.7 46.0 70.8
9.8 2.7 12.2 18.3 12.8 3.0 1.3 15. 1 8.7 8.4 11.1 18.9 16.3 12.4 13.8
1.3 0.5 1.3 2.7 3.3 0.5 0.3 1.7 0.8 1.2 0.8 2.7 2.9 3.7 2.3
1.4 0. 4 [ 4.3 1.8 [ 0.2 0.9 0.5 0.4 0.6 4,3 4.3 2.1 1.2
0.8 0.3 0.8 1.9 1.3 0.3 0.1 0.9 0.7 0.6 0.5 1.6 2.6 1.3 1.2
0.3 0.3 0.4 0.2 1.2 0.3 0.6 0.4 0.2 0.6 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.7 2.4
2.2 3.5 1.6 1.1 6.3 3.5 3.6 1.7 1.2 2.0 1.0 1.2 1.0 7.6 3.3
2.3 4.2 1.4 0.9 8.0 4.1 4.9 1.5 0.8 2.1 1.1 1.0 0.5 3.9 1.8
9.5 22.4 2.3 1.1 2.3 22.3 22.4 2.7 1.4 2.8 1.8 1.3 0.3 2.6 1.5
38.1 39.9 36.6 237.9 22.4 40.0 39.4 39.9 27.4 37.0 36.4 41.%5 28.3 25.1 15.4
30.1 214 36.4 33.2 35.8 21.5 21.0 36.9 38.0 32.6 37.1 32.9 34.% 35.2 37.4
7.3 3.5 9.6 9.6 15.5 3.6 2.9 8.5 13.1 9.8 7.8 8.4 .1 13.4 21.0
5.9 3.2 6.3 9.6 6.9 3.2 3.0 4.5 9.5 7.7 7.4 8.3 14.5 5.3 11.0
3.7 1.5 L3 5.9 4.8 1.4 1.9 3.3 7.3 4.8 6.1 4.8 10.3 4.3 6.2
0.4 0.4 0.6 0.3 2.4 0.4 [+ %3 0.6 0.5 0.7 0.5 0.3 0.3 2.5 2.0
2.6 3.6 2.3 1.5 5.9 3.5 4.1 2.2 2.1 2.5 2.3 1.8 1.4 6.7 3.6
L4

99.2 98.8 99.3 99.4 98.1 98.8 98.7 99.3 99.5 99.3 99.5 99.4 99.6 97.9 98.8
0.8 162 0.7 0.6 1.9 1.2 3 0. 0.5 0.7 0.5 - 0.6 Bk 2.1 1.2
82.7 78.7 87.3 B80.4 84.2 78.9 7647 90.8 79.1 B84.9 82.8 80.5 80.1 84.1 B84.5
17.3 21.3  12.7 19.%6 15.8 21.1 23.3 9.2 20.9 15.1 17.2 19.5 19.9 15.9 15.5%
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN WOMEN
FALL 1980

Agree Strongly or Somewhat

gov't not protecting consunmer
gov't not coatrolling pollution
fed govt discourage energy use
too many rights for criminals
need money to sSolve urban proble
not obey laws agaipst own vieus
inflation biggest domestic probl
should abolish death penalty
need national health care plan
enerqy shortage cause depression
abortion should be legalized
women subject to the draft
grading in high school too easy
voment'!s activities best in home
live together before marriage
discourage large families

should liberalize divorce laws
sex ok if people like each other
women should get Job equality.
wealthy should pay more taxes
marijuana should be legalized
busing 0.K. to achieve balance
prohibit homosexual relations
col regulate students off campus
students help evaluate faculty
abolish college grades

regulate student publications
college has right to ban speaker
pref treatment for disadvantaged
adopt open adaissions at pub col
ninimua competence for coll grad

SIBLINGS:

Naaber of Older Brothers

none
one
two
3 or more

Number of Clder Sisters

none
one
tvo
3 or more

Bumber of Younger Brothers

none
one
two
3 or more

Buaber of Younger Sisters

none
one
two
3 or more

Predomi- 2-Year o Predominantly
Al Al nantly Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities Black Colleges

All Insti- 2-Year 4-Year All Uni- Black Private  Prot-
tutions Colleges Collages versities Colleges Public Private Public Nonsect. estant Catholic  Public  Private Public  Private
78.6 80.6 78.4 75.4 76.9 80.7 80.0 79.6 77.5 76.1 T17.7 75.9 73.4 5.9 79.5
83.5 83.8 83.5 82.9 78.0 83.6 835.0 83.6 85.4 81.3 83.5 82.5 84.4 77.6 79.1
85.7 84.6 86.2 B86.7 76.0 84.4 86.2 85.8 88.2 8u4.6 87.2 86.6 87.4 75.4 77.6
61.6 62.9 60.9 60.7 48.8 62.9 62.9 61.3 58.5 62.5 60.6 61.2 59.0 48.2 50.5
48.7 51.0 48.7 f44.4 62.8 51.3 49.0 50.7 4#6.5 45.9 47.3 4.4 4a4.h 62.6 63.3
29.9 31.8 29.3 27.6 38.8 32.2 28.7 28.9 29.3 30.4 29.6 27.4  28.7 39.3 37.6
82.6 84.4 82.0 80.4 84.6 84.5 B83.9 84.5 78.8 78.5 80.3 81.1 7.4 84.6 BL4.6
40.5 40.3 41.7 38.6 59.6 40.7 42.0 41.2 42.6 39.6 46.0 37.7 41,7 61.9 53.6
60.8 65.8 59.6 53.8 75.8 66.2 63.0 62.6 56.9 52.4 60.6 54.3 5t.9 78.1 69.7
88.3 87.7 88.7 88.7 82.5 87.7 87.6 89.2 88.4 87.3 88.1 89.0 87.4 81.5 B84.9
53.8 53.4 S51.3 58.8 55.9 54.0 49.1 54.8 S59.5 42.9 31.1 58.7 59.0 54.5 59.5
38.9 36.3 38.1 45.0 23.6 37.0 31.7 36.3 44.9 34.4 40.8 43.6 50.2 26,2 22.1
58.0 S54.4 59%9.0 62.6 39.6 S8.9 51.2 56.9 61.9 62.2 59.4 61.9 65.0 39.5 39.8
19.0 21.1 19.6 14.3 36.0 20.8 23.4 19.9 15.9 23.5 18.3 15.2 11.0 38.3 30.0
37.9 42.5 34.2 35.9 38.3 42.8 40.3 37.3 39.2 22.8 27.6 35.7 36.7 38.9 36.9
39.9 39.7 38.6 42.4 31.8 39.8 39.0 38.8 42.6 40.8 26.3 42.6 41.8 33.2 28.2
43.4 48.9 39.8 39.7 57.3 49.5 45.2 44.4 41.0 29.7 30.3 40.2 37.6 57.6 56.7
32.4 35.8 2%.1 32.0 37.3 36.2 33.3 32.3 33.4 19.7 20.3 32.3 30.5 39.4 31.8
96.4 95.3 96.7 98.1 91.3 95.2 96.1 96.6 97.8 95.4 97.3 97.9 98.% 90.4 93.5
69.6 71.9 68.8 66.9 69.6 72.4 868.5 70.8 65.1 67.6 66.7 68.2 61.7 68.5 72.4
36.6 39.8 33.5 36.4 39.0 40.3 36.5 36.6 36.1 22.8 29.7 36.5 36.2 30.4 35.3
48.2 53.0 48.1 39.9 73.9 52.9 53.8 49.8 46.4 46.0 45.6 39.5 41.5 75.0 71.1
40.3 42.0 41.5 34.9 47.5 41.8 43.4 41.8 32.2 52.4 39.1 36.8 27.8 48.9 43.9
13.8 14.8 14.7 10.4 31.0 14.7 15.1 HW.3 13.0 13.4 12.1 10.6 9.3 32.4 27.5
71.1 68.3 7T1.3 175.3 62.4 68.1 70.0 70.8 73.% 69.7 73.1 75.0 77.4 62.8 61.2
13.6 15.0  13.4 11,2 27.2 15.1 14.6 14.0 12.6 12.8 13.2 11.2  11.3 30.6 1B.5
42.4 46.5 42.8 34.3 57.6 45.9 51.0 43.4 35.9 49.6 41.5 35.7 28.8 59.2 53.5
24.4 26.8 28.1 20.6 35.7 27.1  24.8 23.7 20.%7 3D.2 23.5 21.5 16.9 38.9 27.5
37.2 40.8 36.9 31.2 59.3 40.6 42.4 38.4 32.1 3%.8 32.8 32.3 27.1% 60.5 56.1
33.7 42.6 29.8 25.0 5t.4 42,8 40.7 30.4 26.0 31.7 30.6 25.9 21.3 S4.4 43.6
91.0 88.3 92.0 93.9 86.0 88.3 B8.1 91.5 93.2 91.6 92.6 93.4 95.9 85.3 87.8
43.4 39.3 44.8 48.2 31.8 33.3 39.4 44.2 46.8 46.0 42.4 47.7 50.% 28.8 40.3
33.2 34.1 33.1 31.7 29.¢ 34.0 35.1 33.3 33.8 33.1 30.9 3.7 317 29.2 28.4
4.3 15.8 13.5 13.2 15.4 15.8 15.8 13.5 12.9 13.2 14.8 13.5 1.9 15.6 14.8
9.1 10.8 8.6 6.9 23.8 10.9 10.0 S.¢ 6.6 7.7 11.9 7.1 6.0 26.4 16.6
45.6 41.8 47.3 49.5 35.3 41.9 40.7 45.8 51.5 48.3 45.9 48.7 52.7 32.3 43.9
32.4 33.7 31.7 31.4 28.5 33.4 35.9 32.5 30.7 31.6 29.2 31.7 30.3 28.5 28.4
13.5 M.6 13.2 12.3 17.1 14.6 14.6 13.6 11.7 12.6 14.8 12.6  10.8 8.5 13.0
8.5 10.0 7.9 6.8 19.1 10.1 8.8 8.2 6.1 7.4 10.1 7.0 6.1 20.7 H.8
46.4 44.5 45.9 50.86 43.0 . 44.7 42.7 45.8 47.8 4B.0 39.3 51.1 48.7 41.1 48.3
37.5 37.6 38.1 36.1 33.6 37.5 38.3 38.4 37.5 37.9 38.5 35.9 36.8 34.7 34.5
11.9 12.8 1.9 10.3 14.8 12.7 13.8 11.9 11.0 10.6 15.6 0.1 11.4 15.9 12.0
4.2 5.1 4.0 3.0 7.5 5.1 5.2 3.9 3.6 3.5 6.6 3.0 3.1 8.3 5.2
49.0 47.0 48.8 53.1 43.2 46.6 49.5 48.5 50.5 S51.4 42.1 53.4 S51.8 41.0 49.3
35.2 35.4 35.8 33.8 35.5 35.7 33.4 36.2 36.1 34.1 36.4 33.5% 34.9 36.5 32.7
11.5 12.6 11.3 9.9 13.0 12.7 11.9 11.3 9.9 10.9 4.8 9.9 9.9 13.3 2.2
4.3 5.1 4.1 3.2 8.3 S.1 5.2 4.0 3.5 3.6 7.0 3.1 3.4 9.2 5.8
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN WOMEN
FALL 1980

Predomi- 2-Year Predominantly
All All nantly Colleges 4-Year Coileges Universities Black Colleges
All Insti~ 2-Year 4-Year Al Uni- Black Private  Prot-
tutions Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public Private Public N t tant Catholi Public  Privale Public  Private
Stadents Bstisate Chances Are
Very Good That They Will
change major field 12.6 8.2 14.4 17.4 10.9 8.3 7.7 13.2 16.4  15.5 15,1 17.3 17.7 11.5 9.3
change career choice 12.8 8.4 T4.4 18,2 7.9 8.4 Bt 122.48 17.7 16.0 16,0 17.9  19.3 7.8 8.1
fail omne or more courses 1.4 1.3 1.5 1.5 3.0 1.3 1.5 1«5 1.2 1.7 1.4 1.6 1.1 3.4 1.9
graduate with honors 1.7 10.8 12.2 12.2 21.8 11.0 9.9 11.2 13.8 13.2 13.2 0.9 17.0 22.6 19.9
be elected to student office 2.8 2.2 3.4 2.9 8.8 2.2 2.2 2.9 4.2 5.0 3.4 2.5 4.4 8.5 9.4
get a job to pay col expenses 41.9 40.8 42.5 42.9 25.0 41.7 34.8 39.4 4%.7 44.7 88.9 41.9 46.6 23.7 28.2
join a social frat or sorority 19.6 13.0 22.0 27.3 21.0 12.6 16.1 19.6 24.4 26.3 23.0 26.6 29.9 17.8 29.2
live in a coeducational dorm 24.5 17.0 22.7 41.0 7.8 18.3 8.2 23.0 28.1 18.0 18.8 39.4 46.8 7.5 8.4
be elected to an hoanor society 8.1 5.6 9.0 11.0 12.2 5.6 5.7 7«9 10.6 10.7 9.2 9.7 15.9 12.0 12.8
make at least a 'BY average 42.6 39.3 43.4 u7.2 36.6 40.0 34.6 40.7 48.9 43.3 47.1 44.9 55.9 34.6  41.7
need extra time to get degree 5.2 5.5 5.0 4.9 10.9 5.3 6.3 5.0 4.6 5.3 5.5 5.1 4.1 12.0 8.2
need tutorilg in some courses 10.3 9.5 11.6 9.3 24.3 9.2 11.6 11.9 10.7 11.7 11.7 9.5 8.5 22.3 29.3
work at outside job 25.1 31.6 21,4 20.1 16.6 33.4 19.5 23.4 18.5  17.1  24.2 20.4  19.1 18.0 13.2
seek vocational counseling 6.7 5.0 7.6 8.4 8.3 5.0 4.8 6.4 9.2 8.8 8.7 7.7 1.0 7.9 9.4
seek individual counseling 4.4 3.7 5.2 4,0 12.0 3.6 4.7 4.7 5.2 6.1 5.7 3.8 4.7 11.4 13.4
get a bachelor's degree 64.4 43.0 76.6 81.1 60.4 43.8 37.6 75.0 82.9 73.3 78.3 79.4 87.3 55.7 72.6
participate in student protests 4.3 3.6 4.7 4.9 8.4 3.7 3.0 4.3 6.6 3.7 4.6 4.5 8.5 8.2 8.8
drop out temporarily 1.0 1.0 1.2 0.8 2.6 1.0 0.8 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.2 0.8 0.9 2.7 2.1
drop out permanently 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.6 1.8 0.9 0.5 1.0 0.7 1.1 0.8 0.6 0.5 2.1 1.1
transfer to another college 10.8 12.4 11.4 7.2 15.6 12.6 10.9 11.6 9.2 13.4 10.5 7.5 5.9 17.0  12.1
be satisfied with college 55.5 56.6 99.7 64.5 444 56.0 60.2 56.5 65.9 61.9 60.5 63.2 69.4 41.5 51.8
find a job in preferred field 71.8 70.3 71.8 74.6 64.2 70.5 69.2 72.0 70.6 72.5 72.0 T4.5 T4.9 61.9 70.1
marry while in college 6a2 5.8 6. 6 6.3 8.4 6.1 4.1 7.4 4.5 7.7 4.9 6.9 4.0 9.9 4.8
sarry within a year after col 18.8 18.2 18.4 18.7 18.9 i8.2 18.0 20.1 16.4 21.7 17.6 19.9 14.1 19.5 17.4
Objectives Considered to be
Bssential or Very Iaportant
achieve in a perforwming art 13.2 10.6 15.1 14.6 19.7 10.5 11.5 13.9 18.3 16.1 13.6 13.6 18.2 20.0 19.0
be an authority in my field 71,7 67.6 73.0 7T6.8 76.3 67.4 68.6 73.7 74.0 70.56 71.3 76.9 76.6 78.7 80.%
obtain recog from colleagues 52.5 49.0 53.6 56.9 60.9 48.6 S51.4 54.9 55.3 4§7.9 52.8 56.6 58.3 59.1 65.4
influence peolitical structure 12.6 10.2 13.7 15.0 24.8 10.3 9.8 12.8 16.3 13.7 15.3 4.0 19.0 24.7 25,2
influence social values 34.8 32.1 37.6 35.0 43.4 31.5 35.7 36.5 36.5 41.1 39.8 34,7 36.0 42.2 46.3
raise a family 63.6 63.2 64.3 63.0 Sk.y 63.2 63.2 631.6 62.1 65.9 69.5 63.2 62.4 55.2 52.3
have admin. responsibility 37.0 37.2 35.8 38.6 47.0 37.7 34.4 37.0 34.1 33.5 37.1 39.4 35.4 46.8  47.6
be very well off financially 57.8 59.3 55.6 59.1 73.7 59.8 55.8 59.6 54.0 W87.0 51.5 60.1 54.9 72.7 76.2
help others in difficulty 72.7 70.3 75.4 72.3 74.0 70.0 72.3 75.4 73,9 75.8 76.9 72.2 72.6 72.6 77.5
theoretical contribu to science 11.5 10.2 11.5 14.0 20.4 10.6 7.3 1.7 1.9 10.2 12.0 13.3 16.4 20.2 20.8
write original works 13.8 1.8 14.9 15,6 17.6 11.7 12.5 4.0 17.3 14.8 14.8 4.6 19.2 17.3  18.4
create artistic work 16.5 16.2 16.6 16.9 8.3 15.4 21.9 15.6 20.8 15.5 15.7 16.8 171.5 19.7 14.7

be successful in ay own busipess U43.6 45.8 41.9 44.5 62.0 44.2 4LB.6 41.6 SB4.6 40.4 41.4 45.0 842.7 61.5 63.%
be involved in environ. cleanup 25.48 25.5 25.3 25.3 34.9 25.3 27.0 25.1 27.7 284.1 24.1 25.4 24.9 35.0 34.7

develop philosophy of life 52.1 45.9 55.7 56.8 59.2 45.8 46.7 52.8 59.1 59.2 58.8 55.3 62.4 56.2 66.7
participate in community action 30.3 26.2 33.5 32.2 45. 4 26.1 26.9 32.8 33.5 34.6 34.9 31.8 33.6 44.8 47.1
proaote racial undexrstanding 35.8 32.3 39.7 385.2 65.0 31.9 34.8 38.8 41.4 40.9 39.2 33.7 411 62.8 70.6

keep up with political affairs 35.0 26.8 37.9 44.7 40.9 26.8 26.6 33.8 45.2 39.5 42.5 42.2 54.1 38.5 46.8
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN WOMEN
FALL 1980

Concern about Financing College

uo concern -
some concern
2ajor concern

Sources for REducational Bxpenses

Parental Aid
none
$1-5499
$500~$999
$1,000~%1,499
$1,500~-$2,000
over $2,000

GRANTS and SCHOLARSHIPS:

Basic Educ. Opportunity Grant

none
$1-3499
$500~999
$1,000~8%1,499
$1,500-%$2,000
over $2,000

Basic Bducational

Opportunity Grant
heard of progran
applied for aid
gualified for aigd

Supplemental Educational
Opportunity Grant
none
$1-35499
$500-$999
$1,000-51,499
$1,500-%2,000
over $2,000

State Scholarship or Grant
none
$1-3499
$500-$999
$1,000-31,499
$1,500-%2,000
over $2,000

College Grant
none
$1-8499
$500-$999
$1,000-%1,499
$1,500-%2,000
over $2,000

Predomi- 2-Year . Predominantly
Al All nantly Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities Black Colleges

Al Insti- 2-Ypar 4-Year All Uni- Black Private Prot-
tutions Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public Private Public Nonsect, estant Catholic  Public  Private Public  Private
28.2 29.5 26.4 28.9 24.0 29.5 29.5 26.5 29.2 28.9 23.5 28.5 30.4 4.9 21.3
54.8 54.5 55.2 54.8 48.5 54.7 53.8 55.0 53.9 55.8 57.6 55.2 52.9 46.5 54.1
17.0 16.0 18.4 16.3 27.6 15.9 16,7 18.6 16.9 19.4 19.0 16.2 16.7 28.6 24.5
30.2 40.1 26.3 18.7 45.7 41.2 31.8 30.7 18.0 22.3 24.7 19.6 15.4 50.1 32.8
21.7 27.8 19,7 13.8 32.3 28.4 24.0 22.4 13.9 18.9 17.5 14.8 9.8 32.6 31.6
1.1 1.7 11.0 10.3 9.5 11.8 10.8 12.2 8.3 11.1 9.2 11.2 6.9 8.5 12.4
8.2 6.6 9.1 9.5 4.1 6.5 7.7 9.8 T4 9.2 8.4 10.0 7.6 3.2 6.7
7.1 5.1 7.7 9.5 3.1 4.8 7.4 7.4 7.5 8.3 8.8 10.0 7.8 2.3 5.5
21.8 8.7 26.2 38.1 5.3 7.3 18.2 17.6 44.8 30.2 31.3 4.4 52.6 3.3 11.0
66.9 64.2 64.5 75.8 30. 4 65.7 53.6 65.2 68.3 57.5 £5.1 75.9 75.5 30.8 29.4
11.3 14.9 9.8 7.2 4.7 15.6 9.4 1.4 7.4 8.2 8.8 7.7 5.0 17.5 6.6
10.3 1.3 1121 7.2 22.6 11.1 12,98 11.0 9.0 13.0 12.1 7.2 7.1 24,8 7.4
6.9 6.0 8.4 5.9 15.5 5.2 12.3 7.9 8.0 10.4 8.1 5.8 6a2 4.7 18.0
3.6 2.8 4.7 3.1 13.3 2.0 8.8 3.3 5.5 8.6 4.4 2.6 5.0 10.2  22.3
1.1 0.7 1.6 0.9 3.5 0.4 2.9 1.3 1«8 2.2 1.4 a.8 1.2 2.5 6.4
70.4 72.6 71.8 6£3.8 82.9 72.7 2.4 72.2 67.2 75.1 13.0 63.7 64.0 81.6 B86.9
49.1 49.6 53.0 41.6 80.6 48.4 5B.4 51.8 49.5 53%.5 55.0 40.8 44.8 80.6 80.5
33.2 37.9 36.2 23.8 71.2 38.7 46.7 36.2 32.1 41.7 34.6 23.6 24.5 T1.60 71.7
91.8 93.1 8%.6 93.0 81.7 94.4 83.9 42.1 88.5 B84.9 85.8 94.3 88.2 84.3 74.3
3.8 3.7 4.u 2.8 7.4 3.4 5.8 4.1 3.9 5.7 5.4 2.9 2.5 7.0 8.4
2.6 2.0 3.5 2.2 6.6 1.6 5.2 2.3 4.2 5.5 6.0 1.8 3.6 5.7 8.9
1.3 0.8 1.7 1.4 3.2 0.4 3.2 1.0 2.6 2.9 2.2 0.7 4.3 2.2 6.2
0.4 0.2 0.5 0.4 0.8 0.1 1.4 0.4 0.6 0.9 0.5 0.2 1.2 0.5 1.7
0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.6
83.6 85.1 B81.7 84.1 86. 4 86.3 76.6 86.2 79.8 73.6 74.1 85.8 77.3 88.6 80.2
8.3 9.6 7.8 6.6 6.0 9.9 7.7 8.5 - 6.0 7.4 8.1 6.8 6.0 5.5 7.5
4.5 3.3 5.7 4.8 5.2 2.7 7.1 3.7 7.7 8.5 8.0 4.7 5.2 3.3 6.9
2.1 1.2 2.9 2.3 1.7 0.7 Sa 1 1.0 3.8 6.1 6.8 1.9 3.8 1.3 3.0
1.1 0.6 1.4 1.6 1.2 0.3 2.9 0.4 1.8 3.4 2.4 0.6 5.4 1.0 1.8
D.4 0.2 0.5 0.7 0.4 0.1 0.5 0.2 0.9 1.0 0.6 0.3 2.2 0.3 0.7
86.7 92.2 80.8 87.1 89.5 94.3 76.9 91.2 69.4 66.7 6%.0 91.2 70.8 93.0 79.6
4.7 4.1 6.1 3.6 3.5 3.5 8.2 4.3 5.4 10.6 9.8 3.5 4.1 3.2 4.4
3.7 2.2 5.2 3.6 2.9 1.6 7.1 2.3 6.5 10.6 9.9 3.0 5.7 2.1 5.1
2.3 1.0 3.7 2.3 2.0 0.5 4.6 1.3 6.7 6.3 6.9 .4 5.9 1.0 4.9
1.1 0.3 1.9 1.3 0.9 0.1 2.1 0.4 4.7 3.0 2.7 0.5 4.4 0.4 2.3
1.4 0.2 2.3 2.2 1.2 0.1 1.1 c.4 7.3 2.8 1.7 0.4 2.1 0.4 3.7
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN WOMEN

FALL 1980

Predominantly
Black Colleges

Universities

4-Year Colieges

Private
Public Private Public Nonsecl.

2-Year
Colleges

Predomi-
nantly

Al
4-Year

Al

All Insti- 2-Year

Prot-

Alt Uni- Black

tutions Colleges Colleges versities Colleges

Private

Public Private Public

estant Catholic

$1-5499
$500~%999
$1,000~-%1,499
$1,500-%2,000
over $2,000

none
$1,000-51,499

$1,500-%2,000

over $2,000
Federal Guaranteed

$1-%499
$500~$999
Stadent Loan {FGSL)

Other Private Grant
LOANS:
P.G.S.L

none

35.0 47.9
9.9 22.6
9.2 21.9

40.1
19.7
20.2

heard of progranm
applied for aid
qualified for aid

$1-3499
$500-$999
$1,000~%$1,499
$1,500~$2,000
over $2,000
none

$1-5499
$500-%999
$1,000-51,499
$1,500-$2,000
over $2,000
none

$1-5499
$500-$999
$1,000-$1,499
$1,506-$2,000
over $2,000
none

$1-$499
$500-$999
$1,000-$1,499
$1,500~-3$2,000
over $2,000

aone
College Rork-study Grant

WORK and SAVINGS:

HuDuSale
College Loan
Other Loan




WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN WOMEN

FALL 1980

Predominantly
Black Coileges

Universities

4-Year Colleges

2-Year
Colleg

Predomi-
nantly

All
4-Year

Al

All ingti- 2.Year

Prot-

Private
Public Private Public Nonsect. estant Catholic

All Uni-  Black

tutions Colleges Colleges versities Colleges

Private

Private Public

Public

$1-5499
$500~3%999
$1,000-%1,499
$1,500-%2,000
over $2,000

Part Tise Employment
none
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48.7 49.6
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over $2,000
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN WOMEN

FALL 1980

Predominantly

Black Colleges

Universities

4-Year Colleges

Al
4-Year

Al

All insti- 2-Year

Prot.

Private

Public Private Public Nonsect. estanl Catholic

All Uni-  Black

tulions Colleges Colleges versilies Colleges

Private

Private  Public

Public

Benefits

Parent's G.I.

$500-$995
$1,000~3$1,499

none
$1-3499
$1,500~5%2,000
over $2,000

Benefits

SecC.

S50¢C.

8.1
7.7
17.5
30.0
11.8

35.9  24.9
1.9

18.1
19.3
10.9
13.9

11.5
12.4
27.7
15. 4
25.6
7.4

other private home or apartment

college dormitory
other private home or apartment

fraternity or sorority house
college dormitory

other campus housing

other
fraternity or sorority house

other campus housing

with parents or relatives
other

with parents or relatives

$500-$999
$1,000~%1,499
$1,500-$2,000
over $2,000
$500-5999
$1,000~-81,499
$1,500~$2,000
over $2,000

5 or less
more tham 500

$1-$499
$1-5499
6-10
11-50
51-100
101-500

none

none
Biles from Home to College

Other Sources of Support

Besidence Planned
During Fall Ternm
Residence Preferred
During Fall Ternm




WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN WOMEN

Father's Rducation

grammar school or less

some high school

high school graduate
postsecondary other than col
some college

college degree

sorme graduate school
graduate degree

Mothert*s Education

grammar school or less

some high school

high school graduate
postsecondary other than col
some college

college degree

some graduate school
graduate degree

Trait Self Ratings {Percentage
of Self Ratings Above Average)

acadeaic ability
athletic ability
artistic ability
cheerfulness
defensiveness

drive to achieve
leadership ability
mathematical ability
mechanical ability
originality

physical attractiveness
political conservatisnm
political liberalisa
popularity

popularity with opposite sex
public speaking ability
self-confidence (intellectual)
self~-confidence (social)
sensitivity to criticiss
stubbornness
understanding of others
¥riting ability

f

FALL 1980

Predomi- 2-Year Predominantly
All All nantly Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities Black Colleges
AW Insti- 2-Year 4-Year All Uni- Black Private  Prot-
utions Coliees Colleges versities Colleges Public Private Public Nonsect. estant Catholic  Public Private Public Privale
6.8 9.3 6.1 3.5 20.9 3.5 8.2 7.0 3.9 6.0 5.4 3.7 3.0 23.1 4.5
12.2 16.2 11.1 6.8 27.3 16.4 15.0 13.2 7.2 9.9 8.7 7.3 5.0 29.6 20.6
29.4 36.3 26.9 21.4 28.6 36.6 34.0 30.3 19.6 25.3 24.9 23.2 14.3 28.4 29.1
4.3 4.4 4.5 3.9 2.6 4.4 4.7 4.8 3.8 4.2 4.8 4.0 3.6 2.5 2.9
12.9 11.5 13.6 14.4 8.9 11.5 11.5 13.9 12.5 14.1 13.4 4.8 12.8 8.0 11.5
18.5 1.2 19.3 2446 6.1 13.9 16.2 17.7 21.9  19.7 22.4 24.6 4.7 4.9 9.6
2.3 1.4 2.7 3.5 0.8 1.2 2.1 2.1 4.1 3.1 2.9 3.2 5.7 6.5 2.0
13.6 6.8 15.8 21.9 4.8 6.5 8.3 10.8 27.1 17.7 17.4 19.3 31.8 3.0 9.8
4.5 6.7 3.5 2.3 10.2 6.8 6.3 4.3 2.1 2.8 3.8 2.3 2.6 11.6 6.2
10.4 18.1 9.3 5.5 25.9 4.4 12.2 1.2 6.1 8.5 6.7 6.0 3.7 28.3 19.3
40.9 47.8 38.3 33.1 34.5 48.6 42.1 43.1 29.5 33.2 37.8 35.€6 23.7 36.0 30.3
7.1 6.3 7.4 7.8 3.6 6.2 6.9 7.6 Tul 7.1 7.9 7.9 7.5 3.4 4.1
14.3 10.7 15.6 18.6 10.9 10.4 13.0 4.4 18.9 17.9 16.3 18.5 19.1 9.5 14.8
14.9 9.8 16.7 21.0 7.1 9.4 13.0 12.9 22.7 20.4 19.4 15.9 25.0 5.7 11.0
2.0 1.1 2.5 3.0 1.4 1.0 1.7 1.8 4.0 3.0 2.5 2.6 4.6 0.8 2.9
5.8 3.5 6.6 8.5 6.5 3.3 4.8 4.8 11.6 Te1 5.7 7.2 13.8 4.7 1.4
50.4 38.9 55.7 69%.5 25.5 35.1 33.2 51.5 65.6 5640 58.9 66.8 B0.3 21.0 37.9
26.8 22.7 28.7 31.0 21.2 22.4 24.3 28.7 30.1 26.5 30.1 30.2 38.2 21.48  20.7
22.7 20.2 23.3 26.3 11.8 19.5 25.2 21.5 29.6 22.0 23.1 25.1 31.0 10.9  14.1
64.3 59.8 67.3 67.4 64.2 59.7 60.5 67.5 £7.9 66.6 65.8 67.0 69.3 62.3 69.7
26.5 25.9 26.8 27.2 33.5 26.0 25.8 28.4 25.5 23.7 25.6 27.5 26.0 33.5 33.5
65.1 56.0 69.2 T4.7 644 55.6 59.1 68.1 73.2 68.3 68.5 72.9 81.% 60.6 75.2
43.9 33.8 48.1 54.9 42.6 33.6 35.1 46.2 53.7 47.8 48.1 52.9 62.7 39.7 50.6
29.2 21.8 31.0 39.4 15.8 22.5% 17.2 2%.1 36.5 29.3 33.5 37.1 48.4 14.1 20.6
11.2 9.9 11.4 13,2 5.0 9.6 11.8 10.7 14.4  10.0 12,0 12.5 15.6 4.1 7.3
42.3 34.3 45.4 51.5 34.3 33.6 38.9 43.1 53.4 43.7 45.4 49.5 59.5 30.5 44.8
27. 4 21.9 29.2 34.4 41.4 21.6 23.5 28.6 33.8 27.9 25.6 33.0 39.8 40.0 45.3
9.5 5.9 11.2 12.8 9.4 5.8 6.8 9.2 13,1 .7 12.2 12.1  15.9 8.7 11.1
12.7 8.7 14.0 17.7 10.6 8.8 8.1 12.6 20.3 11.7 14.0 16.3 23.4 8.9 15.1
30.5 23.6 33.1 38.3 29.2 23.4 25.1 33.9 35.1 30.0 30.6 37.4 41,5 26.6 36.5
29.6 25.0 31.2 35.1 37.3 24.5 28.6 32.4 33.2 27.2 27.1 34.5 37.2 36.5 39.2
22.0 4.8 25.3 29.1 21.0 4.6 16.4 23.2 29.5 27.0 26.0 27.2 36.4 17.9 29.7
40.9 30.9 45.0 52.0 48.9 30.9 31.0 42.7 50.4% 46.0 #45.0 49.6 61.2 46.3 56.0
38.0 31.8 41.0 43.9 46.3 31.6 33.5 41.3 42.9 39.0 39.2 42.9 47.8 43.8 53.1
25.0 22.6 26.2 27.3 22.7 22.4 24.5 251 28.6 26.2 27.9 26.5 30.4 22.8 22.6
38.2 36.1 38.1 42.1% 27.3 36.2 35.8 38.1 39.4 37.1 37.4% 42.1 #42.3 27.0 28.2
76.1 72.0 78.4 79.5 71.4 71.4 76.0 77.5 81.6 77.4 719.0 78.8 82.3 63.0 77.8
36. 4 29.3 38.8 45.3 34.5 29.3 29.2 35.7 45.7 40.3 39.5 42.7 55.4 32.8 39.4
{1) Percentages will sum to more than 100 if any students checked more than one category.
FRESHMAN.

{2) Recategorization of this item from a longer list is shown in Appendix C of THE AMERICAN
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR ALL FRESHMEN

Year Graduated Froa High School
1580
1979
1978
1977 or earlier
H.S5. equivalency {(5.E.D. test)
never coppleted high school

Age by Deceamber 31, 1980
16 or younger
17
18
13
20
21
22
23-25
26-29
30 or older

Bacial Backgrouad (1)
White/Caucasian
Black/Negro/Afro-American
American Indian
Oriental
Mexican~Aserican/Chicano
Puerto Rican-American
Other

Political Orientation
far left
liberal
middle—of~the-road
conservative
far right

Average Grade in High School
R or A+
A‘
B+
B
B..
C+
C
D

Academic Rank is High School
top 20%
second 20%
niddle 20%
fourth 20%
lowest 20%

FALL 1980

Predomi- 2-Year Predominantly
Al All nantly Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities Black Colleges
All Insti- g2.Year 4-Year Ali Uni- Black Privale Prot-
futions Colleges Colieges versities Colleges Public Private Public Nonsect. estant Catholic  Public Private  Public Private
§2.1 86.4 95.1 97.0 8641 85.9 90.5 94.5 95.6 95.4 97.3 96.7 98.2 83.2 94.5
3.4 S.2 2.6 1.7 5.4 5.3 4.5 2.9 2.6 2.5 1.5 1.9 1.1 6.2 3.3
1.0 1.6 0.6 0.4 1.5 1.6 1.6 0.7 0.5 0.7 0.4 0.4 0.3 1.6 1.0
2.1 4.2 1.0 0.6 3.8 8.4 2.2 1.2 0.8 0.7 0.5 0.7 0.2 4.8 0.9
0.9 1.6 0.5 0.2 2.7 147 0.8 0.7 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.1 3.6 0.2
0.5 1.0 0.1 0.1 0.4 1.1 [ 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.6 0.1
0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2
2.6 2.2 2.8 2.9 3.0 2.2 2.3 246 3.4 2.5 3.1 2.3 5.0 2.3 5.2
72.6 67.3 75.5 77.0 60.6 67.1 69.4 75.9 T6.7 T1.2 T77.9 76.2 80.0 56.6 72.4
18.9 19.8 18.3 18.3 23.8 19.6 21.4 17.5 17.1  22.9 171.2 18.5 13.9 25.7 18.2
2.2 3.5 1.6 0.9 4.7 3.5 3.3 1.8 1.4 1.8 1.0 1.0 0.5 5.6 2.1
0.9 1.6 0.5 D2 2e2 1.6 1.2 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.3 G.1 2.7 0.5
0.6 1.0 0.3 0.2 1.4 1al C.4 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.1 1.7 0.5
1.0 1.9 0.4 0.2 1.7 2.0 1.0 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.3 G.1 2.1 0.5
0.6 1.1 0. 3 0.1 1.2 1.2 0.3 G.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 1.6 0.3
0.7 1.5 0.2 0.1 1.2 1.6 0.8 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 1.7 0.1
86.0 86.3 82.7 90.6 1.0 6.0 83.0 79.1 87.6 83.7 92.4 91.3 88.3 0.9 1.3
9.2 6.8 13.5 6.3 97.9 6.7 7.6 16.5 9.3 4.1 3.1 6.5 5.5 97.9 97.9
0.8 0.8 0.8 0.6 1.6 0.8 a1 0.8 0.8 1.0 0.5 0.6 0.6 1.6 1.7
1.4 1.3 1.2 1.8 0.7 1.3 1.1 1.1 1.6 1.0 1.4 1.4 3.1 0.7 0.8
2.1 4.4 0.5 0.6 0.5 4.8 1.0 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.7 0.4 1.1 0.4 0.7
0.9 0.7 1.3 0.5 0.5 0.7 0.6 1.8 0.6 J.b 1.1 0.4 1.1 0.4 0.8
1.7 1.7 1.9 1.3 Te1 1.7 1.8 2.1 1.6 1.3 2.3 0.% 2.7 1.0 1.6
2.1 2.7 1.8 1.4 5.6 2.7 2.8 2.0 1.7 1.5 1.3 1.4 1.3 6.1 4.1
19.6 17.5 20.0 22.5 22.8 17.7 15.7 9.4 23.9 17.7 18.9 21.6 25.6 21.4  26.6
60.0 64.3 58.2 55.8 50.4 64,2 65.0 60.0 54.9 55.2 60.2 57.5 49.7 50.4 50.2
17. 1% 10,1 18.9 19.3 17.3 14.0 15.1% 17.4 18.5 28.2 18.6 18.5 22.2 17.5 17.0
1.2 T4 1.2 1.0 4.0 1.4 1.4 1.3 1.0 1.4 1.0 0.9 1.2 .7 2.1
9.1 4.2 9.9 16.3 1.9 4.2 4.0 8.6 12.1 1.0 10.2 13.3 26.6 1.3 3.5
11.7 6.9 13.2 17.5 2.6 £.9 6.3 11. 8 15.8 14.3 15.9 16.3 21.7 1.6 5.4
19.2 16.5 20.4 22.1 12.3 16.8 13.6 1%.8 21.1 20.0 23.0 22.2 21.6 11.1  15.8
27.0 29.1 26.8 23.7 23.6 2%9.4 26.9 2B.2 25.2 24.1 26.6 25.4 17.7 23.2 24.5
13.3 15.6 12.5 10.5 1640 15.6 15.7 13.2 11,5 12.2 11.95 11.5 71 16.2 15.2
11.8 15.7 10.7 6.7 21.2 15.5 11.7 1.7 8.9 1.0 8.3 7.5 3.7 21.1 21.4
745 11.3 6.2 3.2 22.0 10.9 14.9 6.7 5.2 Tel 4.4 3.6 1.7 26.8 13.8
0.4 0.7 0.3 0.1 0.6 0.7 1.0 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.6 0.4
39.0 23.4 43.2 57.6 17.6 23.6 22.0 39.9 49.1 46.3 43.8 54.3 69.0 4.0 28.2
23.0 22.8 23.7 22.1 20.4 23.0 20.9 2.7 22.2 22.4 23.6 23.6 1711 20.1 21.4
31.4 43.4 27.7 17.5 50.6 43.2 45.2 29.9 24.1 25.7 26.8 19.1 11.8 53.7 41.7
5.7 8.7 4.7 2.4 10.0 8.6 10.0 4.9 4.0 4.7 5.0 2.6 1.9 10.9 7.6
1.0 1.7 0.7 0.4 1.3 1.7 1.9 0.6 0.7 0.9 0.8 0.4 0.3 1.4 1.1

_év-




WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR ALL FRESHMEN
FALL 1980

Predomi-  2-vear o Predominantly
Al All nantly Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities Black Collages
All Insti- 2.Year 4-Year All Uni- Black Private  Prot-
tut Colleges Colleg versities Colleges Public Private Public Nonsect. estant Catholic Public Private  Public Private
Estimated Parental Income
less than $4,000 3.9 5.3 3.6 1.8 21.9 5.3 4.9 4.2 2.5 4.0 2.3 1.9 1.6 25.2 13.0
$4,000 - $5,999 3.5 4.7 3.4 1.6 14.3 4.7 5.1 4.1 2.5 3.2 2.0 1.6 1.4 16.0 9.8
$6,000 - $7,999 3.4 4.3 3.4 1.9 10.5 4.2 4.6 3.9 2.8 3.2 2.1 2.0 1.4 11.¢ 9.2
$8,000 -~ $9,999 3.8 4.7 3.8 2.5 7.9 4.5 5.9 4.2 3.0 4.2 2.8 2.6 1.9 7.6 8.6
$10,000 ~ $12,499 7.0 8.6 6.9 4.7 11.6 8.5 9.8 7.4 5.9 7.6 5.5 4.9 3.8 11.5 12.1
$12,500 - $14,999 6.7 7.9 6.7 4.9 7.4 7.9 7.8 7.2 5.4 7.4 5.7 5.2 4.0 7.1 8.1
$15,000 - $19,9%9 12. 4 4.1 1201 9.9 8.0 14,2 13.7 12.4 10.9 12.8 11.5 10.4 8.2 6.8 11.1
$20,000 - $24,999 15.5 17.9 15.9 15.1 6.5 18.3 14.9 16.5 15.0 14.8 16.4 15.9 12.4 5.6 8.9
$25,000 ~ $29,999 10.9 10.6 10.8 11.5 3.8 10.8 8.9 11.2 10.2 10,2 11.5 12.0 9.6 3.4 4.7
$30,000 - 334,999 9.4 8.1 9.2 11.7 2.5 8.2 7.4 9.3 9.2 8.5 10.0 12.1 10.3 2.1 3.6
$35,000 - $39,999 6.1 4.6 6.4 8.2 2.1 4.6 5.3 [ 3] 6.7 5.8 6.6 8.4 7.8 1.8 2.8
$40,000 - 349,999 7.1 4.7 7-4& 10.6 2.0 4.6 5.8 6.7 9.0 b7 9.0 10.2 11.8 1.1 4.2
$50,000 - $99,999 7.1 3.5 7.7 11.8 1.3 3.4 4.6 5.4 11.6 8.7 10.8 10.3  17.4 0.5 3.3
$100,000 or more 2.2 0.9 2.6 3.7 0.4 0.9 1.4 1.3 5.2 3.0 3.7 2.4 8.5 0.2 0.8
Persons Currently Dependent
On Parents for Support
one 5.9 7.5 5.2 4.2 9.2 7.7 6.5 5.5 4.9 5.5 3.9 4.4 3.6 9.5 8.5
two 9.9 11.3 9.2 8.8 13.2 11.4 9.9 9.5 9.1 9.5 7.2 9.0 8.0 13.0 13.8
three 20.6 21.9 20.0 19.¢4 21.5 21.8 22.9 20.6 19.7 20.2 16.4 19.9 17.7 21.4  21.9
four 25.7 23.8 286.3 27.9 20.8 23.8 24.1 26.5 27.0 26.7 22.4 28.2 27.0 20.5 21.8
five 21.3 19.6 22.0 22.9 18.5 19.5 19.8 21.8 22.6 22.6 20.9 22.6 24.1 18.4 18.8
six or more 16.6 15.9 17.2 16.8 16.7 15.9 16.8 16.0 16.7 15.4 29.2 15.9 19.6 17.2 15.4
Number of Other Dependents
Currently Attending College
none T 6643 70.2 65.1 61.5 62.7 70.5 67,3 66.5 64.4 657 57.5 62.3 58.5 62.0 64.5
one 24.8 22.0 25.4 28.3 23.5 21.9  23.7 25.0 25.8 25.0 27.7 28.0 29.4 23.5 23.4
two 6.5 5.5 6.8 7.5 9.3 Seb 6.5 6.2 7.1 6.8 9.7 7.2 8.5 9.6 8.4
three or more 2.5 2.2 2.7 2.8 4.6 2.2 2.5 2.3 2.7 2.8 5.1 2.5 3.6 4.9 3.7
Living With Pareats {for more
than five consecutive weeks)
yes 89.6 88.5 88.9 92.2 79.5 88.7 86.8 88.8 89.3 87.1 91.8 92.2 92.3 79.7 78.8
no 0.4 1.5 111 7.8 2045 11.3 13.2 t1.2 10.7 12.9 8.2 7.8 7.7 20.3 21.2
Listed as Dependent on Paremtal
Pederal Incose Tax Return
yes B5.6 79.9 87.3 3%1.7 69.3 79.5 83.2 86.0 89.1 87.5 90.5 91.2 93.7 66.6 76.5
no .4 201 12.7 8.3 30.7 20.5 16.8 14.0 10.9 12.5 9.5 9.8 6.3 33.4  23.5
Receiving Assistance Worth $600
or More from Parents
yes 65.3 51.9 69.4 79.3 38.7 50.9 61.0 65.0 76.9 71.9 73.7 77.3 86.0 34.1 50.8
no 34.7 48.1 30.6 20.7 61.3 49.1 39.0 35.0 23.1 28.1 26.3 22.7 14.0 65.9 49.2
Marital Status
not presently married 98.4 97.0 99.2 99.6 97.1 96.9 98.4 99.1 99.4 99.3 99.6 99.5 99.8 96.3 99.4
married, living with spouse 1.2 2.2 0.6 0.3 2.0 2.3 1.1 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.2 0.4 0.1 2.6 0.3
married, not living with spouse 0.4 0.8 0.2 0.1 0.9 0.8 0.5 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 1.1 0.3
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR ALL FRESHMEN
FALL 1980

Predomi- 2-Year Predominantly
AN Al nantly Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities Black Colleges
All Insti- 2.Year 4-Year Ail Uni- Black Private  Prot.

tutions Colleges Colieges versities Colleges Public Private Public Nonsect. estant Catholic Public Private  Public Private

Righ School Progranm

college preparatory 86.3 76.8 90.6 95.2 71.5 76.7 78.0 90.0 91.2 89.7 93.9 4.6 97.1 68.8 79.3
other 13.7 23.2 9.4 4.8 2845 23.3 22.0 10.0 8.8 10,3 6.1 5.4 2.9 31.2  20.7
Type of High School
public 86.2 91.3 83.1 82.3 95.2 2.2 83.7 89.0 B80.8 82.0 53.1 86.1 68.8 96.6 91.0
private:
nondenoginational 3.2 1.3 4.3 4.7 1.5 1.0 3.5 2.3 8.5 6.2 2.8 3.3 9.3 1.2 2.3
Roman Catholic 3.4 6.9 10.5 11.8 2.5 6.5 10.8 7.9 8.5 3.7 43.4 9.6 19.7 1.4 5.7
Jewish 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.1
other religious 1.2 0.5 2.0 1.2 0.7 0.3 2.0 0.6 1.7 8.0 0.7 1.0 2.0 0.6 0.9
Have Had Remedial Work in
English 6.6 8.4 6.3 4.1 18.3 8.1 10.4 6.3 6.7 6.5 5.2 4.3 3.7 19.7 14.3
reading 6.8 8.6 6.6 4.2 i8.7 8.3 10.8 6.6 6.7 6.7 5.4 4.4 3.3 19.8 15.4
mathematics 8.3 9.5 8.5 5.8 17.6 9.1 13.0 8.2 9.6 8.2 8.2 5.8 6.0 18.8 13.9
social studies 6.0 6.9 5.9 4.9 17.2 6.7 8.3 6.1 5.4 6.5 4.7 5.4 3.0 17.4 16,4
science 5.7 6.8 5.5 3.9 14.7 6.7 7.5 5.4 6.0 5.9 4.6 4.1 3.4 15.4  12.6
foreign language 4.0 4.4 4.2 3.1 7.2 442 6.1 4.1 4.3 4.2 4.4 3.2 2.9 6.9 8.0
Will Need Remedial Woxk in
English 11.9 4.0 1.7 8.5 20.6 13.9 4.8 12.2 10.2 12,7 9.7 8.9 7.0 20.7 20.1
reading 5.2 5.9 5.7 3.3 10. 4 5.9 5.6 6.0 4.6 f.3 5.1 3.3 3.4 10.1 11.3
mathematics 21.1 21.5 23.0 17.6 43.9 21.2 24.3 2.3 19.7  23.4 21.7 18.8 13.2 41.1  44.3
social studies 2.9 K) 3.0 2.0 6.7 3.4 3.6 3.3 2.1 3.2 2.3 2.2 1.8 6.5 7.2
science 9.5 9.3 10.7 7.9 17.3 . 9.0 11.5 11.1 8.8 11.6 10.7 8.2 6.9 15.4 22.9
foreign language 8.7 7.0 11.2 7.5 26.7 6.8 8.3 11.7 9.4 12.5 10.0 7.8 6.6 25.1 31.5
Physically Bandicapped
no 97.2 96.6 97.5 97.9 95. 9 96.7 96.0 97.6 97.3 97.2 97.5 97.9 97.9 95.4 97.4
yes 2.8 3.4 2.5 2.1 G.1 3.3 4.0 2. 4 2.7 2.8 2.5 2.1 2.1 4.6 2.6
Type of Bandicap
hearing 11.5 1.7 1.5 10.9 6.0 11.4  13.5 11-8 10.2 3.8 8.4 10.9 11,0 5.7 7.5
speech 3.3 3.7 3.0 2.5 8.0 3.3 6.7 2.4 3.1 5.2 2.1 2.8 1.5 T4 11,4
visual 27.8 25.8 29.7 29.8 24,3 25.0 32.1 30.4 31.1  25.8 30.5 28.6 34.0 23.1 30.2
orthopedic 13.3 20.17 18.6 18.3 3.5 19.2 27.1 19.0 16.9 19.7 18B.9 18.5 17.5 2.8 7.2
learning disability 5.6 7.1 4.6 3.3 6.4 6.3 12.9 2.8 6.2 8.8 2.6 3.4 2.7 5.6 9.9
otheﬁ 4.0 14.9  13.3 13.2 15.9 14.8 15.7 12.4 4.6 13.7 14.2 14.1 10.1 16.5 13.3
Does Handicap Bequire
Architectural Accommodations
no 96.9 96.6 97.4 97.1 98.9 96.5 97.4 97.4 97.8 96.5 98.1 97.2 96.8 99.0 98.4
yes 3.1 3.4 246 2.9 1.1 3.5 2.6 2.6 242 3.5 1.9 2.8 3.2 1.0 1.6
This College is Student's
first choice 75.8 75.6 74.3 78.3 54.4 75.7 75.3 73.7 73.5 77.0 7T5.4 79.2 75.2 53.2 57.9
second choice 8.4 18.0 18.8 17.0 31.1 17.9 19.2 20.7 19.7 17.3 19.3 16.6 18.6 31.6 29.8
third cheoice 4.0 4.2 B.2 3.3 10.4 4.3 3.9 4.2 4.7 4.0 3.9 3.0 4.3 10.7 9.5
less than third choice 1.8 2.2 1.6 1.4 4.1 2.2 1.7 1.4 2.1 1.7 1.3 1.3 2.0 4.5 2.8
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR ALL FRESHMEN
FALL 1980

Predomi- 2-Year Predominantly
Al All nantly Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities Black Colleges
All Insti- 2-Year 4-Year All Uni- Black Private  Prot-

tutions Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public Privale Public Monsecl. estant Catholic Public Private  Public Private

Reasons Noted as Very Important
in Deciding to go to College

parents wanted me to go 31.5 29.8 33.8 30.8 53.9 29.7 30.8 33.3 32.8 35.7 35.2 30.5 31.9 54.9 51.0
could not find a job 5.8 7.8 5.2 3.2 17.4 7.8 8.1 5.7 4.6 4.9 3.6 3.5 2.1 18.7 10.9
get away from home 8.9 7.0 9.5 11.0 11.5 6.7 9.3 8.5 10.6 11.7 9.7 11.0 1.1 10.7 13.5
get a better job 7.1 80.6 Th.6 75.0 83.9 80.8 78.8 7€.8 72.3 T71.2 73.4 76.8 68.6 84.3 82.7
gain general education 66.7 62.5 69.4 69.2 80.3 62.1 66.5 67.9 71.8 70.9 70.1 67.7 4.4 79.9 81.2
improve readimg-study skills 39.3 38.0 H2.1 36.9 67.2 37.5 43.0 42.3 39.7 44.2 42.8 36.9 36.9 67.1 67.4
nothing better to do 2.1 2.2 2.2 1.6 7.1 2.3 1.9 2.2 1.9 2.5 1.8 1.6 1.8 8.1 bol
become a more cultured person 4.4 29.8 38.3 35.9 56.4 29.3 34.1 36.7 40.6 39.5 40.8 33.8 43.3 55.3 59.1
make more money 63.4 67.1 60.2 62.4 77.0 67.7 61.5 63.9 57.6 53.9 55.7 64.2 56.1 78.5 72.8
learn more about things T4.6 72.9 T75.4 76.2 79.7 72.5 76.6 Th.b 78.2 75.6 T4.1 75.2 79.9 79.6 79.9
meet new and interestinyg people 5642 49.7 59.2 62.4 56.4 49.0 56.7 56.7 60.4 63.7 63.5 61.6 65.5 55.7 58.5
prepare for graduate school 46.0 42.3 47.3 50.0 68.3 42.2 43.2 45.7 50.6 48.0 u8.4 46.7 61.5 66.3 T3.5

Reasons Noted as Very Important

in Selecting this College
relatives wanted me to come here 6.4 6.5 6.9 5.6 13.0 6.5 6.7 £a5 6.5 8.4 T.ou 5.5 5.9 13.7 11.3
teacher advised wme b.4 4.8 4.6 3.3 9.0 4.7 5.7 4.6 5.5 4.0 3.7 3.1 4.3 9.5 7-5
has a good academic reputation 50.8 40.7 54.3 62.1 45.4 39.4 S52.1 46.5 67.8 57.9 63.5 57.9 76.6 39.2 61.7
offered financial assistance 16.2 12.9  20.9 4.1 30.2 11.7 22.9 15.9 24.1 30.9 25.4 10.9 25.0 28.1 35.7
not accepted anywhere else 2.5 2.8 2.5 2.1 4.0 2.8 2.6 2.8 2.4 1.8 2.0 2.1 2.2 4.4 2.8
advice of someone who attended 15.1 15.1  15.7 14,1 19.6 15.0 15.9 15.0 14.6 18.7 17.0 .4 13.0 19.6 19.6
offers special educ progranms 27.3 25.8 29.0 27.0 30.6 24.8 3i4.6 30.1 31.8 24.4 24.3 26.8 27.8 29.2 34.3
has low tuition 17.0 22.6 13.0 13.9 19.1 24.5 6.1 19.6 5.8 4.2 5.4 17.2 2.0 22.5 10.1
advice of guidance counselor 8.1 10.1 7.3 6.0 11.3 9.9 11.7 T.6 7.9 5.6 7.3 5.7 6.9 1.2 11.6
wanted to live at home 11.1 17.7 7.7 5.4 4.9 18.8 7.9 10. 3 3.7 3.3 8.7 5.7 4.3 18.2 6.1
friend suggested attending 7.3 8.0 T4 6.0 9.8 8.0 7.6 7.3 6.5 3.4 6.4 6.3 5.0 0.2 9.0
coll representative recruited me 4.9 3.6 7.4 3.0 12.2 2.9 9.6 4.7 10.8 11.¢9 7.2 2.5 4.7 1.7 13.5

Nusber of COther Colleges Applied

to for Admission this Year
none 39.7 49.3 31.7 36.1 32.1 50.0 43.2 32.2 28.0 36.8 28.6 41.5 17.3 36.3 20.3
one 17.1 17.3 17.4 16.4 18.5 17.1 19.3 17.9 14.9 18.5 18.2 17.1 18,0 19.7 15.2
tvo 16..8 15.3 18.3 16.8 21.9 15.1 16.5 9.1 15.9 17.9 19.98 16.5 17.9 21,1 24,0
three 13.2 10.8 15.3 13.%6 16.2 10.5 13.8 15.2 16.0 13.9 16.9 12.5 17.4 4.5 21.2
four 6.4 4.3 7.9 T b 6.5 4.3 3.9 7.4 10.1 6.7 8.6 5.9 12.4 5.1 10.4
five 3.5 1.7 4.9 4.5 2.5 1.7 1.8 4.5 T2 3.2 4.6 3.2 9.0 1.8 4.4
six or more 3.4 1.3 4.4 5.2 2.3 1.3 1.6 3.7 7.9 3.0 3.2 3.2 11.9 1.5 4.5

Wuaber of Other College

Acceptances this Year
noune 20.2 29.2 15.8 15.0 20.4 2%9.9 22.%6 18.1 12.3 4.7 12.2 16.7 1.2 23.2 13.3
one 30.3 31.8 29.7 29.2 27.7 31.5 34.0 30.7 26.4 31,1 29.3 31.2  24.1 29.1 23.2
tvo 23.8 21.4 25.2 25.0 26.5 21.2 23.3 25.0 24.3 26.3 27.1 28.8 25.5 25.5 29.1
three 15.0 1.6 16.7 17.0 15.9 11.3 14.0 15.3 19.4 17.1 18.7 5.6 20.8 4.7 19.0
four 6.2 3.9 Ta2 8.0 5.7 3.2 3.5 6.3 9.9 6.5 7.5 6.6 11.6 4.6 8.4
five 2.4 1.2 2.9 3.4 1.9 1.2 1.1 2.5 4.1 2.2 3.0 2.6 5.5 1.5 2.9
six or more 2.1 0.9 2.5 3.3 1.9 0.3 1.5 2.1 3.6 2.1 2.2 2.5 S.4 1.4 3.2
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Black Colleges
Private

Predominantly

Public

Universities
Private

Public
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR ALL FRESHMEN
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR ALL FRESHMEN
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4-Year Colleges
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR ALL FRESHMEN

Agree Strongly or Somewhat

gov't not protecting consumer
gov't not controlling pollution
fed govt discourage energy use
too many rights for criminals
need money to solve urban problm
not obey laws against own views
inflation bkiggest domestic probl
should abolish death penalty
need national health care plan
energy shortage cause depression
abortion should be legalized
women subject to the draft
grading in 'high schocl too easy
vomen's activities best in honme
live together before marriage
discourage large families

should liberalize divorce laws
sex ok if people like each other
vomen should get job equality
vealthy should pay more taxes
marijuana should be legalized
busing 0O.K. to achieve balance
prohibit homosexual relations
col regulate students off campus
students help evaluate faculty
abolish college grades

regulate student publications
college has right to ban speaker
pref treatment for disadvantaged
adopt open admissions at pub col
minimum competence for coll grad

SIBLINGS:

NHumber of Older Brothers

none

one

tvo

3 or more

Rusber of Older Sisters

none
one
two
3 or more

Number of Younger Brothers

none
one
tvwo
3 or more

Number of Younger Sisters

none

one &
two

3 or more

FALL 1980

. 2-Year Predominantly
All All Pl'ed(:::\l Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities Black Colleges

All Insti- 2-Year 4-Year All Uni- Black Private Prot- ] ]
tutions Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public Private  Public Nonsect. estant Catholic Public  Private  Public Private
75.2 77.8 75.1 T1.1 76-9 77.7 78.4 76.3 73.8 72.6 75.0 71.9 68.3 76.3 78.5
79.8 80.5 80.1 78.0 77.3 80.3 82.4 80.3 80.8 78.3 81.0 77.7 78.8 76.7 78.8
83.0 82.1 83.5 83.6 76.6 61.9 83.8 83.4 84.6 81.6 8uU.6 83.5 B84.1 76.4 77.0
65.9 66.9 65.3 65.2 52.5 67.2 64.8 66.1 63.5 65.9 64.0 65.8 63.3 52.5 52.4
49.2 52.0 48.9 44.9 63.8 52.1 50.5 50.7 46.9 46.2 47.4 45.0 U44.6 63.5 64.4
32.3 34.5 31.5 30.0 S 42.2 35.0 30.8 30.9 32.2 32.5 31.7 29.7 30.8 43.6 38.5
80.7 82.6 80.1 78.3 83.1 82.7 82.5 82.1 77.7 77.1 78.6 79.2 75.2 83.4 82.4
34.5 34.7 35.6 32.3 57.2 34.3 38.1 34.9 36.2 34.6 40.8 31.4 35.1 59.1 52.3
58.1 63.6 57.3 50.2 75.5 63.8 62.5 59.8 55.8 50.3 57.9 50.8 u48.3 77-1 7T1.4
87.3 86.6 87.8 87.7 83.0 86.5 87.0 8.5 87.9 86.3 86.7 87.8 87.1 82.1 85.5
53.6 53.2 51.6 57.3 55.6 53.6 49.8 S4.7 58.0 44.1 31.2 57.4 57.0 54.0 59.7
53.7 52.7 51.9 58.2 39.9 53.8 42.7 51.4 57.7 46.8 51.2 57.1 62.3 40.4 38.3
59.7 56.3 60.6 63.7 41.9 56.7 53.0 59.3 €62.7 62.8 59.6 63.2 65.6 41.3 43.4
26.6 29.3 26.7 21.9 40.4 29.3 29.0 27.1 24.1 29.9 24.6 22.7 19.4 42.8 34.1
43.4 48.5 39.5 u41.u 47.0 49.1 43.2 42.0 44.7 28.0 32.6 41.0 42.4 47.9 44.5
44.8 44.8 43.2 47.3 35.1 45.3 40.6 43.4 47.1 4u.4  30.3 47.5 k6.6 36.2 32.1
46.3 51.3 43.3 42.8 59.2 51.8 47.1 47.3 45.1 33.5 33.1 43.4 40.6 59.3 59.0
47.9 51.4 44.2 48.2 52.9 52.3 43.7 47.6 49.7 31.7 33.6 48.4 47.4 54.6 48.5
93.3 92.0 93.6 95.0 89.1 91.8 93.2 93.4 94.6 92.5 94.2 94.7 96.0 88.2 91.5
70.3 72.8 70.0 66.7 71.3 73.2 69.2 72.0 67.5 68.0 B67.6 68.3 61.3 70.2 74.0
39.3 42.9 36.1 38.2 42.9 43.5 37.6 3.2 40.0 25.7 33.3 38.3 38.0 a4.6 38.6
45.8 50.8 45.9 37.5 74.1 50.6 52.2 47.5 44.2 44.5 43.1 37.1 38.8 75.1 71.4
48.9 51.1 49.9 43.5 S4.1 51.2 50.2 50.8 43.0 57.5 46.0 45.7 36.1 55.3 51.0
15.2 16.3 16.2 11.6 32.1 16.2 17.0 15.9 14.9 20.0 13.6 11.7 1.2 33.8 27.8
71.1 69.4 70.9 74.2 65.0 69.4 69.3 70.7 72.7 69.4 71.1 73.9 75.4 65.6 63.7
15.6 17.5 15.3 12.9 27.4 17.6 16.3 15.9 14.3 14.6 15.3 3.1 12.4 30.0 20.8
41.2 45.3 42.2 33.0 57.7 44.7 50.3 42.9 36.1 48.2 41.2 34.5 27.8 59.3 53.8
26.1 28.3 26.2 22.2 36.6 28.4 27.4 26.4 22.7 30.9 24.8 23.2 18.8 39.3 29.5
37.9 41.6 38.1 31.3 62.3 Gbi.4 43.2 35.2 35.0 40.7 33.6 32.5 27.5 63.2 60.2
34.7 43.1 31.4 26.3 53.9 43.4 40.9 31.9 28.3 33.2 32.7 27.5 22.1 57.4 44.9
90.3 87.6 91.4 93.2 86.1 87.7 87.4 91.0 92.4 90.8 92.1 92.6 95.2 85.3 88.2
45.1 41.2 46.3 49.4 32.9 41.3 40.4 45.7 u48.6 47.1 43.2 48.6 52.4 30.2 40.8
32.5 33.5 32.3 31.2 28.1 33.3 34.7 32.6 32.2 32.1 31.5 31.4 30.6 27.8 28.7
13.7 14.9 13.1 12.8 16.2 15.0 14.5 13.2 12.4 13.0 14.3 13.2 11.5 16.7 1.7
8.7 10.4 8.2 6.6 22.8 10.4 10.4 8.5 6.8 7.7 11.0 6.9 5.5 25.3 15.9
46.2 42.3 47.8 49.9° 34.0 42.6 40.0 47.0 50.9 48.2 45.3 49.1 53.0 30.8 43.1
32.2 33.1 31.7 31.3 29.2 32.8 35.9 32.3 31.0 31.8 29.9 31.6 30.3 29.3 29.2
13.6 14.9 13.0 12.2 17.5 14.9 15.1 13.2 11.8 12.7 14.9 12.6 11.0 18.9 13.4
8.1 9.6 7.5 6.5 19.3 9.7 9.0 7.6 6.3 7.3 9.9 6.7 5.7 21.1  14.3
47.4 45.4 47.1 51.3 42.6 45.6 43.1 47.2 u48.6 48.0 40.9 51.7 49.6 40.5 48.4
36.4 36.4 37.1 35.1 35.2 36.1 38.6 37.4 36.5 37.1 37.3 34.9 35.7 35.3 34.8
12.0 13.0 11.8 10.6 4.2 13.0 13.2 t1.6 11.1 11.2 15.2 10.3 11.4 15.4 11.2
4.2 5.2 4.0 3.0 8.0 5.2 5.0 3.8 3.7 3.7 6.6 3.0 3.3 8.9 5.7
49.0 47.2 48.7 52.3 41.3 47.2 47.7 48.9 49.6 50.0 42.7 52.7 50.8 38.5 49.0
35.9 36.0 36.5 34.8 36.4 36.0 35.4 36.4 37.1 36.0 36.2 34.5 35.9 37.2 34.2
11.1 12.1 11.0 9.9 14.8 12.1 12.2 10.9 10.2 10.6 14.4 3.8 10.0 16.1 11.2
4.0 4.7 3.8 3.0 7.5 4.7 4.7 3.8 3.1 3.3 6.7 3.0 3.3 8.2 5.6

_gg_



WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR ALL FRESHMEN
FALL 1980

Predomi- 2-Year Predominantly
Al All nantly Colleges 4‘?"3' Colleges Universities Black Colleges
All Insti- 2-Year 4-Year Al Uni- Black Private  Prot-

tutions Colleges Colieges versilies Colleges Public Private Public Nonsect. estant Catholic Public Private  Public Private

Students Estimate Chances Are
Yery Good That They Will

change major field 11.8 7.9 13.4 15.7 10.8 8.0 1.7 12.6 13.9 14.8 14.8 15.6 15.9 11.2 9.5
change career choice 11.8 7.7 12.9 15.6 7.8 7.7 7.6 11.2 14.8 15.0 14.9 15.3 16.7 7.7 8.0
fail one or nmore courses 1.7 1.5 1.8 1.8 3.0 1.5 1.7 1.9 1.7 1.8 14 1.9 1.3 3.5 1.9
graduate with honors 12.1 0.7 12.7 13.5 2242 10.8 9.9 11.5 4.7 13.6 13.6 11.8 19.1 22.8 21.7
be elected to student office 2.9 2.3 3.5 3.0 9.5 2.3 2.4 3 4.2 4.2 3.6 2.6 4.4 9.3 0.0
get a job to pay col expemses 40.0 39.5 40.8 h40.2 28.3 40.2 33.4 36.5 . 45.8 42.8 45.8 39.2 43.8 23.0 27.7
join a social frat or sorority 16.9 10.9 19.2 23.3 18.9 10.7 13.0 7.0 2.2 23.9 19.3 22.5 26.1 6.1 26.1
live in a coeducational dorm 25.6 18.5 24.1 39.9 9.5 19.6 9.1 24.3 28.8 19.1 20.5 38.1 &45.8 9.5 9.3
be elected to an honor society 7.7 5.0 8.6 10.8 12.2 5.0 5.3 T.6 10.1 9.7 8.9 9.3 16.0 11.6 13.9
make at least a *B' average 41.3 37.2 41.9 47.3 36.1 37.8 32.1 39.1 47.1 81.86 46.7 44.3 57.7 33.4 43.1
need extra time to get degree 5.2 5.4 5.0 S5a1 10.7 5.3 6.4 4.9 4.5 5.6 5.2 5.4 4.0 11.4 8.7
need tutoring in some courses 9.4 8.8 10.7 8.1 21.4 8.6 10.8 10.9 10.0 1.2 10.2 8.3 7.3 19.3  26.7
work at outside job 23.5 29.5 20.8 18.2 16. 0 30.7 t19.2 21.5 21.3 16.5 23.0 18.5 17.2 17.1 13,1
seek vocational counseling 6.0 4.7 6.7 7.0 8.4 .7 4.2 5.8 7.8 7.7 B 2 6.4 9.2 8.3 8.8
seek individual counseling 4.2 3.6 5.0 3.8 11.6 3.5 4.6 4.8 4.9 5.7 5.7 3.6 4.5 11.4  12.1
get a bachelor's degree 63.5 44.2 73.86 79.1 58.4- 48,7 40.6 72.6 77.0 71.3 75.9 77.1 86.0 53.0 72.2
participate in student protests 4.5 3.8 4.9 5.1 8.8 3.9 3.2 4.3 6.8 4.1 4.8 4.7 6.7 8.0 11.0
drop out temporarily 1.2 1.2 1.3 0.9 2.8 1.3 0.9 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.3 0.9 0.9 3.1 2.1
drop out permanently 0.9 1.0 1.0 0.6 2.4 1.0 0.8 1.1 0.7 1.2 0.8 0.6 0.5 2.8 1.4
transfer to another college 10.7 12.6 110 6.8 .o 12.7 12.4 1.4 8.6 13.2 10.6 7.2 5.5 4.9 1.6
be satisfied with colliege 54.0 50.0 54.9 59.3 43.7 49.4 55.3 51.8 61.0 56.9 65.2 57.4 65.8 41.0 50.6
find a Jjob in preferred field 69.6 67.6 69.9 72.%6 63.2 67.5 67.8 70.0 70.2 6%.6 69.6 72.1 4.8 60.9 69.3
marry while in college Se? 4.7 5.5 5.1 7.1 4.8 4.0 5.8 4.0 7.1 4.3 5.6 3.4 8.4 4.0
marry within a year after col 16.6 15.5 17.8 16.3 16.8 15.3 17.0 181 15.6 20.6 15.8 7.4 12.7 17.2 15.7
Objectives Considered to be
Essential ox Very Iamportant
achieve in a performing art 12.0 10.0 13.6 12.9 19.8 9.8 11.3 13.0 15.1 14.5 12.0 12.2  15.4 20.5 17.9
be an authority in my field 73.1 69.9 T#.1 77.0 77.¢6 69.9 70.4 T4.9 Ta.4 71.9 T2.2 77.0 6.9 76.2 81.1
obtain recog from colleagues 54.4 51.1 55.3 58.3 62.9 50.9 53.0 56.6 56.2 50.6 54.4 57.8 60.1 61.3 67.2
influence political structure 16.2 13.4 17.6 18.8 28.2 13.4  13.2 16.5 19.4 18.0 18.8 17.6  22.5 27.6 29.9
influence social values 32.2 29.3 35.2 32.3 43.3 28.9 33.4 33.8 34.3 39.5 37.8 31.7 34.3 41.6 47.6
raise a family 63.1 61.6 &4.5 63.4 58.1 61.8 63.5 63.8 62.8 66.7 68.7 63.1 64.2 58.2 57.9
have admin. responsibility 38.7 38.6 38.3 39.5 48.2 38.7 37.0 39.7 36.3 36.2 38.8 40.2 37.3 47.5 49.8
be very vell off financially 63.3 64.8 61.2 64.3 75.5 65.3 60.4 6.6 60.8 53.3 57.1 65.2 811 74.5 78.1
help others in difficulty 64.7 61.6 68B.2 bH4.3 72.2 60.9 67.8 67.5 67.1 70.3 70.9 63.8 66.1 70.5 76.7
theoretical contribu to science m.9 13.2 14.6 18.0 21.9 13.6 10.5 4.6 15.9 12.8 14.0 17.2 20.7 21.5 22.9
write original works 12.5 10.8 13.5 13.7 17. 8 10.7 11.4 12.9 15.1 13.2 13.8 12.9 16.86 17.7 18.2
create artistic work .4 4.8 14.3 13.8 19.5 4.2 19.1 13.7 16.9 13.5 13.4 13.8 13.8 21.1  15.3

be successfel in my own business 49.3 51.2 47.7 u48.6 64.7 51.1 52.3 47.5 48.5 47.4 47.1 49.2 46.6 64.1 66.3
be involved in environ. cleanup 26.7 27.3 26.5 25.9 37.7 27.2 28.2 26.1 2B.4  25.6 25.4 26.1 25.2 37.6 37.7

develop philosophy of life 50.4  44.6 53.9 54.5 60.6 4.4 u46.8 51.3 56.6 58.0 55.5 52.9 60.3 57.8 67.7
participate in community action 27.4 24,2 30.2 28.0 45.0 23.9 26.6 29.7 29.6 32.2 31.1 27.8 28.¢6 43.7 4B.2
promote racial understanding 33.1 29.4 37.2 32.4 65.1 29.0 33.7 36.1 38.4 39.5 36.5 30.6 38.1 62.5 71.7

keep up with political affairs 40.0 31.7 43.0 Uu48.9 46.1 31.8 30.7 40.3 47.7 44.0 45.9 46.3 .57.7 43.3 53.2
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR ALL FRESHMEN
FALL 1980

Concern about Financing College

no concern
some concern
major concegn

Sources for Educational Rxpenses

Parental Aid
none
$1-5499
$500-%5999
$1,000-81,499
$1,500~%2,000
over $2,000

GBANTS and SCHOLARSEHIPS:

Basic Educ. Opportunity Grant

none
$1~35499
$500-999
$1,000-%1,499
$1,500-32,000
over $2,000
Basic Bducational
Gpportanity Grant
heard of progran
applied for aid
gqualified for aid

Supplemental Educational
opportuaity Grant
none
$1-3499
$500-$999
$1,000-51,499
$1,500~%2,000
over $2,000

State Scholarship or Grant
none
$1-35499
$500-%5999
$1,000-51,499
$1,500~-%2,000
over $2,000

College Grant
none
$1-5499
$500~-5$999
$1,000-31,499
$1,500-82,000
over $2,000

All

All Insti- 2.Year
— Collages Colleg

All

4-Year

All Uni-
versities Colleges

2-Year
Colleges

Predominantly
4-Year Colleges Universities Black Colleges

Public Private

Private  Prot-

Public Nonsecl. estant Catholic Public Private  Public Private

5D wa NN
[ IR

LSIE SR PORE U ES Red

33.4
51.7
14.9

404 2
27.1
11.9
7.2
5.0
8.7

6.8
1421
10.2

0.9

31.0
52.3
16.7

28.7
19.1
11.0
8.8
7.5
24.8

65.5
S. 4
10.5
8.0
4e7
1.9

68.9
50.3
34.7

Q- D
NN E O

82.5

32.7
52.9
.4

19.9
13.5
10.7
9.8
9.4
3.7

PR SRY e e )

P & 6 5 8

~a 0 w3 W0 D U

61.7
39.3
22.7

[ PR SR
e S e

(=R S -
)
W45 bt~ N

33.7
51.6
4.6

41.0

12.1

RS

30.4
52.6
17.0

32.6 30.7 28.1 26.9 32.2 34.2 27.8  24.3
50.8 53.7 53.6 56.1 S3.4 S51.4 46.3 51.5
16.5 15.7 18.3 17.0 4.4 4.8 25.9 24.2

33.8 2046 24,0 24.7 21.1 15.5 52.0 36.5
21.2 15.3 18.2 16.7 14.7 9.1 29.4 28.9
12.0 9.2 10.8 10.0 3.8 7.2 8.9 11.2
9.1 8.0 9.9 8.7 0.4 7.5 3.5 6.3
7.1 7.3 8.2 9.1 9.8 7.8 2.9 5.7
16.8 39.6 29.7 30.9 32.1 53.¢ 3.3 1t1.4
67.4 66.7 57.2 65.5 76.7T 15.7 37.5  33.1
1.5 7.6 8.4 8.8 7.5 4.9 15.8 6.9
10.1 9.4 12.6 11.5 | 7.0 6.9 19.8 15.6
7.2 8.1 1.4 8.2 5.8 6.2 14.3 16.8
3.3 5.9 8.5 4.4 2.3 4.6 9.2 20.6
1.5 2.4 2.9 1.6 0.9 1.7 3.3 7.0

92.6 88.6 84.7 86.3 94.4 88.1 84.8 74.6
3.7 3.8 3.7 5.1 2.8 243 6.6 1.5
2.1 4.2 5.6 5.5 1.8 3.6 5.3 9.0
1.0 2.5 2.8 2.3 0.7 4.5 2.5 6.6
0.4 0.7 0.9 0.6 0.2 1.2 0.5 1.7
0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.6

87.0 BO.6 73.8 74.1 86.4 77.9 87.2 79.3
7.5 5.8 6.8 8.3 6.8 6.2 5.0 7.2
3.6 7.3 8a2 8.0 4.2 5.0 3.1 6.9
0.9 3.7 6.2 6.5 1.7 3.8 1.4 3.4
0.5 1.8 3.8 2.4 0.5 4.7 2.4 2.2
Culi 0.9 1.2 0.7 0.4 2.4 0.9 1.1

90.9 73.0 67.2 70.4 90.8 70.9 92.6 81.3
4a1 4.7 10.3 9.1 3.6 3.5 3.2 3.8
2.3 6.1 10.2 9.5 3.1 5.5 1.9 4.7
1.2 5.8 6.1 6.5 1.4 5.9 0.9 4.3
e.5 3.9 3.0 2.7 0.5 5.2 0.8 2.5
1.0 6.5 3.3 1.8 2.5 9.9 0.5 3.4
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR ALL FRESHMEN

FALL 1980

Predominantly
Black Colleges

2-Year
Colleg;

Predomi-

Universities

4-Year Colleges

Private
Public Nonsect. estant Catholic

nantly
Black

All
4-Year

Al
2-Year

Prot-

All Uni-
tutions Colieges Colleges versities Colleges Public Private

All insti-

Private  Public Private

Public

$1,500-%2,000

Other Private Grant
none
$1-$499
$500~-$999
$1,000-31,499
over $2,000

LOANS

FaGuaSu.L

$1,000-$1,499
$1,500-3%2,000

aver $2,000
Federal Guaranteed

none
$1~5499
$500-5999

‘Student Loan (FGSL)

26.0
25.4

42.7 51.8
4.2
12.7

44.7 47.8
20.9 22.3
21.6 21.6

49.7
26.5
25.8

34.5
9.9
9.7

31.2 38.8
19.3
19.8

10.6
11.1

IR I
0

40.4  44.7
16.2 16.8
16.0 15.5

32.0
11.5
12.0

38.1
14.5
14.3

heard of program
gqualified for aid

applied for aid

$1,000-%1,499
$£1,500~$2,000
over $2,000
$51,000-%1,493
$1,500~%$2,000
over $2,000
$1,000~-%1,499
$1,500-%2,000
over 32,000
$1,000~-31,499
$1,500-%2,000
over $2,000

none
$1-5499
$500-$999
none
515499
$500-%$999
none
$1-5499
$500-5999
$1~5493
$500~$999

College Work-sStudy Granmt
none

WORK and SAVINGS:

¥.D.8.L.
College Loan
Other Loan



Predominantly
Black Colleges
Private

Public

Universities
Private

Public

4-Year Colleges
Prot-

Private
Public Nonsect. estant Catholic

2-Year
Colleges

nantly
Black

Predomi-
tutions Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public Private

FALL 1980

All Uni-

Al
4-Year

Al
2-Year

All insti-

WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR ALL FRESHMEN
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Savings fros Summer Work
none
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$1-3499
$500~-$999
$1,000-%1,499
$1,500~%2,000
over $2,000

Personal G.I. Benefits
none




WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR ALL FRESHMEN
FALL 1980

Predomi- 2-Year Predominantly
All All nantly Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities Black Colleges
Al Insti- 2-Year 4-Year Al Uni- Black Private  Prot-

tutions Collages Colleges versities Colleges Public Private Public Nonsect. estant Catholic  Public Private  Public Private

Parent's G.I. Benefits

none 98.9 98.6 99.0 95.2 96.8 58.6 98.6 98.9 99.1 88.8 99.0 99.2 99.5 96.8 96.8
$1-$499 0.5 0.7 0.5 0.3 1.8 0.8 0.4 0.5 0.8 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.2 1.8 1.6
$500~$999 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.7 0.2 0.t Ou2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.7 0.8
$1,000~%1,49% 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3
$1,500-3%2,000 0.1 0.t 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.3
over $2,000 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 6.2 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2
Soc. Sec. Benefits
none 94.3 93.6 9U4.5 95.3 88.7 93.6 93.0 Q4.7 94.3 94.0 95.3 95.1 95.7 88.3 89.9
$1-5499 2.5 3.1 2.4 1.7 6.8 3.1 3.3 2.5 2.0 2.4 1.9 1.8 1.2 7.1 5.9
$500-3$99% 1.1 1.3 1.0 1.0 2.2 1.3 1.3 0.9 0.9 Tu 1 0.8 1.0 0.8 2.3 1.8
$1,000~-%1,499 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.8 1.1 0.8 0.9 0.6 0.8 1.0 0.7 0.8 0.7 1.1 1.2
$1,500~-%2,000 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.9 0.4 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.8 1.0 0.6
over $2,000 0.8 0.7 0.9 0.8 0.3 0.7 0.9 6.8 1.2 1.0 0.8 0.7 1.0 0.2 0.5
Other Sources of Support
none 96.2 96.8 95.1 96.7 95.8 36.9 96.4 94.0 96.6 95.1 97.0 96.9 95.8 95.8 95.6
$1-5499 1.5 1.8 1.4 1.4 2.4 1.8 1.9 1.5 1.2 1.4 1.0 1.5 1.0 2.5 2.1
$500-5999 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.5 Outi 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.6
$1,000-51,499 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.6 0.t 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.5
$1,500-$2,000 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.6
over $2,000 1.2 0.4 2.3 0.8 0.3 0.4 0.5 3.5 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.5 2.0 0.2 0.5
Residence Planned
During Pall Term
with parents or relatives 35.9 59.0 24.0 16.7 36.4 62.2 29.6 31.1 13.8 9.5 30.8 17.3 4.6 42.2 19.9
other private home or apartment 7.3 12.2 4.6 3.4 7.6 13.2 2.9 5.0 7.3 1.4 2.0 4.2 0.8 8.7 4.5
college dormitory 53.3 25.1 68.3 76.1 53.3 21.1 61.4 61.5 74.3 86.8 65.5 74.4 82.1 46.5 72.8
fraternity or sorority house G.6 0.2 0.5 1.5 0.1 0.2 0.5 0.2 1.0 1.1 0.0 1.6 1.1 0.0 0.3
other campus housing 1.9 2.1 1.7 1.9 1.2 1.8 4.8 1.6 3.0 1.0 1.3 2.1 1.2 1.1 1.6
other 0.9 1.5 0.6 0.4 1.3 1.6 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.2 0.4 0.4 6.1 1.5 0.9
Besidence Preferred
buring Fall Term
with parents or relatives 20.4 32,2 16.3 10.1 22.4 33.3 23.1 18.5 12.9 11.8 19.8 10.0 10.5 25,0 16.2
other private home or apartment 23.7 28.6 21.2 19.2 31.2 30.3 22.9 25.2 17.4 16.4 6.1 20.7 14.5 33.2 26.6
college dormitory 45.1 28.7 51.3 57.5 36.9 27.0 52.8 46.5 58.8 59.2 53.9 55.6 64.1 33.3 45.3
fraternity or sorority house 4.6 2.9 4.5 7.0 1.6 2.8 3.8 4.3 4.8 5.5 3.6 7.3 6.0 1.4 2.2
other campus housing 3.9 3.5 4.0 4.4 5.1 3.3 5.0 3.5 4.3 5.0 5.7 4.6 3.7 4.6 6.3
other 2.3 3.1 2.0 1.8 2.7 3.2 2.4 2.1 1.9 1.9 1.8 1.9 1.3 2.5 3.3
#iles from Home to College
5 or less 11.4 17.8 8.2 5.6 16.4 18.8 8.4 9.1 5.1 6.7 12.¢6 5.8 4.8 19.2 8.2
6-10 12.4 19.2 8.0 8.0 13.6 20.2 10.5 9.4 6.1 3.9 11.5 8.2 7.2 15.9 7.1
11-50 26.5 34.3 24,1 171 20.8 35.0 27.5 29.5 17.6 1.8 23.4 17.6 15,7 25.2 8.2
51-100 15.3 11.7  16.6 19.3 13.7 11.3  15.2 17.8 13.8 17.0 15.0 22.0 9.8 13.7 13.4
101-500 26.5 15.3 30.3 39.6 22.3 13.8 28.8 25.0 38.2 3%.7 26.5 41.5 32.9 19.8 29.6
more than 500 7.9 1.8 12.9 10.5 13.2 0.% 9.6 9.3 19.2 17.9 10.9 5.0 29.7 6.2 33.5
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR ALL FRESHMEN

Father's Bducation

grammpar school or less

some high school

high schocl graduate
postsecondary other than col
some college

college degree

some graduate school
graduate degree

Nother's RBducation

grammar school or less

some high school

high schocl graduate
postsecondary other than col
some college

college degree

some graduate school
graduate degree

Trait Self Batings (Percentage
of Self Ratings Above Average}

academic ability
athletic ability
artistic ability
cheerfulness
defensiveness

drive to achieve
leadership ability
mathematical ability
mechanical ability
originality

physical attractiveness
political conservatisn
political liberalism
popularity

popularity with opposite sex
public speaking ability
self-confidence (intellectual)
self-confidence {social)
sensitivity to criticisn
stubbornness
understanding of others
writing ability

FALL 1980

. 2-Year Predominantly
Al Al P:;e::;;“' Colleges 4~\"ear Colleges Universities Black Colleges

All Insti- 2-Year 4-Year All Uni- Black Private Prot- ) ] ) )
tulions Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public Private Public Nonsect. estant Catholic Public Privale  Public Private
6.2 8.2 5.7 3.4 18.2 8.2 8.3 6.5 4.4 5.3 5.1 3.6 3.0 19.9 13.3
11.7 154 10.8 6.8 26.0 15.5 14.6 12.5 8.5 9.8 8.4 7.3 5.0 28.1 20.0
29.4 36.2 27.3 21.6 30.9 36.6 32.7 30.1 22.4  25.3 24.9 23.5 1.8 31.7 28.6
4.3 4.4 4.4 3.9 2.7 4.4 4.8 4.6 3.9 4.0 4.6 4.0 3.5 2.4 3.4
13.0 1.6  13.6 14.2 8.8 11.6 11.8 14.0 12.3 13.8 13.5 4.5 13.0 8.2 10.7
19.1 15.2 19.6 24.9 7.1 15.0 16.8 18.4 20.9 20,0 22.6 24.9 24.8 5.8 10.8
2.3 1.3 2.7 3.4 1.1 1.2 1.8 2.1 3.6 3.1 3.0 3.1 4.5 0.8 1.8
4.1 7.6 16.0 21.8 5.3 7.4 9.1 11.7 24.0 18.6 17.8 19.0 31.5 3.1 11.4
4.2 5.9 3.6 2.2 9.4 5.9 6.2 4.2 2.7 2.8 3.8 2.2 2.4 10.5 6.3
9.7 13.0 8.9 5.4 23.9 13.0 12.2 10.6 6.4 8.1 Bu2 5.8 3.9 26.1 17.6
31.6 48.1 39.3 34.5 35.2 48.8 42.3 42.9 33.8 34.5 39.1 37.0 25.7 37.0 30.1
6.8 [ 6.9 7.2 3.8 6.3 6.5 7.0 6.8 6.6 76 7.3 7.1 3.5 4.6
4.2 10.7 15.4 17.9 11.1 10.4 13.4 14.6 15.8 17.6 15.9 17.8 18.3 9.9 14.4
15.6 1.1 16.7 21.4 8.5 10.8 13.1 13.7 20.6 20.3 18.9 20.2 25.3 7.3 11.9
2.1 1.1 2.5 3.1 1.7 1.0 1.5 2.0 3.4 3.0 2.5 2.7 4.4 1.3 2.8
5.9 3.8 6.6 8.3 645 3.7 4.8 5.0 10.5 7.2 6.0 7.0 12.8 4.4 12.4
51.5 35.6 56.1 70.9 28.2 36.0 32.5 52.4 64.3 56.0 59.5 67.7 82.4 23.6 41.0
40.3 35.8 42.8 u43.7 37.0 36.0 33.4% 43.2 43.8 #1.0 41.7 42.7 47.3 37.0 36.9
22.2 20.2 22.7 24.9 15.5 19.7 24.2 21.4 27.1 21.6 21.7 23.9 28.5 14.9 17.3
57.7 53.2 61.1 60.0 60.3 52.9 56.6 61.1 60.3 62.1 61.0 59.3 62.7 58.2 66.5
27.8 27.6 28.1 27.6 36.6 27.7 26.7 29.7 27.2 25.2 25.9 27.8 26.9 37.0 35.6
64.4 55.5 68.5 72.9 64.7 55.1 58.8 67.5 T1l.4 68B.3 67.4 70.8 80.3 60.6 76.2
46.9% 36.8 51.6 56.6 46.5 36.6 38.1 50.7 S54.8 51.5 50.0 54.2 64.9 43.4 55.3
35.6 27.2 36.6 47.9 19.8 27.9 21.5 35.0 42.3 33.8 38.5 45.1 57.9 18.0 25.0
25.5 25.7 23.6 28.2 11.5 26.0 23.5 23.3 28.1 20.0 21.2 27.7 30.0 10.6 13.9
43.3 35.5 46.1 S52.0 35.3 35.1 38.8 44.1 52.3 44.8 45.9 49.6 60.3 31.4 46.0
31.4 25.7 33.7 37.3 42.9 25.7 25.8 33.3 36.9 32.4 30.1 35.7 42.8 41.1 48.0
13.3 9.0 15.0 17.7 11.2 9.0 8.7 13.5 16.5 18.2 14.9 16.5 22.0 10.4 13,4
14.6 10.6 15.7 19.5 12.6 10.8 9.0 MW.3 21.1 13.6 15.9 8.0 25.0 10.7 18.1
33.8 26.5 37.71 40.7 32.8 26.4 27.5 37.8 38.3 34.6 34.1 39.4 us5.2 30.4 39.5
34.3 29.4 36.9 38.5 43.2 29.2 31,1 38.3 38.3 33.5 31.5 37.7 #1.4 42.2 45.9
23.8 15.9 27.4 31.1 23.3 5.8 17.2 25.7 30.5 29.1 27.6 28.7 39.2 20.1 32.2
46.2 35.7 50.2 57.3 53.5 35.8 34.5 48.7 54.6 50.6 49.0 S4.4 67.4 50.7 61.3
40.6 34.5 44.1 45.1 49.4 34.4 35.% 4.7 45.0 42.2 41.4 44.0 49.0 46.8 56.7
24.1 22.0 25.1 26.0 22.9 21.8 23.4 23.8 27.4 25.4 26.3 25.1 29.0 22.7 23.2
37.1% 35.1 37.1 40.6 24.6 35.2 34.6 36.8 38.8 36.0 36.5 40.3 41,6 23.9 26.5
0.4 65.8 73.4 73.6 69.5 65.1 71.3 72.5 75.7 3.2 7T4.1 72.6 77.0 67.2 76.0
33.6 25.5 36.4 82.7 31.7 25.4  26.4 33.7 41,7 37.4 38.0 39.6 53.5 29.5 37.9

{1) Percentages will sum to more than 100 if amy students checked more than ome category.
FRESHMAN.

{2) Recategorization of this item from a longer list is shown in Appendix C of THE AMERICAN
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR UNIVERSITIES
FALL 1980

MEN WOMEN
Public Universities Private Universities Public_Universities Private Universities

Lovy . Medil:lm Hig!\ Low Medium High Low Medium High Low Medium High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

Year Graduated From High School

1980 95.4 96.3 S6.7 96.9 98. 4 98.9 96.5 98.0 98. 2 98.2 98.4 99.1
1979 2.6 2.0 2.0 1.7 0.9 0.8 2.1 0.9 1.2 1.0 1.1 0.6
1978 0.7 0.4 0.t 0.6 0.3 0.1 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0«1 0.1
1977 or earlier 1.0 0.9 0.7 0.4 0.2 0.0 0.7 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.0
He5. eguivalency (G.E.D. test) 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.2 6.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
never completed high school 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2
Age by December 31, 1980
16 or younger 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 6.0 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.5
17 1.5 1.5 2.2 3.0 3.6 5.2 3.1 - 2.1 3.9 5.5 5.8 8.3
18 71.7 Tu. b4 15.8 77.5 78.2 79.5 76.5 80.6 80.0 81.9 80.2 83.6
19 23.9 21.8 19.8 17.6 17.3 14.3 18.4 1641 15.2 11.4 13.4 7.5
20 1.5 1.1 1.2 1.0 0.5 0.5 0.8 0.6 0.5 [ 0.4 0.2
21 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
22 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0
23~25 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0
2629 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
30 or older 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
Racial Background (1)
White/Caucasian 91.4 94.6 92.3 87.5 393.0 88.9 86.2 92.7 51.6 84.8 31.1 86.8
Black/Negro/Afro—-American 6.8 3.2 3.7 5.3 3.3 3.6 12.3 5.3 5.7 8.8 5.6 6.0
American Indian 0.6 0.8 0.6 0.8 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.5
Oriental 1.3 1.3 2.7 2.2 2.3 4.7 1.1 1.0 1.7 2.4 2.4 5.2
Mexican~Agerican/Chicano 0. & 0.7 [P 1.3 0.5 1.3 0.3 4.5 0.3 1.3 0.3 1.5
Puerto Rican-2merican 0.3 0.3 0.7 1.4 0.5 1.1 0.3 0.3 0.5 1.6 0.7 ‘0.8
Other 0.7 1.1 1.6 4.2 1.5 2.4 0.7 0.9 1.1 3.7 1.3 1.7
Political Orieamtation
far left 1.9 1.4 1.9 1.6 1.6 2.0 1.3 0.8 1.1 0.8 0.6 0.9
liberal 21.1 21.7 26.0 24.4 26.5 27.5 19.5 19.2 25.1 22.9 23.2 30.5
middle-of-the-road 52.7 S54.5 48 .4 48.9 44,7 40.9 63.2 65.4 57.9 57.7 57.3 50.5
conservative 22.8 20.9 22.3 23.3 25.2 27.8 15.4 14.2 15.5 18.1 18.5 17.9
far right 1.4 1.4 Tl 1.8 2.0 1.9 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.2
Average Grade in High School
A or A+ 9.1 9.9 15.5 11.3 21.0 42.5 13.9 13.9 22.2 17.2 28.8 48.3
A~ 10.9 148.7 19.8 4.9 22.3 28.0 13.9 19.0 24.5 17.7 22.5 29.3
Be 17.3 21.4 25.0 23.5 23.6 17.5 21.2 25.8 25.9 25.8 21.8 15.0
B 25.7 26.6 21.8 25.3 18.9 8.1 27.9 27.3 19.6 25.2 16.7 6.2
B~ 15.4 14.9 11.3 13.5 7.4 2.7 10.7 8.3 5.6 8.6 5.7 1.1
C+ 13.8 8.5 4.9 7.7 4.3 0.9 8.1 4.3 1.6 4.3 2.7 0.0
C 7.4 4.0 1.7 3.7 2.4 0.3 4.3 1.5 0.7 1.2 1.8 0.0
D 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 *0.0
Acadenic Bark in High School ‘
top 20% 42,7 50.0 60.6 49.3 67.9 87.3 51.8 59.8 7.4 57.3 71.9 92.3
second 20% 25.4 27.7 22.5 26.2 17.8 8.7 22.1 23.4 18.0 23.2 14.1 5.9
middle 20% 26.3 19.4 5.1 20.7 11. 3 3.2 22.7 15.5 9.6 17.2 11.7 1.6
fourth 20% 4.9 2.5 1.7 3.4 2.5 0.6 3.0 1.2 0.8 2.2 2.1 0.2
lowest 20% 0.8 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.5 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR UNIVERSITIES
FALL 1980

MEN WOMEN
Public Universities Private Universities Public Universities Private Universilies
Low Madium High Low Medium High Low Medium High Lovy ) Medigrp H!g!'l .
Selectivity Seleclivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivily Selectivily Selectivily Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivily Selectivity
Estimated Parental Incone
less than 34,000 1.8 1.5 1.5 2.2 0.7 1.0 2.8 2.0 1.6 2.4 1.2 1.0
$4,000 - 85,999 1.3 1.1 1.5 1.4 0.8 0.9 2.3 1.8 1.7 2.4 T4 0.9
$6,000 - $7,999 1.7 1.7 2.0 1.8 1.0 0.8 2.5 2.0 241 2.2 1.0 1.2
$8,000 - $£9,999 2.6 2.3 2.1 2.1 1.6 1.4 3.1 2.8 2.5 2.7 2.0 1.2
$10,000 - $12,499 4.8 4.6 4.1 4.6 2.5 2.3 5.6 5.2 5.0 5.1 4.5 3.1t
$12,500 - $14,999 5.1 5.3 4.5 4.9 3.2 3.1 5.6 5.3 5.0 5.3 3.7 2.7
$15,000 - $19,999 1.4 10.6 3.8 9.8 8.3 Gl 10.5 10.1 9.4 9.1 8.5 6.5
$20,000 - $24,999 17.0 17.1 4.8 4.6 13.3 10. 3 15.6 15.2 14.4 13.4 12.0 2.7
$25,000 ~ $29,999 12.1 12.5 12.0 1.1 9.9 8.9 11.8 11.9 11.3 9.3 9.7 8.4
$30,000 - $34,999 1242 12.4 12.4 10.5 9.7 10.8 11.6 12.5 11. 6 10.0 10.8 10.0
$35,000 - $39,399 8.1 8.3 8.5 6.2 8.1 Ba 4 7.9 8.9 8.8 7.8 9.5 7.8
$40,000 - 349,999 9.3 10.6 10.6 10.4 12.7 13.7 9.5 10.9 11.4 9.4 12.2 13.7
350,000 - $99,999 9.8 10.1 12.7 i3.1 19.3 21.2 8.9 10.0 12.3 14.1 171 22.9
$100,000 or more 2.8 1.8 3.5 7.4 9.0 10.9 2.3 1.5 2.9 6.7 6.2 11.0
Persons Currently Dependent
On Parents for Support
one 6.2 4.8 B.0 5.3 3.4 2.7 4.5 3.2 2.7 4.0 3.2 1.9
tvo 11.0 8.8 9.0 9.5 9.2 6.5 9.9 7.1 7.0 8.6 6.9 6.0
three 21.7 19.2 18.0 18.2 18.0 1547 21.3 19.3 18.5 18.5 18.9 17.2
four 27.7 27.6 27.5 25.5 27.4 28.3 28.4 28. 4 29. 6 25.4 28.7 28.3
five 20.8 23.3 24.0 21.9 4.8 25.9 21.4 23.3 28.2 23.0 24.3 25.7
six or more 12.6 16. 4 17.5 19.6 17.2 20.8 14.4 18,7 18. 0 20.4 18.0 20.5
Huaber of Other Dependents
Currently Attending College
none 65.5 62.7 59.0 61.4 59. 1 56. 4 64.7 61.1 57.1 58.4 59.0 55.7
one 25.9 273 29.6 27.4 29.7 30.7 26.5 29.0 32.1 28.9 29.3 31.7
tvo 6.6 746 8.2 7.8 8.1 9.2 6.3 Tab 7.8 8.3 8.4 9.1
three or more 2.0 2.4 3.2 3.3 3.2 3.7 2.5 2.5 3.0 4.3 3.4 3.6
Living With Parents (for more
than five consecutive wveeks)
yes 92.0 92.2 81.5 90.9 93.5 93.5 92.0 93.3 92.1 91.2 92.6 93.5
no 8.0 7.8 8.5 9.1 6.5 6.5 8.0 6.7 7.9 8.8 T.4 6.5
Listed as Dependent on Parental
Pederal Income Tax Return
yes 88.8 91.9 91.5 91.56 94.3 95.5 BS.6 93.5 92.8 91.6 94.8 95.9
no 1.2 8.1 8.5 8.4 5.7 4.5 10.4 6.5 7.2 8.4 5.2 4.1
Receiving Assistance Worth $600
or More from Parents
yes T4.1 774 77.9 81.2 85.8 g1.1 75.7 79.9 81.0 81.7 87.0 92.7
no 25.9 22.6 22.1 18. 8 14.2 8.9 264.3 20.1 19.0 18.3 13.0 T.3
Marital Status . .
not presently married 99.3 99.6 99.7 99.7 99. 8 99.8 99.4 99. 6 99.7 99.7 99.7 99.9
married, living with spouse 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.5 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.0
married, not living with spouse 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0,1 0.0 0.0 0.1
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR UNIVERSITIES
FALL 1980

MEN WOMEN
Public_Universities Private Universities Public Universities Private Universities

Low Medium High Low Medium High Low Medium High Low Medium High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

High School Progranm

college preparatory 94.9 95.1 36.5 96.4 98.1 98.93 92.4 93.7 96. 9 95.1 96.8 98.5
other 5.1 4.9 3.5 3.6 1.9 1.1 7.6 6.3 3.1 4.9 3.2 1.5
Type of High School
public 83.4 86.1 86.4 64.0 73.6 68,2 86.3 87.5 88. 1 66.3 756 T1.1
private:
nondenominational 4.8 2.0 4.7 5.8 1.2 13.4 3.6 1.2 4.1 5.2 8.7 14.4
Roman Catholic 10.5 10.9 7.8 27.9 12.9 15.8 9.2 10. 6 6.7 27.1 13.8 11.5
Jewish 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.5
other religious 1.2 1.0 1.1 2.1 2.3 2.2 1.0 0.7 1.0 1.2 1.9 2.5
Have Had Remedial Work in
English 5.8 4.7 4.2 6.2 3.5 2.5 4.0 3.6 2.6 4.5 2.4 1.6
reading 5.7 5.1 3.9 5.5 3.0 2.0 4.2 3.9 2.6 4.2 2.2 1.4
rathematics 71 5.8 5.1 8.7 5.5 3.3 6.0 4.9 5.7 7.4 5.8 3.4
social studies 8.1 4.8 4.4 5.4 2.8 1.6 5.9 3.7 B.2 3.9 2.0 1.2
science 5.0 4.5 4.3 5.7 2.7 1.6 3.6 3.3 3.8 4.8 2.5 1.4
foreign language 4.1 3.2 3.1 4.5 2.9 2.0 3.2 2.8 2.3 3.6 2.3 1.3
¥ill Need Remedial Work in
English . 1.5 10.1 9.1 9.5 8.8 5.6 8.7 6.5 6.6 6.9 6u3 &1
reading 3.7 4.0 3.4 4.8 3.1 2.8 2.7 2.9 2.7 4.0 3.1 1.6
mathematics 17.4 15. 4 13.3 15.3 11.0 6.5 24.8 20.7 18.8 18.2 16.7 10.4
social studies 2.7 1.5 1.3 1.4 Tal 1.1 2.9 2.2 1.8 2.2 1.3 1.1
science 6.3 5.2 6.1 7.2 4.7 3.5 11.2 10.1 9.8 10.3 9.1 6.4
foreign language 8.9 8.1 8.2 6.9 10.9 5e 0 7.8 6.7 6.7 5.9 7.9 3.8
Physically Handicapped
no 97.6 97.8 97.9 97.8 98.0 97.5 97.9 98. 3 98. 3 98.2 38.0 98.2
yes 2.4 2.2 2.1 2.2 2.0 2.5 2.1 1.7 1e7 1.8 2.0 1.8
Type of Handicap
hearing 10.1 9.1 12.1 11.5 11.0 7.7 3.8 15.9 9.8 11.8 8.5 18.5
speech 4.7 3.0 3.6 2.1 0.0 8.3 1.3 3.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
visual 31.8 26.0 32.9 30.2 44.8 43.7 24.6 26.4 32.5 22.4 25.5 36.2
orthopedic 19.3 24.1 20.2 15.6 14,1 19.1 4.3 W.8 18. 3 21.6 18.1 15.1
learniang disability 5.5 1.2 5.7 3.2 2.3 4.6 3.9 0.7 3.1 1.1 2.2 1.3
other 18.3 18.3 4.0 17-3 6.4 11.2 10.4 7.8 13.7 8.0 9.4 0.0
Does Handicap Reguire
Architectural Accommodations
no 97.2 99.46 93.7 98.7 100.0 54.9 37.8 98.3 94.8 97.1 97.3 91.6
yes 2.8 0.4 6.3 1.3 0.0 5.1 2.2 1.7 5.2 2.9 2.7 8.4
This College is Student'*s
first choice 79.7 81.6 12.6 15.6 68. 1 74.4 79.7 82.0 76.2 78.2 T4.2 78.7
second choice 15.9 15. 2 15.9 19.3 22.3 17.5 16.8 15.0 18. 4 17.6 19.8 15.7
third choice 3.0 2.2 5.0 3.7 5.9 5.6 2.6 2.3 3.7 3.0 4.2 3.8
less than third choice 1.4 1.1 2.5 1.4 3.7 2.5 0.9 0.7 1.7 1.2 1.8 1.8
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR UNIVERSITIES
FALL 1980

MEN WOMEN
Public Universities Private Universities Public Universities Private Universities

Low Medium ~High Low Medium High Low Medium High Low Medium High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

Reasons Noted as Very Important
in Deciding to go to College

parents wanted me to go 29.5 26.9 27.8 33.0 31.2 27.8 35.1 31.1 31.3 35.5 32.0 3t.4
could not find a job 4.5 3.2 2.8 2.7 2.2 1.5 4.4 2.8 2.7 2.5 2.4 1.2
get away from home 9.2 10.7 11.7 10.1 11.5 10.5 10.2 12.8 12.9 10.6 12.4 13.0
get a better job 77.4 78.1 73.9 70.4 71.8 66.1 77.0 78.3 73.9 69.7 67.7 64.7
gain general education 59.3 59.2 62.8 64.6 72.2 70.6 73.7 75.3 78.3 79.3 81.4 85.3
improve reading-study skills 35.2 31.7 32.4 36.4 37.9 29.0 41.2 40.0 40.0 42.1 42.5 35.9
nothing better to do 1.6 1.5 2.2 1.8 1.6 2.9 1.6 1.3 1.5 1.3 1.5 1.5
become a more cultured person 26.8 24.4 29.3 36.3 40.2 35.3 41.3 38.5 44.8 51.1 50.9 51.5
rake more money 70.4 68.5 65.2 63.7 63.2 57.3 61.7 59.96 56.6 53.1 48.2 46.0
learn more about things 68.4 68.8 70.9 72.3 76.5 78.1 80.1 81.3 83.4 83.4 85.6 88.7
meet new and interesting people 51.7 51.7 53.2 55.8 61.4 57.9 68.7 72.9 72.9 72.2 75.4 78.7
prepare fcr graduate school 45.6 39.7 51.0 56.6 65.6 65.5 50.9 43.4 52.9 56.5 62.1 67.2

Reasons Noted as Very Important

in Selecting this College
relatives wanted me to come here 5.6 4.0 4.4 5.7 5.0 5.3 7.5 4.8 6.0 7.1 5.7 6.4
teacher advised me 3.3 2.7 2.8 3.9 4.9 4.2 3.3 3.1 2.8 4.2 5.1 4.0
has a good academic reputation 46.9 53.8 63.6 63.6- 77.3 87.6 56.5 62.8 72.8 69.9 80.0 89.4
offered financial assistance 10.9 10.0 10.6 25.2 24.9 23.1 12.6 10.4 10.9 25.5 26.5 25.7
not accepted anywhere else 2.2 2.3 3.5 2.1 3.3 2.6 1.4 1.4 2.1 1.6 2.0 1.4
advice of someone who attended 12.5 13.7 11.5 14.5 12.6 10.1 17.4 16.3 13.3 15.2 12.7 12.3
offers special educ programs 23.3 20.4 18.9 24.8 22.5 21.2 35.0 31.8 28.7 35.8 31.8 32.4
has low tuition 17.6 15.1 20.9 2.8 1.7 0.7 17.5 14.9 19.3 3.3 1.8 1.2
advice of guidance counselor 5.0 5.3 5.9 7.2 7.7 6.4 6.0 6.5 5.3 7.3 6.7 6.1
wvanted to live at honme 11.1 2.6 2.4 T 2.4 0.5 10.2 2.2 2.2 8.6 2.3 0.6
friend suggested attending 5.9 6.0 4.3 5.9 5.3 3.3 8.2 6.9 5.2 6.6 4.9 3.9
coll representative recruited me 3.1 3.1 2.8 5.8 6.6 3.8 1.9 2.1 1.7 4.4 4.9 2.4

Number of Other Colleges Applied

to for Admission this Year
none 46.3 45.3 25.8 23.2 16.1 8.2 4s.2 44.1 26.5 24.9 19.8 8.2
one 16.5 16.7 14.9 14.9 12.1 10.3 18.5 18.0 16.9 18.4 16.7 10.7
tvo 17.0 15.6 17.8 19.1 16.4 16.1 16.0 16.0 17.3 20.4 17.5 16.5
three 12.0 12.0 15.9 18.6 17.3 18.0 10.4 1.7 15.5 16.2 16.2 17.5
four 4.2 5.5 10.7 10.9 12.9 14.8 3.5 5.3 9.7 9.4 11.6 16.3
five 2.0 2.6 7.1 6.7 10. 4 12.8 1.3 2.8 6.4 5.5 8.2 12.3
six or more 2.0 2.3 7.8 6.6 14.8 19.8 0.9 2.0 7.7 5.2 10.0 18.4

Humber of Other College

Acceptances this Year
none 24.2 19.7 10.3 11.4 8.3 4.3 19.3 15.2 7.2 8.2 6.9 3.0
one 30.7 32.3 26.7 25.8 22.4 21.2 36.1 32.7 27.1 28.9 27.4 18.7
tvo 24.1 23.4 26.0 25.1 26.4 24.2 24.3 26.2 25.6 27.0 25.7 24.9
three 13.0 15.1 19.0 20.6 21.1 21.2 13.8 15.0 19.6 18.8 21.1 22.5
four 4.7 5.3 9.4 9.8 11.6 13.9 4.2 6.9 10. 6 9.2 9.7 15. 4
five 1.6 1.9 4.4 3.8 5.0 7.2 1.3 2.3 5.0 4.4 5.2 7.7
six or more 1.7 2.3 4.1 3.6 5.2 8.1 1.0 1.8 4.8 3.5 3.9 7.7
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WEIGHTED NATIOMNAL NORMS FOR UNIVERSITIES
FALL 1980

MEN WOMEN
Public Universities Private Universities Public Universities Private Universities

Low Medium High Low Medium High Low Medium High Low Medium High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivily Setectivity

Current Religious Preference

Protestant 45.6 39.2 35.0 19.1 34.5 24.9 46.6 37.4 38.2 22.0 39.2 30.3
Roman Catholic 25.¢ 35.5 32.8 54.2 31. 9 36.5 24.8 38.9 31.9 52.3 32.4 29.4
Jewish 2.3 3.8 9.5 8.3 13.0 14.4 2.8 4.9 9.6 8.9 11.5 19.1
Other 18.1 11.5 9.1 9.1 9.1 7.2 19.6 12.7 10.2 9.8 9.2 7.4
None 8.9 10.1 13.5 9.3 11.5 17.1 6.2 6.9 10.1 7.0 7.8 13.9
Are You a Reborn Christian
no 65.4 7641 82.6 82.7 79.9 89.2 61.4 4.4 79.9 80.3 Tha2 87.6
yes 34.6 23.9 17.4 17.3 20,1 10.8 38.6 25.6 20.1 19.7 25.8 12,4
Pather's Religious Preference
Protestant 49.1 42.9 39.0 21.0 37.6 2%9.7 47.8 39.3 40.3 22.4 40.4 32.0
Boman Catholic 24.3 34.6 33.5 54.5 31.8 36.8 2341 37.0 31.1 50.6 30.4 28.7
Jewish 2.5 4.2 10.5 9.3 14.3 15.8 3.1 4.4 10.6 9.9 12.3 20.8
Other 17.6 11.4 8.8 9.1 5.3 7.1 18.7 12.4 9.6 10.3 8.9 T3
None 6.5 6.9 8.3 6.0 7.0 10.5 7.2 6.9 8.3 6.8 8.1 11.6
Bother's Religious Preference
Protestant 49.9 43.7 39.9 21.7 38.7 31.3 48.8 3%.9 41.86 23.6 42.3 34.3
Roman Catholic 26.0 36.5 34.9 56.2 33.6 39.3 24.8 39.3 33.0 53.2 32.9 31.4
Jevwish 2.4 4,2 10.3 9.3 13.7 15.2 2.9 4.2 10.3 9.7 11.7 19.6
Other 18. 1 11.4 9.2 9.3 9.5 7.2 19.9 13.2 10.0 10.3 9.3 7.1
None 3.5 4.1 5.6 3.6 4.6 7.0 3.5 3.4 5.2 3.2 3.8 7.6
Highest Degree Planned Here
none 3.3 2.4 2.8 2.3 2.2 [ 2.8 2.5 2.0 1.4 1.6 0.4
associate {A.A. or equivalent) 1.9 1.5 1.5 0.6 2.9 0.2 2.8 2.3 1.2 0.9 5.5 0.1
bachelor's (B.A., B.S.} 54.9 6642 67.0 64.3 62.0 65.0 58.7 69.9 72.5 70.0 6742 71.4
rasterts (M.A., N.S5.) 24.0 21.7 17.7 19.0 16.2 21.1 22.3 17.9 15.5 17.0 13.8 17.4
Ph.D. or Ed.D. 4.1 246 2.8 3.2 3.3 5.0 3.7 242 2.0 3.3 2.6 2.7
8.D0., D.Oa, D.D.S., or D.V.H. 7.2 2.6 4.7 4.7 7.9 5.4 5.9 3.2 3.6 3.0 5. 2 5.5
LL.B. or J.D. {law) 3.1 1.5 2.8 4.4 4.3 2.4 2.2 0.7 2.3 2.6 3.1 2.2
B.D. or M.Div. {(divinity) 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.3 Ga 1 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.1
other 1.3 1.2 0.6 1.2 0.9 0.4 1.4 1.1 0.8 1.6 0.7 0.2
Bighest Degree Planned Anyvhere
none 1.0 1.3 0.8 1.0 0.7 0.2 1.2 1.2 0.5 6.7 0.4 0.2
associate (A.A. or equivalent) 1.2 1.0 0.6 0.3 0.0 0.0 1.7 1.5 0.4 0.2 0.7 0.1
bachelor's {(B.A., B.S.) 39.0 40.9 28.5 26.9 17.6 10.3 4y, 44.7 32.0 32.6 22.8 12.6
naster!s {(M.A., H.5.) 30.9 34.8 34.3 33.0 27.7 34,1 30.8 33.2 36.6 34.3 3u. 34.7
Ph.D. or Ed.D. 9.4 9.1 12.9 11.8 15.3 21.7 7.9 T4 10.8 12.1 13.1 18.1
MuDey, D.0u, DuD.S., or D.V.HM. 11.1 62 12.6 13.4 23.1 20.6 8.6 6.5 10.3 9.4 16. 1 21.1
LL.Be or J.D. {law) . 5.3 4.9 8.8 11.3 13.1 11.9 3.9 3.6 8.0 B.6 11.0 12.2
B.D. or M.Div. (divinity) 0.3 0.2 0.3 0. 0.6 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.2
other 1.9 1.6 1.0 2.0 1.8 1.0 1.7 1.7 1.1 1.9 1.4 0.8
Yeteran
no 98.4 98.5 99.0 $8. 99., 1 99.4 99.4 99.3 39.6 99.7 99.7 99.6
yes 1.6 1.5 1.0 1 0.3 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.4

Permission To Use Data
yes 77.9 76.7 79.2 81.8 77.6 76.7 80.1 79.5 82.7 81.1 81.2 77.3
no 22.1 23.3 20.8 18.2 22.4 23.3 19.9 20.5 17.3 18.9 18.8 22.7
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR UNIVERSITIES

Agree Strongly or Somewvhat

gov't not protecting consuper
gov't not controlling pollution
fed govt discourage energy use
too wany rights for criminals
need money to solve urban probla
not obey laws against own vievs
inflation biggest domestic probl
should abolish death penalty
need naticnpal health care plan
eneryy shortage cause depression
abortion should be legalized
women subject to the draft
grading in high schocl too easy
women's activities best in honme
live together before marriayge
discourage large families

should liberalize divorce laws
sex ok if people like each other
women should get job equality
wealthy should pay more taxes
marijuana should be legalized
busing C.RK. to achieve balance
prohibit homosexual relations
col regulate students off campus
students help evaluate faculty
abolish college grades

regulate student publications
college has right to ban speaker
pref treatment for disadvantaged
adopt open admissions at pub col
ainiaum competence for coll grad

SIBLINGS:

Nuaber of Older Brotherxs

none
one
two
3 or more

Nusber of Older Sisters

none
one
two
3 or more

Husber of Younger Brothers

pone
one
two
3 or more

Number of Younger Sisters

none
one
two
3 or more

FALL 1980

MEN WOMEN
Pubtic Universities Private Universities Public Universities Private Universities
Low Medium High Low Mediom High Low Medium High Low Meadium High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivily Selectivity Selectivily Selectivity Selectivity Seleclivily Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivily

89.6 66.9 66.4 68.8 65.6 58.4 T6.4 75.7 75. 4 75.7 74.8 68.4
-F1.6 72.8 75.6 5.1 T4 1 73.4 80.3 83.3 85.3 84.3 83.1 85.8
75.0 80.4 82.6 80.8 83.4 81.0 84.5 87.4 89.0 86.4 87.6 88.9
72.0 70.8 66.7 69.2 67.7 63.4 63.1 61.4 57.3 61.9 58. 4 54,7
47.3 43.9 4541 4%5.1 42.5 41.7 46.3 4z2.7 43.7 46.7 43.0 81,7
33.1 30.8 32.6 31.3 31.8 34.4 29.3 25.1 27.4 29.5 27.4 28.5
77.8 77.5 761 77.3 73.8 69.1 B1.3 82.1 79.1 80.7 77.6 71.8
24.7 23.6 28.4 27.6 28.6 32.7 37.2 35.5 42.3 39.7 42.7 44.3
47.1 46.4 49.6 51.3 41.7 41.1 53.3 54.5 55.6 55.5 49.3 48.3
85.3 87.5 87.7 86.5 86.1 87.7 87.6 90.2 89.6 86.8 87.8 88.0
53.6 54.2 63.1 48.9 57.9 60.9 57.0 56.3 65.7 51.3 5947 71.0
67.8 71.5 73.7 69.5 3.7 73.8 39.7 43.6 50.8 43.5 49.9 61.8
63.9 65. 6 63.7 60,6 66.7 71.6 60.4 63.6 62.0 61.9 66.0 69.0
33.9 28.9 25.9 30.4 26.2 21.7 18.1 14.2 11.8 13.7 10.1 7.3
43.8 46.1 51.4 46.6 46.8 47.6 33.5 35.3 40.2 35.4 34.9 40.8
52.7 5241 52.5 46.0 53.7 53.2 41.4 42.1 B5.5 38.90 42.2 47.9
46.6 46.3 47.4 43.2 Q4.6 41.5 40.8 3.8 41.3 36.6 37.7 39.2
62.4 63.9 68.8 61.1 61.6 60.7 31.3 3i.8 35.2 28.2 29.5 35.3
89.3 92.7 93.3 92.7 94.1 95.5 97.3 98.3 98.5 98.0 98.6 99.3
66.6 69.7 68.9 63.3 60.9 58.3 66.7 69.4 69.0 63.1 61.7 59.5
39,1 39.0 43.5 38.4 39. 3 40.9 36.1 34.8 40.1 33.7 36.4 39.9
33.7 32.5 39.8 38.0 35.4 35.9 38.4 38.7 42.7 41.6 42.0 41.1
59.3 54.1 47.3 49.4 44.8 34.6 41.9 36.4 28. 1 33.2 29.1 17.8
14.1 11.8 12.4 13.8 11.9 11.9 11.9 10.1 9.2 10.6 9.0 7.5
70.6 73.5 75.3 73.4 73,9 74.3 72.0 76.2 78.3 75.3 7647 81.5
15.9 13.9 14.9 4.6 124 12.5 11.6 10.2 12.2 12.4 9.5 11.0
35.7 33.8 28.1 33.5 274 20.0 38.3 37.3 28.7 34.8 29.9 18.0
27.9 24.2 20.7 22.7 19.5 18. 1 24.4 21.7 16. 4 20.3 15.8 12.4
35.9 30.9 29.7 30.4 27.7 25.3 36.2 30.6 28.2 29.8 26.1 23.5
39.¢ 25.2 18.5 28.1 22.7 17.2 4.6 22.7 15..7 25.6 19.2 16. 1
90.1 g2.5 93.5 94.2 $3.9 95.5 91.9 94.1 94,7 94.9 96.0 97.5
49.9 48.9 49.5 52.5 53.3 55.9 47.6 47.7 47.8 48.3 50.3 54.0
31.3 30.7 3t.1 30.4 30. 3 28.8 31.5 31.1 33.0 32.2 32.7 30.0
12.3 13.1 13.3 11.1 12.0 10.5 13.7 13.8 12.7 12.5 11.6 11.1
6.5 7.3 6.1 6.0 4.4 4.8 7.2 7.3 6.6 7.0 S.4 4.8
49.1 49.8 49.6 50.4 52.1 56.9 48.4 49.3 48.3 50.2 52.1 57.6
32.2 30.6 32.1 31.5 32.3 27.7 31.9 30.3 33.5 31.3 30.6 28.5
12.2 12.8 12.6 11.8 10.5 10.7 12.6 13.0 12.1 11.1% 1.4 9.8
6.5 6.9 5.8 6.3 5.0 4.6 7.1 7.4 6.1 7.4 5.9 4.2
53.8 52.0 50.5 49.8 50.9 50.5 51.1 51.7 50. 1 48.1 49.5 §9.1
33.7 33.6 35.3 34.2 5.8 35.0 35.7 35.3 37.2 36.5 36.9 37.3
9.9 11.2 10.9 12.1 10.7 11.2 10.2 10.1 $.8 11.8 11.0 11.0
2.7 3.1 3.3 4.0 2.6 3.3 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.7 2.6 2.6
53.0 52.1 50.4 49.2 51.6 49.8 54.0 53.8 51.8 51.0 51.3 53.6
35.4 34.7 36.3 35.9 36.2 37.7 33.4 32.3 35.8 35.4 35.2 33.8
3.0 10.2 10.4 11.1 10.0 9.3 9.6 0.4 9.7 9.9 10.2 9.6
2.6 3.0 2.9 3.9 2.2 3.3 3.0 3.5 2.8 3.7 3.4 2.9

—Zl—




WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR UNIVERSITIES
FALL 1980

MEN WOMEN
Public Universities Private Universities Public Universities Private Universities

Low Medium High Low Medium High Low Medium High Low Medium Hig!\ .
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selactivily Selectivity Selectivity

Students Estimate Chances Are
VYery Good That They Will

change maijor field 12.1 14.5 15.8 1.1 15.9 17.1 14.6 18.4 20.2 14,0 18.4 23.3
change career choice 10.5 13.4 15.5 10.8 15.9 18.0 14.2 19.0 2244 14.8 2041 25.8
fail one or nmore courses 2.6 2.1 1.9 1.4 1.9 1.5 1.9 1.3 1.4 1.0 1a2 1.1
graduate with honors 12.1 11.2 16.1 18.7 19.6 23.8 10.8 9.5 13.8 15.2 17.3 19.7
be elected to student office 2.6 2.2 3.5 4.2 4.4 4.4 2.8 2.3 2.6 4.7 3.6 4.5
get a job to pay col expenses 35.8 36.2 38.0 41.7 38.2 43.2 40.4 41.5 45.1 45.6 42.7 51.9
join a social frat or sorority 18.8 18.3 17.4 18.6 25.2 26.5 28.9 25.2 25.1 27.4 3.2 32.6
live in a coeducational dorm 36.0 28.9 50.5 38.0 37.6 56.9 38.8 30.8 54.5 38.1 38.5 68.5
be elected to an honcr society 8.6 7.6 11.8 12.7 4.8 20.2 9.4 3.5 12.0 13.3 15.3 20.8
make at least a 'B' average 40.3 41.5 523 57.6 55.8 62.9 42.3 44.3 50.5 56.3 53.0 57.9
need extra time to get degree 6.6 5.2 5.5 5.0 3.9 3.0 5.4 5.0 4.9 4.9 3.6 3.2
aced tutoring in soue courses 7.5 6.9 6.9 7.6 6.0 5.4 0.1 9.2 9.0 9.2 8.4 7.5
work at outside job 21.0 4.2 13.1 21.8 12.1 11.5 24.0 18.4 17.4 22.2 16.6 16.3
seek vocational counseling 4.6 4.9 6.3 7.1 6.8 9.1 6.3 7.6 10.2 8.5 11.5 4.5
seek individual counseling 4.2 2.8 3.2 4.6 4.1 4.2 4.1 3.3 4.3 4.9 3.8 5.1
get a bachelor's degree 71.6 73.7 81.0 80.6 83.2 90.4 76.8 76.2 86.0 8.7 85.7 93.1
participate in student protests 4.0 4.1 T2 5.6 6.6 8.0 4.1 3.4 7.0 548 545 8.7
drop out temporarily 1.2 0.5 0.9 0.9 1.0 0.9 1.0 0.6 1.0 0.8 0.8 1.0
drop out permanently 0.9 8.5 0.5 0.9 0.6 0.4 0.8 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.4
transfer to another college 6.6 6.0 8.5 6.5 6.7 2.8 7.1 6.9 5.0 7.6 6.1 3.0
be satisfied with college 51.0 50.8 S53.4 57.0 58.7 71.7 63.4 62.5 63.9 65.7 66.8 78.0
find a job in preferred field 68.8 70.9 69.5 T4.1 70.8 75.6 75.4 76 .0 70.5 76.7 73.4 73.6
marry while in college 5.4 4.0 3.1 3.5 3.2 1.8 8.6 6.5 4.6 5.4 4.3 1.6
marry within a year after col 16.7 4.8 12.2 13.0 12.8 9.3 21.7 20.0 16.7 17.0 14.5 9.2
Objectives Considered to be
Essential or Yery Important
achieve in a performing art 12.3 8.8 10.8 12.3 15.5 12.5 14.5 11.8 15.1 16.1 19.6 20.5
be an authority in my field 79.6 75.8 75.4 78.3 79.1 74.5 79.3 75.3 75.0 7.4 76.6 75.3
obtain recog from colleagues 61.2 57.5 57.5 63.0 64.0 58.6 57.9 55.9 55.2 59.3 57.8 57.1
influence political structure 22.6 19.2 22.5 25.2 26.6 24.9 14.3 12.2 16.3 18.7 - 18.6 19.7
influence social values 30.2 26.6 29.4 34.9 33.9 30.3 36.5 33.2 34,0 38.2 35.4 32.9
raise a family 62.3 63.2 63.8 66.3 64.4 65.9 62.9 64.0 62.6 63.6 62.0 60.6
have admin. responsibility 42.5 41.6 37.6 42.0 37.2 36.3 41.3 39.6 35.7 38.4 4.0 31.9
be very well off financially 72.4 69.3 68.4 70.2 65.5 62.3 63.6 58.3 57.1 57.5 53.4 52.1
help others in difficulty 56.8 53.5 55.4 60.9 63.4 59.0 73.4 71.5 71.4 T4.7 72.71 69.0
theoretical contribu to science 22.5 19.5 21.7 18.9 26,2 30.1 14.6 1.5 14.0 13.7 16.8  20.6
write original works 11.3 10.0 12.7 12.8 14.7 16.1 4.7 13.3 16.6 18.5 18.6 21.0
create artistic work 12.8 8.6 11.1 9.7 12.7 10.8 17.5 15.3 18.0 17.5 17.4 17.6
be successful in my own business 56.6 51.8 50.8 56.6 50.7 42.1 48.2 42.9 42.6 45.4 43.6 371.5
be involved in environ. cleanpup 28.2 25.2 26.9 25.3 26.7 24.7 25.7 24.0 27.2 24.4 23.9 2645
develop philosophy of life 50.2 48.3 S4.2 57.1 58.0 60.6 55.9 52.6 58.7 61.1 60.2 66.6
participate in community action 27.0 21.1 23.0 25.7 26.5 22.0 33.5 29.4 32.7 33.8 33.5 33.3
promote racial understanding 27.8 24.8 31.6 36.2 36. 3 34.9 34.0 30.9 37.7 40.1 40.8 42.8

keep up with political affairs 49.5 48.5 55.1 57.8 61.7 62.9 41.1 39.4 48.5 50.9 53.1 60.3
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR UNIVERSITIES
FALL 1980

MEN WOMEN
Public Universities Private Universities Public Universities ) Private Universities
Low Medium High Low Medium High Low Medium High Low Medium High
Selectivily Selectivity Selectivity Seleclivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Seleclivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity
Concern about Financing College
BOo concern 37.8 33.3 36.5 34.9 39.8 38.5 30.9 25.9 28.4 28.4 32.0 32.4
some CoRCcern 49.1 53.4 52.7 50.6 47,4 51.5 52.6 57.0 57.3 52.9 51.7 54.0
major concern 13.0 13.3 10.8 14.5 12.9 10.1 16.5 17.1 1443 18.7 16. 48 13.6
Sources for Educational Expenses
Parental Aid
ncne 24.0 21.4 22.3 21.2 13.4 10.7 21.3 17.9 19.2 19.8 13.4 9.6
$1-3499 14.4 15. 4 13.9 11.1 8.6 5.8 4.9 15.6 13.4 12.9 8.6 5.5
$500~$999 13.5 12.1 10.6 9.1 6.5 6.1 11.7 11.0 10.7 8.2 6.4 5.2
$1,000-%1,499 8.8 12.9 11.3 9.1 5.7 6.6 8.8 11.7 3.8 8.2 8.5 5.7
$1,500-%$2,000 8.2 10.9 10.4 8.3 8.3 6.8 8.4 11.5 10.5 3.7 8.1 6.0
over $2,000 31.2 27.2 31.5 41.2 57.6 63.9 35.0 32.3 36.5 42.3 55.1 67.9
GRANTS and SCHOLARSHIPS:
Basic Educ. Opportusity Grant
none 77.5 78.0 77.0 71.2 77.3 79.9 4.3 7.0 77.0 72.1 75.9 81.0
$1-8499 7.2 6.8 7.7 5.6 5.2 4.0 8.1 7.5 7.5 5.0 6.3 3.8
$500~999 6.5 7.0 6.7 7.9 7.0 5.4 7.5 7.0 6.9 8.1 7.2 5.3
$1,000-%1,499 5.6 5.3 5.2 7.5 51 5.3 6.1 5.7 S.4 7.5 5.4 4.9
$1,500-%$2,000 2.0 1.9 2.4 5.5 3.8 3.2 3.0 2.2 2.5 6.1 4.3 3.7
over $2,000 1.2 0.9 1.0 2.3 1.6 2.2 0.9 0.7 0.6 1.3 1.0 1.2
Basic Educational
Opportunity Grant
heard of program 57.3 60.0 60.6 63.1 58.6 63.3 63.5 63.8 6.0 5.3 62.3 63.4
applied for aid 34.4 38.2 38.5 45.9 40.5 42.% 39.7 42.4 40.2 47.9 42.0 42,1
qualified for aid 21.3 - 20.7 22.3 27.5 21.2 18.9 25.5 21.9 22.7 28.2 23.4 19.2
Supplemental Educational
Opportunity Grant -
none 96.2 93.6 93.5 88.3 89. 4 86.6 95.4 93.3 93.6 87.8 90.0 87.1
$1-5499 1.6 3.7 2.9 2.5 2.4 1.8 1.9 3.9 3.2 2.7 2.9 1.7
$500-5999 1.3 1.7 2.5 4.7 3.2 2.9 1.6 1.9 2.2 4.7 2.5 2.7
$1,000-51,499 0.6 0.7 0.8 3.3 4.1 6.7 0.8 0.6 0.8 3.5 3.6 6.2
$1,500-%2,000 0.2 0.1 0.2 1.0 0.7 1.7 0.2 0.2 0.2 1.0 0.8 1.9
over $2,000 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.3
State Scholarship or Grant
none 0.4 87.1 81.4 76.2 T4.4 83.1 88.8 84.7 82.1 75.5 75.0 82.5
F1-3499 4.3 6.3 12.2 4.3 12.0 5.1 4.8 6.4 10.9 4.1 9.8 5.7
$500-8999 2.7 4.4 4.2 5.1 6.9 3.3 3.3 [ 4.5 5.2 Tat 3.0
$1,000-8%1,499 1.6 1.3 1.5 5.4 2.8 2.9 2.2 1.6 1.9 5.0 3.1 2.9
$1,500-%2,000 0.5 0.5 0.3 6.2 2.6 2.6 0.6 0.6 0.4 8.1 3.1 2.9
over $2,000 0.5 0.4 0.4 2.9 1.2 3.0 0.3 0.2 0. 4 2.1 1.5 3.0
College Grant
none 92.8 89.6 87.8 75.2 68.9 67.7 93.1 0.4 89.2 75.5 66.8 66.5
$1-3499 2.7 3.6 5.8 4.2 2.9 1.8 2.5 3.4 5.2 4.8 4.9 2.1
$500—-3999 2.6 3.4 3.6 7.0 6.4 3.1 2.4 3.6 3.3 6.6 6a 1 3.7
$1,000-31,499 0.9 1.9 T4 5.5 6.7 5.6 1.2 1.7 1a 3 5.5 742 5.5
$1,500-%2,000 Oud 1.0 0.5 2.7 6.8 3.9 Db 0.5 0.5% " 2.8 Te1 4.8
over $2,000 [ 0.5 0.8 S.4 8.2 17.8 0.3 0.3 () 5.8 8.0 17.5
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR UNIVERSITIES

FALL 1980

WOMEN

MEN

Private Universities

Public Universities

Private Universities

Public_Universities

Medium High Low Medium High Low Medium High Low Medium High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selaclivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

Low

Other Private Gramt

$1-%5499
$500-$999
$1,000-%1,499
$1,500-%2,000
over $2,000

none

LOANS

F.G.5.L

$1-5499
$500~3$995
$1,000~%1,499
$1,500-%2,000
over $2,000
Pederal Guaranteed

none
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$1-5499
$500~%$999
$1,000-51,499
$1,500-$2,000
over $2,000

none

$1,000-$1,499
$1,500~%$2,000

$1-3499
$500-$999
over $2,000

College Loan
none

Other Loan

$1,000~-%1,499
$1,500-%2,000

none
$1-$899
$500-%5999
over $2,000

-
-

WORK and SAVINGS

College Work-Stady Grant

none
$1-$499
$500-%$999
$1,000-%1,499
$1,500~%2,000
over $2,000




WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR UNIVERSITIES

FALL 1980

WOMEN

MEN

Private Universities

Public Universities

Private Universities

Public Universities

Medium High Low Meodium High Low Medium High Low Medium High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Seleclivity Selectivity Selectivity

Low

Part Time Eaployment

$1-3499
$500~-3999
$1,000-51,499
$1,500-%2,000
over $2,000

none

Full Time Employment

$1-5499
$500-$999
$1,000-81,499
$1,500-$2,000
over $2,000

none
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18.7
9.2
3.2
2.4

18.6
10.0
3.7
3.6

12.7
6.0
2.6
2.7

$500-$999
$1,000-%1,49%
$1,500~%2,000
over $2,000
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Spouse
none
$1-8499
$500~-$999
$1,000~-%1,459
$1,500-82,000
over $2,000

Personal G.I. Benefits

$1-5499
$500-5999
$1,000~-%$1,499
$1,500~%$2,000
over $2,000

none
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WOMEN
Private Universities
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Private Universities
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FALL 1980

High

Medium
Selectivity Selectivity Selpctivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Sel

Public Universities

Low

WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR UNIVERSITIES

Benefits

Benef its

Sec.

none
$1,500~$2,000

Parent's G.I.
none
$1-5499
$500~%99%8
$1,000~-31,499
$1,500-3$2,000
over $2,000
$1-5499
$500~-$999
$1,000~%1,499
over $2,000
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Other Sources of Support

other private home Or apartment

other private home or apartment
coliege dormitory

college dormitory
fraternity or sorority house

other campus housing

other
fraternity or sorority house

other campus housing

with parents or relatives
other

with parents or relatives

S or less
6-10

11-50

101-500

more than 500

Miles from Home to College
51-100

Residence Preferred
During PFall Tera

Residence Planned
During Fall Term




WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR UNIVERSITIES
FALL 1980

MEN WOMEN
Public Universities Private Universities Public Universities Private Universities

Low Medium High Low Medium High Low Medium High Low Medium High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

Father's Bducation

grammar school or less 3.3 3.8 3.1 4.6 1.6 1.9 3.6 [ 2.6 4.4 1.9 1.8
some high school 8.6 7.3 5.6 7.2 4.2 2.8 9.0 6.4 5.6 7.1 4.0 2.4
high school graduate 26.6 23.4 19.7 20.3 15.3 9.9 25.3 24.0 18.2 17.8 14.2 8.3
postsecondary other than col 3.7 4.6 3.7 4.2 3.6 2.3 3.9 4.2 4.1 4.6 2.8 2.6
some college 15.3 13.9 13.1 16.0 12.8 10.4 15. 1 15.5 13.2 14.3 13.6 9.7
college degree 24.0 25.9 26.3 23.3 24.3 26.7 23.2 24.7 26.9 24.1 26.2 24.5
some graduate school 2.3 3.4 3.9 3.3 4.7 5.3 2.6 3.2 4.1 3.4 4.9 6.7
graduate degree 16.3 17.7 24.6 21.1 33.5 40.6 17.4 17.5 25.3 24.4 32.4 43.9

Mother's EBducation
grammar school or less 1.7 2.3 2.2 3.5 1.3 1.4 2.2 2.8 1.7 3.9 1.3 1.4
some high school 7.0 5.1 4.4 5.8 3.4 2.7 7.8 5.0 4.2 5.4 2.7 1.9
high schocl graduate 41.1 39.4 32.2 34.8 26. 4 19.6 38.6 36.6 28.5 28.4 24.0 15.7
postsecondary other than col 6.6 6.3 7.0 6.8 7.5 6.5 7.7 7.9 8.4 7.5 8.1 6.8
some college 17.3 17.2 16.6 17.6 17.5 17.9 18.2 19.0 18.3 19.7 20.0 17.4
college degree 17.7 21.1 2u.7 20.9 26.2 30.4 17.1 20.2 24.5 21.3 26.1 30.1
some graduate school 2.5 2.5 3.6 2.7 4.3 5.9 2.2 2.3 4.1 3.0 4.6 7.1
graduate degree 6.1 6.0 9.5 8.1« 13.3 15.5 6.2 6.3 10. 4 10.8 13.1 19.6

Trait Self Ratings (Percentage

of Self Ratimgs Above Average)
academic ability 62.9 69.7 76.4 73.8 84.1 95.3 59.9 68.2 76. 8 71.9 79.9 95.2
athletic ability 52.8 56.2 57.7 56.6 59.0 59.1 27.8 30.6 33.7 30.8 32.5 41.5
artistic ability 23.5 21.1 24.2 24.9 26.2 28.1 24.5 23.5 28.7 28.3 31.1 35.7
cheerfulness 51.6 50.8 53.0 56.1 58.0 58.3 67.2 67.1 66.4 67.9 70.7 70.5
defensiveness 30.0 26.8 27.1 28.2 28.8 26.3 30.0 26.3 25.0 26.0 27.3 24.7
drive to achieve 68.1 67.9 71.0 74.0 79.5 84.38 71.8 72.0 76.3 77.5 81.4 88.6
leadership ability 54.3 54.8 58.8 61.3 66.7 72.5 51.2 52.5 56.5 57.2 63.5 71.3
mathematical ability 48.0 53.4 60.7 52.9 59.9 83.0 32.7 36.9 45.3 38.6 44.1 69.3
mechanical ability 41.2 43.9 43.2 37.8 37.1 48.8 10.9 12.2 16.1 12.5 13.4 22.9
originality 49.6 47.1 S4.4 55.9 62.3 65.7 49.1 47.1 53.7 55.2 59.3 66.9
physical attractiveness 37.2 37.3 42.2 41.6 45.5 48.0 33.0 31.9 34.7 35.3 37.8 49.5
political comservatisa 20.2 20.4 22.4 23.1 27.6 30.8 121 11.0 13.6 14.2 16.3 18.2
political liberalisnm 17.5 19.1 24.6 23.4 26.2 29.3 14.7 14.7 21.6 20.1 21.5 30.8
popularity 41.6 39.9 43.6 B4.4 48.9 51.6 37.4% 36.9 38.3 37.3 40.9 49.4
popularity with opposite sex 42.4 38.5 41.9 43.4 45. 4 45.8 36.1 32.7 34.6 34.5 36.6 42.5
public speaking ability 29.5 28.8 33.5 36.5 41.8 46.9 26.8 25.9 30.1 32.2 35.0 44.8
self-confidence (intellectual) 57.2 58.5 63.5 65.7 70.6 81.2 47.7 43.0 54.3 55.4 60.4 72.0
self-confidence (social) 45.5 43.9 46.1 50.1 50.6 49.8 42.9 42.9 42.7 47.2 46.9 49.4
sensitivity to criticisa 23.1 23.1 25.5 26.2 28. 4 29.6 26.1 25.7 28.5 27.8 29.3 35.8
stubbornness 39.8 37.4 38.3 39.3 42.6 41.9 43.6 40.8 41.2 40.4 42.8 45.3
understanding of others 66.4 64.9 68.6 71.4 72.6 T4.1 79.0 77.9 80.2 81.6 82.2 83.5
writing ability 34.8 34.6 42.8 4y.4 49.7 61.8 40.8 41.1 48.5 49.8 53.3 66.9

(1) Percentages will sum to more than 100 if any students checked more tham one category.
{(2) Recategorization of this item from a longer list is shown in Appendix C of THE AMERICAN FRESHMAN.
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES
'FALL 1980

4-Year Public Colleges 4-Year Private Nonsectarian Colleges 4-Year Other Sectarian Colleges 4-Year Catholic Colleges

Low Medium High Low Medium High Very High Low Medivm High Low Medium High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

Year Graduated From High School

1980 93.8 95.4 95.4 92.6 97.7 98.0 97.9 92.8 96.0 98.3 96.9 96.7 98.8
1979 3.1 2.8 2.0 4.0 1.6 1.3 1.7 3.9 2.1 1.0 1.8 1.9 0.6
1978 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.8 0.2 0.3 0.2 1.2 0.5 0.2 0.5 0.4 0.1
1977 or earlier 1.5 0.9 0.8 1.7 0.2 0.2 0.1 1.0 0.8 0.2 0.7 0.6 0.3
H.S. equivalency (G.E.D. test) 0.9 0.2 0.8 0.5 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.8 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.0
never comrrleted high school 0.1 0.0 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.3
Age by Decesber 31, 1980
16 or younger 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0
17 2.4 2.7 3.8 3.0 2.6 3.3 5.7 3.0 2.3 2.5 | 2.3 3.8 3.4
18 73.0 80.6 77.2 72.2 79.8 80.0 81.3 69.0 70.5 76.6 76.7 T4.9 83.2
19 20.1 13.9 14.8 20.0 16.0 15.7 12.2 22.9 28.2 19.9 18.8 19.0 12.8
20 1.9 1.5 1.8 2.2 1.0 0.6 0.5 2.8 1.6 0.5 1.2 1.2 0.3
21 0.6 0.5 0.8 0.7 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.8 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.1
22 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0
23-25 0.7 0.2 0.5 0.7 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.6 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.1
26-29 0.4 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.0
30 or older 0.4 0.1 0.4 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.0
Racial Background (1)
White/Caucasian 74.6 88.6 76.2 82.3 93.9 91.3 90.3 65.3 91.7 95.0 89.1 93.7 95.0
Black/Negro/Afro—-American 21.8 8.5 12.5 16.0 3.5 4.0 4.5 33.0 5.6 3.2 4.8 2.3 2.1
American Indian 0.8 0.7 0.9 1.0 0.5 0.8 0.7 1.2 0.9 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.2
Oriental 0.7 0.8 3.6 0.9 0.9 2.5 3.2 0.9 1.2 0.9 1.1 1.9 0.9
Mexican-American/Chicano 0.4 0.3 1.4 0.4 0.5 1.0 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.1 0.7 0.2
Puerto Rican-American 2.1 0.8 3.3 0.5 0.6 0.9 0.8 0.5 0.3 0.4 1.8 0.4 1.0
Other 1.4 2.1 5.1 1.1 1.4 2.4 2.0 1.2 1.5 1.1 2.9 2.2 1.7
Political Orientation
far left 2.3 1.6 1.5 1.6 1.0 1.7 2.7 2.4 1.1 1.0 1.7 1.2 0.9
liberal 18.7 20.5 19.4 20.3 19.4 25.8 36.6 15.3 17.6 21.9 17.7 19.4 19.6
middle-of-the-road 60.7 61.8 53.1 60.5 57.7 51.7 40.7 5.5 56.7 52.9 61.7 60.2 58.5
conservative 17.0 15.3 23.9 16.8 20.9 19.6 18.9 25.9 23.5 23.0 17.9 18.2 20.0
far right 1.3 0.8 2.1 0.8 1.0 1.2 1.2 1.9 1.1 1.2 1.0 1.0 1.0
Average Grade in High School
A or A+ 6.0 5.4 27.1 6.0 10.5 14.5 27.8 7.7 10.8 16.9 7.3 8.3 16.4
A- 9.2 10.6 22.4 10.4 13.3 18.3 30.5 9.2 15.2 20.8 11.3 16.4 20.8
B+ 17.3  22.5 23.9 18.3 20.3 25.0 24.5 17.8 19.8 24.2 20.2 21.7 28.4
B 29.1 31.8 16.8 28.1 28.4 25.5 12.7 24.0 24.8 22.7 28.9 26.9 23.4
B- 14.8 13.9 5.4 4.5 12.6 9.9 3.5 13.6 12.3 9.7 13.5 12.6 7.4
Ct 14.5 10.2 3.4 13.4 9.5 5.2 0.8 15.7 10.5 4.1 11.8 9.2 2.7
C 8.7 S.3 1.1 8.9 5.2 1.6 0.1 11.4 6.5 1.5 6.8 4.8 0.8
D 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.6 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1
Acadeaic Rank im High School
top 20% 33.7 37.5 71.1 35.1 UW44.9 56.6 82.9 35.0 46.7 64.1 34.1 42.8 57.2
second 20% 26.0 26.1 16.0 24,2 25.0 23.3 11.7 22.8 22.4 21.6 21.9 23.4 26.0
middle 20% 34.1 30.9 10.7 34.2 24.6 17.1 4.8 34.5 25.3 12.2 35.1 28.4 14.3
fourth 20% 5.6 4.9 1.9 5.6 4.6 2.6 0.6 6.6 4.6 1.8 7.9 4.5 2.1
lowest 20% 0.7 0.6 0.3 0.9 0.9 0.4 0.1 1.1 1.0 0.3 1.0 0.9 0.4
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES

4-Yeor Public Colleges

FALL 1980

4-Year Private Nonsectarian Colleges

4-Year Other Sectorion Colleges

4-Year Catholic Colleges

Low Medivm High

Low Medium High  Very High

Low Medium High

Low Medium High

Bstimated Parental Income
less than $4,000
$4,000 - $5,99%
$6,000 - $7,999
$8,000 ~ 39,999
$10,000 - $12,499
$12,500 - $14,999
$15,000 -~ $19,999

$20,000 - $24,599
$25,000 - $29,999
$30,000 ~ $34,999
$35,000 - $39,999

$40,000 - 349,999
$50,000 - $99,999
$100,000 or more

Persons Currently Dependent
an Parents for Support

one

tvwo

three

four

five

six or more

Number of Other Dependents
Currently Attending College
none
one
tuo
three or more

Living With Parents {(for more
than five consecutive weeks)
yes
no

Listed as Dependent on Paremtal
Federal Income Tax Return

yes

no

Receiving Assistance Worth $600
or More from Parents

yes

ne

Barital Status
not presently married
married, living with spouse
married, not living with spouse

Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

2.9
3.0
2.8
3.4
6.7
6.8
12.8
18.4
13.3
10.8
6.8
6.8
4.7
0.9
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6a 1 4.7 4
10.1 8.t 9
21.7 1%.1  19.5
27.1 25.6 25.8
20.7 23.7 22.4
14.2  18.4 17.9

68.1 64.9 63.2
23.9 26.5 26.1
5.9 6a 2 7.9
2.2 2.4 2.8

87.5 93.2 84.8

84.8 89.7 82.9
15.2 10.3  17.1

65.2 66.7 60.3
34.8 33.3 39.7

98.8 9%.6 99.3
1.0 0.3 0.3
0.3 0.1 0.3

4.0 1.2 1.4 1.1
3.9 1.8 1.6 0.7
4.3 2.1 1.7 .9
4.3 2.7 2.0 1a2
7.9 5.4 4.5 2.8
6.7 5.4 4.5 2.7
13.5 10.7 9.3 6.3
7.4 15.4  14.0 9.4
0.6 10.9 101 8.5
7.8 10.6 11.0 3.4
5.5 1.1 7.5 8.0
62 9.9 10.7 13.8
5.4 11.6 14.8 24.7
2.6 4.7 6.9 1.0
6.4 4.2 4.0 2.8
10.5 8.2 8.4 6.8
20.5 20.1 19%.0 17.8
26.7 27.2 26.5 28.6
20.6 23.8 23.4 25.8
15.3 16.6 18.6 18.1
69.5 63.8 60.6 56.3
22.% 25.7 28.1 31.7
5.6 8.1 8.0 8.6
2.3 2.4 3.3 3.5

86.1 92.2 91.2 92.4
13.9 7.8 8.8 7.6

84.9 913 91.5 9J4.9

67.6 80.8 81.6 91.4
32.4 19.2 18.4 8.6

98.9 99.8 99.8 99.9
0.9 0.2 0.1 0.1
0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
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6.2 5.5 4.3
10.6 9.2 8.7
21.0 20.2 19.90
26.4 26.7 27.5
21.6 22.8 23.8
.2 15.7 16.6

69.3 65.2 60.7
22.0 25.8 27.8
6.4 6.5 8.1
2.2 2.5 3.4

62.2 74.0 82.7
17.3

99.1 99.3 99.7
0.7 g. 6 0.3
0.3 0.1 0.0

3.2 2.0 1.5
2.5 1.7 1.7
2.8 1.9 1.6
3.5 2.5 2.4
6.2 5.2 5.2
6.0 5.9 5.2
12.6 10.5 11.3
15.7 16.8 16.7
1.4 1.6 11.3
8.8 10.6 10.7
5.7 7.3 7.0
8.4 9.2 9.6
9.5 10.8 12.3
3.6 4.1 3.5
4.3 4.4 2.9
8.0 7.3 6. 3
6.4 16.5 16.2
23.4 21.1 22.8

20.1 20.7 22.1
27.8 30.1 29.7

8.9 57.1 5
6.6 27.1 2
9.5 0.1
4.9 5.6

88.7 90.5 92.7
1.3 9.5 7.3

69.3 74.9 77.4
30.7 25.1 22.6

.5 99.8
.4 0.1
1
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES
FALL 1980

4-Year Public Colleges 4-Year Private Nonsectarian Colleges 4-Year Other Sectarian Colleges 4-Year Catholic Colleges

Low Medivm High Low Medium High Very High Low Medium High Low Medium High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

High School Program

college preparatory 87.6 93.9 91.5 83.3 96.1 97.3 98.8 83.2 91.4 96.6 91.9 93.8 96.6
other 12.4 6.1 8.5 16.7 3.9 2.7 1.2 16.8 8.6 3.4 8.1 6.2 3.4
Type of High School
public 91.5 84.7 88.4 88.2 82.8 73.4 68.3 85.4 79.4 82.9 51.0 57.9 U49.5
private:
nondenominational 2.6 1.6 2.9 3.0 7.4 11.3 21.6 3.3 7.9 7.0 3.4 2.9 2.0
Roman Catholic 5.3 13.1 7.6 7.4 8.3 13.5 6.8 1.8 3.8 6. 6 45.1 38.2 47.9
Jewish 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
other religious 0.6 0.6 1.0 1.3 1.4 1.7 3.1 9.5 8.8 3.5 0.4 0.9 0.6
Have Had Remedial Work in
English 7.5 4.5 5.1 10.1 4.8 4.6 2.6 8.4 6.3 3.8 6.6 5.5 3.2
reading 7.9 4.7 5.6 10. 4 4.5 4.3 2.2 9.0 6.3 3.8 7.0 5.4 3.4
mathematics 9.3 6.9 6.1 11.7 9.5 8.5 5.5 9.3 8.1 6.4 10.1 8.5 5.6
social studies 7.5 3.9 5.0 8.7 3.6 3.0 1.4 9.5 5.6 3.6 6.0 4.7 2.9
science 6.5 3.5 4.8 8.3 4.2 3.4 5.2 7.5 5.8 3.1 5.9 4.4 3.1
foreign language 4.4 3.5 4.3 5.5 3.7 3.8 2.1 5.1 4.1 3.0 5.7 4.4 2.8
Will Need Remedial Work in
English 12.6 12.1 10.7 12.5 10.0 9.1 5.5 16.1 12.2 8.0 11.2 10.6 6.7
reading 5.7 6.7 5.3 4.9 4.9 4.9 2.9 8.3 5.5 4.5 7.1 4.3 3.5
mathematics 26.3 22.3 20.5 26.3 18.6 17.3 11.5 30.3 21.5 16.4 27.1 22.4 14.0
social studies 3.7 2.5 3.8 3.0 1.8 1.5 0.9 4.6 2.9 1.4 3.2 2.2 1.1
science 11.3  10.7 11.1 9.3 8.6 9.3 7.2 4.2 11.4 7.8 13.6 10.9 6.7
foreign language 13.6 8.0 12.2 13.0 6.0 7-9 5.3 17.8 10.2 9.1 12.3 9.7 7.6
Physically Handicapped
no 97.5 97.7 97.9 97.0 97.3 97.6 97.9 97.3 97.0 97.6 96.9 97.6 97.9
yes 2.5 2.3 2.1 3.0 2.7 2.4 2.1 2.7 3.0 2.4 3.1 2.4 2.1
Type of Handicap .
hearing 11.5 12.4 11.5 11.1 9.1 3.1 10.3 4.6 13.6 12.7 5.5 9.4 12.0
speech 2.4 2.1 3.4 2.7 3.7 3.6 3.2 9.3 4.0 1.1 1.1 3.4 2.2
visual 27.9 31.9 39.0 29.8 24.6 34.9 39.3 26.2 24.0 30.4 28.5 28.8 36.5
orthopedic 18.6 23.9 9.0 14.8 18.7 18.4 19.8 18.0 20.0 21.7 16.5 22.7 17.6
learning disability 2.7 2.6 3.5 7.7 6.9 3.0 4.6 8.9 9.9 5.7 2.9 3.2 1.2
other 11.8 13.5 12.6 17.1  11.7 4.4 9.6 4.5 14.4 10.1 16.3 12,1 13.3
Does Handicap Require
Architectural Acconmodations
no 98.1 96.2 96.4 97.9 96.8 98.4 97.8 96.3 96.1 98.1 98.1 97.9 98.3
yes 1.9 3.8 3.6 2.1 3.2 1.6 2.2 3.7 3.9 1.9 1.9 2.1 1.7
This College is Student's
first choice 73.2 70.8 82.2 74.6 75.5 72.4 69.7 72.6 78.3 81.2 72.9 75.3 78.8
second choice 21.3 23.0 13.0 19.3 19.3 20.2 20.7 20.0 16.6 14.5 21.1 19.3 17.2
third choice 4.1 4.6 3.5 4.5 3.6 4.9 6.1 5.2 3.6 3.0 4.8 4.0 2.6
less than third choice 1.4 1.5 1.3 1.6 1.6 2.4 3.5 2.2 1.5 1.3 1.2 1.4 1.4

_'[8_




WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES
FALL 1980

4-Yeor Public Colleges 4-Year Private Nonsectarian Colleges 4-Year Other Sectarian Colleges 4.Yeor Catholic Colleges

Low Medium High Low Medium High Very High Low Medium High Low Medium High
Selectivity Selectivity Seloctivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

Beasors Noted as Very Important
in Deciding to go to College

parents wanted me to go 35.3 30.8 31.2 33.6 35.1 32.4 28.5 3%.0 34.5 33.2 35.0 36.1 34.1
could not find a job 6.7 4.2 4.8 7.1 3.4 2.7 1.3 7.8 4.0 2.5 4.2 3.8 2.5
get away from honme 9.1 7.3 8.5 1.0 10.6 10.4 12.9 11.6  11.4 2.5 10.1 11.0 7.5
get a better job 78.2 75.4 74.2 77.9 71.8 71.1 58.5 71.7 70.3 72.4 72.2 73.5 74.8
gain general education 68.4 65.7 70.8 66.4 68.6 T4.7 85.9 71.5 68.8 74.8 68.7 70.7 T1.2
improve reading~study skills 44.2 39.9 39.8 38.7 39.4 39.0 44.3 50.1 41.2 81.5 43.8 44.3 39.7
nothing better to do 2.4 1.6 2.8 1.9 1.6 1.7 2.5 3.5 2.0 2.0 2.3 1.7 1.2
become a more cultured person 37.7 34.3 38.1 35.4 39.9 44.5 S50.7 41.7 37.4 41.0 35.9 41.0 41.6
nake more noney 67.6 59.9 57.5 63.5 55.9 57.7 42.2 56.4 51.1 56.5 55.8 54,0 57.7
learn more about things 75.0 72.5 176.6 75.9 74.8 78.6 88.1 6.6 T4.1 T7.86 73.7 74.9 73.5
meet new and interesting people 58.1 56.4 51.8 53.6 63.0 62.7 73.6 63.0 63.2 66.0 63.6 64.4 62.2
prepare fcr graduate school 46.6 41.0 52.0 42.9 46.0 S7.5 67.7 B8.2 44.8 55.7 47.2 46.4 52,7

Reasons Noted as Very Important

in Selecting this College
relatives wanted me to come here 7.0 5.5 6.8 6.8 7.6 6.1 4.7 11.9 7.2 5.5 6.8 T4 8.1
teacher advised me 4.6 4.6 4.6 6.2 4.3 5.1 5.5 4.8 3.7 3.3 3.8 3.9 3.2
has a good academic reputatiomn 38.2 48.0 T7&.7 60.6 61.2 73.9 86.6 46.8 58.1 75.7 55.3 62.5 74.9
offered financial assistance 15.7 10.7 27.9 25.9  22.3 24.4 20.4 31.3 31.0 30.0 27.4  27.0 21,1
not accepted anywhere else 2.9 2.7 2.6 1.9 2.7 2.6 3.0 1.8 1.8 1.6 2.3 2.1 1.4
advice of someone who attended 15.8 15.3 11.1 15.3 15.3 13.2 14.0 23.2 16.8 16.0 17.8 16.4 16.8
offers special educ prograss 26.4 28.0 49.5 34.9 28.6 32.6 25.6 26.5 22.9 24.5 23.4 26.1 23,2
has low tuition 16.4 24.3 22.5 10.3 2.7 2.7 0.9 7.7 248 1.7 6.1 5.5 4.5
advice of guidance counselor 7.5 8.0 6.8 7.5 8.0 7.9 8.9 6.2 5.2 5.7 7.4 7.3 7.1
wanted to live at home 9.7 13-4 5.6 5.5 3.4 2.9 0.2 4.7 3.1 1.5 11.8 6.3 7.9
friend suggested attending 8.4 6.7 L) 1.5 7.0 5.1 4,7 13.3 7.9 6.3 7.8 5.8 5.4
coll representative recruited nme 5.2 3.7 4.9 16.6 6.8 6.8 4.6 1.6 12.8 10.3 9.6 7.7 3.7

Number of Other Colleges Applied

to for Admission this Year
none 39.0 26.8 16.3 38.5 25.7 17.0 17.2 44.4  35.5% 27.5 25.8 31.3 28.6
one 17.9 19.3  14.9 18.0  16.4 14,0 5.9 16.8 20.0 17.9 18.7 17.2 19.0
two 17.6 21.8 19.2 17.0 169 17.3 9.8 16.8 17.8 20.0 21. 5 18.7 19.4
three 13.9 16.4 17.7 W2 17.2 19.4 14.4 12.4 4.4 15.8 18.1 16.4 16.0
four 5.7 8.4 11.7 5.8 11.8 13.1 15.7 5.6 6.5 8.9 8.4 8.8 8.6
five 3.3 4.3 8.8 3.7 6.2 9.8 4.4 2.2 3.0 5.4 4.4 4.5 4.8
six or more 2.5 3.0 10.u4 2.8 5.8 9.4 22.4 1.9 2.9 4.9 3.0 3.1 3.6

Number of Other College

Acceptances this Year
none 21.7 14.3 14,0 17.8 11.3 8.3 6.6 20.8 13.7 8.3 13.7 12.6 9.7
one 31.7 32.1 24.9 30.7 27.5 24.4 18.4 29.3 33.0 29.5 28.8 28.7 30.6
tvo 23.8 27.0 25.0 23.8 24.7 25.3 23.7 25.7 25.8 28.2 27.6 26.4 27.5
three T4.4  15.7 17.3 6.0 19.9 21.8 22.7 1.7 17.6 19.2 18.48 19.3 18.3
four 5.2 6.5 9.4 6.6 9.9 11.8 14.4 6.1 5.8 8.6 6.8 7.8 8.2
five 1.8 2.6 4.6 2.8 3.7 h.6 6.9 1.7 2.0 3.4 2.8 2.9 3.3
six or more 1.5 1.8 4.8 2.2 2.9 3.8 7.4 1.6 2. 1% 2.8 1.9 2.3 2.5
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES
FALL 1980

4-Year Public Colleges 4-Year Private Nonsectarian Colleges 4-Yeor Other Sectorion Colleges 4-Year Catholic Colleges

Low Medium High Low Mediom High Very High Low Medivm High Low Medium High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

Current Religious Preference

Protestant 39.2 26.71 37.9 41.2 #1.0 32.%1 32.3 S2.7 62.6 56.1 7.8 9.6 6.7
Roman Catholic 25.1 52.2 41.1 28.0 32.8 39.9 24.4 5.0 14.6 22.1 82.5 B81.2 86.3
Jewvwish 2.0 2.0 2.1 1.7 7.8 5.3 13.6 0.0 0.6 1.7 0.4 0.3 0.3
Other 26,8 12.6 10.4 20,1 11,2 10.2 8.9 38.7 16.9 12.%6 5.9 5.3 3.7
None 6.9 7.1 8.4 9.0 7.1 12.6 20.7 3.6 5.4 7.4 3.3 3.6 3.0
Are You a Reborn Christian
no 63.2 79.8 73.5 G4.4 67.3 83.8 91.2 35.7 4%.7 69.3 82.4 80.2 87.2
yes 36.8 20.2 26.5 35.6 32.7 16.2 8.8 64.3 50.3 30.7 17.6 19.8 12.8
Father's Religious Preference
Protestant 41.1 2B.2 40.1 43.7 42.7 35.7 36.6 51.8 62.2 57.6 0.1 12.3 8.8
Roman Catholic 24.4 52.0 39.9. 27.8 32.3 39.0 24.6 4.8 t4.3 22.0 80.0 77.6 83.5
Jewish 2.3 2.2 2.3 2.0 8.7 6.1 1641 0.0 0.8 2.1 0.5 0.5 0.5
Other 25.8 11.9 9.4 19.0 10.3 9.8 7.9 35.6 16.1 12.4 5.7 5.6 4.6
None 6.4 5.7 843 7.5 5.9 9.3 14.9 7.8 6.6 6. 0 3.7 4.0 2.6
Mother's Religious Preference
Protestant 41.4 28.8 40.8 44.6 43.3 37.0 39.3 53.0 63.8 59.1 9.4 11.5 8.3
Roman Catholic 25.6 S3.4  41.7 29.6 33.9 41.3 26.6 4.8 15.3 22.4 82.5 81.0 86.0
Jewish 2.3 2.1 2.3 1.9 8.3 5.9 15.4 0.1 0.7 1.8 0.5 0.3 0.4
Other 27.5 12.8 10.9 203 11.2 9.9 8.3 39.2 17.1 13.0 6.1 5.3 4.1
None 3.2 2.9 4.3 3.6 3.3 5.9 10.3 3.0 3.2 3.7 1.6 1.9 1.1
Highest Degree Plananed Here
none 5.9 3.7 1.4 3.8 3.1 1.7 0.5 5.6 5.7 2.2 4.5 3.6 2.1
associate (A.A. or egquivalent) 5.5 3.8 1.0 7.1 3.1 1.0 0.2 8.3 3.8 1.3 4.6 3.9 1.1
bachelor's (B.A., B.S.) 66.3 75.9 79.5 70.8 77.0 83.4 91.0 69.3 77.8 85.3 75.9 77.6 79.8
master's (M.A., HM.S.) 15.5 12.7 13.3 8.3 11.5 10.0 6.0 10.0 7.9 7.2 10.7 1.1 14.6
Ph.D. or Ed.D. 2.0 1.2 1.7 0.5 1.2 1.2 6.5 1.4 1.2 0.6 1.0 0.9 0.5
4.D., D.0O., D.D.S., or D.V.HM, 1.7 0.5 0.9 0.4 2.1 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.5 1.1 0.6 0. 4
LL.B. or J.D. (law) 1.3 0.4 L) 0.7 0.5 1.3 0.7 0.8 0.5 1.8 0.7 0.8 0.4
B.D. or M.Div. (divinity) 0.4 G. 4 0.4 0.3 0.5 0ul 0.1 1.2 G. 8 0.2 0.6 0.1 0.2
other 2.4 .4 T4 7.9 1.1 0.8 [V 2.8 2.2 1.0 1.6 1.4 0.7
Highest Degree Planned Aaywhere
none 2.3 1.3 0.6 1.6 -9 0.8 0.4 3.3 2.2 0.8 1.7 1.2 0.6
associate {(A.A. or eguivalent) 3.5 1.0 0.5 3.6 1.0 0.3 0.0 4.0 2.2 0.5 1.7 1.5 0.6
bachelor's (B.A., B.S.) 42.0 42,1 23.4 35.5 35.8 21.1 8.1 36.8 36.1 26.9 40.0 35.0 28B.7
master's (M.A., M.S.) 31.5 38.0 47.2 31.6 37.6 38.1 32.4 32.1 30.9 33.4 31.2 37.5 38.6
Ph.Ds or Ed.Da. 8.1 8.2 17.5 8.8 9.2 4.6 22.17 10.6 9.2 12.3 7.3 7.4 8.8
M.D., De0Oa, D.D.S., or D.V.H. 5.0 4.4 5.8 543 8.5 12.6 18.7 5.0 10.3 12.9 7.3 7.7 12.6
LL.B. 0r J.D. (law) 4.5 3.0 2.9 4.0 4.8 10.5 16.3 2.9 5.5 10.8 7.1 6.5 8.1
B.D. or N.Div. {divinity) 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.8 0.8 0.3 0.4 1.8 1.0 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.4
other 2.5 1.7 1.4 8.8 1.9 1.7 1.5 3.2 2.6 1.6 2.8 2.5 1.6
Veteran
no 98.4 99.3 98.8 98.6 99.3 9%.4 99.5 98.6 99.0 99.4 99.3 99.3 99.5
yes 1.6 0.7 1.2 T4 0.7 0.6 0.5 1.4 1.0 0.6 0 .7 0.5

Permission 1o Use Data
yes 88.2 93.0 89.1 80.1 75.4 75.6 76.8 82.5 84.1 B2.1 79.6 79.8 86.3
no 11.8 7.0 10.9 19.9 24.6 24.4 23.2 7.5 15.9% 17.9 20.4 20.2 13.7
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4-Year Other Sectarion Colleges 4-Year Catholic Colleges
Yery High Low Medium High Low Medium High

High

Medium

FALL 1980
4-Year Private Nonsectarion Colleges
Medium High Low

4-Year Public Co"egcs

Low
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES

Probable Najor Field of Study
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES

FALL 1980

4-Year Catholic Colleges

4-Year Other Sectarian Colleges

4-Year Private Nonsectarian Colleges

4-Year Public Colleges

Mediom High Low Medium High Very High Low Medium High Low Medium High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES
FALL 1980

4-Year Public Colleges 4-Year Private Nonsectarion Colleges 4-Yeur Other Sectorian Colleges 4-Year Catholic Colleges

Low Medium High Low Medivm High Yery High Low Mediom High Low Medium High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Sefectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

Agree Stromgly or Somewhat

gov't not protecting consumer 77.2 78.3 68.0 T77.2 Th.8 T1.7 6644 73.2 73.7 69%.1 76.8 73.2 75.0
gov't not contrelling pollution 79.3 83.5 76.9 80.0 80.4 B80.0 84.5 76.9 78.6 B80.1 81.9 79.4 B1.8
fed govt discourage encrgy use 82.5 84.7 84.1 82.9 B4.2 8u4.9 89.2 78.7 82.2 84.9 83.8 84.6 B5.5
too many rights for criminals 65.1 66.8 68.3 66.2 66.8 63.5 51.6 64.9 67.1 64.4 63.8 62.7 66.1
need money to solve urban problm 51.3 51.4 46.8 48.4 48.0 45.8 42.9 51.7 #4.2 #1.8 50.2 HA4.4 47.5
not obey laws against own views 31.5 31.2 27.5 33.5 29.1 30.2 34.9 37.7 30.6 28.2 32.8 32.2 2%.7
inflation diggest domestic probl 82.2 83.5 73.0 80.7 79.3 77.4 67.6 77.0 77.6 76.0 79.2 78.0 78.7
should abcelish death penalty 35.1 36.7 29.7 33.8 33.0 36.6 46.4 37.9 33.0 33,1 39.9 42.3 40.0
need national health care plan 59.2 64.8 51.3 60.5 52.9 52.% 50.5 55.3 49.0 45.1 61.0 5601 56.2
energy shortage cause depression 87.9 89.2 85.3 88.2 88.0 87.0 88.1 B85.3 B86.7 86.8 86.5 86.3 87.4
abortion should be legalized 57.2 49.7 55.7 52.2 53.2 60.6 76.0 34.5 46.0 55.8 32.8 31.0 29.4
woren subject to the draft 48.5 51.9 61.6 54.0 52.3 60.1 T1.1 35.5 50.0 58.0 48.7 52.0 53.0
grading in high school too easy 57.3 60.1 65.6 60.5 60.5 65.0 68.4 57.6 b64.6 67.1 57.5 61.2 60.4
women's activities best in home 28.4  25.5 25.5 28.3 27.5 21.3 12.6 38.3 27.7 21.1 26.6 24.9 21.7
live together before marriage 42.4 4#2.7 38.7 42.7 39.8 46.3 53.8 23.1  28.1 36.1 36.0 31.7 29.3
discourage large faamilies 44.8 39.5 46.9 45.6 44.9 46.4% 54.7 39.1 46.°1 49.3 29.0 31.4 30.4
should liberalize divorce laws 50.0 45.8 39.5 47.2 41.3 43.3 4s5.3 31.6 33.1 37.6 36.1 3t.6 31.5
sex ok if people like each other 48.86 47.3 44.2 49.5 44.8 50.5 55.0 24.6 33.0 40.5 33.8 33.9 133.0
wvozen should get job eguality 92.5 94.2 95.4 93.1 94.5 95.5 97.4 90.0 93.2 85.0 $3.6 93.7 95.5
vealthy should pay more taxes 70.5 74.3 72.8 72.7 65.2 62.6 82.5 70.7 68.1 63.0 66.5 67.7 68.8
sarijuana should be legalized 39.3 41.0 27.8 38.7 37.3 40.4 46.6 20.6 26.8 31.6 4.6 33.2 32.0
busing 0.R. to achieve balance 50.9 44.5 40,1 46.4 42.5 39.5 U4b6.6 50.5 42.5 39.3 45.1 44.8 3B.4
prohibit bomosexual relations 55.2 45.4 A45.5 52.8 48.8 36.4 18.3 67.6 56.1 44.0 §5.5 47.6 uu4.7
col requlate students off campus 16.8 13.9 16.8 16.5 19.2 11.4 10.4 28.6 17.0 12.7 15.7 13.3 11.3
students help evaluate faculty 70.2 70.5 73.0 70.4 71.5 73.9 78.5 66.5 70.0 72.7 69.7 71.3 72.8
abolish college grades 16.9 15.8 11.7 15.0 14.9 13.2 13.5 15.9  14.2 13.2 15.9 17.2 12.2
regulate student publications 46.2 39.6 36.8 44.0 41.4 29.7 17.7 59.1 47.%1 32.8 42.5 42.3 38.1
college has right to bam speaker 29.0 22.8 23.8 2609 27.1 19.1 11.0 39.0 29.5 21.1 26.0 23.9 24.4
pref treatment for disadvantaged 43.4 34.7 32.6 41.4 33.7 27.6 29.6 50.9 38.2 29.6 37.5 34.2 28.0
adopt open admissions at pub col 35.8 27.9 24.8 35.5 25.3 23.6 18.56 41.0 32.0 22.9 36.2 33.8 26.9
minimum conppetence for coll grad 89.6 91.4 95.8 90. 1 92.9 94.2 96.1 88.8 91.0 93.9 90.4 91.9 94.4
SIBLINGS:
Nusber of Clder Brothers
none 44.9 45.6 49.2 46,1 49,2 49.9 53.2 B4.5 47.6 50.2 42.7 41.4 46.1
one 33.0 32.4 31.1 32.3 33.3 31.7 345 32.4 31,9 32.2 31.2 32.2 31.2
tvo 13.3 13.5 12.2 13.3 1.9 12.1 11.0 13.3 13.4 11.9 .4 15.71 13.2
3 or more 8.8 8.4 7.4 8.3 5.6 6.3 4.3 9.8 7.1 5.7 11.8  11.4 9.6
duaber of Older Sisters
none 46.1 47.0 50.2 47.5 51.7 52.7 56.9 44.8 48.8 52.2 44.3 44.2 47.7
one 32.7 32.4 30.4 31.1 32.5 30.8 29.4 32.3 31.7 31.5 29.3 30.3 30.2
two 13.0 14.0 12.3 13.4 10.8 10.8 9.8 13.4 12.8 1.4 15.6 14.9 13.9
3 or more 8.2 6.6 7.0 8.0 5.0 5.7 3.9 9.5 6.7 4.9 10.8 10.5 8.3
Huaber of Younger Brothers
none 47.9 46.7 45.7 48.2 48.4 849.0 49.5 47.2 48.1 49%.4 40.5 39.9 42.6
one 37.8 36.9 36.9 36.2 37.0 36.2 37.4 36.9 37.0 37.6 37.6 37.8 36.4
two 10.6 12.7 13.4 11.3 112 11.1 10.6 11.3 11.5 10.1 15.7 15.2 14.6
3 or more 3.7 3.7 4.0 4.4 3.4 3.6 2.5 4.6 3.4 2.8 6.3 7.1 6.3
Nusber of Younger Sisters
none 50.0 48.2 46.1 49,2 50.8 49.4 49.9 50.1 49.8 50.56 42.3 40.8 45.7
one 35.7 36.9 38.0 37.5 35.3 36.9 38.0 348.7 36.5 37.0 36.4 37.0 34.8
two 10.7 10,9 11.9 9.8 11.0 10.5 9.8 1.3 10.4 9.7 .4 15.1 13.5
3 or more 3.7 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.0 3.2 2.3 3.9 3.3 2.6 6.9 7.1 6.0
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES
FALL 1980

4-Year Public Colleges 4-Year Private Nonsectarion Colleges 4-Year Other Sectorion Colleges 4-Year Catholic Colleges

Low Mediom High Low Mediom High  Very High Low Mediom High Low Medivm High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

Stadents Bstimate Chances Are
Very Good That They Will

change major field 12.1 13.1 13.6 8.5 13.5 15.4 27.8 12.7 14,4 19.2 HW.1 1.3 13.8
change career choice 10.8 11.6 11.9 8.7 13.3 16.6 31.1 11.7 14.9 20.5 13.6 16.6 14.5
fail one or more courses 2.1 1.5 1.9 1.7 1.6 1.9 1.8 1.8 2.1 1.3 1.7 1.6 0.8
graduate with honors 10.4 11.5 15.8 1.6 12.3 15.8 16.2 1.5 12.6 14.4 12.4 12.6 16.3
be elected to student office 2.8 3.0 4.2 3.9 3.4 5.2 4.5 5.1 3.5 4.3 3.6 3.4 3.8
get.a Jjob to pay cCol expenses 34.2 45.4 25.1 47.2 40.9 u44.4 438.7 40.9 44.1 42.6 43.2 UB.2 46.2
join a social frat or sorority 16.2 17.4  19.7 17.5 1%.7 26.9 24.7 23.6  22.6 27.4 19.2 17.7 21.5
live in a coeducational dorm 18.2 28.5 49.2 11.7 26.3 35.7 #69.8 8.0 21.1 32.9 2601 23.4 10.0
be elected to an honor society 6.7 7.0 12.6 8.2 8.6 12.0 14.1 8.9 3.7 11.3 7.3 8.6 11.1
make at least a 'B' average 35.8 41.5 47.0 43.6 44.2 50.9 54.6 38.1 41.6 47.6 42.6 45.3 53.8
need extra time to get degree 5.6 4.0 4.0 5.2 4.7 4.3 3.3 7.1 4.9 4.8 5.9 5.2 4.5
need tutoring in sonme courses 10.9  10.3  12.4 1.7 8.8 9.2 7.3 15.0 9.8 8.0 12.9  11.0 5.8
work at outside job 20.9 27.4  10.1 30.6 15.6 14.3 11.9 18.8 16.7 12.1 23.2 23.1 22.5
seek vocational counseling 5.5 5.5 7.6 5.8 6.1 8.0 15.1 7.1 7.5 $%.3 8.0 8.4 8.2
seek individual counseling 4.4 4.3 7.6 4.7 4.5 4.6 6.2 7.8 4.6 a8 6.6 5.9 4.2
get a bachelor's degree 66.7 T77.0 86.7 68.9 77.7 83.3 90.0 65.0 71.4 81.6 72.3 74.3 82.2
participate in student protests G.b 4.8 3.0 5.4 4.4 b.6 13.5 4.3 3.6 4.7 5.8 4.7 5.0
drop out temporarily 1.4 1.0 1.2 1.2 1.1 1.0 2.0 1.8 1.3 1.1 1.5 1.8 0.6
drop out permanently 1.1 0.8 1.4 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.5 1.6 1.1 0.7 1.0 1.3 0.4
transfer to another college 12.4 11.8 6.6 9.9 9.8 8.2 k.4 5.5 13.0 9.6 11.6 12.8 6.5
be satisfied with college 49.8 52.7 58.3 58.1 59.1 39.9 72.6 55.4 55.6 62.5 52.3 53.4 61.0
find a job im preferred field 68.3 68.9 79.2 73.8 72.8 68.6 59.4 69.7 69.3 69.8 67.3 69.5 72.7
marry while in college 6.8 5.0 3.5 4.9 4.8 3.5 1.2 8.9 7.1 4.3 5.2 4.3 3.1
marry within a year after col 18.5 16.6 19.8 18.1 18.7 13.9 7.9 22.4 20.4 18.0 16.5 16.4 14.4
Objectives Considered to be
Essential orxr Very Important
achieve is a performing art 13.2 13.8 10.8 13.6  14.1 15.0 20.7 15.0 14.1 14.7 1.6 12.9 11.4
be an authority in my field 75.7 73.3 75.4 74.5 T8.2 T5.3 73.3 71.% 71.4 7T3.8 71.6 72.0 73.2
obtain recog from colleagues 56.3 57.6 55.7 55.7 55.0 59.4 54.4 49,5 50.4 53.0 54.1 53.7 55.7
influence political structure 16.8 14.6 19.8 16.3 17.5 21.6 27.1 19.2 16.3 19.9 18.4 20.2 7.7
influence social walues 34.8 33.4 30.6 33.5 36.4 33.0 36.0 45.9 37.2 34.4 39.6 39.% 34.0
raise a family 62.0 65.5 67.3 63.4 £5.7 61.9 59.1 65.5 67.7 66.3 68.3 68.2 69.9
have admin. responsibility 40.6 36.7 42.4 38.7 37.2 37.2 27.4 38.8 34.9 35.1 3%.8 37.7 38.9
be very well off fimancially 66.6 62.6 60.86 65.2 S58.7 62.0 49.0 53.8 51.% 56.9 57.6 55.2 58.8
help others in difficulty 67.6 68.3 64.9 66.3 68.6 66.1 68.9 T4.1 69.0 67.2 71.7 7.2 69.5
theoretical contribu to science 13.2 13.1 24.2 B.1 12,1 18.4 18.9 12.2 12.8 4.1 12.6 13.2 16.9
srite original works 12.8 13.4 12.1 1.9 12.8 15.9 25.9 12.9 13.1 13.7 15. 1 13.4 12.1
create artistic work 4.6 13.3 11.0 6.9 13.3 18.6 18.4 13.2 14.0 12.8 4.6 4.2 11.0
be successful in my own business 52.5 43.1 37.2 51.8 48.3 49,1 38.4 49.4 46.2 U46.8 48.9 47.4 44.5
be imvolved in environ. cleanup 26.8 24.3 27.6 27.8 26.5 28.1 32.7 27.5 23.8 27.¢ 27.2 24.5 24.3
develop philosophy of life 51.0 51.0 53.4 53.5 54.1 56.7 68.2 62.5 55.2 57.3 53.7 57.4 55.4
participate in community action 31.1 27.4  29.2 28.3 30.4 28.7 33.3 36.3 29.9 3u1 31.6 31.3 30.1
promote racial understanding 37.1 33.6 38.0 37.3 34.6 35.8 49.3 47.1 35.7 36.0 37.3 38.3 33.2

xeep up with political affairs 3%.2 3.5 51.%6 40.1 44.8 52.4 65.5 41.2 42.6 52.1 42.7 46.7 48.8
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES
" FALL 1980

4-Year Public Colleges 4-Year Private Nonsectarian Colleges 4-Year Other Sectarian Colleges 4-Year Catholic Colleges

Low Medivm High Low Medium High Very High Low Medivm High Low Medium High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

Concern about Pinancing College

no concern 30.4 27.7 53.0 26.4 33,1 33.6 35.9 26,1 28.2 3.4 27.1 26.4% 27.2
some concern 52.1 56,2 33.3 55.7 51.6 351.9 52.9 52.3 54.8 53.90 55.4 54.3 59.4
pajor comncera 17.5 16.1 13.7 17.9  15.4 14.5 11.2 21.6 17.0 15.86 17.5 19.3 13.4

Sources for Educational Expenses

Parental Aid
none 31.1 29.5 54,8 27.2 18.9 16.9 8.8 30.7 23.2 14.7 29.0 23.4 211
$1-5499 21.7 21.8 17.5 22.6 1.8 11.2 4.6 266 16.5 11.4 18.2 16.6 14.9
$500-8999 12.4 135 6.9 11.7 8.4 8«1 4.6 12.8  10.0 9.4 9.0 10.3 10.9
$1,000~%1,499 9.3 10.6 5.2 9.0 7.6 7.9 5.8 9.1 8.9 9.2 7.8 8.3 10.2
$1,500-%2,000 7.3 8.1 4.0 6.9 8.5 7.7 6.3 B.2 8. 4 7.9 8.4 9.1 9.9
over $2,000 18.2 16.6 11.6 22.6 44,7 48.1 70.0 4.6 33.0 47.4 27.6 32.3 33.0

GRANTS and SCHOLARSHIPS:

Basic Educ. Opportunity Grant
none 63.2 70.5 78.1 57.5 70.9 71.0 82.0 44,2 60.9 T0.5 64.4 65.1 67.2
$1-5499 10.7 12.0 6.4 10.0 6.6 6.1 4.1 9.8 8.2 6.4 8.1 9.3 8.9
$5Q0~999 12.1 8.2 6.1 11.7 8.5 8.5 5.0 15.8 12.2 8.4 1.5 1.7 11.3
$1,000-$1,499 8.7 5.5 5.1 10.2 7.1 Tu2 5.3 13.1 5.6 7.6 8.7 8.4 7.4
$1,500-%$2,000 3.9 2.4 2.4 7.8 4.7 5.0 3.0 13.6 6.6 4.8 5.0 4.0 4.1
over $2,000 1.4 1«4 1.9 2.7 2.4 2.2 1.6 3.6 2.6 2.4 2.3 1.5 1.0

Basic Educational

Opportunity Grant
heard of program 68.9 67.0 67.0 T4.5 62.2 63.8 56.0 80.2 72.1 64.1 69.0 71.6 71.7
applied for aid 49.5 47.7 38.7 60.1 44.0 45.7 36.8 68.3 56.2 4s6.7 52.2 53.7 52.9
qualified for aid 37.1 29.9> 28.1 42.6 28.2 27.7 17.3 S4.4 37.9 27.3 34.0 38.0 32.0

Supplemental Educational

Opportunity Grant
none 92.1 93.6 92.6 87.2 91.2 87.2 491.5 82.2 85.0 88.4 84.8 8%.9 88.6
$1-5499 4.2 3.4 2.6 4.3 2.4 4.8 2.3 7.5 5.5 3.0 5.2 5.0 5.2
$500~$999 2.2 1.7 2.4 4.8 3.3 4.6 2.7 6.5 5.4 4.6 6.5 5.7 4.1
$1,000-%1,499 1.0 0.8 1.3 2.6 2.2 2.5 2.7 2.6 3.0 2.7 2.6 2.6 1.5
$1,500-%2,000 C.4 0.3 0.5 0.8 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.9 0.9 1.0 0.7 0.5 0.6
over $2,000 0.2 0.2 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.0

State Scholarship or Grant
none 88.4 84.4 87.3 80.2 79.2 77.3 88.0 78.4 T1.1 T72.4 78.3 75.4 67.3
$1-3499 6.6 8.9 7.9 6.6 5.5 5.4 4.2 7.1 7.7 B 5.9 6.8 13.0
$500-$999 3.4 4.5 2.5 7.0 5.9 8.7 3.0 6.8 9.6 7.0 7.2 8.2 8.5
$1,000~-%1,499 0.8 1.2 1.2 3.6 3.3 4.6 2.9 4.9 6.0 9.2 6.0 6.0 7.9
$1,500~32,000 0.4 0,7 0.5 1.8 1.3 2.7 0.9 1.7 4. 4 6.1 1.5 2.9 2.9
over $2,000 0.4 C.4 0.7 0.8 G.7 1.3 0.9 1.1 1.2 1.1 1.0 0.7 0.5

College Grant ’
none 31.4 90.7 89.5 7.4 73.2 66.8 68.9 76,2 62.9 62.7 75.7 67.2 67.9
$1-5499 4.8 3.5 2.8 6.1 4.4 4.3 1.8 10.0 11.3 8.2 Te2 9.7 10.8
$500-$399 2.3 2.2 2.1 5.9 1.7 7.3 2.7 7.9 11.7 10.2 7.8 9.6 11.4
$1,000~-%51,499 0.9 .9 1.4 5.2 6.8 T-6 3.9 3.3 7.3 7.9 6.4 7.0 6.0
$1,500~-$2,000 0.3 0.8 0.4 2.9 4.1 5.5 4.3 1.4 3.3 5.0 1.6 5.0 2.2
over $2,000 0.4 0.9 3.7 2.4 3.7 B.4 18.5 1.2 3.5 6.1 Ta 2 2.5 1.7
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES

FALL 1980

4-Year Catholic Colleges

4-Year Other Sectarian Colleges

4-Year Private Nonsectarian Colleges

4-Year Public Colleges

Mediuvm High Low Medium High Very High Low Medium High Low Medium High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

Low
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES
FALL 1980

4-Year Public Colleges 4-Year Private Nonsectarian Colleges 4-Yeor Other Sectoriun Colleges 4-Yeor Cotholic Colleges

Low Medium High Low Medivm High Very High Low Medium High Low Medium High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selecfivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

Part Time Esployment

none 78.8 70.2 88.9% 69.1 83.0 86.0 87.9 78.2 80.7 88.4 79.7 79.3 715.9
31-$459 15.1 21.0 7.8 15.7 11.3 9.5 8.0 12.0  12.5% Ba b 14.1 13.7 16.3
$500-5999 §.2 6.3 263 7.6 He 2 3.2 3.6 6al 4. 8 2.3 4.3 4.9 5¢3
$1,000-%1,499 1.2 1.6 0.6 3.9 1.1 0.8 0.3 2.8 1.4 0.3 1.1 1.2 1.8
$1,560-3%2,000 0.4 0.4 0.2 1.7 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.7 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.5 0.5
over $2,000 g.3 0.5 0.2 2.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.1 Oult 0.4 0.3
Full Time Eaployment
none 97.7 97.7 98.1 97.2 99.0 9B.6 99.5 6.8 98.9 99.5 99.0 98.6 99.0
$1-5499 1.1 1.2 0.6 1.1 0.5 0.4 g.2 1.2 0.5 0.2 ¢.3 0.6 0.3
$500~%999 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.7 0.3 0.3 0.3 1.0 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.3
$1,000~81,499 0e3 Oe2 0.2 0.5 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.7 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.2
$1,500-%$2,000 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.2 6.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1
over $2,000 0.3 0.2 0.5 4.5 0.1 [ P% ) 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.0 g.1 0.2 0.2
Savings from Summer Work :
none 63.0 52.9 7T0.6 57.3 50.8 46.9 39.8 63.0 50.0 43,7 56.2 44.5 45.5
$1-499 22.4 27.8 16.8 24.9 22,7 23.6 20.5 20.5 24.2 24.6 22.8 24.6 25.2
$500-$999 3.6 12.1 8.5 10.5 16.0 18.1 25.1 9.6 14.7 18.3 12.3 15.9 16,1
$1,000~31,499 3.3 4.6 2.8 4.8 6.3 6.9 9.2 4.1 6.7 8. 6 5.7 8.7 8.5
$1,500-%2,000 0.9 1.3 1.0 1.6 2.3 2.5 2.9 1.5 2.5 2.8 1.9 3.7 2.7
over $2,000 0.7 1.2 0.4 0.9 1.8 2.1 2.5 1.4 1.9 2.1 1.2 2.6 2.0
Other Savings
none 84.9 79,3 87.9 83.2 81.0 78.7 73.1 86.5 80.3 78.1 83.4 79.4 80.0
$1-3499 10.0 13.7 8.1 10.6 10.7 12.5 15.2 8.4 11.0 12.0 0.4 11.5 11.6
$500-$999 2.6 3.6 1.8 2.9 3.6 3.9 4.9 2.4 3.5 4.5 2.8 3.6 4.1
$1,000~%1,499 1.0 1.6 1.1 1.5 2.2 2.2 2.5 1.0 2.3 2.2 1.6 2.2 1.9
$1,500~3%2,000 0.6 0.8 0.5 0.7 0.9 0.8 1.2 1.0 1.2 i.1 3.7 1.7 1.2
over $2,000 0.8 1.0 0.6 1.2 1.7 1.8 3.0 0.7 1.7 2.1 1.2 1.6 1.1
Spouse
none 99,1 99,4 99.6 99.1 99%.7 99.8 99.8 98.9 99.4 99.7 99.6 99.5 99.8
$1-%499 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.3 Q.1 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.2 0.1 G.1 0.1 0.1
$500-%999 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0
$1,000~-%1,499 0.1 0.0 0w 1 G. 1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.1 6.0 0.0 0.1 0.9
$1,500-%2,000 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0,0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
over $2,000 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 Ga 1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0
Personal G.I. Benefits
none 99.2 99.8 99.4 99.0 99.8 99.9 99.9 98.8 99.5 99.8 99.7 99.6 99.9
$1-5499 0.3 0.0 (11} 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.0
$500~-$999 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.0
$1,000-%1,499 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 g.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
$1,500-32,000 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
over $2,000 0.2 6.1 0.3 6.5 0.0 0.0 Q.0 0.2 G. 1 [ ] 0.1 0.0 0.0
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES
FALL 1980

4-Year Public Colleges 4-Year Private Nonsectarian Colleges 4-Yeor Other Sectorion Colleges 4.Year Catholic Colleges

Low Medivm High Low Mediom High Very High Low Medium High Low Medivm High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

Parent's G.I. Benmefits

none 98.7 99.2 99.2 98.7 99.3 93%5.6 99.4 98.0 99.0 99.5 99.0 398.9 99.1
$1-5499 0.6 0.3 0.5 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.8 0.8 0.2 0.5 0.4 0.4
$500-$999 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1
$1,000-%1,499 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1
$1,500-$2,000 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
over $2,000 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.2 6.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.2
Soc. Sec. Benmefits
none 33.8 95.3 96.6 92.3 95.8 95.9 96.1 92.3 94,3 95.9 95.2 94.9 96.0
$1-3499 2.9 2.1 1.7 3.0 1.5 1.6 0.8 3.6 2.0 1.2 2.1 2.2 1.5
$500~-8999 1.1 0.8 0.5 1.3 0.8 0.5 0.7 1.5 1.1 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8
$1,000-%1,499 0.7 0.6 0.3 1.1 0.4 0.7 0.8 1.2 1.0 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.6
$1,500-%2,000 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.6 0.5 0.3
over $2,000 0.9 0.6 0.4 1.7 1.0 0.8 1-0 0.9 1.0 1.0 0.7 0.8 0.7
Other Sounrces of Support
none 97.0 97.1 74.4 96.4 96.0 97.2 97.2 95.6 96.3 96.6 37.3 96.9 96.9
$1-5499 1.7 “5 0.9 1.5 1.4 0.8 0.7 1.9 1.3 1.0 0.8 1.1 1.2
$500~-5999 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.9 0.8 0.5 Ot 0.9 0.7 0.8 0.5 0.6 0.5
$1,000~-81,499 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.4
$1,500-3%2,000 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.5 6.3 0.3 Q.4 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.3
over $2,000 0.3 0.4 23.7 0.5 0.9 0.8 1.1 0.5 0.8 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.7
Residence Planned
During Fall Ternm
with parents or relatives 28.3 42.0 18.1 21.5 11.3 9.9 1.l 12.2 9.8 4.6 33.9 23.1 386.7
other private home or apartment 6.0 L 1.9 15.7 1.0 1.1 0.2 2.1 1.0 1o 1 2.5 1.6 1.9
college dormitory 63.0 51.5 77.6 56.5 85.3 83.9 96.5 83.9 87.5 89.7 62.3 73.9 58.6
fraternity or sorority house 0.2 0.1 0.2 9.2 0.3 3.5 0.2 0.3 0.7 3.3 0.0 0.1 0.0
other campus housing 1.6 1.7 1.1 4.8 1.8 1.3 1.9 1.1 0.9 1.0 0.9 0.6 2.6
other 0.9 0.3 1.2 1.3 6.2 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.7 0.2
Residence Preferred
During Fall Terna
with parents or relatives 16.6 22,1 17.5 19.1 10.6 10.5 3.2 15.6 11.6 6.0 22.5 16.1 21.6
other private home or apartment 30.7 18.4 19.6 2.4 16,2 13.8 6.6 18.8 16.6 12.3 17.5 16.8 13.6
college dormitory 42.7 50.3 52.5 45.5 63.2 62.0 819 53.2 59.5 68.5 48.4 58.4 54.5
fraternity or sorority house 4.3 4.1 4.7 4.0 4.8 8.0 2.6 2.8 6.6 7-4 4.0 3.3 3.6
other campus housing 3.5 3.5 3.1 4.3 3.5 4.2 4.9 7.9 3.5 3.7 5.1 3.7 5.6
other 2.3 1.4 2.7 2.7 1.6 1.4 0.8 1.6 2.3 1.7 2.6 1.6 1.1
Miles from Home to College
S or less 9.6 9.9 5.1 743 3.7 4.4 1.4 7.8 7.1 3.8 16.8 8.6 12.5
6-10 8.5 13.0 4.7 8.6 5.8 5.0 1.0 4.1 4.1 3.0 11.8 9.4 13.9
11-50 25.0 42.9 18.3 9.7 18.3 20.9 6.3 1.0 17.9 13.8 18.0 23.9 29.7
51-100 19.6 17.6 10.7 12.4  17.7 15.8  10.2 4.2 17.9 19.7 12.6 17.4 14.8
101-500 30.8 18.9 25.2 34.8 35.7 37.5%5 51.9 9.4 37.9 44.7 28.3 26.9 23.7
more than 500 6.9 1.7 36.0 17.7 17.8 16.3 29.1 23.5 15.2 15.0 12.4 13.8 5.3
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES
FALL 1980

4-Year Public Colleges 4-Year Private Nonsectarian Colleges 4-Year Other Secturion Colleges 4-Year Catholic Colleges

Low Medium High Low Medium High Very High Low Medium High Low Medium High
Selectivity Selsctivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

Father's Bducation

grarmar school or less 7.5 4.8 6.2 6.7 3.6 2.8 1.3 9.2 4.0 2.3 7.0 3.5 4.6
some high school 13.4  12.3 9.1 12.8 7.0 5.8 2.3 4.5 8.7 4.7 10.6 7.0 7.5
high school graduate 31.3 32.7 19.4 30.3 23.2 17.¢0 7.5 29.7 25.3 17.8 26.2 25.3 22.9
postsecondary other than col 4.2 5.5 4.4 4.4 4.2 3.8 242 4.1 4.0 3.9 4.0 4.9 5.0
some college 4.2 13.5 14.5 13.0  14.1 1341 7.5 4.6 13.9 12.6 13.3 4.1 13.0
college degree 6.7 19.4 23.5 16.3 24.6 25.0 23.3 15.3 20.7 26.0 21.2 23.3 23.7
some graduate school 1.8 1.9 3.9 2.5 3.4 4.2 6.1 2.1 3.2 4. 6 2.2 3.1 3.7
graduate degree 10.9 9.8 19.1 1.0 20.0 28.4 49.9 0.7 20.1 28.2 15.5 18.8 19.%6

Mother®s Rducation
gramear school or less 4.2 3.6 5.8 3.7 2.4 2.1 1.1 4. 2.4 1.3 5.4 2.3 3.7
some high school 11.9 9.1 8.3 3.6 5.7 4.2 1.8 13.3 6.6 3.5 8.1 4.5 6.1
high schoal graduate 41.7 50.3 31.8 42.5 35.3 29.7 13.7 38.3 34.5 28.0 40.1 38.3 38.8
postsecondary other than col 6.6 7.2 8.3 6.0 7.4 8.2 6.1 5.7 6.7 7.7 6.9 7.1 3.2
some college 15.3 12.1 17.2 15.0 17.8 17.0 14,1 1.1 18.3 18.2 4.9 17.6 15.0
college degree 13.6 12.2 17.3 W.0 21.4 2.2 32.8 1.7 21.3 27.8 17.3 20.7 16.8
some graduate school 1.9 1.6 3.4 1.9 2.5 3.9 7.9 2.1 3.0 4.3 1.8 2.7 3.0
graduate degree 4.9 3.8 7.9 7.4 T4 -10.6 22.5 5.6 7.2 9.7 5.5 6.9 5.5

Trait Self Batings {(Percentage

of Self Batings Above Average)}
academic ability 45.7 53.9 76.5 51.9 58.7 74.2 91.9 k.2 56.9 73.7 49.6 57.5 73.9
athletic ability 41.% 42.9 52.5 41.3 42.8 46.3 48.3 36.0 42.3 46.2 39.3 4t.1 45.2
artistic ability 20.5 21.9  24.5 24.7 23.4 30.1 33.9 19.2 22.5 23.3 21.3  22.3 21.4
cheerfulness 60.7 61.5 62.1 58.3 60.7 61.4 64.1 64.1 61.0 61.2 60.6 60.9 61.8
defensiveness 31.1 27.0 30.0 29.0 25.8 26.6 24.8 26.5 25.0 23.6 26.4 25.6 25.6
drive to achieve 65.4 66.0 79.9 68.0 67.4 74.6 81.3 66.2 67.4 T4.1 63.7 67.0 72.3
leadership ability 48.2 49.1 64.6 48.7 54.0 59.1 66.5 47.4 51.4 58.6 45,8 49.7 55.2
mathematical ability 27.7 35.4 64.4 35.9 38.6 46.2 59.2 2643 34.1 45.9 30.1 35.7 51.9
mechanical ability 20.6 21.9 38.2 29.2 24.5 29.1 28.0 17.5 20.8 21.9 17.7 21.8 24.5
originality h2.1 43.9 52.4 45.9 48.8 57.3 67.5 40.9 44.8 51.2 44,7 45.7 47.5
physical attractiveness 33.5 30.8 38.4 33.8 34.0 39.9 45.0 31.7 31.8 35.2 27.3 28.7 35.1
political conservatism 12.2 12.3 21.7 13.3 17.4 19.8 20.2 16.4 18.0 21.9 13.2 1.8 17.1
political liberalism 13.3 14.8 17.2 5.9 16.5 23.7 37.8 9.2 13.9 20.1 13.8 16.9 16.9
popularity 36.0 37.6 45.7 3.4 37.86 42.0 44.7 31.3 35.4 38.0 30.2 33.8 39.3
popularity with opposite sex 38.4 35.7 43.5 37.4 36.2 40.5 40.3 32.3 33.8 34.9 29.2 31,1 34.7
public speaking ability 23.5 24.% 36.9 25.3 28.3 33.6 43.2 26.7 28B.9 33.9 24.2 28.3 30.8
self-confidence (intellectual) 45.3 47.5 65.1 50.4 47.7 58.1 69.3 49.2 &8.7 57.4 44,2 48.3 55.5
self-confidence {social) 43.6 44.3 50.7 43.7 43.6 46.8 47.4 42.3 41.4 44.0 39.1 41.5 44.1
sensitivity to criticism 23.3 24.2 25.4 24.5 27.1 29.0 33.6 26,1 25.3 27.8 26.1 26.1 26.8
stubbornness 36.9 35.8 38.7 37.4 38.1 39.8 42.3 3.1 37.8 139.7 35.6 36.9 37.0
understanding of others 71.8 73.3 73.8 73.6 75.4 76.8 80.7 72.8 73.0 74.5 Tha2 TH.T1 7401
writing ability 31.8 32.1 47.0 33.2 37.5 44.8 66.7 32.5 37.3 45.9 35.1 38.3 41.0

{1} Percentages will sum to more than 100 if any students checked more than ope category.
{2} Recategorization of this item from a longer list is shown in Appendix C of THE AMERICAN FRESHMAN.
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR GEOGRAPHIC REGIONS

Year Graduated From High School
1980
1979
1978
1977 or earlier
H.S. eguivalency (G.E.D. test)
never completed kigh school

Age by Decenmber 31, 1980
16 or younger
17
18
19
20
21
22
23-25
26-29
30 or older

Racial Backgroumnd (1)
White/sCaucasian
Black/Negro/kfro-American
American Indian
oriental
Mexican-American/Chicano
Puerto Rican-American
Other

Political Orientation
far left
liberal
riddle~of~-the-road
conservative
far right

Average Grade im High School
A or A+
A.-
B+
B
B...
Cc+
[od
D

Academic Rank inm Bigh School
top 20%
second 20%
middle 20%
fourth 20%
lowest 20%

FALL 1980

MEN WOMEN ALL STUDENTS

East Midwest  South West East Midwest  South West East Midwest  South Waest
89.8 93.3 93.8 86.1 91.7 95.4 94.6 87.9 90.8 94,4 94.2 87.0
5.0 3.6 2.9 [ 3.4 21 2.2 3.2 4.1 2.8 2.5 3.6
1.3 0.8 0.7 1.3 1.1 0.5 0.6 1.5 1.2 0.7 0.6 1.4
2.6 1.7 1.6 3.9 2.4 1.4 1.4 3.7 2.5 1.5 1.5 3.8
0.9 0.5 0.9 1.7 1.0 0.5 0.9 1.2 0.9 0.5 0.9 1.5
0.3 0.1 0.1 2.9 0.5 0.1 0.3 2.6 0.4 0.1 0.2 2.8
0.1 0.0 0.1 .3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.2
2.2 1.3 1.8 2.5 3.7 2.0 3.6 2.9 3.0 1.7 2.7 2.7
71.2 67.8 69.9 58.9 78.3 74.8 75.9 63.1 74.9 T1.4 73.0 61.0
19.1 26.2 23.2 25.3 12.2 20.0 16.5 23.2 15.5 23.0 18.7 24.2
3.1 2.1 2.0 3.9 2.0 1.0 1.4 3.1 2.5 1.6 1.7 3.5
1.3 0.7 0.8 2.3 0.7 0.4 0.5 1.0 1.0 3.6 0.6 1.7
0.8 0.5 0.6 0.8 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.7 0.7 0.3 0.5 0.7
1.3 0.8 0.7 2.7 0.8 0.5 0.5 1.6 Tal 0.7 0.6 2.1
0.5 0.3 o) 1.6 0.7 0.3 0.5 1.3 Q.6 0.3 0.5 1.4
0.5 0.2 0.4 1.8 0.9 0.6 0.7 3.1 0.7 0.4 0.5 2.4
92.2 92.6 78.3 63.1 90.8 92.0 72.9 63.7 31.5 92.3 75.5% 63.4
4.4 5.0 19.8 4.6 549 5.9 25.5 5.7 5.2 5.4 22.8 5.2
0.7 0.9 0.8 1.3 0.6 0.6 0.8 1.5 0.7 0.8 0.8 1.4
1.3 1.1 1.1 6.6 0.9 1.0 0.8 4.2 1.1 1.0 1.0 5.4
0.3 0.8 0.3 22.4 0.2 0.6 0.2 23.7 0.3 0.7 0.3 23.0
1.3 0.4 0.4 0.7 1.5 0.3 0.4 0.4 1.4 0.3 0.4 0.6
2.2 1.2 1.2 3.7 1.9 0.9 1.0 3.3 2.0 1.1 1.1 3.5
2.3 1.7 2.3 3.1 2.0 1.3 2.1 2.7 2.2 1.5 2.2 2.9
20.7 20.7 19.5 19.2 20.1 17.9 18.2 16.9 20.4 19.3 18.8 18.0
58.6 S4.7 5241 52.9 65.9 64.3 61.0 60.5 62.3 59.6 56.7 5647
16.9 21.7 24.0 22.1 11.3 16.1 17.6 18.8 14.0 18.8 20.7 20.5
1.6 1.2 2.1 2.7 0.7 0.5 1.2 1.1 a1 0.9 1.6 1.9
5.8 8.4 9.0 10.5 8.1 13.1 13.0 12.1 7.0 10.8 11.1 11.3
7.8 12.9 9.9 11.3 11.5 18.2 12.9 13.1 5.7 15. 6 11.5 12.2
16.3 18.6 16.6 15.8 22.2 22.6 19.8 18.7 19.3 20.7 18.3 17.3
27.7 25.1 23.3 20.3 31.1 26.3 26.6 23.2 29.4 25.7 25.0 21.7
16.5 15.6 14,2 13.2 12.6 S.4 10.4 9.8 1.5 12.4 12.2 11.5
1641 11.7 15.1 15.8 9.0 6.6 9.6 13.0 12.5 9.1 12.2 14.4
9.2 7.3 11.4 12.1 5.2 3.6 7.5 9.8 7ol 5.4 9.4 10.9
0.6 0.4 ¢.5 1.0 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.7
28.1 41.6 40.8 35.2 36.0 53.6 47.5 38.8 32.2 47.7 44.2 37.0
23.7 26.1 23.8 19.7 23.1 21.6 20.9 18.8 23.48 23.8 22.3 19.2
38.1 26.8 29.1 35.7 34.6 21.3 26.8 34.0 36.3 24.0 27.9 34.9
8.5 4.7 5.4 7.2 5.0 3.0 4.2 6.6 7.0 3.8 4.8 6.9
1.5 0.9 0.9 2.2 0.8 0.5 0.6 1.9 1.1 0.7 0.7 2.0
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR GEOGRAPHIC REGIONS
FALL 1980

MEN WOMEN ALL STUDENTS
East Midwest  South West East Midwest  South West East Midwest  South West
Estimated Parental Income
less than $4,000 2.8 2.2 4.8 6.6 3.6 26 6.6 7.7 3.2 2.4 5.7 7.1
$4,000 - $5,999 2.8 1.9 3.2 4.5 3.9 2.8 5.5 5.9 3.4 2.3 4.4 5.2
$6,000 ~ §7,999 2.8 2.1 3.1 4.7 3.7 2.7 4.9 5.5 3.3 2. U4 4.0 S.1
$8,000 - $9,999 3.5 3.1 3.6 4.9 4.0 3.3 4.8 5.1 3.8 3.2 4.2 5.0
$10,000 ~ 312,499 [P 5.5 6.4 8.6 7.8 6.7 8.0 10.3 7.1 6.1 7.2 9.4
$12,500 ~ $14,999 6.8 6.0 6.4 5.6 7.6 6.5 6.5 6.7 7.2 6.3 bl 6.2
$15,000 - $19,999 13.8 12. 1 10.8 10.4 13.8 11.7 10.5 10.3 13.8 11.9 10.6 10.4
$20,000 - $24,999 18.9 18. 1 14.0 13.3 17.3 16.9, 12.7 12.9 18.1 17.5 13.3 13.1
$25,000 - $29,999 11.8 12.2 10.0 9.8 10.9 11.7 8.6 8.6 1.4 11.9 9.3 9.3
$30,000 - 3$34,9399 9.8 10.5 9.4 8.4 8.8 10.5 8.4 7.1 9.3 10.5 8.9 7.8
$35,000 -~ $39,999 6.1 7.1 6.7 5e 1 5.5 6.9 5.9 4.9 5.8 7.0 6.3 5.0
$40,000 - $49,999 6.6 8.3 8.5 6.8 6.1 7.7 T4 6.1 6.4 8.0 7.9 6.4
$50,000 ~ $99,999 6.2 8.2 9.8 7.7 5.5 7.7 7.7 5.9 5.9 8.0 8.7 6.9
$100,000 or more 1.7 2.6 3.4 3.5 1.4 2.4 2.5 2.8 1.6 2.5 2.9 3.2
Persons Currently Dependent
On Parents for Support
one 6.7 6.6 6ab 11.0 4.8 4.9 4.6 6.3 5.7 5.7 5.5 8.6
t¥o 10.8 10.5 10.7 11.2 9.2 8ul 9.1 10.5 10.0 9.4 9.9 10.8
three 20.1 19.7 21.3 20.4 20.6 20.5 21.8 21.3 20.4 2041 21.6 20.8
four 25.0 25.2 28.1 22.3 25.4 2542 28.2 23.6 25.2 25.2 28.2 23.0
five 21.3 21.2 20.7 20.1 21.7 21.8 21.1 20.7 21.5 21.5 20.9 20.4
six or more 16.0 16.9 12.5 15.0 18.3 19.2 15.2 17.4 17.2 18.1 13.9 16.2
Number of Other Dependents
Currently Attending College
none 66.3 65.7 66 .4 69.0 66.1 65.0 66.2 63.0 66.2 65. 4 66.3 69.0
oneg 24.9 24.9 24.8 20.8 25.0 25.6 24.8 22.5 25.0 25.3 24.8 21.7
two 6.2 6.9 6.5 7.0 6.5 6.6 6.4 6.0 6.3 6.7 6.4 6.5
three or msore 2.5 2.5 2.3 3.2 2.4 2.7 2.6 2.5 2.5 2.6 2.5 2.9
Living With Parents (for more
than five comnsecutive weeks) :
yes 90.7 89.1 88.1 85.1 90.7 90.2 88.4 B6.0 90.7 89.6 88.3 85.6
no 9.3 10.9 1.9 14.9 9.3 9.8 11.6 4.0 9.3 10.4 11.7 14. 4
Listed as Dependent on Parental
FPederal Incose Tax Beturn
yes 84.4 87.4 B86.2 THu2 85.7 89.3 86.0 78.0 85.1 88.4 86. 1 77.1
no 15.6 12.6 13.8 23.8 14.3 10.7 14.0 22.0 4.9 11.6 13.9  22.9
Receiving Assistance Worth $600
or More froms Parents '
yes 61.7 68.8 70.9 53.1 61.6 7i1.2 70.3 56.6 61.6 70.1 70.6 54.9
no ’ 38.3 31.2 29.1% 46.9 38.4 28.8 29.7 43.4 38.4 29.9 29.4 45.1
Barital Status
not presently married 98.9 59.1 98.8 86.6 98.3 98.8 98.3 94.3 98.6 98.9 98.5 95.5
married, livimg with spouse 0.8 0.8 1.1 3.0 1.0 0.9 1.3 3.9 0.9 0.9 1.2 3.5
married, not living with spouse 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.6 0.2 0.4 1.7 0.4 0.2 0.3 1.1




WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR GEOGRAPHIC REGIONS
FALL 1980

MEN WOMEN ALL STUDENTS
East Midwest South Wost East Midwest  South West East Midwest  South West
High School Program
college preparatory a4.7 20.0 90.3 80.9 84.1 89.1 87.5 78.6 84.4 89.5 88.8 79.8
other 15.3 10.0 9.7 19.1 15.9 10.8 12.5 21.4 15.6 10.5 1.2 20.2
Type of High School
public ' 86.3 83.6 85.0 88.5 86.7 84.8 88.7 88.0 86.5 84.2 86.9 88.3
private:
nondencrinational 2.8 2.0 7.0 3.1 2.1 1.9 5.0 3.2 2.4 2.0 6.0 3.2
Roman Catholic 10.3 12.0 6.1 Tl 10.7 11.0 4.8 7.6 10.5 11.5 5.4 Ta3
Jewish 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 [ ] 0.1 0.0 [1 30 0.0
other religious 0.6 2.3 1.8 1.2 0.5 2.3 1.4 1.2 0.5 2.3 1a6 1.2
Have Had Remedial Work in
English 8.2 73 8.2 9.3 4.8 4.5 6.5 7.0 6.5 5.8 7.3 8.1
reading 8.4 7.3 8.0 8.7 Sl 4.9 6.6 6.0 6.9 6.1 Tu2 7.4
mathematics 9.3 7.6 9.5 8.9 7.9 5.9 8.7 7.4 8.6 6.8 9.1 8.2
social studies 6.2 8.3 7.7 8.0 3.8 Se7 6.4 5.6 5.0 7.0 7.0 6.8
science 6.4 7.1 6.7 6.8 4.1 5.1 5.5 5.1 5.2 6.1 6.1 5.9
foreign language 4.8 4.1 4.4 Se 8 3.5 3.1 3.8 3.6 4.1 3.8 8.1 4.5
Will Need Remedial Work in
Bnglish 14,1 11.3 .2 17.1 3.9 8.2 11.4 14.2 11.9 9.7 12.8 15.6
reading 6.3 4.6 5.8 7.3 4.8 3.4 4.7 6.3 5.6 4.0 5.2 6.8
mathematics 18.3 18.2 20.5 19.5 21.7 22.6 27.8 21.9 20.0 20.5 24.3 20.7
social studies 2.0 2.4 2.6 5.0 3.2 3.0 3.4 4.9 2.6 2.7 3.0 5.0
science 6.6 7.7 7.9 9.7 10.8 11.8 12.4 1.0 8.8 9.8 10.3 10.4
foreign language 7.3 10. 3 13.9 11.1 5.5 7.3 12.2 8.5 6u.d 8.8 13.0 9.8
Physically Handicapped
no 96.6 97.5 96.8 97.2 97.7 37.7 97.3 97.1 97.2 97.6 27.1 87.1
yes 3.4 2.5 3.2 2.8 2.3 2.3 2.7 2.9 2.8 2.4 2.9 2.9
Type of Handicap
. hearing 14.3 12.8 14,1 6.3 9.8 12.8 1.2 2.0 12.4 12.8 10. 8 4.1
speech 4.0 3.3 5.9 3.1 0.5 4.2 2.0 5.3 2.5 3.8 4.0 4.2
visual 28.0 28.5 27.4 27.4 26.1 26.4 31.8 28.0 27.2 27.4 29.5 27.7
orthopedic 18.8 21.4 17.1 15.3 23.6 21.3 4.2 14.8 20.9 21.4 15.7 5.1
learning disability 8.7 3.9 6.4 1.4 s.4 4.1 3.5 5.3 6.9 4.0 5.0 3.4
other 16. 1 16.8 12.5 22.5 11.6 15.5 10.7 7.9 4.2 16. 2 11.6 15. 1
Does Handicap Require
Architectural Accommodations
no 95.4 96.7 97.8 99.5 96.8 96.9 9843 98.5 96.0 96.8 38.0 99.0
yes 4.6 3.3 2.2 0.5 3.2 3.1 1.7 1.5 4.0 3.2 2.0 1.0
This College is Student's .
first choice 73.3 78.5 72.9 78.1 75.9 80.3 73.2 80.6 4.6 79.5 73.0 79.3
second choice 19.8 16.5 20.3 16.4 18.1 16.0 21.0 15.3 18.9 16. 2 20.7 15.8
third choice 4.6 3.5 4.5 3.1 5.2 247 4.5 2.5 4.4 3.1 4.5 2.8
less than third choice 2.2 1.5 2.3 2.4 1.8 0.9 1.3 1.5 2.0 1.2 1.8 2.0
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR GEOGRAPHIC REGIONS
FALL 1980

MEN WOMEN ALL STUDENTS
East Midwest  South West East Midwest  South West East Midwest  South West

Reasons Noted as Very Important

in DPeciding to go to College
parents manted me to go 27.5 27.5 35.7 35.8 29.0 31.5 40.5 40.0 28.3 29.6 38.2 37.9
could not find a job 5.6 4.9 6.2 6.6 5.7 4.5 7.0 T.7 5.6 4.7 6.6 7.2
get away frox home 8.0 9.6 9.5 7.5 8.4 10.4 9.8 6.5 8.2 0.0 9.7 7.0
get a better Gob 77.6 75.8 76.4 73.1 78.8 75.3 78.1 75.4 78.2 75.5 17.3 74.2
gain general education 57.3 5842 64.5 63.8 70.9 73.2 771 76.8 64.3 65.9 T1.1 70.3
improve reading-study skills 33.1 33.8 31.1 46.2 38.5 k1.2 48.2 52.8 35.9 37.6 44,8 49.5
nothing better to do 2.0 1.8 2.9 3.5 1.6 1.6 2.5 2.6 1.8 1.7 2.7 3.1
becore a more cultured person 25.8 25.9 3.1 32.9 37.1 39.0 46.6 44.8 31.7 32.6 40.6 38.9
make more money 68.4 66.5 69.8 62.8 59.5 55.3 63.3 58.8 63.8 60.7 66. 4 60.8
learn more about things 67.8  69.0 0.0 73.4 79.3 79.6 80.8 81.2 73.7 Ta. 4 T5.6 T7.4
meet new and interesting people 43.7 48.5 52.2 47.9 63.0 67.7 66.6 61.5 53.7 58.4 59.7 54.8
prepare for graduwate school 39.2 42.2 50.6 58.7 44,1 44,4 55.5 60.6 41.7 43.3 53.2 59.6

Reasons Noted as Very Iaportant

in Selecting this College
relatives wanted ae to come here 4.7 5.0 8.0 9.4 4.9 7.1 9.6 11.2 4.8 6.1 8.8 10.3
teacher advised nme 4.7 3.4 5.1 5.7 4.2 3.3 4.6 6.0 4.4 3.4 4.9 5.8
has a good academic reputation 46. 4 51.1 48.4 37.2 53.3 58.7 5541 41.6 50.0 55.0 51.9 39.5
offered financial assistance 11.9 18. 1 17.8 19.4 13.7 19.9 19.8 21.1 12.8 19.0 18.8 20.2
not accepted anywhere else 4.1 1.4 3.1 2.6 2.4 0.9 2.1 2.1 3.2 1.1 2.6 2.3
advice of someone who attended 13.3 142 15.0 .S 14.8 17.4 16.7 18.3 14,1 15.8 15.9 16. 4
offers special educ programs 24,3 21.7 20.3 221 32.8 31.8 29.6 29.2 28.7 26.9 25.1 25.7
has low tuition 18.9 13.5 13.0 1841 2043 15.0 14.6 18.8 19.6 14.3 13.8 18.5
advice of guidance counselor 10.0 5.0 7.2 7.1 9.3 Sa9 7.8 9.3 9.6 5.5 7.5 B.2
wanted to live at home 11.2 8.2 Gl 16.7 11.9 9.5 11.0 19.9 11.6 8.8 10.1 18.3
friend suggested attending 6.3 6.8 7.6 9.3 6.5 7.8 8.8 11.1 6.4 7.3 8.2 10.2
coll representative recruited me 3.2 9.6 7.0 6.0 2.5 5.3 5.3 5.3 2.8 7.4 6.1 S.7

Humber of Cther Colleges Applied

to for Admission this Year
none 33.3 45.7 36.7 53.6 34.8 48.3 38.7 58.6 6.1 47.0 38.3 56.1
one 15.9 16.7 17.0 15.0 16.7 19.5 19.7 15.9 16.3 18.1 18.4 15.4
two 17.1 15.7 17.6 13.2 17.7 15. 4 18.7 1.7 17.4 15.6 18.2 12.5
three 15.2 12.3 4.7 9.2 14.2 10.1 12.6 7.5 14.7 1.2 13.6 8.3
four 8.5 4,9 6.7 3.9 7.8 3.6 4.9 3.0 8.1 4.3 5.8 3.4
five 5.0 2.3 3.7 2.3 4.5 1.7 2.4 1.7 4.8 2.0 3.0 2.0
six or more 5.0 2.3 3.5 2.9 4.3 1.4 2.0 1.5 4.6 1.9 2.8 2.2

Nusber of Other College

Acceptances this Year
none 21.8 19.5 20.6 37.0 16.8 16.7 17.6 37.9 19.3 18.1 19.1 37.4
one 28.7 30.7 28.4 24.1 30.1 35.6 34.0 27.1 29.4 33.1 31.2 25.5
two 22.8 24.2 24.2 19.0 24.7 24.9 25.7 17.9 23.7 24,5 25.0 18.5
three 15.¢0 15.7 15.7 11.4 15.9 4.6 14.2 9.4 15.5 15.1 14.9 10.5
foar 6.6 5.6 6.5 4.4 7.4 5.0 5.1 4.5 7.0 5.3 5.8 4.4
five 2.8 2.3 2.4 1.9 2.8 1.9 1.8 1.8 2.8 2.1 2.1 1.9
sSix or more 2.4 2.1 2.3 2.2 2.4 1.5 1.6 1.4 2.4 1.8 1.9 1.8
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR GEOGRAPHIC REGIONS
FALL 1980

MEN WOMEN ALL STUDENTS
East Midweat  South West East Midwest  South West East Midwest  South West
Current Religious Preference
Protestant 25.3 40.0 4.6 28.2 26.9 42,3 4.4 29.7 26.2 41.2 44.5 29.0
Roman Catholic 49.6 34.5 17.8 30.1 51.7 34.8 16.3 40.2 50.7 34.6 17.0 40.1
Jewish 5.0 1.8 2.7 1.0 4.1 2.0 2.2 0.7 4.5 1.9 28 0.8
Other 9.8 14.5 26.0 19.1 10.5 14.7 31.6 21.1 10.2 4.6 28.9 20.1
None 10.3 9.1 8.8 11.6 6.7 6.3 5.6 8.3 8.4 7.6 7.1 3.9
Are You a Rebornm Christian
no 84.2 71.2 61.3 65. 4 83.8 66.4 52.9 58.4 B84.0 68.7 56.9 61.8
yes 15.8 28.8 38.7 34.6 16.2 33.6 47.1 41.6 16.0 31.3 43.1 38.2
Fathert*s Religiouns Preference
Protestant 29.0 42.9 47.2 29.9 2B.8 42.9 45.6 29.8 28.9 42.9 46,4 29.8
Roman Catholic 49.2 34,2 17.8 40.8 50.7 33.5 15.3 40.2 50.0 33.8 16.5 40.5
Jewish ) 5.6 2.0 3.2 1.3 4.6 2.2 2.5 .9 5.1 2.1 2.8 1.1
Qther 9.5 14.0 25.1 18.6 9.8 13.9 29.4 19.2 9.6 4.0 27.4 18.9
None 6.8 6.9 6.6 9.5 6.1 7.5 7.2 9.9 6.4 7.2 6.9 9.7
Bother's Religious Preference
Protestant 29.1 43.6 48.0 30.3 29.9 48,4 6.2 31.4 29.5 44,0 47.1 30.8
Roman Catholic 51.4 35.9 18.6 41.9 52.1 35.2 16.5 41.2 51.8 35.5 17.5 41.6
Jewish 5.5 1.9 3.0 1.3 4.5 2.1 2.3 0.8 5.0 2.0 2.7 1.0
Other 9.9 4.6 26.5 19.7 10.3 14.7 31.7 20.8 10.1 4.7 29.2 20.3
None 4.1 4.0 3.8 6.8 3.3 3.6 3.3 5.8 3.7 3.8 3.5 6.3
Highest Degree Planned Here
none 3.7 5.4 4.4 12.6 3.1 5.7 4.3 12.0 3.4 5.6 4.3 12.3
associate {A.A. or equivalent) 36.6 8.6 8.2 33.9 0.9 13.0 1341 40.0 3is.8 10.8 10.7 36.9
bachelor's (B.A., B.S.) 46.9 62.4 59.4 38.5 45.3 62.5 57.7 34.2 46.1 62.4 58.6 36.4
master's (M.A., M.S.) 8.1 13.4 16. 4 6.7 To1 11.6 15.2 6.2 7.6 12.5 15.8 6.4
Ph.D. or Ed.D. 1.0 1.8 2.6 1.5 0.7 1.5. 2.6 1.1 0.9 1.6 2.6 1.3
M.D., D.0., D.D.S., oOr D.V.M. 0.6 2.8 4.1 1.5 0.5 2.4 2.5 0.9 0.5 2.6 3.2 1.2
Ll.B. or J.D. {(law) 0.5 1.5 2.4 1.3 0.5 0.8 1.6 0.7 0.5 1.2 2.0 1.0
B.D. or M.Div. ({(divinity) 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.3
other 2.1 3.7 1.9 3.5 1.7 2.3 2.6 5.0 1.9 3.0 2.3 4.2
HBighest Degree Planned Anywhere
none 2.0 1.9 2.6 6.3 2.1 2.3 1.8 6.4 2.0 2.1 2.2 6.3
associate {A.A. or equivalent) 11.7 2.8 1.9 6.5 14.9 4.2 3.9 11.1 13.3 3.5 2.9 8.7
bachelort's (B.A., B.S.) 38.9 38.4 34.0 32.1 37.7 42,2 36.1 33.4 38.3 40.3 35.1 32.7
master’s (M.A., 4.5} 28.7 29.7 30.9 27.4 28.8 30.7 33.0 26.9 28.7 30.2 32.0 27.2
Ph.D. or Ed.D. 7.1 8.4 11.0 10.3 6.3 7.0 9.6 7.5 6.7 7.7 10.3 9.0
M.D., Du.Cu, D.D.5., Or D.V.M. 4.8 8.4 9.9 6.9 4.7 6.7 7.5 5.6 4.8 7.6 8.7 6.3
LL.B. or J.D. (law) 3.8 5.6 6.5 8.7 3.3 3.7 4.7 3.7 3.5 4.6 5.6 4.2
B.D. or M.Div. (divinity) 0.3 0.7 0.9 1.2 0.3 0.4 0.8 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.8 0.8
other 2.7 4.1 2.4 4.5 2.1 2.8 2.7 4.9 2.4 3.4 2.6 4.7
Veteran
no 97.6 98.1 97.4 95.4 99.2 99.3 99.1 98.4 98.4 98.7 38. 3 96.9
yes 2.4 1.9 2.6 6 0.8 0.7 0.9 t 1.6 -3 1.7 3.1

Peraission To Use Data
yes 76.1 81.2 83.1 F4.4 80.9 84.5 86.7 75.5 78.6 82.9 85.0 4.9
no 23.9 18.8 16.9 25.6 19.1 5.5 13.3 24.5 21.4 17.1 15.0 2541
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR GEOGRAPHIC REGIONS
FALL 1980

MEN WOMEN ALL STUDENTS
Easl Midweat  South West East Midwest  South West East Midwest  South Woest
Agree Stromgly or Somewhat
gov't not protecting consumer 7442 68.0 71.0 68.5 81.3 75.9 77.1 T4.9 17.8 7241 T4.2 71.7
gov't not controlling polluation 78.5 72.4 T4.2 T4.7 86 .4 81.0 Bl.1 80.3 B82.6 76.8 77.8 77.5
fed govt discourage energy use 81.4 7.7 80.2 78.8 87.3 84.7 B4.5 B2.1 84.4 81.3 82.5 80.4
too wany rights for criaminals 71.2 69.8 69.9 69.9 61.9 61.3 61.1 63.1 66.4 65.4 65.3 66.5
need aoney to solve urban problm 52.2 45.1 48.9 S1.8 51.0 43.6 48.9 49.1 51.6 44.3 48.9 50.2
not obey laws against own vieus 36.7 32.2  34.4  34.5 30.8 27.1 29.9  32.4 33.7 29.6 32,0 33.4
inflation biggest domestic probl 79.5 77.3 78.2 78.7 83.8 81.0 82.4 80.0 81.7 79.2 80.4 79.4
should abclish death penalty 28.1 26.8 2841 31.4 41.8 39.3 40.0 37.0 35.2 33.3 .3 34.2
need national health care planm 60.4 49.8 50.6 54.6 66.8 55.2 55.5 56.0 63.7 52.6 53.2 55.3
energy shortage cause depression 86.6 86.2 86.0 85.0 88.9 88.1 88.1 85.2 87.8 87.2 87.1 85.1
abortion should be legalized 55.8 47.5 55.7 49.4 574 46.6 55.7 47.4 56.6 47.1 55.7 48.14
vomen subject to the draft 72.7 69.5 64.4 65.7 0.0 40.7 34.2 40.7 55.8 54.6 48.6 53.2
grading in high school too easy 59.4 64.9 60.5 66.1 54.9 62.8 571 65. 4 57.1 63.8 58.7 65.8
vomen's activities best in honme 34.5 32.7 36.3 37.6 17.4 17.5 22.0 26.0 25.6 24.9 28.8 31.8
live together before marriage 56.0 42.8 44.2 45.6 45.2 30.7 31.5 33.8 50.4 36.5 37.5 3.7
discourage large fagilies 49.3 49.2 51.2 S4.4 38.1 40.0 42.0 44.5 43.5 44.4 B6. 4 49.4
should liberalize divorce laws 53.5 42.5 49.5  45.7 48.4 J4.3 43.6 40.1 50.9 38.13 46. 4 42.9
sex ok if people like each other 70.7 57.6 62.6 55.1 37.5 26.6 29.2 28.4 53.5 41.6 4541 41.7
vomen should get job equality 90.2 89.8 89.8 88.6 97.0 97.1 95.6 93.2 - 93.7 93.6 92.9 90.9
vealthy should pay more taxes 73.8 69.3 68.0 68.8 72.3 68.0 66.8 66.0 73.0 68. 6 67.4 67.4
marijuana should be legalized 47.0 37.6 38.3 36.7 42.9 29.7 33.4 29.2 44.9 33.5 35.7 32.9
busing 0.K. to achieve balance 46.2 36.0 44.4 4s.1  ~  51.8 39.9 49.4 48.5 49.1 38.0 47.0 46.8
prohibit homosexual relations 55.7 58. 4 62.5 59.4 34.6 42.1 47.9 47.4 44.7 50.0 54.9 53.4
col regulate students off campus 15.9 14.5 18.2 23.1 12.2 11.8 16.7 21.1 14.0 13.1 17.5 22.1
students help evaluate faculty 71.6 71.3 70.5 69.9 71.4 72.3 70.0 68.0 71.5 71.8 70.2 69.0
abolish college grades 18.7 16.0 17.0 18.5 13.0 12.5 T4.3 18.2 158 4.2 15.6 18.8
regulate student publications 38.8 38.8 41.7 46.3 40.0 41.8 46.4 47.4 39.4 40. 4 44,1 46.8
college has right to ban speaker 26,2 27.6 29.9 32.8 21.4 25.0 27.5 32.4 23.7 26.3 28.7 32.6
pref treatment for disadvantaged 37.5 36.7 40.4 46.5 35.5 35.4 40.6 43.2 36.5 36.0 40.5 44.9
adopt open admissions at pub col 34.4 37.2 33.1 48.7 32.2 35.1 31.1 48.3 33.3 36.1 32.1 48.5
minimur conpetence for coll grad 8943 90.6 $0.0 87.9 90.9 92.3 90G.7 87.9 90.1 91.5 90.4 87.9
SIBLINGS:
Nusber of Older Brothers
none 45.6 47.0 49.0 47.1 42.2 4u,1 45.1 43.5 43.8 45.6 47.0 45.3
one 33.1 30.8 30.9 29.5 34.4 32.3 31.8 32.7 33.8 31.6 31.4 31.1
t¥o 13.5 13.4 12. 1 13.0 15.0 18.5 13.0 13.7 4.3 14.0 12.6 13.4
3 or more 7.8 8.8 8.0 10.4 8.4 9.1 10.1 10.2 8.1 8.9 9.1 10.3
Number of Older Sisters
none 45.7 46.8 48.9 47.6 44.7 46.2 46.8 45.5 45.2 46.5 47.8 46.5
one 32.8 31.5 31.86 29.3 33.3 31.9 31.2 32.3 33.0 31.7 31.4 30.8
two 14,1 13.7 12.3 14.2 13.9 13.7 13.0 12.1 14.0 13.7 12.7 13.2
3 or more 7.5 8.1 T2 8.9 8.1 8.2 9.0 0.1 7.8 8.1 8.1 9.5
¥umber of Younger Brothers
none 48.2 48. 4 50.8 44.3 5.5 46.7 48.9 44,1 46.8 47.5 49.8 44.2
one 35.5 35.0 35.5 33.2 38.3 36.8 37.0 36.0 36.9 35.9 36.3 34.6
two 12.2 12.3 10.3 15.5 12.0 12.2 0.6 4.3 12.1 12.3 10.4 14.9
3 or more 4.1 4.4 3.5 7.0 4.3 4.3 3.5 5.7 4.2 4.3 3.5 6.3
Kumber of Younger Sisters
none 48.6 48.3 50.4 48.9 48.1 49.3 51.6 46.1 48.3 48.8 5%a 1 47.5
one 37.0 36.7 36.5 34.0 36.0 34.8 34.1 35.0 36.5 35.7 35.3  34.5
two 10.8 11. 4 9.9 11.8 1.7 11.5 10.5 12.7 11.3 11.4 10.2 12.3

3 or more 3.7 3.6 3.2 5.2 4.2 4.4 3.8 6.2 3.3 4.0 3.5 5.7
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR GEOGRAPHIC REGIONS
FALL 1980

MEN WOMEN ALL STUDENTS
East Midwest  South West East Midwest South West East Midwest  South West

Students Estimate Chances Are

very Good That They Will
change major field 9.7 12.1 11.9 12.1 10.5 1.9 14.5 12.7 10.1 13.6 13.2 12.4
change career choice 9.0 1.7 10.5 10.6 10.9 15.9 13.6 12.7 10.0 13.9 12.1 11.7
fail one or more courses 1.8 1.7 2.7 1.9 1.1 1.2 2.2 1.8 1.4 1.4 2.5 1.9
graduvate with honors 11.1 12.8 14.2 16.1 11.4 10.9 12.6 13.3 11.2 11.8 13.4 14.7
be elected to studeat office 2.3 3.2 4.1 4.3 2.3 2.8 3.7 3.5 2.3 3.0 3.9 3.9
get a job to pay col expenses 38.1 43.9 31.0 37.5 43.3 47.5 33.5 40.2 450.8 45.7 32.4 38.9
join a social frat or sorority 11.6 16. 8 17.4 11.5 17.0 21.8 23.8 16.3 et 19.2 20.8 13.9
live ip a coeducatiocpal dorm 31.2 26.0 18.8 24.3 28.2 24.8 17.5 20.1 29.7 25.4 18.1 22.2
be elected to an honor society 6.1 7.9 8.8 8.5 7.1 8.5 9.6 8.9 6.6 8.2 9.2 8.7
make at least a 'B' average 39.4 42.1 37.7 42.5 43.4 44.3 39.0 42.7 41.5 43.3 38.4 42.6
need extra time to get degree 4.3 5.2 6.1 7.6 4.3 5.0 6.4 7.5 4.3 5.1 6.3 7.6
need tutoring in some courses 8.0 7.9 9.5 8.6 9.5 9.8 12.5 9.8 8.8 8.9 11.1 9.2
vork at outside job 23.0 23.3 16.2 26.1 28.1 25.5 17.5  28.4 25.7 24.5 16.9 27.3
seek vocational counseling 4.6 5.6 5.3 7.6 6.0 7.4 7.1 8.3 5.3 6.5 6.2 7.9
seek individual counseling 3.5 3.7 4.8 6.9 3.9 4.1 5.2 5.9 3.7 3.9 5.0 6.4
get a bachelorts degree 57.7 67.9 67.7  60.1 59.9 70.8 69.4 56.4 58.9 69.4 68.6 58.2
participate in student protests 5.1 4.5 4.6 4.2 4.7 3.5 4.5 3.8 4.9 4.0 4.5 4.0
drop out temporarily 1.3 1.1 1.4 2.2 0.8 1.1 1.3 1.6 1.0 1.1 1.3 1.9
drop out permanently 1.0 0.8 1.2 1.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1.5 0.8 0.8 1.1 1.6
transfer to another college 9.1 10.7 10.7 18.7 9.0 11.5 12.1 171 9.0 1.1 11.4 17.9
be satisfied with college 46.6 48.8 51.5 45.4 59.6 61.2 59.4 53.9 53.3 55.2 55.6 49.7
find a job in preferred field 66. 4 69.3 67.4 65.0 70.9 T4a.8 71.3 69.6 68.7 72.2 69.5 67.3
marry while in college 2.5 5.6 4.5 5.0 4.3 7.9 7.8 8.3 3.5 6.8 B 2 6.6
marry within a year after col 12.2 16. 9 15.1 15.2 17.0 21.0 20.4 18.0 14.7 19.0 17.9 16.6

Objectives Considered to be

Essential or Very Isportant
achieve in a perforsing art 9.6 10.5 12.7 13.0 12.1 13.1 15.4 4.4 10.9 1.9 w1 13.7
be an autbhority im my field 73.3 75.2 77.5 74.2 69.6 72.5 76.3 68.0 71.3 73.8 76.8  71.1
obtain recog from colleagues 55.7 56.2 59.0 54.1 52.4 51.6 55.4 47.1 54.0 53.8 57.1 50.5
influence political structure 17.7 20.0 23.7 24.7 10.9 12.3 16.0 14.7 4.2 16.0 19.7 19.6
influence social values 2741 29.4 32.4 35.4 32.6 35.9 38.1 35.6 29.9 32.8 35.4 35.5
raise a family 61.3 63.5 64.0 62.9 63.5 64.6 62.3 64.7 62.5 64,1 63.1 63.8
have admin. responsibility 39.7 40.0 42.1 42.5 36.2 36.9 38.7 37.2 37.9 38.4 40.4 39.8
be very well off financially 70.7 67.2 70.3  65.2 58.6 53.3 61.3 56.6 64.4 60.0 65.5 60.8
help others in difficulty 53.4 55.5 60.9 60.3 72.2 73.2 73.7 70.6 63.2 64.7 67.6 65.5
theoretical contribu to science 17.3 17.9 20.3 22.6 10.8 10.7 13.4 13.0 13.9 14.2 16.7 17.7
write original works 10.4 10.6 12.0 4.4 13.3 13.9 14.8 13.8 1.9 12.3 13.5 4.1
create artistic work 12.1 10.4 12.7 15.3 16.8 16.0 16.6 16.2 14.5 13.3 14.8 15.7
be successful in ay own business 54,4 54. 4 58.6 55.9 42.3 40.8 48.8 45. 4 48.1 47.4 53.4 50.6
be involved in environ. cleanup 28.5 25.2 29.1 31.1 25.6 22.9 27.3 26.7 27.0 24.0 28.2 28.9
develop philosophy of life 45.4 50. 4 52.8 51.5 48.5 54,7 56.7  52.3 7.0 52.6 54.8 51.9
participate in community action 21.6 23.3 29.1 28.3 27.7 30.1 35.3  32.6 24.8 26.8  32.4  30.5
promote racial anderstanding 27.2 27.8 35.8 38.7 34.2 33.1% 41.0 39.0 30.9 30.¢6 38.5 38.8

keep up with political affairs 41.3 46. 4 51.6 49.3 31.2 37.0 40.3 36.7 36.0 41.5 45.6 42.9
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR GEOGRAPHIC REGIONS

Concern about Financing College

no concern
some concern
major concern

Sources for Rducational PBxpenses

Parental Aid
none
$1-5499
$500-5999
$1,000-81,499
$1,500~%2,000
over $2,000

GRANTS and SCHOLARSHIPS:

Basiic Educ. Opportunity Graat

none
$1-3499
$500~-999
$1,000-%1,499
$1,500~82,000
over $2,000

Basic Educational

opportunity Granmt
heard of program
applied for aid
qualified for aid

Supplesental Educatiomal
Opportunity Grant
none
$1-$499
£500-%$999
$1,000~-31,499
$1,500-%$2,000
over $2,000

State Scholarship or Grant
none
$£1-$499
$500-$99¢9
$1,000-51,499
$1,500~%2,000
over $2,000

College Grant
noae
$1-3499
$500~$999
$1,000-%1,499
$1,500-82,000
over $2,000

FALL 1980

MEN WOMEN ALL STUDENTS

East Midwes!  South Waest East Midwest  South Waest East Midwest  South West
37.5 30.4 39.8 453.3 27.% 24.6 30.9 33.1 32.6 27.4 35.2 38.2
49.8 S4.1 46.5 40.9 56.3 5649 52.0 47.2 53.2 55.6 49. 4 44.0
12.6 15.5 13.6 15.8 15.7 18.5 17.1 13.8 4.2 17.0 15. 4 17.8
35.3 28.9 25.3 4.6 33.5 26.2 24.0 40.3 4.4 27.5 24.6 42.5
21.3 18.9 17.6 25.1 22.8 18. 4 21.3 26.0 22.1 8.6 19.5 25.5
11.9 11.7 11.6 8.5 1142 1.4 11.4 9.3 11.5 11.6 11.5 8.9
8.5 10.2 8.7 4.2 7.9 8.8 8.1 5.0 8.2 10.0 8.4 4.6
6.3 8.1 7.6 3.1 6.5 8.6 7.6 3.9 6.4 8.3 76 3.5
16.7 22.2 29.1 14.5 18.1 25.6 27.6 15.4 17.4 23.9 28.3 14.9
69.8 T0.4 68.4 79.1 66.5 69.6 61.9 75.4 68.1 70.0 65.0 T77.3
12.0 8.7 8.2 7.9 13.3 9.0 10.0 9.2 12.7 8.9 9.2 8.5
8.8 8.9 9.4 6.5 10.2 9.2 12.5 8.1 9.5 9.0 11.0 7.3
5.6 6.7 7.7 2.7 6.0 7.3 9.1 4.4 5.8 7.0 8.4 3.5
2.6 3.8 4.1 2.5 3.0 3.9 5.0 2.1 2.8 3.8 4.6 2.3
1.2 1.5 2.1 1.3 0.9 1.1 1.5 0.8 1.1 1.3 1.8 1.1
65.8 66.3 62.5 56.5 72.4 70.0 69.3 62.0 69.2 68.2 66. 1 59.3
45.6 46.2 42.6 29.7 50.9 49.0 50.0 35.5 48.3 47.6 46.4 32.6
31.1 28.2 31.7 23.2 3542 30.0 38.4 27.8 33.2 29.1 35.2 25.5
92.1 91. 4 92.4 4.1 92.1 90.5 91.7 93.8 92.1 91.C 92.0 93.9
3.9 3.6 3.2 2.6 4.0 3.9 3.7 2.6 3.9 3.8 3.5 2.6
2.3 2.8 2.6 1.8 2.4 3.0 2.9 1.9 2.4 2.9 2.8 1.8
1.2 1.5 1.2 1.1 1.1 1.7 1.2 1.4 1e2 1.6 1.2 1.3
0.3 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.6 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.8 0.2
0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 041 0.2 0u1 0u2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
83.5 B2.6 86.8 90.4 83.6 7%.7 85.8 89.2 83.5 81.1 86.3 89.8
10.2 6.2 5.2 3.4 10.4 7.1 6.2 4.8 10.3 6.7 5.7 4.1
4.0 5.1 4.3 2.0 3.8 6.2 5.0 2.4 3.9 Sa7 4.6 2.2
1.4 3.2 Teb 1.9 1.4 3.9 1.9 1.5 1.4 3.6 1.8 1.7
0.6 2.2 1.3 0.5 0.6 2.5 0.7 0.7 0.6 2.3 1.0 0.6
0.4 0.6 0.9 1.7 0.2 0.6 0.4 1.3 0.3 0.6 0.6 1.5
90.2 83.0 87.5 88.7 88.7 81.1 87.8 88.8 89.4 82.0 87.6 88.7
3.5 6.1 3.6 2.6 4.1 7.2 4.0 3.4 3.8 6.7 3.8 3.0
2.6 4.8 3.1 2.3 3.1 5.3 3.5 2.9 2.9 5.1 3.3 2.6
1.5 2.6 2.3 1.6 1.8 3.4 243 241 1.7 3.0 2.3 1.9
0.8 1.5 1.4 0.9 0.9 1.6 1.1 0.8 0.9 1.5 1.2 0.9
1.4 2.0 2.2 3.9 1.4 1.4 1.3 2.0 Tolh 1.7 1.7 2.9
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FALL 1980

ALL STUDENTS

Midwest

WOMEN

MEN

Midwest

West

South

Waest East Midweast  South West East

South

East

$1,000-81,499
$1,500-3%2,000
over $2,000

$1,000-%$1,499
$1,500-82,000

over $2,000
Pederal Guaranteed

Other Private Grant
none
$1-3499
$500-$999
LOARS:
F.G.5.L
none
$1-%499
$500~-3999
Student Loan (FGSL)
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46. 0 34.9 27.
18.8 10.3 6.
18. 2 10.6 8.
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$1-$499
$500~3999
$1,000-%1,499
$1,500~-3%2,000
over $2,000
none

$1-3499
$500-%99¢9
$1,000-%$1,499
$1,500-$2,000
over $2,000
none

31-3499
$500-3999
$1,000~81,499
$1,500~-82,000
over $2,000
noge

$1-5499
$500-$999
$1,000-81,499
$1,500-%$2,000
over $2,000

none
College Work-Study Grant

WORE and SAVINGS:

College Loan
Other Loan




West

South

ALL STUDENTS
South West East Midwest

WOMEN

Midwast

East

FALL 1980

Midwest

East

WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR GEOGRAPHIC REGIONS

L 000

over $2,000

$1,000-%1,493
500-%2

none
$1-5499
$500~-$999
$1,500~%2,000
over $2,000
none

$1-3499
$500~-$999
$1,000-$1,499

Part Time Eaployment
$1,

FPull Time Employment

-108-

$1-499
$500-$999

Savings from Summer Work
none

$1,000-51,499
$1,500~%$2,000
over $2,000
$1,000-81,499
$1,500~%$2,000
over $2,000
$1,000~81,499
$1,500~%$2,000
over $2,000
$1,000-813,499
$1,500-%2,000
over $2,000

$1-8499
$500-5999
none
$1-5499
$500-$999
aone
$1-$899
$500-%$999

none
Personal G6.I. Benefits

Other Savings

Spouse



WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR GEOGRAPHIC REGIONS
FALL 1980

MEN WOMEN ALL STUDENTS
East Midwest  South West East Midwest  South West East Midwest  South Waest
Parent's 6.I. Benefits
none 98.9 99.1 98.4 98.4 99.0 99.3 98.6 98.8 99.0 99.2 98.5 98.6
$1-3499 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.u 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.4 0.7 0.7
$500-3999 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.2
$1,000-%1,459 g.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1 Qut 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3
$1,500~$2,000 Out 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0
over $2,000 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2
S50c. Sec. Benefits
none 85.2 94. 8 S4.4 95.0 94.7 93.7 92.5 93.8 94.9 94.0 93.4 94. 4
313499 2.0 1.8 2.5 2.7 2.6 2.4 3.8 3.3 2.3 2.1 3.2 3.0
$500-$999 Te1 1.0 Ta2 0.7 1.0 1.1 1.4 1.1 1.0 1.1 1.3 0.9
$1,000-%1,459 0.6 1.0 0.7 0.7 0.6 1.0 1.0 0.7 0.6 1.0 0.9 0.7
$1,500-$2,000 0.4 0.6 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.7 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.7 0.5 0.3
over $2,000 0.8 1.3 0.7 0.5 0.7 1.0 0.7 0.7 0.7 1.1 0.7 0.6
Other Sources of Support
none 95.6 96.6 96.6 93.1 36.6 963 96.6 95.5 9641 96. 4 96.6 94.3
$1-3499 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.6 1.5 1.7 1.7 1.5 1.5 1.6 1.6 1.6
$500-$99% 0.4 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.5
$1,000-%1,499 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.3
$1,500~32,000 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1
over $2,000 2.2 0.7 0.7 4.2 0.8 0.8 0.3 2.1 1.4 0.7 0.5 3.1
Residence Planned
During Fall Term
with parents or relatives 44.9 24.3 24.1 52.5 43.4 24.9 2640 54.0 44,1 24.6 25.1 53.3
other private home or apartment 9.7 8.6 6.4 9.7 6.6 5.1 4.4 1.1 8.1 6.8 5.4 9.9
college dormitory 4242 59%.8 66.3 3a.8 47.3 66.7 67.4 32.9 44.9 63.4 66.9 33.8
fraternity or sorority bouse 0.3 3.5 0.4 0.4 0.1 0.5 0.1 0.3 0.2 1.9 0.2 0.3
other campus housing 21 3.0 1.7 0.9 1.7 2.2 1.5 0.7 1.8 2.6 1.6 0.8
other 0.9 0.9 1.0 1.7 0.8 0ub 0.7 2.0 0.9 0.8 0.8 1.8
Residence Preferred
Duriag Fall Tera
with parents or relatives 26.7 16.2 15.6 28.5 21.9 14.8 15.0 30.6 24.2 15.5 15.3 29.5
other private home or apartment 22.6 25.5 25.9 30.0 21.8 22.8 22.9 30.5 22.2 24.2 24.4 30.3
college dormitory 40.1 42.7 47.7 32.5 47.3 49.4 52.6 31.3 43.8 46.1 50.2 31.9
fraternity or sorority house 4.0 8.3 4.7 3.1 3.0 6.5 4.0 2.4 3.5 T4 4.3 2.7
other campus housing 3.9 3.4 3.9 2.2 4.1 4.3 3.6 2.9 4.0 4.3 3.7 2.6
other 2.8 2.8 2.2 3.9 1.9 2.2 1.9 2.4 2.3 2.5 2.0 3.0
Miles from Home to College
5 or less 11.8 8.6 7.7 25.6 11.6 9.5 9.1 24.8 11.7 9.1 Ba 4 25.2
6-10 15.0 8.2 9.9 17.5 14.8 8.4 9.9 17.8 4.9 8.3 2.9 17.7
11-50 259.8 20.6 20.6 24.8 31.4 23.8 23.9 28.8 30.6 22.2 22.3 26.8
51-100 15.6 18.1 14.3 5.8 15.6 18.0 15.3 6.7 15.6 18.0 14.8 6.3
101-500 24.0 35.2 33.3 B.4 23.2 31.5 29.7 8.9 23.6 33.3 3.4 8.6
aore than 500 3.8 9.3 4.3 17.9 3.5 8.8 12.1 13.0 3.6 9.1 13.1 15. 4
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR GEOGRAPHIC REGIONS
FALL 1980

MEN WOMEN ALL STUDENTS
East Midwest  South West East Midwest  South West East Midwest  South West
Father*s Education
grapmpar school or less 4.7 4.5 5.9 12. 4 5.3 5.3 8.5 16.2 5.0 4.9 7.2 14.3
some high school 12.0 9.1 11.1 13.1 12.7 9.5 12.9 15. 1 12.4 9.3 12.0 18.1
high school graduate 32.6 29.6 24.9 23.5 32.3 29.8 25.0 22.5 32.5 298.7 25.0 23.0
postsecondary other than col 4.6 4.3 3.9 2.5 4.9 4.1 3.9 2a b 4.8 4.2 3.9 2.6
some college 11.6 14.8 13.2 15.1 1.7 14.7 13.5 13.7 11.6 4.7 13.3 14.4
college degree 19.6 20.0 21.1 15.9 18.7 19.3 18.2 15.3 19.1 19.6 19.6 15.6
some graduate school 2.0 2.5 2.6 2.3 2.3 2.4 2.6 1.9 2.1 2.4 2.6 2.1
graduate degree 12.9 15.3 17.4 15.2 12.1 14.9 15.4 12.7 12.5 15.1 16.3 13.9
Mothert's Bducatiom
grammar school or less 3.5 2.7 3.3 1.2 3.7 3.4 4.4 14.5 3.6 3.1 3.8 12.9
some high school 8.9 6.8 10.0 12.8 10.2 7.3 12.3 15.8 9.6 7.1 11.2 14.3
high school graduate 46.9 43.0 35.6 31.8 46.0 40.4 34.7 28.9 46.5 41.7 35.1 30.4
postsecondary other than col 7.2 6.0 6.2 4.0 7.9 6.5 6.9 3.9 1.6 6.2 6.6 4.0
some college 10.9 16.2 16.8 17.3 11.7 17.2 16.5 15.7 11.3 16.7 16.7 16.5
college degree 15.3 17.3 18.1 14.2 13.4 17.3 16.1 13.2 14.3 17.3 17.1 13.7
some graduate school 1.7 2.2 2.8 2.1 1.8 2.2 2.3 2. 1.8 2.2 2.5 2.1
graduate degree 5.6 5.7 7.2 6.6 5.3 5.7 6.8 5. 5.5 5.7 7.0 6.2
Trait Self Ratimgs (Percentage
of Self Ratings Above Average)
academic ability 46.0 62.0 56.5 52.2 45.7 6042 52.1 44.4 45.8 61.1 54.2 48.3
athletic ability 54.2 56. 3 54.6 52.2 27.0 28406 25.0 25.3 40.1 42.1 39.2 38.6
artistic ability 21.1 21.6 22.4 23.7 23.2 23.0 21.6 22.3 22.1 22.3 22.0 23.0
cheerfulness 48.4 52.6 53.4 51.8 62.7 66.4 66.0 62.7 55.8 59.7 60.0 57.2
defensiveness 28.4 28.2 31.3  30.5 26.2 26.3 27.9 25.2 27.3 | 27.2 29.5 27.8
drive to achieve 59.3 67.8 67.7 64.8 61.9 69.8 68.8 59.7 60.6 68.8 68.3 62.2
leadership ability 45.8 S54.4 55.1 49.9 40.2 4B8.6 47.3 42.1 42.9 51.4 51.0 46.0
mathematical ability 40.6 45.7 43.0 40.9 28.1 31.5 29.6 27.2 3401 38.4 36,0  38.0
mechanical ability 43.5 39.8 36.2  39.4 12.4 10.6 9.4 10.9 27.5 24.8 22.3 25.1
originality 42.2 46.8 k6.2  43.9 41.2 44,7 44.0 36.1 41.7 45.7 45.1 4¢.0
physical attractiveness 33.5 37.7 37.8 35.0 25.0 28.6 31.6 26.86 29.1 33.0 34.6 30.8
political conservatisam 14,2 18. 4 21.1 19.6 6.8 11.2 12.5  11.2 10.4 15.2 16.6 15. 4
political liberalisnm 15.9 18. 1 16.3 16.9 12.6 13.4 12.8 11.3 14.2 15.7 14.5 14.1
popularity 35.5 39.0 40.3 34.2 239.5 31.5 32.8 26.2 32.4 35.2 36.4  30.2
popularity with opposite sex 37.6 39.5 43.6 38.1 28.6 28.9 33.0 27.3 32.9 34.1 38.1 32.7
public speaking ability 21.5 29.9 29.1 28.0 19.0 25.5 24.3 22.9 20.2 2747 26.6 25.4
self-confidence {intellectual) 46.5 5647 56.8 54.3 36.4 45.8 45.2 41.2 41.3 51.1 50.7 47.7
self-confidence (social) 40.9 44.1 47.1 [ 3 36.1 39.5 40.6 36.9 38.4 41.7 43.7  40.6
sensitivity to criticisa 22.6 23.9 23.2 22.9 25.0 26.4 24.8 21.2 23.9 25.2 26,0 22,1
stubbornness 35.1 38.2 35.5  35.4 37.0 40.4 j8.8 36.7 36.1 39.3 37.2  36.0
understanding of others 62.6 65.4 67.3 63.6 75.9 77.2 76.8  71.5 69.5 7%.5 72.3 67.6
writing ability 27.0 33.5 34.0 32.8 33.5 40.7 38.3 35.5 30.4 37.2 36.2  34.2

{1) Percentages will sum to more than 100 if any students checked more than one category.
{2) BRecategorization of this item from a longer list is shown in Appendix C of THE AMERICAN FRESHHAN.
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INSTITUTIONS PARTICIPATING IN THE ACE/UCLA
COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

Strati- No.

fication of
Institution Cell Years 1966 1967 1968 1969 1970 1971 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980
ABILENE CHRISTIAN COLLEGE 11 9 X* X¥* X# X# X# X* X* X# X
ACADEMY OF AERONAUTICS 32 10 X# X# X X X X X X X X
ADELPHI UNJVERSITY 4 15 X X X* X X X# X X X X X X X X X
ADRIAN COLLEGE 21 15 X X X# X# X#* X X* X X# X# X# X* X X X
AGNES SCOTT COLLEGE 23 3 X X* X*
AGRIC MECH & NORMAL COL 34 15 X# X X X X X X X X# X X X X X X
ALABAMA A & M COLLEGE 34 14 X* X# x* X X* X X# X* X# X X# X X X
ALABAMA LUTHERAN ACADEMY 30 2 X* X#
ALABAMA STATE UNIVERSITY 34 10 x* X X* X# x# X X X X# X#
ALASKA PACIFIC UNIVERSITY 15 1 X
ALBANY BUSINESS COLLEGE 31 2 X* X*
ALBERTUS MAGNUS COLLEGE 17 6 S X# X# X# X# X#
ALBION COLLEGE 23 3 X X X
ALCORN AgM COLLEGE 34 1 X
ALDERSON~BROADDUS COL 21 3 X X X
ALEXANDER CITY ST JR COL 27 2 x* X#
ALFRED UNIVERSITY 13 9 X# X* X# X# X# X % X* X
ALICE LLOYD COLLEGE 31 10 X¥ X# X# X X# X* X# X# xX# X*
ALLEGHENY COLLEGE 13 15 X X# X# X# X# X#* x* X# X X# X* X# X* X% X#
ALLENTOWN COLLEGE 17 8 X# X X X# X¥ X x* X
ALLIANCE COLLEGE 1 2 X# X#
ALMA COLLEGE 22 5 X% X* X# X* X#
ALVIN JUNIOR COLLEGE 27 1 X
AMERICAN UNIVERSITY i 15 X# X* X* X X X X X X X# 3 X* X* X* X#
AMBERST COLLEGE 14 15 X X* X* X# X X# X X* X x* X* X* X* X* X
ANDERSON COLLEGE 21 1 X
ANDERSON COLLEGE 33 7 X# X#* X¥* X X# X* X*
ANDREWS UNIVERSITY 21 10 X X X# X# X X X* X# X#* X#
ANTI0CH COLLEGE 13 1 X
ANT§OCH COLLEGE-WASH-BALT 13 2 X X
APPALACHIAN STATE UNIV 7 8 X# X X X# X X*# X# X
AQUINAS COLLEGE 17 15 X X¥* X* X* X# X# X* X X# X X# X X X# X
AQUINAS COLLEGE 30 7 X X# X* x* X X X
ARIZONA STATE UNIVERSITY 1 3 X X X
ARKANSAS COLLEGE 21 5 X% X# X % X
ASSUMPT ION COLLEGE 18 } X*
ATHENS COLLEGE 20 & X X X# X* X X#
ATLANTIC COMMUNITY COL 28 2 X x#
AUGSBURG COLLEGE 23 15 X# X# X# X# X* X X X X X X* X X% X X
AUGUSTANA COLLEGE 22 12 x# X* X* X#* xX# X* X# X X X# X X
AUCUSTANA COLLEGE 23 11 X* X X#* X* X# X# X# x# X# X* X#
AUSTIN COLLEGE 23 15 X# X X# X# X# X# X* X X X# X# x# x* X# X#
AUSTIN PEAY ST UNIVERSITY 7 1 X X* X % X# X X X* X# X X
AVERETT COLLEGE 21 14 X¥ X* ESd X X# X % X# X# X* X# X X K
AZUSA PACIFIC COLLEGE 11 6 X X X X# X X
BABSON COLLEGE 13 2 X X
BACONE COLLEGE 31 1 X*
BAKER UNIVERSITY 21 5 X# X X X#
BALL STATE UNIVERSITY 1 2 X X
BAPTIST BIBLE SEMINARY 24 8 X* X* X* X X* X X# X#
BAPT ST COL OF CHARLESTON 21 3 X X X
BARAT COLLEGE 18 5 X* X X X X
BARD COLLEGE 13 10 X# X X* X X X X X#* X X
BARNARD COLLEGE 14 I X# X* X
BARRINGTON COLLEGE 12 3 XH# X* X#
BARRY COLLEGE 16 1 X
BATES COLLEGE 14 15 x* X# X# X2 X3 X#* X* X X# X* X* X* ¥ X# X#
BAY PATH JUN{OR COLLEGE 32 g X* X* X# X X X# X# X# X#
BAYLOR UNIVERSITY 4 15 X# X# X# X# X X X# X# X# ¥ X* X* X* X X
BEAVER COLLEGE 22 8 X3 X X# X# X# X* X* X%
BEE COUNTY JUNIOR COLLEGE 28 6 X# X X X# X# X*
BELHAVEN COLLEGE 22 1 X
BELLARMINE COLLEGE 17 3 X % X
BELLARMINE-URSULINE COL 16 8 X X X# X X X X X
BELLEVUE COLLEGE 1 1 X
BELMONT ABBEY COLLEGE 16 1 X
BELOIT COLLEGE 13 13 X¥ X X X# X X# X# X* P X* X* X# x*
BENEDICT COLLEGE 35 4 X# X# X x#
BENNETT COLLEGE 35 2 X o
BENNETT COLLEGE 31 3 X* XE X
BENNINGTON COLLEGE 14 10 X X X# X X# X# X# X* X X#
BENTLEY COLLEGE 12 2 X X#
BEREA COLLEGE 11 15 X# X X% X¥ X# X# X# X* X# x# X# X X X# X%
BERGEN COMMUNITY COLLEGE 29 9 X X# X X X X# x# X% X
BERRY COLLEGE 12 4 X# X# X X#
BETHANY COLLEGE 21 3 X X# X#
BETHANY LUTH COL & THEQ S 31 15 X X X# X# X K# X#* X# X# X# X# X# X# X* X#
BETHANY NAZARENE COLLEGE 20 3 X# X X#
B1RMINGHAM=SOUTHERN COL 22 7 X X# X# X# X X X
BISHOP COLLEGE 35 [ X# X X X
BLACK HAWK COLLEGE 29 10 X 3 X X* X X X# X X#
BLACKBURN COLLEGE 13 7 X# X X X# X X*
BLOOMFIELD COLLEGE 20 9 X X X* X X# X# X X
BLOOMSBURG STATE COLLEGE 8 ? X# xX# X#

BLUEFIELD STATE COLLEGE 34

aParticipation in the ACE/UCLA Cooperative Institutional Research Program for a given year is indicated by an
"X." Institutions providing data judged to be representative of their first-time, full-time freshman class and
included in the norms are indicated by an asterisk. Participation for 1980 is shown for those institutions which
had submitted data in time to be included in this pubiication.
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Strati- No.

fication of
Institution Cell Years 1966 1967 1968 1969 1970 1971 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980
EALELRRLLRLCUE = =gl JFO0 2907 2000 2297 AMN A0 A6 90 4240  aZi9 AJ/0 xdid 1918 A7l A8
BLUFFTON COLLEGE 21 3 X* x# X¥#
BOISE STATE UNIVERSITY 7 1 X
BOSTON COLLEGE 5 3 X* x* xX#
BOSTON UNIVERSITY 5 9 X X# X % X* X# X X# X
BOWOOIN COLLEGE in 15 X# X* X* X# X# X# X# X# X# R# K X X# X# X
BOWIE STATE COLLEGE 34 12 X# X X X X* X# X % X X# X X
BOWL ING GREEN ST UNIVERSITY 1 7 X* X# X# x» x* X# x*
BRADFORD JUNIOR COLLEGE 11 y X X4 X#* X*
BRADLEY UNIVERSITY y 15 X* X# R# X# X X X % X% X* X X# X# x# Xx#
BRANDEIS UNIVERSITY 6 i X# X* X X X X x# X X* K X K# X# X#
BRENAU COLLEGE 1 [ K X X X
BREVARD COLLEGE 32 1 X% X X x# X# X# X X# X# X* X*
BREWTON~PARKER COLLEGE 32 5 X x* K X# X#
BRIARCLIFF COLLEGE 12 g X# x# X#* X* X X X Ko X
BRIGHAM YOUNG UNIVERSITY y 2 X X
BROWN UNIVERSITY 6 3 X % X
BRYAN COLLEGE 15 2 X X#
BRYANT COLLEGE Of BUS ADM 12 5 X X X X X
BRYN MAWR COLLEGE 14 6 X X# X X* X#* X#
BUCKNELL UNIVERSITY 15 1 X
BUENA VISTA COLLEGE 21 15 X% X# X X* X# X# X X X X* X* X X X X
BUNKER HILL CMTY COL 29 1 X
BUTLER UNIVERSITY 5 3 X X X#
C.W. POST CENTER OF L.1.U, 12 3 X X X
CAL COL OFf ARTS AND CRAFT 11 2 X X
CAL INSTITUTE OF THE ARTS 15 1 X
CAL ST UNIV=CHICO 7 i X# X X
CAL STATE~BAKERSFIELD 7 3 X# X# X
CAL STATE-DOMINGUEZ HILLS 7 4 X % X X
CAL STATE~FRESNO 8 5 X#* X X X X
CAL STATE-FULLERTON 8 15 X# X# X# X# X# X X# X X X X# X x* X
CAL STATE-NORTHRINGF 8 1 X
CAL STATE-STANISLAUS 8 9 X# X# X# X X X X# X X
CALOWELL COMMUNITY COLLEGE 26 2 X X
CALIFORNIA INST OF TECH 6 15 X X# X# X# X X# X X XH# X# X# X# X# X# X¥#
CALIFORNIA LUTHERAN COL 21 y X X X X
CALIFORNIA STATE COLLEGE 8 3 X X# X#
CALVIN COLLEGE 22 13 X#. X# X X# X X X X x* X X X% X%
CANIS1US COLLEGE 17 3 X# X# X
CAPITAL UNIVERSITY 22 1 X
CARDINAL STRITCH COLLEGE 16 1 X# X X# X#* X X X# X X X# X# X# X# X#
CARL ALBERT JUNIOR COLLEGE 27 1 X*
CARLETON COLLEGE 14 15 X X# X* X* X X# X# X¥* X# X X X# X# X*
CARLOW COLLEGE 18 L X# X# X* x*
CARNEGIE~MELLON UNIVERSITY 6 8 X X* X X x# X x# X
CARROLL COLLEGE 23 15 X# x# X# X# X X# X# X# X* X X# Xt X# X# X#
CARROLL COLLEGE 18 7 X# X X X* X X X%
CARSON NEWMAN COLLEGE 21 1 X# X# X X X# X# x# X X X 3
CARTHAGE COLLEGE 22 1 X¥
CASCADE COLLEGE 1 1 X#
CASE WESTERN RESERVE UNIV 5 3 X X X#
CATHOLIC UNIV OF AMERICA 5 5 X X* X X% X
CAZENOVIA COLLEGE 32 10 X#* X* X#* X# x# X X# K X# x#
CEDAR CREST COLLEGE 22 8 X X# X* X* X# X X# X
CENTENARY COLLEGE WOMEN 21 2 X# X*
CENTERVILLE COMMUNITY COL 26 5 X# X# X# X X
CENTRAL METHODIST COLLEGE 21 4 X# X# X X#
CENTRAL NEBRASKA TECH 27 12 X X X* X# X* X# % X¥ % x X x
CENTRAL STATE UNIVERSITY 34 3 X X X
CENTRAL VIRGINIA CMTY COL 27 1 X
CENTRE COLLEGE OF KENTUCKY 13 10 X* X+ X# X# x# X# X* X# X x*
CERRITOS COLLEGE 29 9 X# x# X X X X# X X X
CHAMINADE COLLEGE 16 5 X# X X X X
CHAMPLAIN COLLEGE 32 7 X* X# X X# X# X X*
CHAPMAN COLLEGE 11 14 X% X# x#* X X X X# X X# * X X x* X*
CHATHAM COLLEGE 13 15 x* X# X* X* x# X# X#* X# X# *x# X# X# X* X# X*
CHESTNUT HILL COLLEGE 18 1 X#
CHICAGO STATE COLLEGE 34 13 X X# x# X X X X# X x* X % % X
CHOWAN COLLEGE 33 12 X# X# X# X# xX* x* x* X* X# X# X x*
CITRUS JUNIOR COLLEGE 29 6 X# X X X X X
CITY COL OF SAN FRANCISCO 29 g X X# X# X X X X X# X
CLAREMONT MEN'S COULEGE 14 14 X X X# X# X¥# X# X# x* X# X X# X# X* X
CLARENDON COLLEGE 26 3 X X X
CLARION STATE COLLEGE 9 7 X x X X# X X# X
CLARK CO TECHNICAL INST 27 13 X* X X X# X X# x# X X# X# X# X x*
CLARK COLLEGE 35 9 x# X# X# X# X# X¥ X X* X#
CLARK UNIVERSITY 14 B X* X X X
CLARKE COLLEGE 17 B X# X X X%
CLARKSON COL OF TECHNOLOGY 13 2 X# X
CLEMSON UNIVERSITY 1 1 x#
CLEVELAKD INSTITUTE OF ART 12 8 X% X X X X % % %
CLEVELAND ST UNIVERSITY 8 2 X X
CHMTY COL OF DELAWARE CO 28 4 X X X ®#
COCHISE COLLEGE 27 5 X x# X X
COE COLLEGE 13 & X X# x* X
COGSWELL COLLEGE 11 2 K X*
COKER COLLEGE 11 2 X* x*
COL. OF WHITE PLAINS OF PAGE 17 2 X# X
COLBY COLLLGL 1 13 X# X* X* X X X X# X X X X X X*
COLBY COLLEGE~NEW HAMPSHIRE 11 1 X*
COLGATE UNIVERSITY 14 5 x* X* X* X x#
COLLEGE MISERICORDIA 16 2 x# X*
COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON 1 7 X# X* X* X X* X X
COLLEGE OF GANADO 31 1 X
COLLEGE OF MT ST JOSEPH 16 3 X X X
COLLEGE OF MT ST VINCENT 18 15 X# X# X* X X# X# X# X# X X# X# X# X* X# X#
COLLEGE OF NEW ROCHELLE 18 12 X# X# X# X# X * X X X X X X
COLLEGE OF NOTRE DAME 18 1 X*
COLLEGE OF NOTRE DAME 17 7 X# X# X# X X X X
COLLEGE OF SACRED HEART 16 2 X X
COLLEGE OF SAINT ROSE 17 3 X# X* X#
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Strati- No.
fication of

Institution Cell Years 1966 1967 1968 1969 1970 1971 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1877 _1978 1979 1980
COLLEGE OF SANTA FE 15 b X X X X

COLLEGE OF ST BENED{CT 17 13 X% XK MR XE X R XE XH XR XK xk XB X#
COLLEGE OF ST CATHERINE 17 10 X#OXE xR XK X XR O XE XK X X
COLLEGE OF ST FRANCIS 17 5 X* xXw X# X X#
COLLEGE OF ST SCHOLASTICA 17 i X% X X% X
COLLEGE OF ST TERESA 17 y X*  X#  x*  x#
COLLEGE OF ST, THOMAS 18 3 e KE X
COLLEGE OF THE MAINLAND 27 i X X X X

COLLEGE OF THE SEQUOIAS 29 9 X* O OX# X® O X® O X®  XE X® X# X*

COLLEGE OF WILL1AM & MARY 9 1 X
COLLEGE OF WOOSTER 23 8 Xt OX® X% x® KR ye X X
COLLEGE OUR LADY OF ELMS 16 2 X* X#

COLORADO COLLEGE 14 1 X#

COLORADO MOUNTAIN COL-EAST 25 4 X X X X

COLORADG STATE COLLEGE 8 2 X X

COLORADG STATE UNIVERSITY 2 2 X X

COLORADO WOMEN'S COLLEGE 11 i X# X% X# X

COLUMBIA COLLEGE 21 2 X# X#
COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY [ 3 X# x#  x#

COMPTON COLLEGE 36 11 X* X X X X X b3 X X X X#
CONCORD A COLLEGE 24 8 X¥ XK OX®E X® O XE XH XB XH
CONGORDIA COLLEGE 31 i X X X* X#
CONCORDIA COLLEGE-MOORHEAD 23 4 X+ x» X X

CONNECT1CUT COLLEGE 14 14 X% OX# x» xx XEXE X XH XK X x# xR X X#
CONVERSE COLLEGE 12 5 X Xt X% X  x#
COOPER UNION 14 1 X

COPPIN STATE COLLEGE 34 10 X X X X X b X X b
CORNELL COLLEGE 23 8 X X® ox# X X# X% X® X#
CORNELL UNIV-HUMAN ECOLOGY 5 2 X* X

CORNELL UNIVERSITY I y X# X#
CORNING COMMUNITY COLLEGE 28 5 X X* xE xR X
COVTEY COLLEGE 31 4 X X% x# X#

COVENANT COLLEGE 22 3 X# X% X#
COWLEY COUNTY CMTY JR COL 26 9 X* X X ox% X X x* %

CULLMAN COLLEGE 30 8 X* X X# x# x* X X*  X*
CUNY~BARUCH COLLEGE 10 8 X X¢  x* X XX X

CUNY-BORO OF MANHATTAN 29 3 X X X

CUNY-BRONX COMMUNITY COL 25 2 X% x#

GUNY-BROOKLYN COLLEGE 9 1 X

CUNY~CITY COLLEGE 9 15 X¥ X% x#  xX¥  X¥ X x* X Xt X X x* X X*  x#
CUNY-HOSTOS COMMUNITY COL 28 3 X X X

CUNY~HUNTER COLLEGE 8 i X X X* X

CUNY=JOHN JAY COLLEGE 7 11 X X#  x® X X XE O XH X XK X% X#
CUNY~LEHMAN COLLEGE 10 1 X

CUNY-N Y CITY TECH COLLEGE 29 3 X X* X

CUNY-QUEENS COLLEGE 9 1 : X

CUNY-QUEENSBOROUGH GMTY C 29 10 X# X# o X® Xk X® X XK oxw  x#* X
CUNY-STATEN |SLAND CMTY C 28 10 X X X# X% X x* X X* X X*
CUNY~-YORK COLLEGE 10 9 x# X*  x* X X% x* X X X
CURRY COLLEGE 12 N X X X X

D'YOUVILLE COLLEGE 16 7 X X x* X X% x* X

DAKOTA WESLEYAN UNIVERSITY 20 4 X X¢ X X

DALLAS BAPTIST COLLEGE 21 3 X* X X

DANIEL PAYNE COLLEGE 35 3 X X X

DANVILLE COMMUNITY COLLEGE 27 1 X

DARTMOUTH COLLEGE 1n 15 XEOX® X X®  X® XN X¥ X® X® X¥ XK OX¥  X®  X¥  X#
DAVID LiPSCOMB COLLEGE 21 3 x* X X

DAV IDSON COLLEGE 23 6 X# o X# X®  xx xw X#

DAVIS & ELKINS GOLLEGE 21 15 X® O OX#® X# XK X*  X#  X®  X#  xXx  xw X X® X% x® x#
DEF IANCE COLLEGE 1 12 X* X X* X% x# xX® X X* X X X X#
DEL VAL COL OF SCI & AGRI 11 15 X#OX® O OX® O X* X# X X% X X* X% X x*  ox* X
DELAWARE STATE COLLEGE 34 9 X# OXE X® X®  X#  xw X X X

DELTA COLLEGE 29 1 b3

DENISON UNIVERSITY 13 2 X* X

DEPAUW UNIVERSITY 23 14 X X XEOX# XE O X® O XE XE XK X# X X#* X¥  x#
DICKINSON COLLEGE 14 15 X% OX®  XE O X®  XR XH X X®  XE XWXk XK Xk X X*
DILLARD UNIVERSITY 35 12 X% X% xw X X# O X# XM X®  X® XK X% X
DOANE COLLEGE 21 3 X# X% X%

DOMINICAN COL OF BLAUVELT 16 15 X*® X% X X x*  x* X XBX® X XE x¥  x®  X#  X#
DOMINICAN COL SAN RAFAEL 17 15 X% OX® XM XH  X¥  x# X X X X X#  X* X% X X
DOMINICAN COLLEGE~RACINE 17 3 X

DONNELLY GOLLEGE 31 10 X®  X® x® X® X% X X X X X

DOWLING COLLEGE 12 1 X

DRAKE UNIVERSITY s 13 X+ X X¥ O OX# XE X% X¢ X PO L X% x#
DREW UNIVERSITY 23 2 X X
DREXEL UNTVERSITY 13 2 X

DUKE UNIVERSITY 6 9 X X X# O OX# XE X e xR X
DUTCHESS CMTY COLLEGE 29 13 XX b4 X X# X*  x* X X% X% x# X X#
DYKE COLLEGE 15 2 % K

EARLHAM COLLEGE 23 15 X X XEOX® OXE X® XH XK X XE X® XN X®  X# X#
EAST CAROLINA UNIVERSITY 7 1 X#
EAST CENTRAL JR COLLEGE 27 3 X x* X

EAST CENTRAL ST COLLEGE 7 3 X* X X

EAST L.A, CMTY COLLEGE 29 3 X X X*
EAST STROUDSBURG ST 8 3 X% X X#

EAST TEXAS STATE UNIV 7 1 X

EASTERN BAPT|ST COLLEGE 21 i X X X® X

EASTERN | OWA 'CC-MUSCAT [NE 26 7 X* X X X*¢  x¢ X X#

FASTERN MENNONITE COLLEGE 21 15 X OX® O xB O X® O OX®OXE XN XE X®  X*  XF X x* X X
EASTERN MONTANA COLLEGE 7 2 X* X
EASTERN WYOMING COLLEGE 26 6 X¥ x#® XE XH XE X#
ECKERD COLLEGE 23 10 X OX® O X® O OXR X¥ X® X# X X#* X
EDGEWOOD COLLEGE 16 1 X
EDMONDS GOMMUNITY COLLEGE 27 1 X

E1SENHOWER COLLEGE 13 9 Xe  x*  x* X X# Xk XB xE X

ELIZABETH CITY STATE UNIV 34 10 X®  X#  Xs  x¢ X X X* X X
ELIZABETH SETON COLLEGE 32 4 X X* X

ELIZABETHTOWN COLLEGE 22 12 Xt ox# ox* X X X x#  X* X X X* X
ELKO COMMUNITY COLLEGE 26 1 X

ELMIRA COLLEGE 13 5 X X X X X4
ELON COLLEGE 20 i X X X X®
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EMANUEL COUNTY JUNIOR COL 25 3 X# X# K#
EMERSON COLLEGE 12 1 X

EMORY & HENRY CGLLEGE 22 15 X# X* X# X* X* X# A* X#* X X* X# X#* X# X# X
EMORY UNIVERSIT 5 n X* R X* x* X# X# X# X# K* X# X X*
EMPORIA STATE UNIVERS!TY 21 1 X

ERSKINE COLLEGE 21 4 X* X* X# X

ESSEX COUNTY COLLEGE 29 1 X*

EUREKA COLLEGE 21 3 X X3 X
EVERGREEN STATE COLLEGE 10 7 X X X X X X
FAIRFIELD UNIVERSITY 18 [ X# X* X* X* X# X#
FAIRHAVEN COLLEGE 30 5 X X X X

FAIRLEIGH DICKINSON UNIY 13 11 X X X X# X X* X* X X X X
FAIRMONT STATE COLLEGE 1 12 X# X* X# X X X Xw X X X* b x*
FEATHER RIVER COLLEGE 26 1 X

FELICGIAN COLLEGE 16 3 X X X
FINDLAY GOLLEGE 20 3 X# X* X#

FISK UNIVERSITY 35 15 x¥ X* X# X# X X X* X X# X# X X+ X#* X» oSl
FITCHBURG STATE COLLEGE 8 1 X*
FLORIDA A&M UNIVERSITY 34 2 X# X*

FLORIDA COLLEGE 31 7 bl b x* X* X X* X

FLORIDA KEYS JUNIOR COL 26 S X* X X X X

FLORIDA MEMORIAL COLLEGE 35 1 X

FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY 2 6 X#* X X* X* X X
FLORIDA TECHNOLOGICAL UN1V 8 5 X X X X bl

FLORISSANT VALLEY CMTY COL 29 8 X* X# X x X X* X X

FOREST PARK CMTY COLLEGE 28 4 x* % X X

FORT HAYS KANS STATE COL 8 10 X# X X X X X* X K# X X
FORT LEWIS COLLEGE 7 1 X

FORT SCOTT CMTY JR COLLEGE 27 1 X X# X* X X X# X* X* X X X*
FRAMI NGHAM STATE COLLEGE g 12 X X# X X# X X# X* X X+ X* X X
FRANKLIN & MARSHALL COL 14 1% X* X% X» X* X* X# X* X# X* X# x* X# x* X#* X#
FRANKL IN COLLEGE 12 -] X* X* X* X# X*
FREED HARDEWMAN COLLEGE 20 14 [ X# X# X* X# X X# X¥ X X# X# X* X#* x*
FRESNO CITY COLLEGE 29 1 X#

FRIENDS UNIVERSITY 20 1 X#

FROSTBURG STATE COLLEGE 7 3 X# X X

FT. VALLEY STATE COLLEGE 3u 1 X*

FURMAN UNIVERSITY 23 8 X# X# A X# X# X# X* b
GALLAUDET COLLEGE 11 14 X* K X* b5 X X X X X X X X X X

GANNON COLLEGE 17 5 X¥ x# X* X X
GARDEN CITY CMTY JR COL 28 8 b X* X X# X* b3l X#* X

GARLAND JUNIOR COLLEGE 31 6 X# X# X# X X b

GENERAL MOTORS INSTITUTE 13 15 b X# X# X* X* xX# X# R# X X#* X# X* X* X¥# X*
GENEVA COLLEGE 21 5 X* X* X X# G
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY 7 e X X X b X X

GEORGE PEABODY COL TCHRS 11 4 X* X* X X

GEORGE WiLLIAMS COLLEGE 12 13 X# X X* X# X# X* xX* x¥* X* X* X# X

GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY 6 2 ] X*

GEORGIA INST OF TECHNOLOGY 9 15 x* X* X X X* X X X X* X X#* X X X#*
GEORGIA SOUTHWESTERN CGOL 7 g X# X# X% X* X X* X* X X
GETTYSBURG COLLEGE 23 15 X¥ x# X# X* X* R# X# X¥* X X#* x# X* X X X
GLASSBORO STATE COLLEGE 8 1 X

GODDARD COLLEGE 13 3 X X X

GONZAGA UNIVERSITY 17 12 X# X X X X X X X# X X# X X#
GOSHEN COLLEGE 22 1 X#

GOUCHER COLLEGE 13 3 X* X# X
GRACELAND COLLEGE 22 1

GRAMBLING STATE UNIV 34 1 X

GRAND CANYON COLLEGE 21 3 X hAd X

GRAND RAPIDS BAPTIST COL 24 1 X

GRAND VALLEY STATE COLLEGE 8 1 X

GRAND VIEW COLLEGE 15 13 X X X X bl X X# X X# X* X X X*
GRAYSON COUNTY JUNIOR COL 27 12 K X# bl X# X X* X* X* X* x# X#* xX¥
GREEN RIVER CMTY COLLEGE 29 1 X

GREENFIELD CMTY COLLEGE 28 1 X

GRINNELL COLLEGE 14 11 X# X* X¥ K* X X X X X* X* K¥*
GUILFORD COLLEGE 23 14 R* Xw X* X* bl X X X X X* X X# X X
GULF COAST JUNIOR COLLEGE 28 10 X X* X R* X# xX#* X# X* X X
GUSTAVUS ADOLPHUS COLLEGE 23 10 X* XH X X* X#* X* X¥* X* X A#
GWYNEDD-MERCY COLLEGE 16 1 X#

HAMILTON COLLEGE 14 14 X X X X# X X X# X¥* X X X* X* K X#
HAMLINE UNIVERSITY 23 15 X* X* had X# X# X* X* X# K X® b X#* X#* ® X*
HAMPDEN-SYDNEY COLLEGE 22 11 X# X* X X X# X X# X* X X X*
HAMPSHIRE COLLEGE 13 3 X X X X X

HAMPTON INSTITUTE 35 2 x* x*

HARCUM JUNIOR COLLEGE 32 1 X#
HARDING COLLEGE 21 15 X X X# X* X* X* X* X* X* xX# X* X* X* X# X
HARRIMAN COLLEGE 3 4 K X# xX# xH

HARRIS TEACHERS COLLEGE 7 2 X X

HARRISBURG AREA CMTY COL 29 4 X X X X

HARVARD UNIVERSITY 6 5 X X X X

HARVEY MUDD COLLEGE 14 13 X* X# X# X# X# A X* X X* X#* X# x* X#
HAVERFORD COLLEGE 14 11 X* X* X hded X* ol X* X* X* X#* X#
HEIDELBERG COLLEGE 21 3 X X X# X# X#
HENDRIX COLLEGE 22 y X x# Kn X¥*
HENRY FORD COMMUNITY COL 29 3 X+ x#* X*

HERKIMER CO CMTY COLLEGE 28 10 xX* X X R# X* x X X X# a5
HiGHLAND COMMUNITY COLLEGE 27 6 X X¥ X#* X X X#*

HILLSBOROUGH CMTY COLLEGE 28 1 X#

HIRAM COLLEGE 12 11 X* X X* X» X* X X* X X X X*
HOBART & WILLIAM SMITH COL 14 9 b5t X X X x* X X X X
HOCKING TECHNICAL COLLEGE 28 3 X x b3
HOFSTRA UN!VERSITY 4 9 X#* X* X X* X# x* X* X¥* X#
HOLLINS COLLEGE i3 11 X X* X# K X* X X X X X* X

HOLY CROSS JUNIOR COLLEGE 30 1 X

HOLY NAMES COLLEGE 17 7 X X X X X X X
HOOD COLLEGE 13 5 b5 x* X# X X#
HOPE COLLEGE 13 6 X X* X# X#* X X

HOUGHTON COLLEGE 23 2 %
HOUSTON BAPTIST COLLEGE 21 3 X X* X

HOWARD COMMUNITY COLLEGE 26 2 X X
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HOWARD UNIVERSITY 35 R13 X X X X#* X X X X X X# X» Xx*® X X
HUMPHREYS COLLEGE 30 13 X X X% X* X* X X X* X X X X x
HUNTIRGTON COLLEGE 21 12 X x® X X X¥* X# X K X X X X
HURGON COLLEGE 20 10 X# X# X X X# X K# XH x¥
HUSTON TILLOTSON COLLEGE 35 3 X# X X
1DAHQ STATE UNIVERSITY 7 1 X* X x# X# X %X X
ILLING!S BENEDICTINE COL 17 2 X X
ILLINGES CENTRAL COLLEGE 29 1 X
1LLINGIS INST OF TECH i3 6 K X% X X* X* X
TMMACULATA COLLEGE 12 2 K X%
IMMACULATE HEART COLLEGE 17 & bl X X X K* X X X
INDIAN RIVER JR COLLEGE 28 T TKe X X#* X# X# X X
INDIANA CENTRAL UNIVERSITY 21 4 X X X X
INDIANA INST OF TECH 12 4 X# X X
INDIANA U AT BLOOMINGTON 1 & X X X X X X
INDIANA UNiV~PURDUE 7 7 X X X X X X
INTERNAT FONAL BUSINESS COL 32 1 X*
INVER HILLS CMTY COLLEGE 28 1 X#*
tONA COLLEGE 17 1 3l
10WA ST U OF SCt & TECH 3 12 X X Sl K#* X# K X x#* x# K X* X
10WA WESLEYAN COLLEGE 21 15 XEX® O XH O X® xe XE XK XE  X®  xX# x#  x# X X#
{TASCA STATE JR COLLEGE 27 5 Xx* X* X#* X# X*
ITHACA COLLEGE 13 T x* X X X X X X
JACKSON STATE COLLEGE 34 10 X X X X X X X X% X X
JAMESTOWN BUSINESS COLLEGE 32 1 x*
JAMESTOWN COMMUNITY COL 28 5 X X X X# X¥*
JEFFERSON COMMUNITY GOL 27 13 X¢ o oxt X XEOX® O X® e xR XH xR xE xR xw
JEFFERSON TECHNICAL COLLEGE 27 1 X*
JERSEY CITY STATE COLLEGE 7 1 X
JOHN A GUPTON COLLEGE 30 2 x X
JOHN BROWN UNIVERSITY 11 2 xX# R#
JOHR TYLER CMTY COLLEGE 26 2 bl X .
JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY (3 15 X X® X» x* K X# X# K b A X*® K X* X* K X*
JOHNSON C SMITH UNIVERSITY 35 14 X# had X X* X# X# X# 5 X# X X% X b5 X
JOHNSTON COLLEGE 23 2 X X#
JUDSON COLLEGE 11 3 b X X#
JUNITATA GOLLEGE 12 3 xX X X¥
KALAMAZOO COLLEGE 13 & X X# X X# X e xX# X¥*
KALAMAZQO VALLEY CMTY COL 27 1
KANSAS CITY ART INSTITUTE 1 7 Xe X PN L
KANSAS ST TEACHERS COLLEGE 7 1 X
KANSAS WESLEYAN UNIVERSITY 21 " X Xx* X* X X X X X X
KEAN COLLEGE OF NEW JERSEY 8 6 : X X X* X K X*
KEENE STATE COLLEGE 7 3 X# X xX*
KENT ST U~ASHTABULA CAMPUS 27 3 X X# K
KENT ST U-E, LIVERPOOL 26 3 X X Ke
KENT ST U-CEAUGA CAMPUS 26 1 X
KENT ST UNIV~STARK 28 3 X X X#
KENT 8T UNIV-TRUMBULL 28 7 Xx* X X# X X b3 X
KENT ST UNIV-TUSCARWAS 26 7 xX* X# X# X X# xe xXn
KENT STATE UNIVERSITY-SALEM 25 5 X* X bAd X# ¥
KENTUCKY STATE COLLEGE 34 14 X* X X X X X X X X# X X X X
KENTUCKY WESLEYAN COLLEGE 20 12 X¥* X X K# X X X X X b4 X X
KENYON COLLEGE 23 1 X#
KEYSTONE JUNIOR COLLEGE 32 12 X# X#* X* K# X# b X% X X#* x* Xw X¥*
KING COLLEGE 23 1 x#
KIRKLAND COLLEGE 14 10 X* X# X* X X# X# x* K* X* X#
KISHWAUKEE COLLEGE 27 12 X# X# X b3 X X X X X X X¥* x
KITTRELL COLLEGE 37 2 x# X
KNOX COLLEGE 13 5 X# X# X* X X
KNOXVILLE COLLEGE 35 g X X s X X X R X* X
KUTZTOWN STATE COLLEGE g 1 X
LA ROCHE COLLEGE 16 4 X* X X X#
LA SALLE COLLEGE 18 7 X X X X X X X
LA VERNE COLLEGE 21 7 X X X X X X X
LABOURE JUN{OR COLLEGE 31 1 X
LAFAYETYE COLLEGE 23 13 X* X# X X#® X% X X# X# X Sl X* X# X
LAKE CITY JUNIOR COLLEGE 27 13 X# X* X X# X X* X* X X* X* X X x
LAKE ERIE COLLEGE 12 8 X* X X# X¥# X
LAKE FOREST COLLEGE 23 15 HHE A x* X# i X X b X X* xX* x* X* X* X*®
LAKE-SUMTER COMMUNITY COL 26 1 X*
LAKELAND COLLEGE 21 15 X* X#* X#* X#* X# X* K X X X A* X x* X K*
LAKELAND COMMUNITY GOLLEGE 28 2 X* K#
LAKESHORE TECHNICAL INSTI 26 3 X x* X
LANDER COLLEGE 7 4 X X* s R
LANGSTON URIVERSITY 34 3 X X
{.AREDG JUNIOR COLLEGE 28 5 X X X X
LAWRERCE UNIVERSITY 13 i X X X X
LE MOYNE COLLEGE 18 1% X X X» ne X X% X# X* X¥ X* x* X# X# X X*
LE MOYNE-OWEN COLLEGE 35 1 X
LEA COLLEGE 1 1 X
LEBANON VALLEY COLLEGE 23 15 X% X* X# X# X* b4l b3 X* o x# X* X* X* xX# X¥*
LEES JUNIOR COLLEGE 31 3 x* xw X*
LEHIGH UNIVERSITY [ 5 b5d X* A b b3
LENGIR-RHYNE COLLEGE 21 7 X¥ X* X# X#* X* X X*
LESLEY COLLEGE 12 2 X» X=
LEWIS & CLARK CMTY COL 26 1 X
LEWIS AND CLARK COLLEGE 13 11 X* X X ¥ X* X* Xx# K X i X
LEWIS COLLEGE 12 2 X X
LINCOLN COLLEGE 31 3 Xt X X
LINCOLN NEB TECH CMTY COL 27 1 X
LINCOLN UNIVERSITY 35 5 X* b X Sl X*
LINDENWOOD COLLEGE 21 13 X* R* X# X X» X* X% X# X* x# x® Fa%d X
LINFIELD COLLEGE 22 10 X X X# X X X X X X X*
LIVINGSTON COLLEGE 3 1 X
LIVINGSTONE COLLEGE 35 8 x* X X x* X X X X
LOCK HAVEN STATE COLLEGE 7 1 X oX* X Xt X®  X®  X#  X# X X* X X# X% X#
LONE MOUNTAIN COLLEGE 17 2 X X
LONGWOOD COLLEGE 7 13 X* X b X* X* X X* X X xX* X X
LORAIN CO CMTY COLLEGE 28 4 x* X X X
LORETTO HEIGHTS COLLEGE 1% 15 X* X* X# X X* X# x» X K# X X X X» X
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LOS ANGELES BAPTIST COL 24 15 X X* X# X X* X XH* X X X* X#* X# X* X* X
LOS ANGELES CITY COLLEGE 29 10 X* X x* X* X X# X X X X

LOS ANGELES HABOR COLLEGE 29 1 X

LOS ANGELES PIERCE COLLEG 29 1 X

LOS ANGELES SOUTHWEST COL 27 1 X

LOS ANGELES TRADE-TECH COL 29 1 X

LOS ANGELES VALLEY COLLEGE 29 1 X

LOUISIANA COLLEGE 20 2 X* X
LOUISIANA POLY INSTITUTE 7 7 b X* X# X X X X#

LOUISIANA ST U-ALEXARDRIA 27 12 X X# X K X* X# x* X* X X* x* X*
LOUISTANA ST U-NEW ORLEANS 7 2 X X#

LOUISIANA ST U-SHREVEPORY 27 2 X X#

LOUISIANA ST UNIV-EUNICE 27 4 X X X X#
LOUISTANA ST UNIVERSITY 1 3 X# X K

LOYOLA COLLEGE 18 5 X* X X* b X*
LOYOLA UNIV-LOS ANGELES 17 & x* x#* X#* X X X X X

LOYOLA UNIVERSITY 4 11 DSl X* X X x# X X X X X X*
LOYOLA UNIVERSITY 4 13 X#* x* X* xX* X* X* X# X* X#* X# X» X* X#
LUTHER COLLEGE 23 k4 X* x* X* X* X¥ X X* X* X#
LYNCHBURG COLLEGE 12 7 X X X X X% X# X*
MACALESTER COLLEGE 23 1 X X* X X X X X
MACCORMAC JR COLLEGE 31 6 x* x# X# X* X# X*
MACMURRAY COLLEGE 23 iz X* X* X X X» X Xw X# X# X* xX# X*
MABISON AREA TECH COLLEGE 29 4 X% * X X
MAD1SON COLLEGE 8 1 X#

MADONNA COLLEGE 16 10 X* X* bud x* x# X# X# X X X

MAHAR{ISHI INTERNATIONL 1 4 . X* X X X
MALL INCKRODT COLLEGE 390 1 x*
MANATEE JUNIOR COLLEGE 28 12 X X x¥* K¥ X# X# X# X* X X X X
MANCHESTER COLLEGE 21 T X x* X* X#* X# X* X
HANHAYTAN COLLEGE 18 8 X* X X X X* X# K X#
MANHATTANVILLE COLLEGE 13 10 X X X* X X* x* X# X# X X¥
MANOR JUNIOR COLLEGE 31 3 X e P
MANSFIELD STATE COLLEGE 8 3 X* X x*

MARIA REGINA COLLEGE 33 3 X* X X#
MARIAN COL OF FOND DU LAC 18 15 X* X#* b X X* X* X# X¥ X X Sl b X* x* X
HMARIETTA COLLEGE 12 15 X* X¥ X* X# X# X# x® x* XE s X¥ X# X* X# b
MARION COLLEGE 21 2 X X
MARIST COLLEGE 12 9 X X# X X X X X X X
MARJORIE WEBSTER JUNIOR COL 32 1 X#

MARLBORO COLLEGE 13 15 X¥* X#* X b X* X* X* X# X# X* X X X X X
MARQUETTE UNIVERSITY 4 7 X# X* X* X X X* X#
MARS HilLL COLLEGE 20 9 bd X* X X* X* xX* X* X# X*
MARY BALDWIN COLLEGE . 22 13 X* xn X# X X X X X X X# X# X X
MARY HOLMES JR COLLEGE 37 2 X S

MARY MANSE COLLEGE 17 1 X

MARY WASHINGTON COLLEGE g 2 X# X

MARYCROVE COLLEGE 16 2 X# X

MARYKNOLL SEMINARY 18 3 X#* X* X

MARYLAND INST COL OF ART 15 7 X X¥* X X X X# X
MARYMOUNT COLLEGE 16 15 X* X* X* X* X X* X X X X X X X# A X
MARYMOUNT COLLEGE 17 2 X X
MARYMOUNT MANHATTAN GOL 13 8 X X x* X X X A
MARYMOUNT OF VIRGINIA 19 3 X x X
MARYVILLE COLLEGE 21 2 X bl
MARYWOOD COLLEGE 17 12 X* x* X* b5 X# X# x# X X X X X%
MASSACHUSETTS BAY CMTY COL 29 3 x¥* X# X#* X* X
MAYVILLE STATE COLLEGE 7 1 X
MCKENDREE COLLEGE 20 [ X X# X* X X bl
MCPHERSON COLLEGE 20 15 X# A X* bSal X* X* X* X#* X X# X¥ X X bl X#
MEDAJLLE COLLEGE 11 i4 X X X# X X* X# b X+ X* X X X# X X
MEDGAR EVERS COLLEGE~CUNY 10 2 X# b

MENLO COLLECGE 11 1

MERCER COUNTY CMTY COLLEGE 29 3 X* bl X X x X

MERCY COLLEGE 12 1 il

MERCY COLLEGE OF DETROIT 16 9 X X K X* X X X X X

MERGYHURST COLLEGE 16 13 X* X* X# X X* X X X x* X* X x xX*
MEREDITH COLLECE 22 1 X#

MERRIMACK COLLEGE 17 8 X* X#* X* X# X# X X* R#*
MESA COLLEGE 7 3 X% X X

METROPOLITAN JR COLLEGE 28 4 X A X* X*

MIAM] UNIVERS|TY-OXFORD 3 15 X* X* X* X* X* X* X* X# X X* X* X* X X* X#
MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY 2 5 X* X X# X# X

MID AMERICA NAZARENE COL 24 8 X* X* X X* X# X* X* X*
MIDDLEBURY COLLEGE 4 15 X# X¥ K xX* X* x xX# X* X X X X X X X
MIDDLESEX COMMUNITY COLLEGE 28 3 X# X* X¥
MIBDLESEX COUNTY COLLEGE 29 7 b X X X# x* X X#*

MIDWAY JUNIOR COLLEGE 3 i1 x* X* X X# x* X* X X X* X X*
MIDWESTERN STATE UNIVERSITY. 8 1 X
MILLIGAN COLLEGE 11 13 X# K X* X* X% x* X X X# X% b X# s
MILLS COLLEGE 13 13 X b X* X X#* X X X X X#* bad K* x
MILLSAPS COLLEGE 22 8 X# X* X X X* X X X

MILTON COLLEGE 11 6 X X* X X X X

MIRA COSTA COLLEGE 27 3 X X X

MISSISSIPPI COLLEGE 22 7 X X X X#* X X X
MISSISSIFPL ST C FOR WOMEN 8 1 X

MISSISSIPPI STATE UNIV 2 1 X

MISSOUR! BAPT COL-ST LOUIS 15 4 X X X

MISSOUR] BAPTIST COLLEGE 31 10 X# X* X# X* X* X* X X X X*

MISSOURT VALLEY COLLEGE 21 6 X* X* X b X* R*
MODESTO JUNIOR COLLEGE 29 5 X#* b X X X*

MOHAWK VALLEY CMTY COLLEGE 232 1 X*

MOLLDY COLLEGE 17 2 X X
MONMOUTH COLLECE - 21 i2 X* X* X* X# X* x# X#* x* X x* X* X
MONROE CO CMTY COLLEGE a7 1 X

MONTANA STATE UNMIVERSITY 1 11 X* X* X#¥ R* X* X* X# X* X X¥* X*

MONTANA TECHNICAL COLLEGE 7 1 X

MONTCLAIR STATE COLLEGE B 10 bl X# X X X X X X X
MONTGOMERY GOUNTY CMTY COL 29 1 X*

MONT{CELLO COLLEGE 11 4 X#* X* X* X

MOORPARK JUNIOR COLLEGE 28 4 X X X X
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MORAViAN COLLEGE 23 1
MOREHEAD STATE UNIVERSITY 7 1 X
MOREHOUSE COLLEGE 35 13 X# X X# X X X X X X# X X ¥ X*
MORGAN STATE COLLEGE 3 12 X X#* X X X# X X X* X# X# X* X¥
MORNINGS IDE COLLEGE 22 12 X X# X#* X X X* X X¥ X X X# X
MORR!S BROWN COLLEGE 35 1 X X X# X H# X X%
MORR1S HARVEY COLLEGE 11 8 X* X* OX#  X* X X X
MORRISTOWN COLLEGE 37 3 X¥# Sl X#
MOUNT HOLYOKE COLLEGE AL 15 X# X¥* X* xX# K# X¥* X X# X# R X X# X# X X#
MOUNT MERCY COLLEGE 6 1 X
MOUNT OLIVE JUNIOR COLLEGE 31 10 X# X X X# X#* P L X# X#
MOUNT SAN ANTONIO COLLEGE 29 12 X# X# X# X X X X X X X# X# X#
MOUNT ST MARY COLLEGE 16 10 X X* X* X# X¥ X# X X# X X#
MOURT ST MARYS COLLEGE 16 13 X# x# X* X# X# X# x¥ X# X X# xX# X X#*
MOUKRT ST SCHOLASTICA COL 16 5 X X* X¥ X# bt
MOURT UNION COLLEGE 22 5 X K¥ X¥ X X#
MOUNT VERNON COLLEGE 12 4 xX* K X* b
MT ST MARY'S COLLEGE 17 2 X X*
MT VERNON NAZARENE COLLEGE 20 i X pd X* b
MT. ST. CLARE COLLEGE 19 1 X#
MUNDELEIN COLLEGE 12 9 X X¥ o x# % X X* X X
MUSKINGUM COLLEGE 2z i XE xR X# x#
N C AGR & TECH STATE UNIV 34 1 X#  x# X# Xk X% X* o OX# o xw X% X*
N C SCHOOL OF ARTS 8 2 X X
N C WESLEYAN COLLEGE 21 12 X¥ X x# X*  x# X# o x# b3 X Xx* pd X#
NAPA COLLEGE 21 32 x# X¥ X
NASSAU COMMUNITY COLLEGE 29 2 X# X
NASSON COLLEGE 12 2 X#* X
NATHANIEL HAWTHORNE COL 31 g X# X X X
HATIONAL COLLEGE OF EDUC 11 13 TX* X X* X# X K# X X# X K K X# X
NAZARETH COL OF ROCHESTER 13 15 x* X XE x# XE O X# X X#  ox# X X X X# X X#
NAZARETH COLLEGE 11 10 X# X#OX* X* X X x* X X X
HEBRASKA WESLEYAN UNIVIRSITY 12 1
NEW COLLEGE 1% 2 X# X
NEW HAMPSH{IRE COLLEGE 11 1 x#
REW JERSEY INST OF TECH 9 15 X#  X# X% e  xa X* X% X X xX* X X X#* X#
NEW MEX STATE UNIVERSITY 1 7 X#* X# X XH X X X
NEW MEXICO JR COLLEGE 26 8 X* X X X X* X* X
NEW MEXICO ST U~CARLSBAD 25 2 K# X®
NEW MEXICO ST UNIV-ALAM, 26 5 X# X X X X
NEW RIVER COMMUNITY COLLEGE 26 1 X#*
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY 5 8 X X X X X b4 X
NEWARK COL OF ARTS & SCLENCE 3 b X X*  x# x*
NEWBURY JUNIOR COLLEGE 32 2 X X
NEWTON COLLEGE 18 8 X# X X* X* x# X x# X
NIAGARA COUNTY CMTY COLLEGE 29 8 X% X#* X#* K X b X# X#
NORTH CENTRAL COULLEGE 22 1 X
NORTH DAKOTA STATE UNIV 2 6 X# X#* X* Xw X# X#
NORTH FLORIDA JUNIOR COLLEGE 26, 2 X% X
NORTH GREENVILLE JR COL 32 12 X# b X#* X#* X# X# X X* X X X# X
NORTH SHORE CMTY COLLEGE 29 1 X#
NORTHAMPTON CO AREA C COL 28 12 X* X# X# X X# hid X X X X* bSd X
NORTHEAST MISSOURI ST UNIY 7 2 X4 X
NORTHEASTERN - BURLINGTON 28 3 X X# X*
NORTHEASTERN CHRISTIAN JC 31 4 X# X* X X#
NORTHEASTERN ILLINOIS UNIV 7 5 X X¥ X X X
NORTHEASTERN JR COLLEGE 27 2 K K
NORTHEASTERN ST COLLEGE 7 Y X# X X* X
NORTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY 4 15 X¥ X# X# X* X X#* X# X# X X bd X¥* X b Sud X
NORTHERN ESSEX CMTY COL 29 L] X X X X X
NORTHERN 1LLINCIS UNIV 2 6 X# X* X x* b5 A
NORTHERN MICHIGAN UNIV 7 1 X#
NORTHERN NEW MEX1CO CMTY COL 25 1 xH
NORTHLAND COLLEGE 12 15 X# X# X# K# X X# X# X X X X# X K K# X
NORTHWEST CMTY COLLEGE 27 3 X# X# X#
NORTHWEST COLLEGE 24 1 X#
NORTHWEST MISSOURI ST COL 7 12 X* X X X% X XX X X X X# X
NORTHWESTERN COLLEGE 22 7 X* K X# X K#* X# X#
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY 6 15 X X x# X X* X X# XE WM XH XE X# X# X# X*
NOTRE DAME COLLEGE 16 i X* x* X¥ X
NOTRE DAME COLLEGE 16 1 X
OAKLAND CiITY COLLEGE 20 5 X* X* X X X
OAKLAND UNIVERSITY 8 14 X#* X* X¥ x# X X¥* X X K* X# X X#* X X%
QAKWOOD COLLEGE 35 1 X
OBERLIN COLLEGE 14 11 X# X* X X# X# X¥* X X X X X
OCCIDENTAL COLLEGE 14 15 X*®  x*  x* X X X# x* X* X# X# x# xw X# X X
OHIO DOMINICAN COLLEGE 16 15 X# X# X* x* X X# X¥* K X# b x* x# X# X* X
OHIQ NORTHERN UNIVERSITY 22 7 X# X X X X X X
OHIO STATE UNIV-LIMA 27 1 X#
OHIQ STATE UNIV-MANSFIELD 27 1 x#
OHI0 STATE UNIV-MARION 26 1 X*
OHI0 STATE UN|V-NEWARK 27 1 X*
OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY 1 13 X# X#* X# X# X% X i X# X# X* X# X* X®
OHIO TECHNICAL COLLEGE 15 13 K X¥ b A X K R* X X# X X#¥ K* K* X*
OHILO UNIV-CHILLOCOTHE 26 10 X# K* X% X K X# X X X*® X
OHIO UNIVERSITY 2 3 X# X X
OHIO UNIVERSTY-ZANESVILLE 26 1 X
OHI10 WESLEYAN UNIVERSITY 22 10 . K X* X* X X K X* X# X#
OKLAHOMA BAPTIST UNIV 21 4 K# X X X
OKLAHOMA CHRISTIAN COLLEGE 1 9 X X* X# X# K X X X X&
OKLAHOMA STATE UNIVERSITY 1 6 X% X# e X¥* X X#
OLD DOMINION UNIVERSITY 8 4y X X X# X
OLIVET COLLEGE 12 1 X
OLIVET NAZARENE COLLEGE 21 2 X X
ORAL ROBERTS UNIVERSITY 12 8 X X# X# e X# X# X X+
ORANGE COAST COLLEGE 29 14 X# X# X X# X X X X% X X# X X X¥ X
OREGON STATE UNIVERSITY 1 2 X X
OTTAWA UNIVERSITY 21 1 X#* X# X#* X* X* X* X* x# X X#* X#
OTTERBE IN COLLEGE 22 8 X® Xk x# x# X# X X*  X#
OUR LADY OF THE LAKE COL 16 12 X# X#* X X# X X X X* X X X X
PACE COLLEGE 12 12 X X X* X X X¥* X X X X X# X
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PACE UNIV-WESTCHESTER 1" 5 X X X X X*
PACIFIC UNION COLLEGE 21 1 XH
PACIFIC UNIVERSITY 12 9 XK OX® O X® OX#® XK XE X% ox# X
PACKER COLLEGIATE INST 30 5 X K# X X¥ X
PADUCAH JUNIOR COLLEGE 16 3 X¥* X* X
PALMER JUNIOR COLLEGE 31 1 X
PARK COLLEGE 20 8 X% X X X X X X% X
PARKS COLLEGE OF ST LOUIS 15 8 X X X* X X X X# X
PARSONS COLLEGE 22 7 X X X ox¢  x¢ X X#
PASSAIC COMMUNITY COLLEGE 27 2 X
PATRICK HENRY COMMUNITY COL 26 1 X
PERN ST UNIV~ALLENTOWN 26 8 X X X* X* K* X¥ X# X*
PENN ST UNIV-ALTOONA 28 8 X X X X* X K X# X
PENN ST UNIV-BEAVER 27 8 X % X X X* X X% x#
PENN ST UNIV-BEHRENODS 8 7 X X X X ox2 X X
PERN 8T UNIV-BERKS 7 8 X X X Pt x# X#* x K#
PENN ST UNIV~-CAPITOL & 3 X X X
PENN ST UNIV~DELAWARE 27 T X X X* X X» X H#
PENN ST UNIV-DUBOIS 26 g X X X X# X# X#* K# X* H#
PENN ST UNIV-FAYETTE 26 7 X X X#  X®  X# X% x»
PENN ST UNIV-HAZLETON 28 9 X X X X* xX# X X x* X
PENN ST UN1VY-MCKEESPORT 10 7 X X X# xX¥ X* X* X
PENN ST UNIV~MOUNT ALTO 27 8 X X X X K X# Ke ¥
PENN ST UNIV-NEW KENSINGTN 27 8 X X X X X K X# X
PENN ST UNIV~-DGORTZ 28 8 X X X K# X X# K KH
PENN ST UNIV-SCHENANGO VLY 26 9 X X X X X¢ ox® X X# o x#
PENN ST UNIV-SCBULYHILL 26 8 X X X X X X X X
PENN ST UNIV-SCRANTON 27 10 X X X X X#  X#  X# X% X#  xx
PENN ST UNIV-WILKES BARRE 26 9 X X X# X#® X X* xX# K* Pl
PENN ST UNIV-YORK 27 9 X X X X* Xe O xe xe  x# X
PENNSYLVANIA ST UNIVERSITY 2 12 X# X X X X X X X¥ X X# XH X
PEPPERDINE COLLEGE 12 11 X¥* X# X X X X# X# X# X X# X
PERU STATE COLLEGE 7 8 X® XE XH X# X X X X#
PFEIFFER COLLEGE 20 2 X X#
PHILA COLLEGE OF ART 12 8 X*  X* X X X X X X
PHILA COLLEGE OF BIBLE 1 8 X#* X% X# X X A X# X%
PHILA COLLEGE OF TEX & SCI 13 10 X X X X X X X X*  x#  x®
PHiLA COLLEGE PHAR & SCI 13 i1 X# X* X#* X# X# X¥ X# X#* HE X¥ K#
PHILANDER SMITH COLLEGE 35 6 X® X# X* x* X X
PHILLIPS UNIVERSITY 22 2 xX# o x#
PINE MANOR JUNIOR COLLEGE 15 13 b5d X K# X# X* b Al X* X¥ X* X# X X# x
PITT TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 27 9 X X Xt X X X X X X
PITTSBURG STATE UNIVERSITY 7 1 X#*
PITZER COLLEGE 13 8 X X X X X% X X X
POINT PARK COL 11 1 X
POLYTEGHNIC INST OF H. Y. 1 1 X#® X% X% XN X¥  X® X X X X% X X X# X
POMONA COLLEGE 14 8 X X* X X X X X X
PRAIRIE STATE COLLEGE 29 13 X#* X X# X X A X K X K X X
PRATT INSTITUTE [ 9 X#  xe  xs X X X X X X
PRESBYTERIAN COLLEGE 22 2 X* K*
PRESCOTT COLLEGE 13 3 X* o x# X
PRINCETON UNIVERSITY 6 15 X¥ XM X XR O X® X®  XE XN XE X® XN X® X% X¥ X%
PROVIDENCE COLLEGE 18 3 X* X X
PURDUE UNIVERSITY 2 5 X X X X X
QUEENS COLLEGE 21 7 K X# x¥ X# x* X X
QUINCY COLLEGE 17 3 K¢ oxw o X#
QUINSIGAMOND CMTY COLLEGE 28 5 X K X# X» X#
RADCLIFFE COLLEGE 6 i X X X* X
RAINEY RIVER ST JR COLLEGE 26 8 x K% OXW O xH O X® XH xw xm
RAMAPO COL OF NEW JERSEY 8 7 X X* X X X X X
RANDOLPH MACON WOMANS COL 23 13 X# X% X® O X® xe X®  X® X® X% X X x#
RANDOLPH-MACON COLLEGE 23 6 X X® XE X% x# X
RANGER COLLEGE 26 6 x X X#* X X# K*
RAPPAHANNOCK CMTY COL 26 1 X
REED COLLEGE 14 W X X X K* X X¥* b X X# X X#* X X X
REGIS COLLEGE 13 1 X¥* Xe X# X¥ X# X* pAd X+ X K* X# X# X# b5
REGIS COLLEGE 16 2 X X
RE INHARDT COLLEGE 31 7 X#* X X# X# K# X¥ X#
RENSSELAER POLY INSTITUTE [ 7 X x* X X% X# o X# X
RHODE 1SLAND CMTY COLLEGE 29 b X X* X R*
RHODE 1SLARD COLLEGE 8 15 x* K X#* X# X#* X# X pad K b K# X¥* X X# X
RHODE ISLAND SCH OF DESION 13 7 X* X X#* X* X% X X#
RICE UNIVERSITY 6 8 X# o x¢ x# x# xX* X X* x#
RICHARD BLAND COLLEGE 26 2 X# o xw
RICKS COLLEGE 33 2 X* X#
RIDER COLLEGE 12 15 X+ X X* O X# OXE X® X# X XE OX¥ X XK X% X% X%
R10 GRANDE COLLEGE 1 1 X
ROANOKE CHOWAN TECH INST 26 3 X X* X
ROANOKE COLLEGE 22 3 b e X
ROBERT MORRIS COLLEGE 11 2 X X
ROBERTS WESLEYAN COLLEGE 22 1 X#*
ROCHESTER INST OF TECH 12 1
ROCKFORD COLLEGE 13 15 X% ox* X X X* O X® O XH Xk XE e XK xR X X
ROCKHURST COLLEGE 16 i X X* X x®¢ X XF XK OX® XH XK xR x# X% X
ROGER WILLIAMS COLLEGE 11 7 x K= X X X X X
ROLLINS COLLEGE 13 9 X# X®  X®  X®  X# X X X X#
ROSARY COLLEGE 17 9 X*ox# X x* X X*  x* X X
ROSEMONT COLLEGE 17 3 K K X
RUSSELL SAGE COLLEGE 12 10 X X® XK OX¥ X® XK Xe X X# X%
RUTGERS~CAMDEN COLLEGE 8 4 X& Sl X X
SACRAMENTO CITY COLLEGE 29 1 X
SACRED HEART UNIVERSITY 16 5 X X X X* X
SAGINAW VALLEY ST 8 2 X X*
SAINT ALPHONSUS COLLEGE 19 2 X* X
SAINT LEO COLLEGE 16 3 X X X
SALEM COLLEGE 11 4 x* X % X
SALEM COLLEGE 23 15 X OX# XE XE XK X& XK X® x# X XE o X® x# x# X
SALEM COMMUNITY COLLEGE 31 1 X%
SALISBURY STATE COLLEGE 7 y X ox* X x
SALVE REGINA COLLEGE 16 1 x*
SAM HOUSTON STATE UNIV 7 Y X X* X% X
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SAN FRANGISCO ART INST 13 2 X X
SAN FRANCISCO CONS MUSIC 15 1 X
SAN JOSE CITY COLLEGE 29 1 X
SAN LUIS REY COLLEGE 18 3 X¥ x» X
SANTA BARBARA CITY COLLEGE 29 3 X X* X
SARAH LAWRENCE COLLEGE 14 7 X X# X® x# X X X
SCHENECTADY €O CMTY COL 27 & X X x# x# Xt x
SCHREINER INSTITUTE 31 11 X* X xe X X X* X X X®  Xe
SCRIPPS COLLEGE 13 10 3 X* X X X X X 3 X* X X X X
SEATTLE PACIFIC COLLGE 22 5 X X X X
SEATTLE UNIVERSITY 17 9 Xt X* X X* X X X X
SETON HALL UNIVERSITY i 7 X¥* 3 Xx* X X X
SETON HILL COLLEGE 17 2 X X¥
SHAW COLLEGE AT DETROIT 24 1 X
SHAW UNIVERSITY 35 5 X x# X X
SHEPHERD COLLEGE 7 3 x* X X
SHIPPENSBURG STATE COLLEGE 8 2 X#
SIENA COLLEGE 18 2 X X%
SIENA HEIGHTS COLLEGE 16 1 X
SILYER LAKE COLLEGE 16 N X Xt X
SIMMONS COLLEGE 13 8 X® KR OX® N® X® X X
SIMON'S ROCK 15 6 X# X% x* X X* X
SIMPSON COLLEGE 21 11 X* Xt X+ x¢ X X X¢  X® xx oy
SIMPSON COLLEGE 20 1 X
SINCLAIR CMTY COLLEGE 28 5 XK* MW X# X X*
SI0UX FALLS COLLEGE 22 2 X X*
SKIDMORE COLLEGE 13 6 Xe o XR O X® X#
SLIPPERY ROCK STATE COLLEGE 8 2 X
SMITH COLLEGE 1 5 X# X% X# X
SNOW COULEGE 28 1 X#
SOMERSET CO COLLEGE 28 h K X X X
SOUTH CAROLINA ST COLLEGE 34 8 X X Xt X X X% X% xXw
SGUTHAMPTON COLLEGE 12 8 X X X X# X#* X S
SOUTHEAST MISSOUR! ST UNIV 7 4 X X X X
SOUTHEASTERN MASS UNIV 8 4 X% X* X X
SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIV 712 X xx  x¥  x% X X% X® X#  x#  x# X»
SOUTHERN BAPTIST COLLEGE 31 6 X X¥* X#* X* xw
SOUTHERN COLORADO ST COL T 2 X* xX*
SOUTHERN ILL UNIV-EDS, 8 9 X# X#* K X X X X
SOUTHERN 1LL UNIVERSITY 1 7 X i3l K* X X# X X
SOUTHERN METHODIST UNIY 5 11 X X X*  x* X X X X X X* X
SOUTHERN OREGON COLLEGE 7 1 X
SOQUTHERN SEMINARY JR COLLEGE 31 2 Xw X
SOUTHERN STATE COLLEGE 7 y X X K X
SOUTHERN UNTV IN NEW ORLEANS 34 1
SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY 34 3 X¢  x* X
SOUTHWEST MINN STATE COL 9 X X X# X* X X X X X
SOUTHWESTERN AT MEMPHIS 23 1 X*
SOUTHWESTERN COLLEGE 22 8 X X#  x® X X% x®  x#
SOUTHWESTERN UNION COLLEGE 20 1 X
SOUTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY 12 6 X#  X® X% XE X#
SPALDING COLLEGE 17 9 X# X# X X ox* X X X X
SPELMAN COLLEGE 35 13 X*OXR X% X® X®  X®  X® X% xx X X% x#
SPRING ARBOR COLLEGE 21 4 X® X% X#
SPRING HILL COLLEGE 17 15 X® OX® XM X# X X®  X® X® X®  x#  X# X% X% X®
SPRINGFIELD COLLEGE 12 9 X®OX® O XE X# X X X# X X
SPRINGF{ELD COLLEGE IN iLL 31 13 X® X x®  x*  x¢ X X# X% X® xR X# x#
ST ANDREWS PRESBYTERIAN C 22 8 X®  x#  X® X% xX¢ X X*
ST ANSELM'S COLLEGE 17 2 X# X#
5T AUGUSTINES COLLEGE 35 1 X
ST BENEDICT COLLEGE 16 2 X X
ST CATHARINE JR COLLEGE 30 9 XXM X% X® XN XE xE X#
ST EDWARDS UNIVERSITY 16 14 X* KR X4 x#  x# x# X*  x* X X¥ X®  xe X
ST FRANCIS COLLEGE 17 5 X X*  x® X
ST JOHN COL OF CLEVELAND 17 g XX X# X% e X® o OX® X® X
ST JOHN FISHER COL INC 18 11 X# xX# X* X* X* X* X* X X X X
ST JOHN'S COLLEGE 30 8 X OX#  X® XH X# X%y
ST JOHN'S COLLEGE-SANTA FE 14 1 X*
ST JOHNS UNIVERSITY 4 4 X# X x%® X
ST JOHNS UNIVERSITY 18 13 X X# X X X* X¥* X* X# X* X# X# b
ST JOSEPH COLLEGE 17 15 XX XW O x# X XK X# X X X* X X¢ X% X
ST JOSEPH'S COLLEGE 18 5 X* xX* X* xe X
ST LAWRENCE SEMINARY 30 i X X*  X# X*
ST LAWRENGCE UNIVERSITY 13 3 ) g X X¥*
ST LOUIS INSTITUTE OF MUSIC 5 2 X X
ST LOUIS UNIVERSITY y 12 Xe  x#  xx  xe x® X Xt X X x* X X
ST MARTIN'S COLLEGE 16 1 X#*
ST MARY COLLEGE 17 9 X# Pd X# X A X* X% X*
ST MARY OF THE PLAINS COL 16 8 X X X# X x# X X#*
ST MARY'S COLLEGE 18 8 X*  xX*  X® XN x# X X#
ST MARY'S JUNIOR COLLEGE 31 1 X
ST MARY'S UNIVERSITY 16 5 X# X X* X bad
ST MARYS COL CALIFORNIA 18 15 X x xX* X X#* K» X¥ X# X* H# X* X X X
ST MARYS COL OF O'FALLON 30 8 § X X X* X* X X X X
ST MARYS COLLEGE 16 10 K* X b i X# X* X X X X
ST MARYS COLLEGE OF MD 7 12 X* x# x# X % LU C S T R
ST MARYS DOMINICAN COLLEGE 17 1% X*  X®  X®  xX®  x# x#* X  x# X X X x#  x# X
ST MEINRAD SEMINARY 16 15 XEOX® X% XW  X#  x# XK X#  X®  x# ¥ X# X% X#
ST NORBERT COLLEGE 17 5 X#  X# X% x#  X#  x# X X Xk X#  X# X% X X*
ST PAUL'S COWLEGE 30 9 X#¥ XM MR XR O XB xR X# x#
ST PETERSBURG JR COLLEGE 29 2 X# X
ST PIUS X SEMINARY 3 1 S
ST XAVIER COLLEGE 16 8 x# K X X* X X X X*
57. OLAF COLLEGE 23 1 A
$T. PETER'S COLLEGE 16 2 X
STANFORD UNIVERSITY 6 8 XX X X X% X® Xe
STARK TECHNICAL COLLEGE 27 1 X%
STEPHEN F. AUSTIN ST UNIV 7 1 X
STEPHENS COLLEGE 11 15 X% X* X X# X# X4 X# i i X# X¥* X X X
STETSON UNIVERSITY 23 3 X# X
STEVENS INSTITUTE OF TECH 13 15 X* O OX® X®  X® XM X¢  x# X X X X X® x*  X#

1980

X

X

X
b4

K*

K
b o

W
b4

X%

X
x5
X

X#
p g

KK
*

X

pad
X

et
X
K

pil
K

X
X

X
X%

X
X




-122-

Strati- No.
fication of

Institution Cell Years 1966 1967 1968 1969 1970 1971 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980
STOCKTON STATE COLLEGE 10 4 X X# X* X

SUE BENNETT COLLEGE 31 3 X# X# X#

SULLIVAN COUNTY CMTY COL 28 3 X X X*
SUNY AT AT CANTON 29 2 L% X

SURY AT ALBANY 3 1 X#

SUNY AT ALFRED 29 12 XH X# X X X¥* xH X* bl X* had X X#
SUNY AT BINGHAMTON 3 3 A X X X X* H#
SUNY AT BROCKPORT 8 13 X X# X# X# X* X¥* X X* X# X X X# X
SUNY AT BUFFALD 3 1 K
SUNY AT COBLESKILL 29 12 X X* X X X* XH X# X# X¥* X#* X# X*
SUNY AT CORTLAND 9 7 X# X* bl X X X* X#

SUNY AT DELH! 29 15 X X X X# X* X# X# X* x* X* X# X* X#* Ke X*
SUNY AT GENESEC g T X X X# X X# X X# X# X# X¥* X¥* X K b ad
SUNY AT NEW PALTZ 8 2 X¥* X*
SUNY AT OLD WESTBURY 10 2 Sl X

SUNY AT OSWEGO 9 i X K# X X* X X X X# x# X K

SUNY AT POTSDAM 9 12 X*® hSl X# X# X b K X* X#* X X X
SUNY AT STONY BROOK 3 14 X#* X¥* X# X X X X X X X X X X X
SUNY COLLEGE AT FREDONIA 8 3 X X X
SUOM! COLLEGE 32 10 X¥* X X# X* X X X#* X X* X#
SUSQUEHANNA UNIVERSITY 23 5 X¥* X K# X#* K#
SWAIN SCHOOL OF DESIGH 15 1 K#
SWARTHMORE COLLEGE 14 15 X# X# Sl K X#* LS X X# X¥* X# bl X X X X
SWEET BRIAR COLLEGE 13 15 X X A X# X x¥* X* X b X* X#* X#* X* X¥ bt
T A LAWSON STATE JR COL 36 9 X# K X# X# X# X X# X He
TALLADEGA COLLEGE 35 4 X X X X X# X# X X* X X X X X b
TARKIO COLLEGE 21 5 X X X X# X

TENNESSEE ST UNIVERSITY 34 2 x* X

TEXAS A%l UNIVERSITY T 1 %

TEXAS CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY y i1 x* X* b X x# X X# X# A# X# X b X#* K
TEXAS SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY 34 3 X * X
TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL UNIV 1 5 X# X* X X X

TEXAS WESLEYAN COLLEGE 20 1 X#

TEXAS WOMAN'S UNIVERSITY 1 1 X#

THE BENEDICTINE COLLEGE 16 9 X X#* X¥ X# K# X K X el
THIEL COLLEGE 22 4 X X X X#
THOMAS HELSON CMTY COLLEGE 27 1 X#

TRANSYLYANIA COLLEGE 12 8 X#* X#* X# X#* X X X X#

TRENTON STATE COLLEGE 7 2 XH X

TRINITY CHRi1STIAN COL 12 1 X*

TRINITY COLELEGE 17 15 X# K* X# X# K#* X# xH X* X# X¥* X X X x# X#¥
TRINITY COLLEGE (CT) 1h 3 X# X#* xX*
TRINITY UNIVERSITY 23 6 X X X# X X

TUFTS UNIVERSITY 6 5 X X X* X X

TULANE UNIV OF LOUISIANA [ 13 X# X X#* X X X X X x# X# X#
TURXIS COMMUNITY COLLEGE 27 2 X# X

TUSCULUM COLLEGE 11 2 xX® X#

TUSKEGEE INSTITUTE 35 3 X¥* X* X
TYLER JUNIOR COLLEGE 29 2 ¥ X

U S AIR FORCE ACADEMY 9 14 X X# b X# X# sl K K X# X* X* X* X* K
U S COAST GUARD ACADEMY 9 15 x# X# X#* X¥ X# X# X* X# X¥* K* X¥* X R# X K#
U S MERCHANT MARINE ACAD 9 5 X* X* x* X* X*

U § MILITARY ACADEMY 9 5 X#* X* x* K b X¥ X# X* XH# X# X# XE X# b ¥
U § NAVAL ACADEMY 9 " X#® X¥# X# X# X¥# X# X X# KH X# X*#
UNION COLLEGE 20 1 X#

UNION GOLLEGE 14 7 X# X* X X* X¥ X# X
UNTON COLLEGE 20 14 Xx# X# X# X# b X#* X#* X X# x# X X¥ X X*
UNITY COLLEGE 5 2 X# X*
UNIV OF ALABAMA-BIRMINGHAM 1 2 X X

UNIY OF ALABAMA~HUNTSYILLE 2 & X# X X#* X#* X K X#* X# :

UNIV OF ARKANSAS-LITTLE ROCK 7 3 X X x
UNiv OF CAL-BERKELEY 3 13 X X X X X X X X* X¥ X# X X X
UNIV OF CAL-DAVIS 3 4 X X X il

UNIY OF GAL~IRVINE 3 11 X# x# X# X¥ X X x X X X X
UNIV OF CAL~L0OS ANGELES 3 12 X X# X X X# X#* X# X X X X X
UNIY OF CAL~RIVERSIDE 3 9 A# X# X* X* X X x X X
UNIV OF CAL-SAN DIEGO 3 3 X X# X

UNIY OF CAL~SANTA BARBARA 3 14 X* X X* X X K X¥* X K X X X X X
UNIV OF CAL=~SANTA CRUZ 3 12 X* HE X# X# X* S X¥* X#* X# X X# X#
UNIV OF COLORADO-DENVER 1 5 ¥ X X X K

UNIV OF CONN-HARTFORD 2 1 X N

UNIV OF CONN-STAMFORD 26 1 X

UNIY OF CONN-TORRINGTON 26 1 X

UNIY OF CONN-WATERBURY 22 1 X

URIV OF D.C.-VAN NESS 34 7 X# X X X#* X X
UNIV OF [LL~CHICAGO CIRGLE 8 4 X X X X

UNIY OF MASSACHUSETTS,BOSTON 2 1 X

UNIV OF MD-BALTIMORE CO 8 7 X# X X# bsd X X K*

UNIV OF MD-EASTERN SHORE 34 3 X# X X
UNIV OF ME-AUGUSTA 27 4 X# besd X¥ X

UNIV OF ME-BARGOR 26 1 X

UNIV OF ME-FARMINGTON 7 3 X¥ X# X

UNIV OF ME-FORT KENT 7 5 X# X® X X X*

UNIV OF ME~-PORTLAND-GORHAM g 3 X X X

UNIV OF ME-PRESQUE ISLE ¥i 4 X X X X#

UNIV OF MICHIGAN-DEARBORN 8 3 x* X b.Sud

UNIV OF MICHIGAN-FLINT .8 9 X X# H¥ K#* X# X* x# X#* X#
UNIV OF MINNESQOTA-MORRIS 8 3 X X X

UNIV OF MINNESOTA, DULUTH 1 1 X*

UNIV OF MISSOURI~COLUMBIA 2 7 X X X X X X X#
UNIV OF MISSOURI-KS CITY 1 iz X X* X* X# X X# X# X# X X K# X

UNIY OF MISSOURI-ROLLA 9 9 X X# X* X* X# X# X* X# X

UNIV OF MISSOURI-ST LOUIS 1 14 X X#* X* X# xX* X# K X X# X X -4 X X*
UNIV OF N,C.~CHARLOTTE 8 1 X#*

UNIY OF NC AT CHAPEL HILL 3 15 X# K* X X X# X X X# X* X X* X X* X* X¥
UNIY OF NC AT WILMINGTON 7 4 X# X X X
UNIV OF PITT-BRADFORD 10 [ X X# X X* X X
UNIY OF PITT-GREENSBURG 26 2 X o
UNIV OF PITT=-TITUSVILLE 26 8 X )4 X* X#* A X A# x*
UNIY OF PITTSBURGH=JHNSTWN 10 7 X X# X X X X X
UNIV OF S.C.~AIKEN 7 7 X# % X# X¥ X# X# X#*
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Strati- No.

fication of
institution Cell Years 1966 1967 1968 1969 1970 1971 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980
UNIV OF S.C.-ALLENDALE 1 2 Xx# X%
UNIV OF $.C.-CONWAY 27 9 X# X x# X X* X X x® X
UNIV OF S.C.~LANCASTER 26 7 X OXE X X b X X#
UNIV OF S.C.~SPARTANSBURG 27 1 X#
UNIY OF SOUTH FLOR!IDA 7 3 X% X% xs
UNIV OF TENN-CHATTANOOGA 8 2 X% x#
UNIV OF TENN-KNOXV!LLE 1 15 X* x*  ox* X X X X X* X X® O OXE XK XE XK X#
UNIV OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 7 1 X#
UNIV OF TEXAS, AUSTIN 2 1 X
UNIV OF VT & ST AGRIC COL 2 15 X% X xR x® x* X X X X X xX* x® X X X
UNIV OF WISC-GREEN BAY 8 1 X
UNIV OF WISC~LA CROSSE 8- 6 X X X X X X#
UNIV OF WISC~MADISON 3 1
UNIV OF WiSC=MILWAUKEE 2 10 X# X® O OX® x# X2 x® X X* % X
UNTV OF WISC-WHITEWATER 8 10 X#  x# X% X®  X® X*  ox* X X X
UNIV OF WISCONS!N~PARKSIDE 8 2 X% X
UNIV OF WiSCONSIN-SUPERIOR 7 2 X Xx*
UNIVERSITY OF AKRON 1 8 X oxe X X X X X X
UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA 1 7 X X Xt X X X X
UNIVERSITY OF BRIDGEPORT 12 6 X X X X X X
UNIVERSITY OF CINCINNATI 2 2 X X%
UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO 3 5 X X X X X
UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT 2 8 X# X X X X X® x% X
UNIVERSITY OF DALLAS 18 5 X# X X X¥ X
UNIVERSITY OF DAYTON 17 1 X#
UNIVERSITY OF DELAWARE 2 15 XK€ X X*  xx ¥ X% X x* X Xt oxx X X* X® x#
UNIVERSITY OF DENVER g 15 X¥ X% X XK % X X* X X X X* X X% X X
UNIVERSITY OF DETROIT y 8 X*  x®  xe X X X X X
UNIVERSITY OF GEORGIA P 18 X#  x® X% X b3 X# x X X X
UNIVERSITY OF HARTFORD 12 6 X X X* X X Xk
UNIVERSITY OF [DAHO 1 3 X# X X X
UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS 3 12 X X X# o Xk X x# X X x* X XX
UNIVERSITY OF 10WA 2 5 X X% xX®  Xs X
UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS 2 5 X XX X
UNIVERS!TY OF KENTUCKY 1 10 X* X X% X* X X X X® X X
UNIVERSITY OF LOUISVILLE 1 10 X#* XE Xk X% x® X X X xE x#
UNIVERSITY OF MASS-AMHERST 3 13 X% X XK XK X¥  XE XK )R XK X X# X% X
UNIVERSITY OF ME~ORONO 2 3 X XX
UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI y 8 K% X XN X¥  X# XE X% X#
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN 3 11 X¥  X® XK xX®#  x¥ X X X X X+ X
UNIVERSITY OF MISSISSIPPI 1 y X* X X X#
UNIVERSITY OF NEBRASKA 1 6 Xt X X X X
UNIVERSITY OF NEVADA 1 6 X# X¢ X X X X%
UNJVERSITY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 2 7 X# o XE X# X# X¥  xx X*
UNIVERSITY OF NEW HAVEN 11 2 X X#
UNIVERSITY OF NEW MEXICO 1 6 X X XX X X
UNIVERSITY OF NORTH DAKOTA 2 1% X# X®  ox* X X X X*  x# X X®  X%®  x® X X*
UNIVERSITY OF NORTHERN 10WA g 2 X X
UNIVERSITY OF NOTRE DAME & 7 X#OXH O XH xH XH X% X#
UNIVERSITY OF OREGON 1 1 X
UNIVERS|TY OF PENNSYLVANIA 6 14 X# Xk ¥ X X X X X b3 X X% X X X
UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH 2 3 X# X X
UNIVERSITY OF PUERTO RICO 1 2 X X
UNIVERSITY OF REDLANDS 22 15 X* o oxe  x% X X% X¥ O X® X® X® O X$ X® X® xR Xk X#
UNIVERSITY OF RHODE |1SLAND 1 7 X# X X X®  xx ox® X
UNIVERSITY OF RICHMOND 13 5 X* X X# o X®  x#
UNIVERSITY OF ROCHESTER 5 15 X#OXE XKW ¥R X® xR XE XH X¥  XH x#  XH# X% X% X#
UNIVERSITY OF S.C.~UNION 25 5 X X# X* o X® X
UNIVERSITY OF SAN DIEGD 19 10 X x¥ x* X X*  X®  X* X U
UNIVERSITY OF SAN FRANCISCO 18 1 X#
URIVERSITY OF SANTA CLARA 5 7 Xt X Xt X X X% X
UNIVERSITY OF SCRANTON 18 8 X# o XE O X% X% x® X X* X
UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA 1 15 X* X XR O x# x¥ X X* X% X X# XK XE XE XE XE
UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CAL 4 6 X X X X X X
UNIVERSITY OF TAMPA 11 11 X* X® X X X X X X X X X
UNIVERSITY OF THE PACIFIC 4 12 X X X* X X X X X X% X xX® xw
UNIVERSITY OF THE SOUTH 23 1 X#
UNIVERSITY OF TOLEDO 1 1 X
UNIVERSITY OF TULSA [ 9 X* X x* X X X X X X
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA 3 i X% X X*  x® X X¥ o OX# O XE O X¥ XK X% XK X% X#
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON 3 2 X X
UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING 1 i XE X xE x#
UPSALA COLLEGE 22 9 X*  X¢ X X* X* x# X X X
URBANA COLLEGE 21 3 X X X
URSINUS COLLEGE 13 2 X x#
UTAH STATE UNIVERSITY 1 2 X X
UTIGA COLLEGE 12 2 X X
UTICA JUNTOR COLLEGE 36 9 X#  x®  X®  x# X X# X XE  x#
VALLEY FORGE MILITARY JR 30 g X OXE XE O XE 0P X# R XE X#
VALPARASSD UNIVERSITY 23 15 X* XK X® O X® X# XE X® XK X# XK X# XK X X% x»
VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY 6 15 X* o XH O OXR X® e XK X X X X X+ x* X X X
VASSAR COLLEGE 1 15 X*  X® X X% X X Xt X% X® X% X¢ X X X X
VERMONT TECHM |CAL COLLEGE 27 7 X
VICTORIA COLLEGE z8 11 XXM XE O X® O XR O X® XK X®  X¥  XB  Xw
VILLA JULIE COLLEGE 31 1 x#
VILLA MARIA COL OF BUFFALO 31 12 X¥OX¥ O OX® X® X% X® Xk X® X® XK X#  X#
VILLA MARIA COLLEGE 16 1 x#
VILLANOVA UNIVERSITY 5 3 EC X
VIRGINIA COMMONWEALTH UNIYV 1 1 X X X X X X% ox* X X* X
VIRGINIA INTERMONT COLLEGE 20 1
VIRGINIA MILITARY INST 8 15 K% X X% XK X® XE X XE XE X# X X® X8 X®  X#
VIRGINIA POLYTECHNIC INST 2 15 X X X% X X# X X X% X x# X X*  x# X X#
VIRGINIA STATE UNIVERSITY 34 14 Xt X% X X# X% XE o XK XW X% Xk XH XK XK XK
VIRGINIA UNTON UNIVERSITY 35 15 X X X¢  x® X% X+ X X XE o OX® XF X% X X x#*
VITERBO COLLEGE 17 5 Xe  xe X x* X
VOORHEES COLLEGE 35 1 X
VODRHEES COLLEGE 31 3 X X X#
WABASH COLLEGE 13 9 X X% X+ X X% XM X% X x#
WAGNER COLLEGE 22 4 X* X X X
WAKE FOREST UNIVERSITY 5 1 X#
WALLA WALLA COLLEGE 21 3 X* X X#*
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Strati- No.

fication of
Institution Cell Years 1966 1967 1968 1969 1970 1971 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980
WALSH COLLEGE 17 12 X¥# K X# X* X# X X X# X Sl K# X
WARNER PACIFIC COLLEGE 20 2 X* X
WARREN WILSON COLLEGE 21 3 X*  ox* X
WASHBURN UNIV OF TOPEKA 7 2 X* X
WASHINGTON & JEFF COLLEGE 13 1 X#
WASHINGTON & LEE UNIV 14 15 XEXE O X® O XR XE O XE XH X XK X¥ XE N XH XH xX#
WASHINGTON COLLEGE 13 6 X#* X X X X X
WASHINGTON STATE COLLEGE 7 7 . OX® X X K& X* % X
WASHINGTON STATE UNIV 2 1 Xt x# | ox® X X X X X X X
WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY 5 1 X# x®  xe X X X X X X X
WAYLAND BAPTIST COLLEGE 20 5 X* X X Xx X
WAYNE STATE UNIVERSITY k] L K X X
WAYNESBURG COLLEGE 21 5 R* X® X X* X
WEBB INST OF NAVAL ARCH j 1% X x X X# X X% X X# X% X® X®  X® X® X#
WEBBER COLLEGE 30 3 X X %
WEBSTER COLLEGE 12 10 X* X X% % X* X X X X X
WELLESLEY COLLEGE RES 13 X# X# XH* X X X X X¥ X* X X* X X
WELLS COLLEGE 13 2 X X
WENTWORTH INSTITUTE 33 13 X#* X* X# X X X# K* X X X# * K# X#
WESLEYAN COLLEGE 21 10 X# X% x# X% X% xw X% xx  X&  X#
WESLEYAN UNIVERSITY 14 14 X X8 XE O XE XE X XE O XE O X® X® X XK X% X
WEST CHESTER ST UNIVERSITY 8 4 X® X# X# X#
WEST LOS ANGELES COLLEGE 28 1 X
WEST VIRGINIA STATE COL 7 11 X X X* X# X X X# X#* X¥ X* X
WEST VIRGINIA UNIVERSITY 1 6 X X X* K* X X
WEST VIRGINIA WESLEYAN COL 21 1 b
WESTERN BAPTIST BIBLE COL 2y 1 X
WESTERN CAROLINA UNIV 7 8 X¢  ox® X X Xe OX*  ox® X
WESTERN TLLINOIS URNIV 8 15 X® O X# X XK X¥  X#  x¥  xx X ¥ X x* X X b
WESTERN NEW ENGLAND COL 1 15 X* X X* X X Xt X+ X X X X x¢  xx X X#
WESTERN NEW MEXICO UNIV 7 2 X* X#
WESTERN WASH ST COLLEGE 9 2 X X
WESTERN WYOMING CMTY COL 26 7 X X% X X X¢ X% X
WESTFIELD STATE COL 8 8 X¢ X% xx X
WESTHMAR COLLEGE 21 7 X# X b bad X# X* R#
WESTMINSTER COLLEGE 21 2 X X
WESTMINSTER COLLEGE 22 6 X# X# X# X¥* X# X
WESTMINSTER COLLEGE 22 8 X* K# X X¥* X* X* X X#*
WHARTON COUNTY JUNIOR COL 28 13 X X X# X# X¥ X X* A# X# K X# Xw h%ud
WHEATON COLLEGE 13 14 XE X®E OX# XH ¥ X XE X% OXE O OXW O XE KR X® X#
WHEATON COLLEGE 13 2 X# X
WHEEL ING GOLLEGE 16 s X* Xk X% x# X#
WHEELOCK COLLEGE 1 i X# XK xe X
WHITMAN COLLEGE . 13 15 X¥ A X* b x# X# X K K#* A* X# X X X X
WHITYTIER COLLEGE 13 8 K# X#* X X# had X#* X#* X¥
WIDENER COLLEGE 13 2 X X#
WILBERFORCE UNIVERSITY 35 5 X XE xm o x# oy
WILLAMETTE UNIVERSITY 13 g X& OX® xR X#  xw x® X X X
WiLL 1AM CAREY COLLEGE 20 12 X¥ X# K# X X X X X X X X X
WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE 22 2 x® X
WILLJAM PATERSON COLLEGE 7 6 X X X# X X besd
WILLIAMS COLLEGE 10 15 XEX® O X® ¥R X® X )R X® XK X$ X® X# X# X#  x#
WILLVAMSPORT AREA CMTY COL 29 5 X* X X X xX#
WILLMAR COMMUNITY COLLEGE 27 i x# XEOX® x#
WILSON COLLEGE 12 1 X#
WiINDHAM COLLEGE i2 3 X X X
WINGATE COLLEGE 15 i XEOXE xR X# XW XK XE 06 XH XE XE X R x#
WINSTON-SALEM STATE COL 3y 14 X# xe X# X XH X X* X# X# HH X# K# X¥ X
WINTHROP COLLEGE 7 2 X* x#
WITTENBERG UNIVERSITY 22 15 X# K¥ X# X# b K X¥ X# X Sl X* H# X# X# X#
WOFFORD COLLEGE 21 15 X* X K# X* b X# X# X# X# HH X#* X¥* K# X# xH
WOOD JUNIOR COLLEGE . 31 8 X x* X# e )5 X* A X
WORCESTER JUNIOR COLLEGE 30 9 X* X* X X+ x* X X X X
WORCESTER POLY INSYITUTE 4 8 X X K¥* X* XH *# X¥# X# X
WORTHINGTON STATE JR COL 26 13 X¢ X% X O X®  x®  X® X8 X¥ X% Xx ¥ X X#
WYTHEVILLE CMTY COLLEGE 26 1 X%
XAVIER UNIVERSITY 35 9 X# X X# X# X# X* X# X¥ X
XAVIER UNIVERSITY 18 6 X#* X* X X#* X X
YALE UNIVERSITY 6 3 X X X
YANKTON COLLEGE 11 6 X% X* X% X X X*
YESHIVA UNIVERSITY 6 1 X
YUBA COLLEGE 28 12 X# X X X# X¥ X K¥ X X X X¥ X
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(e

v PLEASE PRINT: YOUR NAME

[~ UEAS First Middia or Maiden Tost When were you born?

QO HOME STREET ADDRESS

O

] { ) Month  Day Year
TITY STRTE pALLsIx15] o112} {0131

DIRECTIONS |

: Your responses will be read hy an om«ﬂ
- mrk reader. Your careful ohsemnoe of
" these few simple rules wi!l be most appm-
) ciated. -
#_Use only black lead pencu! {No. 201 las).

. ® Makae no stray markings of any kind.
EXAMPLE:

'hepvaporlyread? Yes. O . ,No..

® Make heavy black marks that fill tha cimte. -
. Ermdndvanym«youwkhtoeham e

Will marks made with balipoint or founmn pen -

Area Code Home Phone No.

M DO NOT MARK IN THIS AREA

NOIOIOI0IO]OTOINIOIO (O

Sletotototototstots o)

MARK [N THIS AREA
ONLY IF DIRECTED _

PO
lolotololololololo] B
elolelolololololo])
1610161616061 10
1030101010]0101010)
PO
101010101610101010)
ololololololololol )
1010161010{0101010]
\o10]olololololo]o]

P000POOVOE)|
POV}

 QEEEOOOOE|

1. Your sex:

Male . O Female . .

2. Are you a veteran?
{Mark one) No .

0 o)

3. How old will you be on December 31

Yes .

of this year? (Mark one)

16 or younger . 21, ...y O
17000000, O 22........ O
8. ... O 2325 . ... .. O
19........ O 2629 ...... O
20........ O 30 or older . . O

4. In what year did you graduate from

high school? {Mark one}
1980, ...... O Did not graduate but
1978, . ... .. O passed G.E.D. test . O
1878. . . .. .. O Never completed
1977 or earlier O high school . . ... | O

{Note: Plaasa chack that your pencul markings
are y darl g the circles. Do not
use pen or make v 'sor X 's. Thank You)

5. What type of high school did you attend?

{(Mark one)

public . .. ... ... i e O

private: nondenominational , . . ... ... O
Roman Catholic . . . . . ... ... O
Jewish, . ., .. ..., ... ... O
otherreligious . .. . ..., . ... O

6. Was your high school program: (Mark one}

Coilegepreparatory? . . . .. ... ..... O
Other? (For ex., vocational} . . . ... ... O

7. What was your average grade in high school?

{Mark one} acar( 8O
aQ O
#Q cO
8O 00

8. Where did you rank academically in your

high school graduating class? (Mark one)
Ton20% . ... 0O Fourth 20%. . . .. O
Second 20% . O Lowest 20% . . . O

Middie 20%, . O

9. Are you enrolled {or enrolling) as a:
{Mark one) O

0O

10. Prior to this term, have you ever taken
courses for credit at this institution?

‘f’es...o No.‘.o

Full-time student? . .
Part-time student? . |

11. Since leaving high school, have you ever
taken courses at any other institution?

{Mark all that apply For Not for

in each column} Credit  Credit
No.................. O.... O
Yes, at 3 junior or cmty. college O e O
Yes, at a four-year college or

university . . .. ... ... ., O....0
Yas, at some other postsecondary

school (For ex., technical,

vocatianal, business), . . . . . O....0

15. Is this college your:

12. Have you had, or do you feel that you will

need, any special tutoring or remedial work
in any of the following subjects?

(Marlk )a“ that N ?
apply. .
ﬁ? ég
FE 3
English . . . OO Social studies. . OO
Reading. . . OO Science . . .. . OO
Mathematics O O Foreign languageo O

13. How many miles is this college from

your permanent home? (Mark ons}

Sorless. . ... O 51100 ....... O
610....... O wo1s00....... O
1M160...... O  Morethansoo. .. O

14, Where do you plan to five during the fali

term? If you had a choice, where would

you have preferred to live?
Plan
To Live

Profer
(Mark one in each column) To Live
With parents or relatives
Other private home, apt.or rm. .
College dormitory . . . ... ... O e e
Fraternity or sorority house . . .

Other campus student housing. .

000000

{Mark ong}

First choice? . . O
Second choice?. O
Third choice?, . O

Less than third
choice?

16. To how many colleges other than this one

did you apply for admission this year?

1.0 3.0 s5..... O
Z.O 4.0 6 or more()

Note: {f you applied 1o no other collegs,
skip wo itern 18 on the next page.

No other

17. How many other acceptances did you

receive this year? (Mark one)
nome O 1.0 3.0 s5..... O
2.0 4.0 Gormorgo




18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

How much of your first year’s educational
expenses (room, board, tuition, and fees)
do you expect to cover from each
of the sources listed below?

(Mark one answer for

each possible source)
Parental or family aid, or gifts . .
Grants or Scholarships:

Basic Educational

...000000

Supplemental Educational
..0O00000
..000000

000000
000000
Loans:

Fed. guaranteed student loan . O O O O O O
.. 000000
000000
........... 00000

..O00000
attending OOOOOO

Fuli-time work while attendingo O O O O O
000000

Opportunity Grant .

Opportunity Grant . .
State scholarship or grant.
College grant

{other than above)

Other private grant

Nat'l direct student loan
Other college loan. . . . . ..
Other loan
Work and Savings:
College Work-Study grant
Other part-time work while

Savings from summer work. .
Other savings . . .. .. .-..

Spouse
Your G.I. benefits

Your parent’s G.I. benefits. . .

0000

Please answer the following questions regarding
BEOG (Basic Educational Opportunity Grant)
and GSL (Guaranteed Student Loan) financial
aid programs. (Mark all that
apply in each column)

BEOG
Grants

GSL
Loans

| have heard of this program . , . . . .. .
| applied for aid from this program ., . . O
| qualified for aid in this program

{whether or not | applied} . .. ...
Were you last year, or will you be this year:
Yes No

0..0

Living with your parents {for more
than five consecutive weeks) . . . . . ..

Listed as a dependent on your parents’
Federal Income Tax Return . . . . ...

Receiving assistance worth $600 or

more from your parents

Are you: (Mark one)
Not presently married. , . . .. ... ... .....
Married, livingwith spouse . . . ... ... .....
Married, not living with spouse. . . . . .. ... ..
Are you: (Mark all that apply)

White/Caucasian . . . ... ... . ... ... ... ..
Black/Negro/Afro-American . . . . .. . ... ...
American Indian

Asian-American/Oriental

Mexican-American/Chicano . . . . ... . ... ..
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23. Rate yourself on each of the following
traits as you really think you are when
compared with the average student of
your own age. We want
the most accurate
estimate of how

you see yourself.

{Mark one for each trait)

Trait

Academic ability

Athletic ability

Artistic ability

Cheerfulness

Defensiveness

Drive to achieve

Leadership ability . . . . OOOOO
Mathematical ability. . OOOOO
Mechanical ability . . . . Q QO QO
Originality. . . . . . ... @]o]ole]e)
Physical attractiveness . OOOOO
Political conservatism . . O O O O O
Political liberalism . . . OOOOO

OQ0QO
Popularity with the

opposite sex OOOOO
Public speaking ability . . O O O O O
Self-confidence

(intellectual) OOOOO
Self-confidence [social) . OOOO O
Sensitivity to criticism . OOOOO

Stubbornness

Understandingof others . O O O o O

Popularity. . . . ... ..

Writing ability . . . .. . OOOOO
24, How many brothers and sisters now &
living do you have? & N
o

{Mark one in each row)

Number of oider brothers. . . .
Number of older sisters . . . . .
Number of younger brothers . .

Number of younger sisters. . . .

X v B
25. What is the highest academic cé’ 55,
degree that you intend to é" ni_"g
. o
obtain? & a"?‘_cg:/
£ -
) 5 B
{Mark one in each column) F r®

Nonme . .. ... ...........
Associate (A.A. or equivalent) . . .
Bachelor’s degree {B.A., B.S., etc.). O .

Master's degree (M.A,, M.S_, etc.) . O L.

000000000

26a. How many persons are currently depen-
dent on your parents for support (include
yourself and your parents, if applicable}?

1O ZO SO 4O SOGOrmoreO
26b. How many of these dependents other than
yourself are currently attending college?

27. In deciding to go to college, how im-

portant to you was each of the

following reasons? &
g :’,‘7
(Mark one answer for g g §
each possible reason) £ § £
ey £ &
1

My parents wantedmetogo. . . .
| could notfindajob . ... ....
| wanted to get away from home .
To be able to get a better job. . . .
To gain a general education and
appreciation of ideas

To improve my reading and

Ve
There was nothing better todo . . @@ @
To make me a more cultured person @ @ @

®©E®
interest me @ @ @

To meet new and interesting people @@@
To prepare myself for graduate or

study skills

To be able to make more money. .

To learn more about things that

professionat school

28.Do you have any concern about your

ability to finance your college educa-
tion? (Mark one)
None (i am confident that | will

have sufficient funds) . . . .. .. ..
Sormne concern (but | will probably

have enough funds) . . .. ... ...

Major concern {not sure | will have
enough funds to complete college]. . O

29.How would you characterize your

political views? (Mark one)
Farteft . . . ... ... ... ... .. O
Liberal. . . . . ... .. ... ... ... O

Middle-of-the-road

Conservative

Far right

30. What is your best estimate of your par-
ents’ total income last year? Consider
annual income from all sources before
taxes. (Mark one)

Less than $4,000 O

$4,000-5,999 O

$6,000-7,9989 O

$8,000-9,999 O

$10,000-12,499 0

$12,500-14,999 O

$15,000-19,999 O

$20,000-24,999 O
$25,000-29,999 O
$30,000-34,999 O
$35,000-39,998 O
$40,000-49,999 O
$50,000-99,993 O
$100,000 or more O

31. What is the highest level of formal
education obtained by your parents?
Father Mother

Grammar school orless . . . .

(Mark one in each column}
Some high school . .. .. ..
High schoo! graduate . . . . .
Postsecondary school other
thancollege . . ... ...
Some college
Coliege degree

Some graduate school

NoneO 1O 2O 30rmoreo

00000 000

Graduate degree



32. Mark only three responses,
ong in each column,

) Your mother’s occupation.
@Vour father's accupation.

(¥ Your probable career pation.

NOTE: If your father {or mother)
is deceased, please indicate his {her)
last occupation.

Accountant or actuary

Actororemtertainer. . . ... .. ... ..
Architect or urban planner . . . . . .., . ® @ @

Artist . .0 oo i @ @ @
Business {clerical} . . . ... ... ... .. ® @ @
Business executive

{management, administrator), . . . . . @ @ @
Business owner or proprietor. . . . . . .. @ @ @
Business salesman orbuyer. . .. .. ... ® @ @
Clergyman (minister, priest}

Clergy {other religious) . . . . . . .. ... @ @ @

Clinical psycholagist

Collegeteacher. . . ... ... .. ... .. @ ® @
Computer programmer or analyst . . . . . @ @ @
Conservationist or forester . . . . . . . . @ @@
Dentist {including orthodontisty. . . . . . @ @ @
Dietitian or home economist. . . .., ., @ ® @
Engineer . .. «. .. ... . ... ...,

Farmer orrancher . . . . . ... ... ...
Foreign service worker
{including diplomat). . . .. .. . ...
Homermaker {full-time) . . . . .. ... ..
{nterior decorator
{including designer} . . . . . . .. ...
{nterpreter {translator) . . . . ., ... ..
{.ab technician or hygienist. .
Law enforcement officer . . . . . .. . ..
Lawyer {(attorney} or judge
Military service {career}. . . . .. ... ..
Musician {performer, composer}. . . . . . @ ® @

Optometrist . . .. . ... .. .. .. ...

Pharmacist . . . .. ... ..
Physician . . .. . . ... ... . .

School counselor
School principal or superintendent . . . . @
Scientific researcher. . . . . . . ... ... @ @ @
Social, welfare or recreation worker. . . . @ @ @
Statistician . . . . . . ... @ @ @
Therapist {physical,

occupational, speech} . . . . ., ... @ @ @
Teacher or administrator {elementary} | | @ @ @
Teacher or administrator {(secondary}. . . @ @ @

Veterinarian . ., ... ... ... ..... @@@

Writer or journalist

Skilled trades. . . . ... PO

Undecided
Laborer (unskilled)
Semi-skilledworker . . . .. ... ..., ... @ @
{Other occupation
Unemployed

-129-

. .. -
33. Below are some reasons that might have 34a. Current religious preference: Py
influenced your decision to attend this (Mark one in each column) §5&
) X N
particular college. How important £ p -

. . w 8 Protestant . .. ... ....... @ @ @
was each reason in your decision g é‘.l -4 ) PEO®
to come here? (Mark one answer §oF Roman Catholic . ... ... .-

K O
) g & 8 Jewish, . . ............. ©E®
for each possible reason} £ 3 &
g £ Other .. oo ©E®

None

Pl

)

NP -3

My relatives wanted me to come here @@@ 34b. Do you consider yourself a reborit’

My teacher advisedme . . .. ... . Christian? ves(O  no O
This college has a very good 35a. Do you consider yourself physically
academic reputation. . . . . . .. L handicapped?

No . . O—> {Go w Question Number 36}
Yes. . O

35b. If yes, what type of handicap do you
have? (Mark all that apply)
Hearing . O Orthopedic . . . . . O
Speech . O Learning disability . O

Visual . . O Other . . ... ... O

35¢. Does your handicap require architectural
accommadations {(wheelchair ramps,
elevators, ewc.)?  ves O No

@Oisagnae Strangly
@Disagree Somewhat l

| was offered financial assistance . .
{ was not accepted anywhere eise . .
Someone who had been here before
advisedmetogo. . ... ... ..
This coliege offers special
educational programs , , ., . ., .
This college has low tuition. . . . . .
My guidance counselor advised me .
Pwanted toliveathome , . .., ..
A friend suggested attending . . . . .
A college representative recruited me @@ @

BE SURE TO ANSWER QUESTIONS 34 AND 38,
36. Mark one in each row: Agree Somewhat
The Federal government is not doing encugh 1o protect the @ agree Steongly —
consumer from faulty goodsand services . . .. .. .. .. ... L Lo L. .. @ @ @ @
The Federal government is not doing enough to control environmental pollution
The Federal government should do more to discourage energy consumption . . . .
There is too much concern in the courts for therightsoferiminals . . . . . .. .. ... ... @ @ @ @
Urban probierns cannot be solved without huge investments of Federal monies. . . ... .. @ @ @ @
People should not obey laws which violate their personal values

Inflation is our higgest domestic probiem
The death penalty should beabolished . . .. .. . ... ... ... .. .. L @ @ @ @
A national health care plan is needed to cover everybody’s medical costs
Energy shortages could cause a major depression or even wars in my lifetime if action

is not taken now to prevent them ., . . . oL e @ @ @ @
Abortion should be legalized, . . . . . [ @ @ @ @

Women should be subject to the draft

Grading in the high schools has become too easy
The activities of married women are best confined to thehomeand family , . . ., . .. .. @ @ @ @
A couple should five together for some time before deciding togetmarried . . . . . . . ... @ @ @@
Parents should be discouraged from having large families

Divorce taws should be liberalized . .. . .. . ... . ... . .. . e

If two people really like each other, it's alf right for them to have sex even if they've
known each other for only a very short time

Wormen should receive the same salary and opportunities for advancement as men in

comparable POSITIONS . . . . . . . L e e e e s @ @ @ @

Wealthy people should pay a larger share of taxes thantheydonow . . . . . . . ...

Marijuana should be legalized
Busing is O.K. if it helps to achieve racial balance in the schools
it is important to have laws prohibiting homosexual relationships
Coliege officisls have the right to regulate student behavioroffcampus . . . . ... . .. .. @ @@ @
Faculty promaotions should be based in part on student evaluations
Cdllege grades should beabolished . . . . . . . .. . . . . . e e e @ @ @ @
Student publications should be cleared by college officials . .. .. .. .. ... .. ..... @ @ @ @
College officials have the right to ban persons with extreme views from speaking on campus. @ @ @ @
Students from disadvantaged social backgrounds should be given preferential treatment in

college admisSiONS . . . . . . . L L e e e e e e e e e e e e e @ @ @ @
Qpen admissions (admitting anyone who applies) should be adopted by ali publicly

supported colleges. . . . . . . L L L e e e e e e @ @ @ @
All college graduates should be able to demonstrate some minimal competency in

written English and mathematics




37. Below is a list of different undergraduate major
fields grouped into general categories, Mark only
one circle to indicate your probable field of study.

ARTS AND HUMANITIES
Art, fine and applied . . . O
English {language and

literature). . . . . P O
History . ... ........ O
Journalism . . .. ... ... O
Language and Literature

{except English) . . . . . O
Music . . ......... O
Philosophy . . . .. .. ... O
Speech .. .......... O

Theater or Drama . . .
Theology or Religion ., , | o
Other Arts and Humanities , O

BIOLOGICAL SCIENCE
Biology (general). . . . .. O
Biochemistry or

Biophysics . . . . . . « . O
Botany . .. .. O
Marine {Life) Science . . . .(O
Microbiclogy or

Bactericlogy . .. . . .. O
Zoology. . . . ... ..., O
Orther Biological

Science . . . ....... O
BUSINESS
Accounting. « . . . ... ., O

Business Admin. {general) O
Finance. . ... .......

Marketing. . . .. ... ... O
Management . .. . .. ... O
Secretarial Studies. . . . . O
Other Business . . . .. ... O
EDUCATION

Business Education . . . . .

Elementary Education . . .0
Music or Art Edueation. . .(0
Physical Education or

Recreation . . ., . ... O
Secondary Education . . . .(O
Special Education . . . . . . O
Other Education. . . . . ., O
ENGINEERING
Aeronautical or

Astronautical Eng. . . O
Civil Engineering. . . .. .. O

Chemicat Engineering . . . O
Electrical or Electronic
Engineering. . . ... .. O
Industrial Engineering. . . O
Mechanical Engineering. . O
Other Engineering . . ., . . . O

PHYSICAL SCIENCE
Astronomy ., ., . ., ... O
Atmospheric Science

tincl. Meteorology) . . . .

Chemistry, . ... ....... O
Earth Science. . .. ... ... O
Marine Science {incl.
Oceanographyl. . . .. ..
Mathematics . . . .. ..... O
PRYSICS . v v oo e e n O
Statisties . ... ... ... .. O

Other Physical Science . . . . (O

PROFESSIONAL
Architecture or Urban

Planning, . ... .. ... . o
Home Economics . . . .. . . O
Health Technology {medical,

dental, Iaboratory). . . . . O
Library or Archival Scignce | O
Nursing. . ........... O
Pharmacy .. . .. ..« ... . O
Predental, Premedicine,

Preveterinary . . . .. ... O
Therapy {occupational,

physical, speechl. . . . ., | O
Other Professional. . . . . . . O
SOCIAL SCIENCE
Anthropology . . ... . ... O
Economics . . . .. ... ... O
Geography . . ... ... ... @)

Political Science {gov't.,
international refations} . . (O

Psychology . . . ... ... .. O
Social Work .. .. ..., .. O
Sociology . . . . . P O
Other Social Science. . . . . . O
TECHNICAL

Building Trades . . ... ... O

Data Processing or
Computer Programming, . O

Draftingor Design, . . ., .. O
Electronics . . . . . ... ... O
Mechanics, . . . ... ..... O
Other Technical . . . ... .. O
OTHER FIELDS
Agriculture. . ..ol O
Communications

(radic, T.V.,etc.} . . . .. O
Computer Science . . . . ., ., O
Forestry . ... ........ O
Law Enforcement . . . . .. . O
Military Science . . . . . ... O
Other Field. . ... ...... O
Undecided . .. ... ..... O
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38. Indicate the importance to you ® ®Net important
personally of each of the @thﬁt:‘zf:;;mmmm
following: {Mark one for each item) ®Essential

Becoming accomplished in one of the performing arts (acting,
dancing, @te.). « . o . i i e e e e e e @ @ @ @

Becoming an authorityinmy field . . . .. ... .. ... ... ..., @@ @ @
Obtaining recognition from my colleagues for contributions to

my speciat field . . ., .. e e e e @@@@

Influgncing the political strueture . , . . . .. . .. ... L. @@@@

Raisingafamily .. ............. e e e . @@@@
Having administrative responsibility for the work of others | . , . | @ @ @ ®
Being very well off financially . . . . . e [N @@@@
Helping others who are indifficulty. . . ... ... ........ L OOEE
Making a theoretical contribution toscience. . . . . . v vv v v v BI0IOIO)
Writing original works {poems, novels, short stories, ete.). . . . . . .. eEVeE
Creating artistic work {painting, sculpture, decorating, etc.} . . . . . . @ @ &) @
Being successful inabusinessofmyown. . ... . .. .. ... ..., @ ® @ ®
Becoming invoived in programs to clean up the environment . . . . . @ @ @ @
Developing a meaningful philosophy of fife . .. ... .. ....... BIGIOI0)
Participating in a community actionprogram . . . ... ... ... .. @@@ @
Helping to promote racial understanding . . . . . ... ... ... @ @@@
Keeping up to date with politicalaffairs . . .. .. ........... eVEe®
39, What is your best guess as to the ®No Chance
chances that you will: (© Very Little Chance
@ Some Chance
{Mark one for each item} @ Very Good Chance— _l

Get a job 1o help pay for college expenses?. , . . ... ......... @@@ ®
Join a social fraternity, sorority, orclub?, . . . .. ... .. R GlOII0]
Live inacoeducational dorm? . . . ., . ... ... ... ... PR @@@@
Be elected to an academic honor society? . .. .. .. e ®EeO®

Get tutoring help in specific courses? . . . . . B NGIOIOIO)
Have to work at an outside job during college? . . . .. ... ... BN GICINI0)
Seek vocational counseling? ... .. ... ... PEeOE
Seek individual counseling on personal problems? . ... ...... . OOO®
Get a bachelor's degree (B.A, B.S,etc? ... .. ... ... ..., OeOE
Participate in student protests or demonstrations? . . . .. .. ... . ®EOE
Drop out of this college temporarily {exclude transferring)?, . . . . . PEOE
Drop out permanently {exclude transferring}?. .. . .. ... .. ... ®EOE
Transfer to another college before graduating?. . . . . .. ... . R GI0IGIC)]
Be satisfied with your college?. . . . . .. e e e e @ @ @@
Find a job after college in the field for which you were trained? . . . @ @ (IO
Get married while in college? (skip if married) . . . ... . e VEeOE
Get married within a year after college? (skip if married) . . . . ... OeOE

The Lab v for B h on Higher Ed at UCLA actively ges the colleq
that participate in this survey to conduct logal studies of their student bodies. 1f these studies
involve collecting followup data, it is necessary for the institution to know the students’ 1D
numbers so that follow-up data can he linked with the data from this survey. 1f your college
asks for a tape copy of the data and signs an agreement ta use it only fer research purposes, do
we have your permission to include your 1D number in such a tape? Yes O No. O

20.0000® 5000006
N.OCBGG® B.OCEE
2.EOE® 17.00000
BEEROOE 1B.EOROEE®
L ASIOIOICIG) 29.000PE®

The remaining circles are provided for items
specifically designed by your collegs, rather
than by the Laboratory for Research an Higher
Education. |f your coflege has chosen 1o use
the circles, observe carefully the supplemental
dirsctions given you.

THANK YOU!

Prapared by ths Lab y for R

b on Higher Edi

ity of California, Los Angeles, California 80024. Processed by Intran Corparatian, 4555 West 77th Street, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55435,
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Region Categbries
Coding Scheme for Collapsed items
Father's Occupation

Mother's Occupation
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Region Categories

Region

State

East

Midwest

South

West

Connecticut; Delaware; District of Columbia;
Maine; Maryland; Massachusetts; New Hampshire;
New Jersey; New York; Pennsylvania; Rhode
Island; Vermont; Puerto Rico; Virgin islands

{ilinois; Indiana; lowa; Kansas; Michigan;
Minnesota; Missouri; Nebraska; North Dakota;
Ohio; South Dakota; Wisconsin

Alabama; Arkansas; Florida; Georgia; Kentucky;
Louisiana; Mississippi; North Carolina;
South Carolina; Tennessee; Virginia; West
Virginia; Canal Zone

Alaska; Arizona; California; Colorado;
Hawaii; Idaho; Montana; Newvada; New Mexico;
Oklahoma; Oregon; Texas; Utah; Washington;
Wyoming; Guam
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Father's Qccupation

Collapsed Category

Item Response Alternatives

Artist

Businessman

Clergy or Religious Worker
College Teacher
Doctor

Educator (secondary)

Elementary Teacher
Engineer
Farmer/Forester

Health Professional

Lawyer

Military Career
Research Scientist
Skilled Worker
Semiskilled Worker
Laborer
LUnemployed

Other

Actor or entertainer; Artist; Interior decorator
(including designer); Musician (performer, composer);
Writer or journalist

Accountant or actuary; Business executive; Business
owner or proprietor; Business salesman or buyer

Clergyman (minister, priest); Clergy (other religious)
College teacher
Dentist {including orthodontist); Physician

School counselor; School principal or superintendent;
Teacher or administrator (secondary)

Teacher or administrator (elementary)
Engineer

Conservationist or forester; Farmer or rancher
Dietitian or home economist; Lab technician or

hygienist; Optometrist; Pharmacist;
(physical, occupational, speech); Veterinarian

Therapist

Lawyer (attorney) or judge

Military service (career)

Scientific researcher

Skilled trades

Semiskilled worker

Labeorer (unskilled)

Unemployed

Architect or urban planner; Business (clerical);
Clinical psychologist; Computer programmer or analyst;
Foreign service worker (including diplomat); Homemaker
(full-time); Interpretor (translator); Law enforcement

officer; Nurse; Social, welfare or recreation worker;
Statistician; Other occupation
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Mother's Occupation

Collapsed Category

Item Response Alternatives

Artist

Business

Business (clerical)

Clergy or Religious Worker
College Teacher

Doctor

Educator (secondary)

Elementary Teacher
Engineer
Farmer/Forester

Health Professional

Homemaker (full-time)
Lawyer

Nurse

Research Scientist

Social, welfare, or
recreation worker

Skilled Worker
Semiskilled Worker
Laborer
Unemployed

Qther

Actor or entertainer; Artist; Interior decorator
(including designer); Musician (performer, composer);
Writer or journalist

Accountant or actuary; Business executive; Business
owner or proprietor; Business salesman or buyer

Business (clerical)

Clergyman {(minister, priest); Clergy (other religious)
College teacher

Dentist (including orthodontist); Physician

Schoo! counselor; School principal or superintendent;
Teacher or administrator (secondary)

Teacher or administrator (elementary)

Engineer

Conservationist or forester; Farmer or rancher
Dietitian or home economist; Lab technician or
hygienist; Optometrist; Pharmacist; Therapist
(physical, occupational, speech); Veterinarian
Homemaker (full-time)

Lawyer (attorney) or judge

Nurse

Scientific researcher

Social, welfare, or recreation worker

Skilled trades

Semiskilled worker

Laborer (unskilled)

Unemployed

Architect or urban planner; Clinical psychoiogist;
Computer programmer or analyst; Foreign service
worker (including diplomat); interpretor {(trans-

tator); Law enforcement officer; Military career;
Statistician; Other occupation
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Precision of the Normative Data and Their Comparisons
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Precision of the Normative Data and Their Comparisons

So far as random errors are concerned, the standard error of a
categorical percentage is a function of that percentage and of the
number of participants (unweighted) in the norms group. Approximate
standard errors for various item response percentages, by size of
norms group, are presented in Table D-1. |If one allows for finite
sampling and stratification, wvalues would be somewhat lower. Primarily,
- however, stratification ensures some sampling in all sectors of higher
education and provides a basis in the weighting procedures for dispro-
portionate sampling of institutions. in comparisons involving item
response percentages for independent norms groups or for freshman
cohorts, the standard error of the difference is approximately equal to
the square root of the sum of the squared sampling errors.

A potentially important source of error in stratified sampling is the
nonrepresentativeness of samples within each stratification ceill. Although
reasonable precautions are taken to minimize known sources of systematic
bias, the data are subject to some unknown degree of constant and
nonrandom variable errors. A participating institution must be cautious
when it compares its own summary data with data for the corresponding
national norms group, especially when the institution is small or when it
has not surveyed all entering freshmen.

While comparisons of data since 1975 with earlier published nation-
al norms from the first nine surveys of freshmen (1966-1974) are possi-
ble, it is recommended that such comparisons not be done until publica-
tion of a revised set of norms from these earlier years based on the
stratification scheme as revised in 1975. Those wishing to make compar-
isons before the revised norms are available should keep in mind the
following considerations:

1. In addition to the revised selectivity measures introduced in
1975, major changes in the stratification and weighting procedures were
introduced in 1968 (addition of cells for black colleges and selectivity
levels) and 19871 (addition of cells for public and private universities,
public and private black colleges, and size levels for two-year colleges).

2. Since certain items may not be comparable because of minor
wording changes, the exact wording of items should first be examined.

3. while every effort has been made to maximize comparability of
the institutional sample from vyear to vyear (repeat participation runs
about 90 percent), comparability is reduced somewhat by (a) non-repeat
participation and (b) variations from year to year in the quality of data
collected by repeat participants.

4. Since the regional norms are not based on the CIRP stratifica-
tion design (all of the other 34 norms groups are derived directly by
collapsing selected stratifcation cells), regional comparisons (particularly
of N's), should be made with caution.
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Standard Errors of Categorical Response Percentages
for Norms Groups of Various Size

Number of Actual Parti:-

cipants in Norms Group 1% or 99% 10% or 90% 25% or 75% 50%
2,500 .199 . 600 . 866 1.000
5,000 .141 .424 .612 .707
7,500 .115 . 347 .500 .577

10,000 .100 .300 .433 .500
25,000 .063 .190 .274 .316
50,000 . 044 .134 .194 .224
75,000 .036 .110 .158 .183
100,000 .031 .095 .137 ‘ .158
150,000 .026 .077 .112 .129
175,000 .024 .071 .104 .120

3pssumes simple random sampling of students from an infinite
population.

bTo determine, see Table 3, column 2.
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Cooperative Institutional Research Program
conducted jointly by the
American Council on Education and the University of California, Los Angeles

SUMMARY OF DATA ON ENTERING FRESHMEN FOR Fatl { 1880 ) Page 1 of 16
Name of Institution
Tten Rumber of Name of Institution Public Univ High Sel
Description Respondernts Nale Female Total Male Female Total
- (Percentages})
Namber of Students (*) 2147, 54,8 55.2 100.0 50.8 49,2 100.0
Year Graduated Pros High School 2124.
1980 98.7 29,4 99.1 96.7 98,2 97.4
1979 0.9 0.3 0.6 2.0 1.2 1.6
1978 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.3 0.4
1977 or earlier 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.7 0.2 0.5
H. 8. equivalency {G.E.D. test} 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1
never completed high school .0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1
Age by Decembexr 31, 1980 2129,
16 or younger 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.0 0.1 0.0
17 6.1 9.7 8.1 2.2 3.9 3.0
18 79.5 80.0 79.8 75.8 80.0 77.9
19 13.1 9.4 11.0 19.8 15. 2 17.5
20 0.7 0.5 0.6 1.2 0.5 0.8
21 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.2
22 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.3 Out 0.2
23-25 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.3 Os1 0.2
26-29 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1
30 or older ) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0
Racial Backgroumd (1) 2130.
White/Cancasian 68.0 67.8 67.9 92.3 21.6 92.90
Black/Negro/ifro-Amevican 2.8 4.7 3.8 3.7 5.7 4.7
American Indian 0.6 1.0 0.8 0.6 0.5 d.6
Oriental 22.5 22.4 22.5 2.7 t.7 2.2
Mexican~American/Chicano 5.7 4.8 5.2 0.4 0.3 0.3
Puoerto Ricanp-Amarican 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.6
Other 4.1 5.3 4.7 1.6 1.1 1.3
Political Oriesmtation 2070,
far left 1.4 0.8 1.1 1.9 1. 1 1.5
liberal 25.4 24.6 25.0 26.0 25.1 25.6
piddle~of~the~road 46.3 53.7 50.3 48.4 57.9 53.1
conservative 25.3 20.3 22.6 22.3 15. 5 19.0
far right 1.6 0.6 et 1.4 0.4 0.9
Average Grade ia High School 2142.
A or A+ 24,8 24 .4 24.6 15.5 22.2 18.8
A~ 31.9 33.6 32.8 19.8 24.5 221
B+ 27.6 28.2 28.0 25.0 25.9 25.4
B 13.5 12.9 13.2 21.8 19.6 20.7
B 1.8 0.8 1.2 11.3 5.6 8.5
C+ 0. 4 .1 0.2 3.9 1.6 3.3
o 0.0 9.0 0.0 1.7 0.7 1.2
D 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
Academic Rank im High School 2117,
top 20% 83.9 79.5 81.5 60.6 7.4 65,9
second 20% 11.9 16.0 .1 22.5 18.0 20.3
middle 20% 3.8 4a1 4.0 15.1 9.6 12.4
fourth 20% 0.4 0.4 0. 1.7 0.8 1.2
lowest 20% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.2

~Evi-
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Cooperative Institutional Research Program
conducted jointly by the
American Council on Education and the University of California, Los Angeles

SUMMARY OF DATA ON ENTERING FRESHMEN FOR FAlL { 1980 ) Page 2 of 16
Name of Institution
Iten Rumber of Name of Institution Public Univ High Sel
Description Respondents Rale Pemale Total Male Female Total
- {Percentages)
Estimated Paremntal Income 1927.
less than $4,000 1.6 2.0 1.8 1.5 1«6 145
$4,000 - $5,999 1.4 2.3 1.9 1.5 1.7 1.6
$6,000 - $£7,999 1.1 2.1 1.7 2.0 2.1 2.0
$8,000 - $9,999 3.1 3.7 3.4 2.1 2.5 2.3
$10,000 - $12,499 4.9 5.2 5.1 4,1 5.0 4.5
$12,500 - $14,999 S 1 3.8 4.4 8.5 5.0 4.7
$15,000 - $19,999 6.4 6.5 6.5 9.8 9. 8 9.6
$20,000 - 524,999 10. 1 11.6 16.9 14.8 4.4 14.6
$25,000 - $29,999 1.9 10.0 10.8 12.0 11.3 11.7
$30,000 - $34,999 10.5 10.1 10.3 12.4 11.6 12.0
$35,000 - $39,999 7.9 9.6 8.8 8.5 8.8 8.7
$40,000 - $49,999 13.2 3.0 10.9 10.6 11. 4 11.0
$50,000 - $99,999 17.6 16.7 17.1 12.7 12.3 12.5
$100,000 or more 5.2 7.4 6.4 3.5 2.9 3.2
Persons Currently Dependent
On Parents for Support 2108,
one 2.4 2.9 2.7 4,0 2.7 3.3
two 7.8 7.1 7.4 9.0 7.0 8.0
three 20.3 18.9 19.5 18.0 18.5 18.3
four 28. 1 30.9 29.6 27.5 29.6 28.6
five 24,3 24.7 24.5 24,0 24,2 251
six or more 16.9 15.5 16.1 17.5 18,0 17.8
Ruaber of Other Dependents
Currently Attending College 2102.
none 57.7 59.2 53.6 59.90 57.1 58.1
one 29.0 28.5 28.7 29.6 32.1 30.8
two 10.3 8.6 9.4 8.2 7.8 8.0
three or more 3.0 3.6 3.3 3.2 3.0 3.1
Living With Parents {for more
than five consecutive weeks) 2058.
yes $0.8 91.4 91.1 91.5 92.1 91.8
no 9.2 8.6 8.9 8.5 Te8 B.2
Listed as Dependent on Parental
Tederal Income Tax RBetarn 1964,
yas 92,2 92.9 92.6 91,5 92.8 92.1
no 7.8 7.1 T.4 8.5 7.2 7.9
Receiving Assistance Worth $600
or Hore from Pareats 1845,
yes 85.6 84 .1 84,8 7.9 81.0 79.4
no 4.4 15.9 15.2 22.1 19.0 20.6
Barital Status 2125,
not presently married 100.0 99,8 99.9 99,7 99.7 99.7
married, living with spouse 0.0 0.1 2.0 0.2 0.2 0.2
married, not livirg with spouse 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1
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Tten Humber of Name of Institution Public Univ High Sel
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- . {Percantages)
Bigh School Prograsm 2129,
college preparatory ) 98.2 98.5 98.4 96.5 96.9 96.7
other 1.8 1.5 Te6 3.5 3.1 3.3
rype of High School 2141,
public 85.2 84,6 an .9 86.4 88. 1 87.2
private: .
nondenominational 3.7 3.7 3.7 5.7 4.1 4.4
Roman Catholic 10,2 10.4 10.3 7.8 6.7 7.3
Jewish 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
other religious 0.8 1.2 1.0 1.1 1.0 1.0
Have Had Remedial Work im
Frglish 2147, 7.0 5.9 6.4 4.2 2.6 3.4
reading 2147. 4.5 B.1 4.3 3.9 2.6 3.3
mathematics 2147, 5.4 8.4 7.0 5.1 4.7 4,9
social studies 2137, 6.4 5.7 6.0 4.5 4.2 4.3
science 2187, 3.6 4.1 3.9 4.3 3.8 4.1
foreign language 2147, 4.7 3.3 3.9 3.1 2.3 2.7
#ill ¥eed Remedial Work in
English 2187, 20.5 18.2 19,2 9.1 6.6 T.9
reading 21487, 9.9 8.1 8.9 3.4 2,7 3.1
mathesatics 2147, 20.0 29.5 25,2 13.3 18.8 16.0
social studies 2147, 6.4 7.4 7.0 1.3 1.8 1.6
science 2147, 164 2 22.4 19.6 6.1 9.8 7.9
foreign language 2147. 10.2 9.0 9.5 B.2 647 Tl
Physically Handicapped 2067.
no 98.1 98.5 98.3 97.9 98, 3 28,1
yos 1.9 1.5 1.7 2.1 1.7 1.9
Type .of Handicap
hearing 35. 0.0 5.9 2.9 12.1 9.8 11.1
speech 35. 5.6 11.8 8.6 3.6 0.0 2.0
visual 35, 27.8 23.5 25.7 32.9 32.5 32.7
orthopedic 35. 22.2 17.6 20,0 20.2 18..3 192.4
learning disability 35, 0.0 - 0.0 0.0 S5¢7 3.1 4.6
other . 35, 27.8 5.9 17.1 14.0 13.7 13.9
Does Handicap Require
Architectural Accoamodatioms 79.
no 94,9 100.0 97.5 93.7 94.8 94.1
yes S50 1 0.0 2.5 6.3 5.2 5.9
This College is Student's 2145,
first choice 83,0 87.8 85.6 T2.6 T6.2 4.4
second choice 12.7 10.0 11.2 19.9 18.4 19.2
third choice 2.9 1.9 2.4 5.0 3.7 4.4
less than third choice. 1.4 0.3 0.8 2.5 1.7 2.1
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Iten Number of Name of Institution Public Uriv High Sel
Description Respondents fale Female Total Male Female Total
(Percentages)
Reasons NHoted as VYery Important
in Deciding to go to College
parents vanted me to go 2111, 30.5 33.8 32.3 27.8 31.3 29.5
could not find a job 2104, 1.7 1.8 1.8 2.8 2.7 2.7
get avay from home 2104, 8.4 9.4 8.9 11.7 12. 9 12.3
get a better Sob 2093, 66,0 64.9 65.4 73.9 73.9 73.9
gain general education 2112. 69.7 83.3 TT.2 62.8 78.3 70.5
improve reading-~-study skills 2107. 43.9 53.8 49.3 32.4 40.0 36.1
nothing better to do 2098. 1.5 1.2 1.3 2.2 1.5 1.8
become a more cultured person 2100. 40.0 54.1 47.9 29.3 44.8 36.9
make more money 2094, 6£1.3 5t.4 55.8 65.2 56.6 61.0
learn more about things 2111, T7.2 88.14 83.4 70.9 83.4 77.1
nweet new and interesting people 2094, 60.5 75.2 68.7 53.2 72.9 62.9
prepare for graduate school 2101, 71.5 67.5 69.3 51,0 52.9 52.0
Reasons Noted as Very Imsportant
in Selecting this College
relatives vanted me to come here 2092, 5.4 6.9 6.2 4.4 6.0 5.2
teacher advised ne 2091. 3.7 3.4 3.5 2.8 2.8 2.8
has a good academic reputation 2115. 81.7 85.5 83.8 63.6 72.8 68.2
offered financial assistance 2070, 6,8 S.1 8.1 10.6 10.9 10.8
not accepted anywhere else 2046, 4.0 2.4 3.1 3.5 2.1 2.8
advice of someone who attended 2084. 12.1 11.8 11.9 11.5 13.3 12. 4
of fers special educ progranss 2072. 24,1 36.8 31.1 18.9 28.7 23.7
has low tuition 2079. 15.6 12.5 13.9 20.9 19.3 2041
advice of guidance counselor 2065, S. 4 5.0 5.2 5.9 5.3 5.6
vanted to live at home 2060, 6.6 6.9 6.8 2.4 2.2 2.3
friend suggested atteanding 2060. 3.9 4.6 4.3 4.3 5.2 4.7
coll representative recruited me 20487. 1.4 1.6 1.5 2.8 1.7 2.2
Jumber of Other Colleges Applied
to for Admission this Year 2120.
none 35.0 34.0 34.5 25.8 26.5 26,2
one 26.9 29.2 28.2 14.9 16.9 15.9
two 16.7 20.3 18.7 17.8 17.3 17.6
three 12,2 10.8 1.4 15.9 15.5 15.7
four 5.2 2.9 3.9 10.7 9.7 10.2
five 2.4 1.3 1.8 7.1 6.4 6.7
six or more 1.6 1.4 1.5 7.8 7.7 7.7
Number of Other College
Acceptances this Year a3,
none 20.9 16.6 18.5 10.3 7.2 8.8
one 41.0 §3.4 42.3 26.7 27.1 26.9
two 2.7 25.2 23.7 26.0 25.6 25.8
three 12,1 11.2 11.6 19.0 19.6 149.3
four N 2.1 2.3 2.2 9.4 10.6 10.0
five 1.7 0.6 1.1 B4 5.0 4.7
six or wore 0.5 0.6 0.5 4.1 4.8 4.5
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Current Religious Freference 2033.
Protestant 22.4 23.2 22.9 35.0 38.2 36.6
Roman Catholic 25.9 27.4 26.8 32.8 31.9 32.4
Jewish 13.9 12.5 13.1 9.5 9.6 9.5
Other 13.5 17.6 15.7 9.1 10.2 9.6
None 24,3 19.2 21.5 13.5 10.1 11.8
Are You a Rehorm Christian 2004,
no 85.0 80.7 82.7 82.6 79.9 81.3
yes 15.0 19.3 17.3 17.4 20.1 18.7
Father's Religious Preference 1989.
Protestant 24. 3 23.6 23.9 39.0 80.3 39.6
Roman Catholic 26. 4 25.6 26.0 33.5 31.1 32.4
Jewish 16. 6 13.6 15.0 10.5 10.6 10.5
Other 14.3 17.9 16.3 8.8 9.6 9.2
None 18. 4 19.1 18.8 8.3 8.3 8.3
Kother's Religious Preference 2010,
Protestant 24.7 26.4 25.6 39.9 B1.6 40.7
Roman Catholic 30. % 28.7 29.4 34.9 33.0 34.0
Jewish 16. 1 13.1 4.4 10.3 10.3 10.3
Other 15.1 19.6 17.6 9.2 10.0 3.6
None 14. 1 12.2 13.0 5.6 5.2 5.4
Highest Degree Planned Here 1547,
rone 0.7 1.0 0.8 2.8 2.0 2.4
associate (A.A. or equivalent) 0.4 0.6 0.5 1.5 1.2 1.4
bachelor's {B.i., B.S.) 40.9 47.9 b7 67.0 72.5 69.7
master's {M.A., M.S.} 27.1 26.6 26,8 17.7 15.5 164, 6
PheDe or Ed.D. 11.0 8.8 9.8 2.8 2.0 2.4
MeDs, Du0u, DeDu5., Or D.Va.H. 13.6 10.4 11.9 4.7 3.6 4.2
LL.B. or J.D. (law) 5.4 3.3 5.3 2.8 2.3 2.6
B.D. or M.Div, (divinity) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.2
other 0.8 1.4 1.2 0.6 0.8 0.7
Highest begree Plamned Anywhere 1893.
none 0.1 0.6 0.8 0.8 0.5 0.7
associate {(4.A. or eqguivalent) 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.6 0.4 0.5
bachelor's (BeA., B.S.) 12.9 18.5 6.0 28.6 32.0 30.3
master's (M.A., M.S.) 32.3 36.3 34,5 34,3 36.6 35.4
Ph.D. or Ed.D. 19. 4 16.8 18.0 12.9 10.8 11.9
M.D., DO+, D.DuS., OL D.¥auM. 22.2 16.9 19.3 12.6 10.3 11.5
LL.B. or J.D. ({(law) 1.5 8.8 10.0 8.8 8.0 8.4
BeD. or M.Div. (divinity) 0.3 0.6 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.3
other 1.0 1.5 1.3 1.0 1.1 1.1
Yeteran 2116.
no 99,4 99.6 99.5 99,0 99,6 99,3
yes 0.6 Ol 0.5 1.0 0.4 0.7
Permission To Use Data 1434,
yes T2.2 70.8 Ti.h 78.2 82.7 81.0
no 27.8 29.2 28,6 20.8 17.3 19.0
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Ttenm Number of Name of Institution Public Upiv High Sel A
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{Percentages)

Probable ma-jor Field of Study 1970.

ARTS and HUMANITIES
art, fine and applied 1.1 4.0 2.7 1.0 2.6 1.8
English (language—literature) 1.5 3.0 2.3 1.5 2.7 2.1
history 1.1 0.9 1.0 1.2 0.7 1.0
journalism 0.8 1.7 1.3 1.4 2.4 1.9
language (except FErglish) 0.6 2.0 1.4 0.2 1.3 0.8
music ' 0.9 8.8 0.9 0.6 0.9 0.8
philosophy 0.3 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2
speech 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.1
theater and drama 2.8 3.4 3.1 0.5 1.1 0.8
theology or religion 0.0 0.1 Ge 0.1 0.1 0.1
other arts and humanities 0.9 0.9 0.9 (e 1.1 0.8

BIOLOGICAL SCIENE
biology ({(general) 6.5 8.7 7.7 2.3 2.4 2.4
biochemistry or biophysics 2.7 1.6 2.1 1.2 0.9 1.1
botany 0.9 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2
marine {life} science 0.6 0.5 0.5 C.6 0.5 0.5
microbiology or bacteriology 1.0 0.6 0.8 Ot 06 0.5
zoology 0.1 0.2 0.2 1.7 1.7 1.7
other biological sciences 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 1.0 0.9

BUSINESS
accounting 1.4 1.6 1.5 5.2 5.6 5.4
business admin. (general) 4.6 3.4 4,0 70 5.2 6.1
finance 0.7 0.3 0.5 1.5 1.0 1.2
marketing 0.0 0.6 0.3 2.4 3.1 2.7
management 2.8 2.1 2.4 4,9 2.8 3.0
secretarial studies 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1
other business 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.7 0.5 0.6

EDUCATION
business education 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1
elementary education 0.0 0.7 C.4 0.1 2.4 1.3
music or art education ; 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.2
physical educatiorn or recreation 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.9 0.9 0.9
secondary education 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.8 0.5
special education 0.0 1.0 0.6 0.0 1.2 0.6
other education 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.2

ENGINEERING
aeronauntical or astronauvtical 3.1 0.6 1.7 2.8 0.3 1.6
civil 2.0 0.4 1.1 2.1 0.4 1.3
chenical 1o 4 0.7 1.0 2.0 0.9 t.8
glectrical or electroanic 4.5 1.0 2.6 6.1 0a? 3.4
industrial 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.7 0.3 0.5
mechanical 2.6 0.3 1.3 8.1 0.4 2.2
other engineering 3.2 1.5 2.2 3.4 1.1 2.2
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Item Fmber of Name of Institution
Description Bespondents Male Female Total fale
" {(Percentages)
Sajor Field of Study {(continwed) 1970.
PRYSICAL SCIENCE
astronomy 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.4
atsospheric science 0.6 [+ % | 0.3 0.1
chemistry 1e 1 1.1 1.1 2.5
earth science 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.5
narine science 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2
nathematics 3.2 2.5 2.8 1.1
physics 2.9 0.0 1.3 1.4
statistics 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1
other physical sciences 0.5 0.7 0.6 0.3
PROFRSSIONAL
architecture-urban planning 0.9 0.3 0.6 2.1
home sconomics 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
health technology 1.1 1.0 1.1 0.6
library or archival science 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
nursing 0.1 3.1 1.8 0.1
pharmacy 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.4
predent, premed, prevet 9.9 T.2 B.4 6.5
therapy (phys, occupat, etc) 0.2 1.7 1.0 0.1
other professional 0.6 1.1 0.9 1.2
SOCXAL SCIBNCE
anthropology 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
economics 5.% 1.5 3.3 1.2
geagraphy 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1
political science 1.6 Te6 Teb 5.2
peychology 2.6 6.7 4.9 T. 4
social work 0.0 0.3 0.2 0.1
sociology 0.3 0.7 0.6 0.2
other social sciences 0.3 0.5 Ol 0.2
TRCHEICAL
building trades 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.0
data processing-computer prog. 0.7 05 D6 1.7
drafting or design 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2
electronics 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1
nechanics 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0
other technical 0.0 2.1 0.1 0.1
OFHER PIELDS
agriculture 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.0
coamunications {radio, T.V.) 5.0 8.9 8.5 1.7
computer science 2.9 2.4 2.2 2.4
forestxy 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.1
law enforcenent 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.3
military science 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1
other field 0e2 0.3 0.3 0.5
undecided 5.8 10.7 8.3 4.7
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{Pexcentages)
Probahle Career Occupation 2014,

acconntant or actuary 0.9 1.4 1.2 4.5 5.4 k.9
actor or entertainer 2.4 4,2 3.4 0.7 1.0 0.8
architect or urban plamner 1.7 0.7 1.1 3.2 1.6 2.4
artist 1.2 24 1.8 0.7 2.2 1.5
business (clerical) 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.2
business executive 12. 4 7.5 9,7 10.8 9.4 10.1
business owner or proprietor 1.2 0.5 0.8 2.4 0.9 1.6
busiress salesperson or buyer 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.9 1.2 1.0
clergy (ainister,priest) 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.1
clergy (other religious) 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
clinical psycholegist 0.6 2.9 1.8 0.5 1.8 1.2
college teacher 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.3 0.3 0.3
computer programmer or analyst 4.0 3.5 3.7 5.0 h.0 4.5
conservationist or forester 0.1 0.1 0.1 1.5 1.1 1.3
dentist (including orthodontist) 5.5 2.4 3.8 2.2 0.7 1.5
dietitian or home economist 0.0 0.5 0.3 0.1 0.9 0.5
engineer : 15.6 8.2 9.4 22,4 3.9 13.3
farmer or rancher 0,1 0.0 0.0 1.9 0.3 1.1
foreign service worker 0.7 1.6 1.2 0.8 1.5 1.1
homemaker (full-time) 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1
interior decorator 0.1 0.7 0.4 0.0 0.8 0.4
interpretor (trapslator) 0.0 0.6 0.3 0.1 0.5 0.3
lal technician or hygienist 0.2 0.9 0.6 0.2 Ta 1 0.6
law enforcenpent officer 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2
lawyer {attormey) or ‘nfge 11.5 9.5 10.4 8.1 T.4 7.8
ailitary service {career) 0.6 0.0 0.2 0.9 0.2 0.5
susician (perforwer,composer) 1.1 0.7 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.8
nurse 0.2 3.4 2.0 0.1 3.9 2.0
optometrist 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.2
pharmacist 0.7 1.0 0.8 0.7 1.9 1.3
physician 15.2 12.3 13.2 7.9 6.0 7.0
school counselor 0. 8.4 0.4 0.1 0.3 0.2
school principal or suaperint. 0.0 0.0 0.0 0. 0 0.0 0.0
scientific researcher 3.9 2.2 245 3.4 2.3 2.9
social,welfare or rec. worker 0.1 0.5 0.3 0.2 1.8 1.0
statisticianr 0.9 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1
therapist {phys, occupat, etc) 0.2 24 1.4 0.4 3.7 2.0
teacher (elementary) 0.1 1.4 0.8 0.2 3.1 1.6
teacher (secondary) 0.4 0.9 0.7 0.9 1.8 1.4
veterinacian 0.3 0.4 0.3 1.5 243 1.9
writer or journalist 2.6 3.4 3.1 1.9 3.6 2.7
skilled trades 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.2
other 4.2 5.5 4.9 3.5 5.7 4.6
undecided 11.2 19.7 15.9 9.9 15.9 12.9
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Father's Occupatiom (2) 2037.
artist {incl performer) 1.1 1.3 1.2 1.2 1.3 1.3
businesspanr 34,2 31.7 32.8 35.0 34,0 34.5
clergy or religious worker 0.8 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.7
college teacher or admim. 1.5 1.4 1.5 1.7 1.8 1.7
doctor or dentist 3.7 6.7 5.4 4.0 3.9 4.0
educator (secondary) 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.7 3.9 3.8
educator (elementary) 0.3 0.9 0.6 0.7 0.4 0.6
engineer 13.8 13.1 13.4 10.6 11.2 10.9
farmwer or forester 0.8 1.0 0.9 4.9 3.7 4.3
health professional (non-N.D.} 2.1 1.9 2.0 1.9 17 1.8
lawyer 4.5 3.6 4.0 3.3 3.2 3.3
pilitary career 1.6 1.3 1.5 1.5 1.4 1.5
research scientist 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.3 1.1 1.2
skilled worker 8.0 5.1 68 Tl 6.9 7.1
semni-skilled worker 2.6 2.3 2.5 3.7 3.0 3.4
laborer {(mnskilled) 1.7 1.1 1.4 1.7 1.8 1.8
unenployed 1.6 2.8 2.3 1.4 1.4 L
other occupation 17. 2 20.8 19.2 15.2 18.5 16.8
BRothexr's Occupation (2) 2068,

artist (incl performer) 2.9 2.8 2.9 1.5 2.2 1.8
bhusinessworan 13.2 12.8 13.0 9.0 9,0 9.0
business (clerical) 7.6 10.4 9.1 10.6 1141 10.9
clergy or religious worker 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
college teacher or admin. 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.7 0.6
doctor or dentist 0.7 Oult 0.5 0.t 0.2 0.3
educator (secondary) 3.4 3.5 3.4 4.5 4,2 4.3
educator (elementary) 7.0 8.4 7.8 7.6 7.8 7.7
engineer ' 0,3 Oult 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.1
farmer or forester 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.3 0.3
health professional (non-M.D.) 1.3 2.8 2.1 1.8 2.2 2.0
homeraker (full-time) 25.5 23.4 24,4 29.0 27.1 28.1
lawyer 0.2 0.8 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2
nurse 4.1 5.2 4.7 6otk 7.2 6.8
tesearch scientist 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
social, welfare, rec. worker 1.3 1.0 1.1 1e4 1.7 1.5
skilled worker 2.7 1.6 2.1 1.6 1.4 1.5
seni~skilled worker 3.3 2.2 2.7 2.7 2.0 2.3
laborer (unskilled) 1.5 1.0 1.3 1.5 1.4 1.4
unenployed 9.1 T.9 8.5 7.2 5.6 6.4
other occupatior 14,9 15.0 14.9 13.2 15.3 14.3
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Item Humber of Name of Institution Public Univ High Sel
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(Percentages)
Agree Strongly or Somewhat
gov't not protecting consnmer 2021. 61.2 70.7 66.5 66.4 75. 4 70.8
gov't not controlling pollution 2025. 79.7 85.6 83.0 75.6 85.3 80.3
fed govt discourage energy use 2008, 79.6 87.5 83.9 82.6 89.0 85.8
too many rights for criminals 2007.. 65.7 58.1 61.5 66.7 57.3 62.1
need money to solve urban problm 1949, 46.7 45.8 46.2 45,9 43.7 L)
not obey laws against own views 1993. 28,7 23.5 25.8 32.6 27.4 30.1
inflatior biggest domestic probl 2000. 75. 1 78.9 17.2 7641 79.1 77.5
should abolish death pemalty 1984, 28.0 37.3 33.1 28.4 42.3 35.3
ased national health care plan 1976. 49.3 52.4 51.0 49.6 55.6 52.5
epergy shortage cause depression 197S. 85.4 84.3 84.8 87.7 89.6 88.6
abortion should be lagalized 1978. 66.6 6842 67.4 63.1 65.7 64.4
woeren subject to the draft 1991, 72.3 49,5 59.7 73.7 50.8 62.4
grading in high school too wasy 1995. 78.0 T75.5 76.6 63.7 6§2.0 62.9
women's activities best in home 1992. 21.5 12.3 16.4 25.9 1.4 18.7
live together before warriage 1981. 51.8 39.2 44.8 51.4 40.2 45.9
discourage large families 1998. 52.2 47.6 49.6 52.5 45,5 49.0
should liberalize divorce laws 1936. 46.3 41.0 #3.3 47.4 41.3 44.4
sex ok if people like each other 1982. 66.7 36.6 5041 68.8 35.2 52.3
vomen should get -Job equality 19%87. 94.7 98.8 97.0 93.3 98.5 95.9
wealthy should pay more taxes 1982. 64.3 62.4 63.3 68.9 69.0 69.0
marijuana should be legalized 1984. 43.0 3642 39.2 43.5 40.1 41.8
busing 0.K. to achisve balance 1973. 33.4 . 33.1% 33.2 39.8 42.7 41,2
prohibit homosexual relations 1974, 38.6 25.8 31.6 47.3 28.1 37.8
col requlate students off campus 1989, 10.1 9.7 9.9 12.4 9,2 10.8
students help evaluate faculty 1972. 68.4 76.7 73.0 75.3 78.3 76.8
abolish college grades 1973. 13.6 13.9 13.7 14.9 12.2 13.56
regulate student publications 1866, 23.6 22.2 22.8 28.1 28.7 28.4%
college has right to ban speaker 1951. 21. 6 21.2 21.4 20.7 16.4 18.6
pref treatment for disadvantaged 1975. 33.9 31.2 32.4 29.7 28.2 29.0
adopt open admissions at pub col 1872. 19.0 16.1 17.4 18.5 15.7 17.1
sinimua competence for coll grad 1991. 95.5 95.3 5.4 93.8 S4.7 94 .1
SIBLINGS:
Sumber of Older Brothers 1812,
none 56.9 53.0 54.4 49, %8 47.8 48.6
one 29.3 31.6 30.5 31.1 33.90 32.90
two 10,0 10.5 10.3 13.3 12.7 1340
3 or more 4.7 5.0 4.9 6.1 6.6 6.3
Number of Older Sisters 1791.
none 57.2 54,7 55.8 49.6 48.3 49,0
one 29.0 31.5 30.3 32.1 33.5 32.7
tvo 9.1 10.0 9.6 12.6 12.1 12. 4
3 or more 4,8 3.9 4,2 5.8 6.1 59
¥umber of Younger Brothers 1762.
none 53.5 49.3 5142 50.5 50.1 50.3
one 34,7 37.7 36.4 35.3 37.2 36.2
tvo 8.7 9.2 9.0 10.9 9.8 10.4
3 or more 3.1 3.7 3.5 3.3 3.0 3.2
Number of Younger Sisters 1775.
none 50.1 50.7 50.4 50.% 51.8 51.1
one 37.8 35.6 3646 36.3 35.8 36.0
tvo 10.2 10.6 104 10. 4 9.7 10.0
3 or more 1.9 3.2 2.6 2.9 2.8 2.8
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Iten Rumber of Name of Institution Public OUniv High Sel
Description Respondents Bale Pemale Total Male Female Total
{Parcentages)
Students Estimate Chances Are
Yery Good That They ¥ill

change major field 2008, 27.9 32.4 30.4 15.8 20.2 18.0
change career choice 2004, 20.2 29.9 25.6 15.5 22.4% 18.9
fail one or more courses 1998. 0.9 1.5 1.3 1.9 1.4 1.6
graduate with honors 1998. 19.7 4.0 16.5 16. % 13.5 14.8
be elected to student office 1998. 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.5 2.6 3.0
get a job to pay col expensas 1999. 37.0 41.4 39.4 38.9 45,1 51.5
join a social frat or sorority 1998. 30. 1% 46.9 39.4 17.4 25.1 21.2
live in a coeducational dorm 1998, 37.8 38.6 38.2 50.5 54.5 52.5
be elected to an honor soclely 1990. 13.3 10.4 11.7 11.8 12.0 11.9
make at least a '8' average 1995. 64,4 56.7 60.1 52.3 50.5 51.4
need extra time to get degree 1993, 9.0 11.3 10.3 5.5 4.9 5.2
need tntoring in some courses 1992. 14.1 22.6 18.8 6.9 9.0 7.9
work at outside job 1991. 21.9 27.5 25.0 13.1 17.4 15.2
seek vocational counseling 1987. 14.2 19.5 17.1 6.3 10.2 8.2
seek individual counseling 1983. 6.9 8.0 7.5 3.2 4.3 3.7
get a bachelor's degree 1979. 89.1 86.7 87.8 81.0 86.0 83.5
participate in student protests 1979. 6.5 4.5 5.4 7.2 7.0 7.1
drop out temporarily 1986. 0.3 0.8 0.6 0.9 1.0 1.0
drop out permanently 1984. 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.5 0.5
transfer to another college 1988, 4.9 6.8 5.9 8.5 9,0 8.8
be satisfied with college 1980, 63.4 69.6 66.9 53.4 63.9 58.6
find a job in preferred field 1976. 69.0 70.2 69.7 69.5 70.5 70.0
rarry while in college 1977. 2.3 4.7 3.6 3.1 4.6 3.9
parry vithin a year after col 1976, 8.6 13.3 11.2 12.2 16.7 14.5

Objectives Comsidered to be
Bssential or Very Isportamt

achieve in a performing art 2005. 13.5 16 .4 15.1 10.8 5.1 12.9
be an agthority in ay field 2003. 76.6 74.8 75.6 75.4 75.0 75.2
obtain recog from colleagues 1997. 52.3 5.5 58,0 57.5 55.2 56.4
influence political structure 1992, 20.8 16.8 18.6 2245 16.3 19.4
influence social valaes 1991. 28.0 34.6 31.7 29.4% 34.0 31.7
raise a family 1997. 64.9 60.4 62.4 63.8 62.6 63.2
have adain. responsibility 1984, 41.1 38.1 39.5 37.6 35.7 36.7
be very well off financially 1994. 76.5 65.5 70.4 68.4 57.1 62.8
help others in difficulty 1991. 63.2 73.1 68.7 55.0 71.4 63.3
theoretical contribu to science 1990. 26.5 17.9 21.7 2t.7 14,0 17.9
write origipal works 1992. 17.2 18.3 17.8 12.7 16.6 14.7
create artistic work 1990. 13.0 18.6 1641 11.1 18.0 14.5
be successful im my own business 1989. 57.2 4643 51.2 50.8 42.6 46.8
be involved in environ. cleanup 1989. 26.5 25.6 26.0 26.9 27.2 27.1
develop philosophy of life 1989. 57.7 62.6 60. 4 54.2 58.7 56.4
participate in comsunity action 1981. 26.6 36.2 31.9 23.0 32.7 27.8
promote racial understanding 1984. 39.4 41.6 40.6 31.6 37.7 34.6

keep up with political affairs 1988, 61.2 58,1 59.5 55.1 48,5 51.8
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Ttenm Rumber of Name of Institution Public Univ High Sel
Description Respondents Male FPesale Total rale Female Total
(Percentages)
Concern aboot Pinamcing College 2114.
no concern 35.2 29.8 32.2 36.5 28.4 32.5
some concern 50. 4 52.9 51.8 5247 57.3 55.0
aajor concern 14. 4 17.4 16.0 10.8 14,3 12.5
sources for Educational Expenses
Parental Aid 2147,
none 13.9 12.3 13.0 22.3 19.2 20.7
$1-$499 11.5 11.7 1.6 13.9 13. 4 13.6
$500-5999 12.9 13.4 13.2 10.6 10.7 10.7
$1,000~81,499 11.7 11.1 1.4 11.3 9.8 10.6
$1,500-32,000 1.1 11.3 .2 10.4 10.5 10.54
over $2,000 38.8 40.1 39.5 31.5 36.5 34.0
GRANTS and SCHOLARSHIPS:
Basic Educ. Opportanity Grant 2147,
none 81.3 78.5 79.7 77.0 77.0 77.0
$1-5499 6.1 5.2 5.6 7.7 7.5 1.6
$500-999 4.2 6.2 5.3 6.7 6.9 6.8
$1,000-81,499 6.4 7.5 7.0 5.2 5.4 5.3
$1,500~$2,000 1.7 2.5 2.1 2.4 2.5 2.4
over $2,000 0.3 0.1 0.2 1.0 0.6 0.8
Basic Educational
Opportunity Grant
beard of program 2147. 65.9 65.4 65.5 60.6 64,0 62.3
applied for aid 2187, 42.5 41.8 42,1 38.5 4G.2 39.4
qualified for aid 2147. 18.0 21.4 19.8 22.3 22.7 22.5
Supplemental Educational
Opportunity Graat 2147,
none 95. 6 94 .9 95.2 93.5% 93.6 93.6
$1-54599 N 2.1 1.9 2.9 3.2 3.0
$500-%999 1.8 1.6 1.7 2.5 2.2 2.3
$1,000~$1,499 0.6 1.2 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.8
$1,500-5$2,000 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
over $2,000 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
State Scholarship or Grant 2147,
none 80.2 81.4 80.9 8t.4 82.1 81.7
$1-3499 4.8 3.1 3.9 12.2 10.9 11.5
$500~$999 1.4 11.6 1.5 4.2 5.5 4.3
$1,000-$1,499 2.6 3.4 3.0 1.5 1.9 1.7
$1,500~-$2,000 0.7 0.3 0.5 J.3 0.4 0.3
over $£2,000 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.0 0.4
College Grant 2147,
none 8.7 86.7 84 .4 87.8 89.2 88.5
$1-35499 12.3 8.2 10.0 5.8 5.2 5.5
$500-$999 3.6 3.0 3.3 3.6 3.3 3.5
$1,000-31,499 1.0 1.9 1.5 1.4 1.3 1.3
$1,500-$2,000 0.5 0.2 0.3 8.5 0.5 0.5
over $2,000 0.8 0.2 0.5 0.8 0.6 0.7
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Other Private Gramt 2187.
none 87.7 86.5 87.1 90,5 88.8 89.6
$1-3499 6.2 8.4 7.5 4.§ 5.8 5.2
$500-3999 2.7 3.5 3.1 2432 3.1 2.7
$1,000-%1,499 1.4 1.1 1.2 142 A Y 1.3
$1,500-$2,000 0.7 0.4 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.6
over $2,000 1.2 0.1 0.6 0.9 0.4 0.7
LOARS:
FuGe S5 2147,
none 88.1 89.9 89.1 74,8 77.6 T6.2
$1-$4939 2.2 9.9 1.5 2.8 2.3 2.6
$500-$999 1.4 1.4 1.4 3.7 2.8 3.3
$1,000~-%1,499 3.1 1.6 2.3 4.3 3.5 3.9
$1,500~%2,000 1.9 2.4 2.2 5.6 5.8 5.7
over $2,000 3.3 3.8 3.6 8.8 7.9 8.3
Federal Guaranteed
Student Loar (FGSL)
heard of program 2947. 42.8 80.3 41.4 49.9 42.5 43.7
applied for aid 21417, 9.5 8.1 8.7 17.4 15.1 16.3
gualified for aid 2147. 8.3 T3 7.8 16.6 18,2 15.4
H.D.S.L. 2147,
none 95. 6 95.4 95.5 88.3 87.9 88.1
$1-5499 2.0 1.5 1.7 4.0 3.9 3.9
$500-$999 1.9 1.3 1.2 4.3 4.4 4.4
$1,000~-%1,499 0.8 1.0 0,9 1.6 1.8 1.7
$1,500-$2,000 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.8 1.0 0.9
over $2,000 0.4 0.4 0.3 1.0 1.0 1.0
College Loan 2187,
none 97.7 97.8 97.8 94.4 94,2 94.3
$1-$499 0.8 0.7 6.7 1.1 1.3 1.2
$500-5999 0.5 0.6 0.6 1.1 1.2 1.2
$1,000-%1,499 0.2 0.3 0.2 1.0 0.9 0.9
$1,500-%$2,000 0.3 0.3 0.3 12 1.3 1.2
over $2,000 0.4 0.3 0.4 1.2 1.1 1.2
Other Loan 2147,
none 98.4 98.0 98.2 95.9 95.3 95.6
$1-$499 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.6 0.6 0.6
$500-%999 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.9 0.7 0.8
$1,000~-$1,499 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.9 1.0 1.0
$1,500-$2,000 0.1 0.4 0.3 0.7 1.1 0.9
over $2,000 0.6 046 0.6 1.9 1.1 1.1
WORK and SAVINGS:
College Work-Study Grant 2147.
none 94.7 94 .9 94.8 88.8 87.7 88.3
$1-$499 2.0 2.8 2.4 3.7 4.5 4.1
$500~$999 2.3 1.7 2.0 6.4 6.8 6.6
$1,000-81,499 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.8 0.8
$1,500-$2,000 0.2 0.0 0.1 D.2 0.2 0.2
OVer $2,000 o1 o1 0.1 01 0t 0T
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Part Tise Employment 2147,
none 64, 4 68.0 66.4 81.2 84.0 82.6
- $1-3499 21. 4 22.7 22.1 13.2 121 12.7
$500~-$999 10.1 6.4 8.1 3.9 3.2 3.5
£1,000~%1, 499 2.4 2.4 2.4 1.2 0.5 0.9
$1,500-52,000 0.7 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.1 0.2
over $2,000 0.9 0.1 0.5 0.2 0.1 0.2
Full Time Employment 2147,
none 98. 6 99.0 98,8 98.9 99.5 99,2
$1-$899 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.4
$500~-$999 0.7 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.1 0.2
$1,000~%1,499 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.1
$1,500~$2,000 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
over $2,000 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
Savings from Summer ¥Work 2147,
none 48,2 52.4 50.5 41.9 b4.1 43.0
$1-499 26.8 30.0 28.6 24.6 30.8 27.7
$500-$999 14. 9 12.2 13. 4 18.7 16.4 17.6
£1,000~$1,499 5.7 4.4 5.0 9.2 5.9 7.6
$1,500-8$2,000 2.8 0.4 1.5 3.2 1.8 2.5%
over $2,000 1.6 0.6 1.0 2.4 1.0 1.7
Other Savings 2147,
none 74.9 T4.3 746 75.0 T5.9 75.4
$1-5499 15.5 16.5 16.0 13.6 14.8 14.2
$500~$999 3.4 543 4.5 5.0 4.8 B.9
$1,000-$1,499 2.5 1.6 2.0 2.9 2.3 2.6
$1,500~%2,000 1.8 1.1 1.4 1.2 1.1 1.2
over 32,000 1.9 1.3 1.5 2.3 1.2 1.7
Spouse 2147,
none 100.0 992.9 100.0 99.6 99,8 99,7
$1-§499 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1
$500-$999 C.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
$1,000~31,499 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
$1,500~%$2,000 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
over $2,000 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1
Parsonal G.J. Bemefits 2147.
none 99.9 9%8.7 9%.8 99.4 99.9 99.7
$1-8499 .0 0.1 0.0 0.t 0.0 0.1
$500~$999 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
$1,000-%31,499 0.0 Oe1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1
$1,500~%$2,000 0.0 0.0 0.0 040 0.0 0.0
over $2,000 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.0 0.1
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Tten Number of Name of Institution Public Univ High Sel
Description Respondents Aale Female Total Male Female Total
- {Percentages)
Parent's G.I. Benefits 2147,
none 99.6 99.4 99.5 99.2 99.4 99,3
$1-$499 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.3
$500-$999 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1
$1,000~$1,499 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
$1,500-$2,000 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
aver $2,000 0.1 6.0 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.2
S5o0c. Sec. Benefits 2147.
none 95.1 95.6 95.4 9641 85.2 95.7
$1-$499 2.3 1.1 1.6 1.2 1.7 1.5
$500-$999 0.5 1.0 0.8 0.8 0.3 0.9
$1,000~%1,499 0.9 0.8 0.9 0.7 6.7 0.7
$1,500~-$2,000 0.1 04 0.3 0.5 0.6 045
over $2,000 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.7 0.8 0.8
other Sources of Support 2147,
none 95,5 96.5 96.0 97.0 97.0 97.0
$1-$499 2.6 1.9 2.2 1.4 1.5 1.4
$500~$999 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.5 0.7 0.6
$1,000-$1,499 Ou 8 Ol 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3
$1,500~%$2,000 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
over $2,000 0.5 0.3 0.4 [} 0.3 0.4
Residence Planned
During Fall Term 2080,
with parents or relatives 38.9 35.2 36.9 7.9 6.2 7.1
other private home or apartsent 15.6 23,2 19.8 2.5 1.3 1.9
college dormitory 38.1 35.5 36.7 83.9 89.6 86.7
fraternity or soroxity house 4,3 0.6 2,3 3.0 0.2 1.6
other campus housing 2.0 4.4 3.3 2.5 2.5 2.5
other 1.1 1.1 1.1 0.2 0.2 0.2
Besidence Preferred
During Fall Term 1610,
with parents or relatives 16,2 9.7 12.7 T3 5.5 6.5
other private home or apartaent 17. 8 17.9 17.9 16.6 13.7 15.2
college dormitory 55.8 59.5 57.8 63.3 69.1 66.1
fraternity or sorority house 6.5 8.2 7.5 6.4 5.3 5.8
other campus housing 249 3.7 3.3 4.0 4.0 4.0
other 0.8 0.9 0.9 2.3 2.4 2.3
Biles froa Home ta College 2129.
5 or less 4.9 4.5 4.7 3.9 3.2 3.6
6-10 10.4 8.4 9.3 3.7 3.1 3.4
11-50 51.0 48.4 49.6 13.2 13.4 13.3
51~100 10. 4 13.8 12.3 21.3 20.2 20.7
101-500 18.5 18.0 18.2 50.2 52.0 51.1
4.7 6.8 5.9 Tu6 8.1 7.9

more than 500
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your institutional data and national norms should be made with caution, since those of your
students who completed the foram may not be representative of your emtire class of entering freshmen.
(1) Percentages will sua to more than 100 if any students checked more than one category.
(2) Recatagorization of this item from a longer list is shown in Appendix C of THE AMERICAN FRESHMAN,

e Item Number of Name of Institution
Description Respondeants Male Pemale Total Male Ferale Total
{Percentages) -

Father's Rducation 2080.
grammar school or less 4,2 3.3 3.7 3.1 2.6 2.9
sose high school 4.4 4.8 4.6 5.6 5.6 5.6
high school graduate 11. 4 10.2 10.8 19.7 18.2 19.0
postsecondary other than col 3.1 3.6 3.4 3.7 4.1 3.9
some college 1643 17.1 16.7 13.1 13.2 13.2
college degree 27.4 28.90 25.5 26.3 26.9 26.6
some graduate school 4. 1 5.5 4.9 3.9 4.1 4.0
graduate degree 29.2 31.5 30.5 24.6 25.3 25.0

Bother's Educatioa 2098.
grammar school or less 4.3 3.2 3.7 2.2 1.7 1.9
some high school 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.4 4.2 4.3
high school graduate 24.8 19.0 21.6 32.2 28.5 30.4%
postsecondary other than col 5.9 7.1 6.6 7.0 8.4 7.7
some college 22.6 25.3 24.1 16.6 18.3 17.4
college degree 22.8 26.2 24,7 24.7 2.5 24.6
some graduate school 5.0 2.8 3.8 3.6 4.1 3.8
gradvate degree 10. 6 12.1 1.4 9.5 10. 4 9.9

Trait Self Batings (Percentage

of Self Ratings Above Average) ]
academic ability 2126. 91.6 88.5 89.9 76.4 76.8 76.6
athletic ability 21217. 57.6 34.0 44 .6 57.7 33.7 45.9
artistic ability 2119. 32.6 33.6 33.1 28,2 28.7 26.4
cheerfulness 2118, 61.2 75.2 68.9 53.0 66.4 59.6
defepsiveness 2094. 32.3 28.7 30.9 27.1 25.0 26,1
drive to achieve 2118. 84.1 88.2 86.3 71.0 76.3 73.6
leadership ability 2119. 63.1 61.7 62.3 58.8 56.5 57.7
mathematical ability 2123. 67.9 52.4 59.3 60.7 45.3 53.1
mechanical ability 2118, 146.0 20.6 32.0 43.2 16.1 29.9
originality 2121, 62.2 61.2 61.7 S4.4 53.7 54,1
physical attractiveness 2100. 46.7 42.9 44.6 42,2 34.7 38.5
political conservatism 2089. 28.0 17.3 22.1 22.4 13.6 18.1
political liberalisa 2074, 28. 4 23.0 25.5 24.6 21.6 23.1
popularity 2106. 48.8 45.3 46.9 43.6 38.3 41.0
popularity with opposite sex 2109. 44.9 38.1 41.2 41.9 34.6 38.3
public speaking ability 2097. 40.9 34.2 37.2 33.5 30.1 31.8
self-confidence (intellectual) 2113, 77.3 65.6 70.8 63.5 54.3 59.0
self-confidence (social) 2102, 51.4 52.8 52.2 46.1 42.7 4.4
sensitivity to criticisa 2109. 29.7 32.0 31.0 . 25.5 28.5 27.0
stubbornness 2100, 37.8 42,9 40.6- ¢ 38.3 81.2 39.7
understanding of others 2110. 7841 85.0 81.9 68.6 80,2 74.3
writing ability 2096. 56.3 58.8 57.7 42.8 48.5 45.6

{*) Total number of valid foras received from your imnstitution. Please note that comparisons between
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